ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov

October 8, 2014
Glendale, California

10:00 AM Tour of Projects
Glendale Area and Bob Hope Airport Intermodal Transit Center
2627 N Hollywood Way
Burbank, CA

12:30 PM Commission Meeting
Embassy Suites Los Angeles — Glendale
Emerald Salon
800 Central Ave
Glendale, CA

5:30 PM CTC Reception
Larry Zarian Transportation Center
400 W Cerritos Ave
Glendale, CA

To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit:
http://msmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2 or http://www.ustream.tv/channel/california-transportation-commission

NOTICE: Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out of sequence and
on either day of the two-day meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.” TIMED ITEMS which may not be heard prior to
the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or anytime after the Time scheduled. The Commission may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day.

A copy of this meeting notice and agenda will be posted 10 days prior to the meeting and related book items will be posted 5 days prior to the meeting
on the California Transportation Commission Website: www.catc.ca.gov

Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), Sacramento, CA 95814.
If any special accommodations are needed for persons with disabilities, please contact Doug Remedios at (916) 654-4245. Requests for special ac-
commodations should be made as soon as possible but at least five days prior to the scheduled meeting.

Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the California Transportation Commission on a subject to be considered at this meeting are asked to
complete a Speaker Request Card and give it to the Executive Assistant prior to the discussion of the item. If you would like to present handouts/written
material to the California Transportation Commission at the meeting, please provide a minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number.

* “A” denotes an “Action” item; “I” denotes an “Information” item; “C” denotes a “Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; “F” denotes a
“U.S. Department of Transportation” item; “R” denotes a Regional or other Agency item; and “T” denotes a California Transportation Agency (CalSTA)
item.

FREQUENTLY USED TERMS: California Transportation Commission (Commission or CTC), California Department of Transportation (Department
or Caltrans), Regional Improvement Program (RIP), Interregional Improvement Program (IIP), State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP),
State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP), Public Transportation Account (PTA), Clean
Air and Transportation Improvement Act of 1990 (Proposition 116), High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program (Proposition 1A), Highway Safety,
Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B), Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA), State Route 99
Bond Program (RTE or SR 99), Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA), Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF), Highway-Railroad Cross-
ing Safety Account (HRCSA), State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP), Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP), Letter of No Prejudice (LONP),
Environmental Phase (PA&ED), Design Phase (PS&E), Right of Way (R\W), Fiscal Year (FY)

Next regularly scheduled CTC Meeting is on November 12, 2014 in Sacramento (Subject to change)



http://msmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2
http://www.ustream.tv/channel/california-transportation-commission
http://www.catc.ca.gov/

CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA October 8, 2014
| Tab # | ltem Description | Ref. # | Presenter | status* |
12:30Pm | GENERAL BUSINESS
1 Roll Call | 11 | Carl Guardino | | C
Resolutions of Necessity
2 Resolution of Necessity — Written Appearance 2.4a.(1) | Stephen Maller A D
8 Ayes | --06-Fre-99-PM 16.76 Sharri Bender-
Wer-Stan Associates, a General Partnership Ehlert
Resolution C-21274
3 Resolution of Necessity —Appearance 2.4a.(2) | Stephen Maller A D
8 Ayes | --07-LA-5-PM 0.70 Carrie Bowen
VCJT, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, et al.
Resolution C-21275
General Business
4 Approval of Minutes for August 20, 2014 1.2 Carl Guardino A C
5 Executive Director’s Report 13 Andre Boutros A C
6 Commission Reports 1.4 Carl Guardino A C
7 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 15 Carl Guardino A C
CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
8 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary | 16 | Brian Kelly | 1 T
CALTRANS REPORT
9 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director | 1.7 | Malcolm Dougherty | | D
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT
10 | Report by US Department of Transportation [ 111 | Vincent Mammano | | R
LOCAL REPORTS
11 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 18 Renee De Vere-OKi I R
12 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 19 Jerry Barton I R
13 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R
POLICY MATTERS
14 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1 Carrie Pourvahidi A C
15 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss I D
Steven Keck
16 Draft California Freight Mobility Plan 411 Carrie Pourvahidi A | C/ID
Kome Ajise
17 Sustainable Freight Strategy Update 4.13 Carrie Pourvahidi A | CIR
Doug Ito
18 Draft Updates to the CEQA Guidelines Implementing SB 743 4.5 Carrie Pourvahidi A C
(Steinberg, 2013) Chris Calfee
Kome Ajise
Kiana Buss
Kirstin Kolpitcke
Jerry Barton
Erik O. Ruehr
19 Metrolink Positive Train Control Implementation Update 4.9 Juan Guzman I C/R
Jennifer Cohen
PROGRAM STATUS
20 Proposition 1B — Quarterly Reports 3.9 Stephen Maller I D
--Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (3.9a.) Rachel Falsetti
--Route 99 Corridor (3.9b.)
--Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program (3.9c.)
--State-Local Partnership Program (3.9d.)
--Traffic Light Synchronization Program (3.9e.)
--Highway-Rail Crossing Safety Account (3.9f.)
--Intercity Rail Improvement Program (3.9g.)
--Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (3.9h.)
21 Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14 — Project Delivery Report 3.10 Stephen Maller I D
Jim Davis
POLICY MATTERS
22 | Cost Estimation Performance 415 | Karla Sutliff | 1 D

Page 2



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

October 8, 2014

Tab # | Item Description

| Ref. # | Presenter

| Status*

PROJECT BUSINESS MATTERS

Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds

23

Financial Allocation: $620,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Operational Improvements (PPNO 3343)
project in Los Angeles County to close-out the construction
contract. The current SHOPP allocation is $25,430,000. This
request for $620,000 results in an increase of 2.4 percent over the
current allocation.

Resolution FA-14-09

2.5e.(1)

Mitchell Weiss
Carrie Bowen

24

Financial Allocation: $3,000,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Operational Improvements (PPNO 3348)
project in Los Angeles County to complete the construction contract.
The current SHOPP allocation is $19,249,800. This request for
$3,000,000 results in an increase of 15.6 percent over the current
allocation.

Resolution FA-14-10

2.5e.(2)

Mitchell Weiss
Carrie Bowen

INFORMATION CALENDAR

Stephen Maller

25

Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated Authority
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)): $5,800,000 for six pro-
jects.
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)): $4,254,000 for four
projects.
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5%.(4)): $2,298,000 for five projects.

2.5f.

26

Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by
Department Action

3.1

27

Status of Construction Contract Award for State Highway Projects,
per Resolution G-06-08

3.2a.

28

Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local Assistance
STIP Projects, per FY 2005-06 Allocation Plan and Criteria and
Resolution G-06-08

3.2b.

29

Final Close-Out Report on the FY 2013-14 Minor Program Lump
Sum Allocation

3.3

30

Quarterly Report - Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for the
period ending June 30, 2014.

3.5

31

Third Quarter — Balance Report on AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It”
Provision for FFY 2012 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds.

3.6

32

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14 — Finance Report

3.7

33

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14 — Rail Operations Report

3.8

34

Final Close —Out Report on FY 2013-14 Right of Way Capital Lump
Sum Allocation

3.11

35

San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program - 2014
Second Quarter Project Progress and Financial Update

3.12

CONSENT CALENDAR

Stephen Maller

36

The Mendocino Council of Governments proposes to amend the
2014 STIP to delay RIP funds for construction from FY 2015-16 to
FY 2016-17 for the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement,
Phase | project (PPNO 4563) in Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 14S-02

2.1a.(1)

37

The Bay Area Rapid Transit and the Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority propose to amend TCRP 1.1 (BART to San
Jose; extend from Fremont to Warm Springs) to revised the project
schedule and re-allocate previously allocated funds.

Resolution TAA-14-03, Amending Resolution TAA-12-02

Resolution TFP-14-05, Amending Resolution TFP-08-06

2.1a.(2)
/2.6e.

Page 3



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

October 8, 2014

| Tab #

Item Description

| Ref. # | Presenter

| Status*

|

38

Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding:

01-Men-101, PM 52.1/52.5

Ryan Creek Fish Passage Mitigation Project

Construct a fish passage as mitigation for the Willits Bypass project
in Mendocino County.

(ND) (PPNO 0125Y) (STIP)

Resolution E- 14-43

01-Hum-36, PM 35.9

Dinsmore Slipouts/Sinks Project

Construct drainage improvements and repair erosion damage on
SR 36 in Humboldt County.

(MND) (PPNO 2334) (SHOPP)

Resolution E- 14-44

04-Son-1, PM 7.2

Highway 1 Cheney Gulch Slope Stabilization Project

Erosion repair and improvements on State Route 1 in Sonoma
County. (ND) (PPNO 0330H) (SHOPP)

Resolution E- 14-45

04-Son-1, PM 30.5

Highway 1 Slope Stabilization Project

Erosion repair and improvements on State Route 1 in Sonoma
County. (MND) (PPNO 0753R) (SHOPP)

Resolution E- 14-46

06-Ker-46, PM 57.35/57.8, 06-Ker-99, PM 43.9/44.6

Kern 46/99 Separation Bridge Replacement Project

Replace existing separation bridge on SR 46 and SR 99 in Kern
County. (ND) (PPNO 6601) (SHOPP)

Resolution E- 14-47

09-Mno-395, PM 72.5/74.6 & 77.3/86.0

Bridgeport Culverts Project

Replace damaged culverts on U.S. 395 in Mono County.
(MND) (PPNO 0587) (SHOPP)

Resolution E- 14-48

2.2¢.(1)

A

D

39

Approval of Project for New Public Road Connection and
Consideration of Funding:

03 — Colusa County — SR 20 Connection Project — construction of a
new public road connection to SR 20 in the City of Williams. (MND)
(STIP) (PPNO 1105)

Resolution E-14-49
(Related Item under Tabs 40 & 60.)

2.2¢.(2)

40

-- New Public Road Connection to State Route 20 at Marguerite
Street, in the city of Williams.
03-Col-20-PM R22.5

Resolution S-759
(Related Item under Tabs 39 & 60.)

2.3b.

Page 4



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

October 8, 2014

| Tab # | Item Description

| Ref. # | Presenter

| Status*

|

41

Three Relinquishment Resolutions —

-- 04-Ala-880-PM 27.4/27.7

Right of way along Route 880 on Oakport Street, in the city of
Oakland.

Resolution R-3910

-- 11-SD-76-PM R8.1

Right of way along Route 76 on Jeffries Ranch Road, in the city of
Oceanside.

Resolution R-3911

-- 11-SD-76-PM 9.5/12.3

Right of way along Route 76 between East Vista Way and South
Mission Road, in the county of San Diego.

Resolution R-3912

2.3c.

A

D

42

11 Resolutions of Necessity
Resolutions C-21276 through C-21278 and C-21282 through
C-21289

2.4b.

43

Rescinding Resolution of Necessity

--06-Ker-14-PM 62.2

Loren Sandvik

CR-151 rescinds Parcel 4002-1 of Resolution C-21251

2.4e.

44

Director’s Deeds

Items 1 through 12

Excess Lands - Return to State: $4,806,000
Return to Others: $0

2.4d.

45

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF
construction allocation by $174,000, from $14,700,000 to
$14,526,000, for Project 19 - Route 110 Freeway/Route 47
Interchange (PPNO TC19), in Los Angeles County.
Resolution TCIF-AA-1415-02,

Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06

2.59.(5)

46

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original construction
allocation by $1,495,000, from $5,000,000 to $3,505,000, for the
Proposition 1B HRCSA Grant Line Road Grade Separation project
(PPNO 75-Rail), in Sacramento County, to reflect project savings.
Resolution GS1B-AA-1415-01,

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01

2.59.(9)

47

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original Proposition
116 construction allocation by $1,955,000, from $10,772,000 to
$8,817,000, for the Fullerton Transportation Center Parking
Structure project, in Orange County, to reflect project savings.
Resolution BFA-14-03,

Amending Resolution BFA-10-01

Resolution STIP1B-AA-1415-01,

Amending Resolution STIP1B-AA-1011-007

2.6c.

48

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original construction
allocation by $10,579,000, from $10,974,000 to $395,000, from the
Proposition 1A HSPTBP-Urban/Commuter Stockton Passenger
Track Extension project (EA R302GA) in San Joaquin County.
Resolution HST1A-AA-1415-01,

Amending Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03

2.61.(2b)

Page 5



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

October 8, 2014

Tab # | Item Description

| Ref. # | Presenter

| Status*

49

Technical correction to Resolution FP-14-06, originally approved
August 20, 2014, allocating $13,151,000 for 26 locally administered
STIP projects, off the State Highway System. A technical correction
is needed for Project 14 — Nevada County Transportation
Commission’ s Planning, Programming and Monitoring project, to
revise the PPNO from “03-0L38" to “03-0L83.”

2.9

A

D

50

Adoption of the Rate for Local Government Matching of California
Aid to Airport Acquisition and Development Programs Grants
Resolution G-14-21

4.7

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

POLICY MATTERS

51

Draft 2016 STIP Guidelines

4.3

Laurel Janssen

52

Tribal Coordination and Outreach Policy
Resolution G-14-23

4.12

Laurie Waters

53

Adoption of the 2014 Acquisition and Development Aeronautics
Program
Resolution G-14-22

4.8

Mitchell Weiss
Gary Cathey

54

Adoption of the Proposition 1B 2014 Highway Railroad Safety
Account (HRCSA) Program
Resolution GS1B-P-1415-01

4.6

Teresa Favila

55

Proposed 2015-16 Allocation Set-Aside for the PUC Railroad Grade
Crossing Maintenance Program
Resolution G-14-24

4.14

Juan Guzman

PROJECT BUSINESS MATTERS

Amendments for Notice

56

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the
Department propose to amend the 2014 STIP to revise the project
funding plans for the B Canyon Wildlife Crossing Corridor project
(PPNO 0071E) in Riverside County.

STIP Amendment 14S-04

2.1b.(2)

Laurel Janssen
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects

57

Financial Allocation: $5,048,000 for three SHOPP projects, as
follows:

--$3,782,000 for two SHOPP projects.

--$1,266,000 for one project amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-14-10

2.5b.(1)

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for Federal Discretionary Grant Funds

58

Financial Allocation: $300,000 in Federal Truck Parking Grant funds
for the State administered Route 76 East Roadway widening (PPNO
11-0760B) project, in San Diego County, on the State Highway
System.

Resolution FP-14-14

2.5b.(2)

Laurel Janssen
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for STIP Projects

59

Financial Allocation: $5,220,000 for three State administered STIP
projects, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $20,000,000.

Resolution FP-14-11

2.5¢.(1)

Laurel Janssen
Rachel Falsetti

60

Financial Allocation: $3,500,000 for the locally administered State
Route 20 at Marguerite Street (PPNO 1105) STIP project, in Colusa
County, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $150,000.

Resolution FP-14-12
(Related Items under Tabs 39 & 40.)

2.5¢.(2)

Laurel Janssen
Rachel Falsetti

Page 6



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA October 8, 2014
| Tab # | ltem Description | Ref. # | Presenter | status* |
61 Financial Allocations: $3,573,000 for 16 locally administered STIP 2.5¢.(3) | Laurel Janssen A D

projects, off the State Highway System, as follows: Rachel Falsetti
--$2,133,000 for seven STIP projects.
--$1,440,000 for nine STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring
projects.
Contributions from other sources: $77,000.
Resolution FP-14-13
Financial Allocations that Exceed the Programmed Construction or Construction Support Amount by
more than 20 percent
62 Financial Allocation: $66,005,000 for the San Antonio Creek Curve | 2.5d.(1) | Mitchell Weiss A D
Correction Project (PPNO 0360G) in Marin County. This project is Bijan Sartipi
currently programmed for $55,005,000 for construction and
$7,660,000 for construction support. The programmed estimate for
construction support of this project needs to be adjusted by
$3,340,000, from $7,660,000 to $11,000,000 which is an increase
43.6 percent over the original construction support estimate. This is
the initial allocation for this project.
Resolution FP-14-15
Lump Sum Allocations
63 Financial Allocation: $1,506,000,000 in federal funds for the Federal | 2.5h. Laurel Janssen A D
Fiscal Year 2014-15 Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation. Rihui Zhang
Resolution FM-14-01
Financial Allocations for Active Transportation Program (ATP) Projects
64 Financial Allocation: $7,000,000 for the locally administered CV 2.5w. Laurel Janssen A D
Link ATP project (PPNO 1019), in Riverside County, off the State Rihui Zhang
Highway System.
Resolution FATP-1415-01
Financial Allocations for STIP Rail Projects
65 Financial Allocation: $1,556,000 for two State administered STIP 2.6a. Juan Guzman A D
Rail projects. Bruce Roberts
Resolution MFP-14-03
Financial Allocations for Other Transit Projects
66 Financial Allocation:$86,891,000 in Public Transportation Account 2.6d. Juan Guzman A D
funds for Intercity Rail Operations and Feeder Bus Services on the Bruce Roberts
Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin Routes.
Resolution MFP-14-04
Financial Allocation for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects — Urban and
Commuter
67 Financial Allocation: $78,639,000 for the Proposition 1A High- 2.6f.(2a) | Laurel Janssen A D
Speed Passenger Train Bond — Urban/Commuter Maintenance Bruce Roberts
Shop & Yard Improvements project, in Alameda County.
Resolution HST1A-A-1415-02
Time Extension Requests per CTC Resolution G-13-07, STIP Guidelines, Section 65 — Timely Use of
Funds / Miscellaneous Waiver Requests
Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award
68 Request to extend the period of contract award for two Local Bridge | 2.8b.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
Seismic Retrofit projects, per LSBRP Guidelines. Rihui Zhang
Waiver 14-39
69 Request to extend the period of contract award for the Jamestown 2.8b.(2) | Juan Guzman A D
Main Street to Railtown Sidewalk project (PPNO 0020C), in the Rihui Zhang
Tuolumne County, per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 14-40
70 Request to extend the period of contract award for one State 2.8b.(3) | Juan Guzman A D
administered STIP Landscaping Mitigation project on Route 46, Rachel Falsetti
(PPNO 0226F) in San Luis Obispo, per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 14-41

Page 7



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

October 8, 2014

| Tab # | ltem Description | Ref. # | Presenter | status* |
71 Request for re-evaluation of extension for the period of contract 2.8b.(4) | Juan Guzman A D
award for the City of Long Beach Phase Il Bike Share Program Rihui Zhang
(PPNO 4541) project in Los Angeles County, per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 14-44
Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion
72 Request to extend the period of project completion for the 2.8¢.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
Replacement Vehicles for Eastern Sierra Transit Authority (ESTA) Bruce Roberts
STIP Transit project, in Inyo County, per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 14-42
Request to Extend the Project Reimbursement Period
73 Request to extend the period of project reimbursement for the 2.8d.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
Antelope Valley Sealed Corridor project, in Los Angeles County, Bruce Roberts
per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 14-43
OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT
Adjourn

Highway Financial Matters

$ 12,352,000
$ 106,618,000

Delegated Allocations
Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations

$ 20,708,000
$ 127,326,000

Contributions from Other Sources
Total Value

Total Jobs Created: 2,286 (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced)

($ 1,669,000) Total Proposition 1B Bond De-Allocations Requested

$ 5,348,000 Total SHOPP/Minor Requested for Allocation

$ 78,298,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation

$ 7,000,000 Total Active Transportation Plan (ATP) Requested for Allocation
$ 3,620,000 Total Supplemental Funds Requested for Allocation

$ 94,266,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation

Mass Transportation Financial Matters

$ 1,556,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation
$ 78,639,000 Total Proposition 1A Requested for Allocation
$ 80,195,000 Total State Allocations

Total Jobs Created: 1,440

(Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced)

($ 1,955,000) Total Proposition 116 De-Allocations requested

($ 10,579,000) Total Proposition 1A Bond De-Allocations Requested

Page 8



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-14-10
1
$3,449,000 In Oroville, at Flag Canyon Creek Bridge No.12-0140. 03-2282 2014-15
Outcome/Output: Replace one scoured bridge to maintain SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $69,000
Butte structural integrity, reduce the risk to lives and properties, $3,425,000 SHA
03-But-70 and to comply with the Bridge Inspection Report 0300000100 302-0890 $3,380,000
24.0/24.5 recommendation. 4 FTF
0F6904 20.20.201.111
(Construction Support: $769,000)
2
$333,000 In Fairfield, at 0.2 mile east of Waterman Boulevard. 04-5303Q 2014-15
Outcome/Output: Install under drain and repair pavement SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $7,000
Solano damaged by heavy rainstorm. $417,000 SHA
04-Sol-80 0412000616 302-0890 $326,000
19.5/19.6 (Construction Support: $160,000) 4 FTF
1SS574 20.20.201.131
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by Fund
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Type
2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-14-10
3
$1,266,000 On Routes 15 and 215 in various cities at various 08-0022J 2014-15
locations; also in San Bernardino County on Routes 60 SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $25,000
Riverside and 138 in various cities at various locations. $1,300,000 SHA
08-Riv-15 Outcome/Output: Seal bridge decks with methacrylate 0813000074 302-0890 $1,241,000
2.9/40.9 at 8 locations. Also replace approach slabs, and joint 4 FTF
seals. 1C9004 20.20.201.119
(Construction support: $423,000)
Project #
Allocation Amount Budget Year
County Program Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by Fund
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Type
2.5b.(2) State Administered Federal Earmarked Project Resolution FP-14-14
1
$300,000 Route 76 East Roadway widening. In San Diego County 11-0760B 2013-14
_ near Bonsal and Fallbrook, on Route 15 from 0.3 mile TPF/13-14 302-0890 $300,000
??_r_‘s%?gg South of to 0.3 mile North of Route 76/15 separation and $%86\‘§JO 20 ZOFICI):O 300
R12.1/R17.7 on Rte 76 from 0.4 mile West of South Mission Road to 110020489 R
0.5 mile East of Route 76/15 separation. Construct 4-lane 4
highway. Outcome/Output: Highway widening to 4-lanes, 257154

including curve realignment, installation of median barrier,
and upgraded shoulder widths.

Page 1 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Outcome/Output: This planting will provide an aesthetic
softening to the newly constructed 19" Avenue
interchange, MSE, and soundwall structures as detailed in
the environmental document. Provides slope erosion
control.

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by Fund
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Type
2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-11
1
$475,000 Route 101 HOV Lane Gap Closure (Off-site mitigation). In 04-0342T 2013-14
Marin County on US 101, from Lucky Drive to N. San Pedro RIP/14-15 301-0042 $475,000
Department of Road. Implement off-site mitigation (funding agreement CONST SHA
Transportation with State Parks). $475,000 20.20.075.600
MTC 0414000264
Marin Final Project Development 4
04-Mrn-101 Support Estimate: $ 221,000 2261A4
R9.7/R12.7 Programmed Amount:  $ 220,000
Adjustment: $ $0 (<20%)
Final Right of Way: N/A
(Future Consideration of Funding approved under
Resolution E-01-22; June 2001.)
Outcome/Output: Fulfill required mitigation commitments.
2
$3,470,000 Route 246 Passing Lanes. Near Lompoc, from Cebada 05-6400 2013-14
Canyon Road to Hapgood Road. Construct passing lanes RIP/14-15 001-0042 $69,000
Department of and operational improvements. CON ENG SHA
Transportation $4,171,000 001-0890 $3,401,000
SBCAG (Future Consideration of Funding approved under $3,470,000 FTF
Santa Barbara Resolution E-14-35; August 20, 2014.) 0500000021 20.20.075.600
05-SB-246 3
R12.3/R16.7 (Savings of $701,000 CON ENG to be returned to Santa 0C6403
Barbara County regional shares.)
(Contributions from others sources: $20,000,000.)
Outcome/Output: Construct 1.5 mile eastbound passing
lane; 2.1 mile westbound passing lane; left-turn
channelization at public roads and driveways. Improve
drainage.
3
$1,275,000 19th Avenue Interchange Landscaping. In Lemoore, on 06-4330Y 001-0042 $2,000
Route 198 at 19th Avenue. Install landscaping. RIP/13-14 SHA
Department of CON ENG 001-0890 $119,000
Transportation Final Project Development: N/A $102.000 FTF
KCAG Final Right of Way: N/A $121,000
Kings CONST 2013-14
06-Kin-198 (Time Extension for FY 13-14 CONST expires on $1.022,060 301-0042 $23,000
R8.9/R10.1 December 31, 2014.) $1,154,000 SHA
0612000052 301-0890 $1,131,000
(Additional $19,000 CON ENG and $132,000 CONST 3&4 FTF
coming from Kings County regional shares.) 325513&4 20.20.075.600

Page 2 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Outcome/Output: Restore existing roadway and provide a
safer roadway for its users.

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year
Recipient Phase
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by Fund
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Type
2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-12
1
$3,500,000 State Route 20 at Marguerite Street. In the city of Williams 03-1105 2013-14
just east of Highway 5 at State Route 20. Extend RIP/14-15 301-0042 $70,000
City of Williams  Marguerite Street and create access to State Route 20 at CONST SHA
CCTC MP 22.5, to complete circulation infrastructure. $3,500,000 301-0890 $3,430,000
Colusa 0312000261 FTF
03-Col-20 Final Project Development : NA 4CONL 20.20.075.600
22.5/22.8 Final Right of Way : NA 3F1204
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution
E-14-49; October 2014.)
(Contributions from other sources: $150,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will extend Marguerite Street
by 0.6 miles and construct a new connection to State Route
20.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-13
1
$25,000 Oregon Street Rehabilitation Project. In the city of Dorris 02-2485 2013-14
from First Street to Sly Street. Rehabilitate roadway. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $25,000
Siskiyou County PS&E SHA
SCLTC Outcome/Output: The existing roadway base is failing and $25,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou the roadway is in real need of rehabilitation. Completion of 0214000163
this project will allow safe passage of failing local street.
2
$28,000 Scott Street Rehabilitation Project. In the city of Etna from 02-2486 2013-14
State Route 3 to Collier Way. Rehabilitate roadway. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $28,000
Siskiyou County PS&E SHA
SCLTC Outcome/Output: The existing roadway base is failing and $28,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou the roadway is in real need of rehabilitation. Completion of 0214000165
the project will allow safe passage of failing local street.
3
$850,000 Gazelle Callahan Rehabilitation Project. In Siskiyou 02-2499 2013-14
County on Gazelle Callahan Road from PM 16.7 to PM 19. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $850,000
Siskiyou County  Rehabilitate roadway. CONST SHA
SCLTC $850,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou 0213000133

Page 3 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

(Future Consideration of Funding approved under
Resolution E-21-14; May 2014.)

(Time extension for FY 13-14 PS&E expires October 31,
2014))

Outcome/Output: This multi-use trail will be an important
link for California Coastal Trail, provide improved access
to Humboldt Bay and Eureka Slough and connectivity to
regional trails. The connection to Tydd Street will improve
safety for pedestrians and bicyclists by providing access to
the waterfront and Eureka’s Old Town District without the
need to cross Highway 101.

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-13
4
$417,000 Hayfork Creek Bridge 5C-086 on Wildwood Road. Near 02-2464 2013-14
Hayfork, on Wildwood Road. Replace bridge. HBP RIP/13-14 101-0042 $417,000
Trinity County match. CONST SHA
ICTC $287.000 20.30.600.620
02-Trinity (Future Consideration of Funding approved under $417,000
Resolution E-13-05; January 2013.) 0200000427
(Time extension for FY 13-14 CONST expires March 31,
2015.)
(Additional $130,000 coming from Trinity county
unprogrammed regional shares.)
Outcome/Output: New two-lane, structurally sound bridge
and safer road alignment.
5
$594,000 Rails to Trails Phase IV. In Taft, on Sunset Railroad 06-6615 2013-14
corridor, from 2nd Street to Route 119. Construct RIP/14-15 101-0890 $594,000
City of Taft bike/pedestrian path. CONST FTF
Kern COG $594,000 20.30.600.621
06-Kern (Contributions from other sources: $77,000.) 0614000246
Outcome/Output: Construct 2,900 feet landscaped bike
and pedestrian path; infill half mile of future 5 mile
bike/pedestrian path and decrease bike commute time.
6
$79,000 Convict Lake Road. Near Mammoth Lakes, on Convict 09-2604 2013-14
Road. Pulverize, repave, and widen 2.75 miles of roadway RIP/14-15 101-0042 $79,000
Mono County from US 395 to the turn-around at the end of Convict Lake PA&ED SHA
MCLTC Road. $79,000 20.30.600.620
09-Mono 0914000055
Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate
approximately 2.75 miles of existing asphalt pavement
roads, add bike lanes, replace existing signs and snow
poles.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-13
7
$140,000 Eureka Waterfront and Coastal Trail (North). In Eureka 01-0302F 2013-14
adjacent to Eureka Slough and Humboldt Bay, beginning RIP FE/13-14 101-0890 $140,000
City of Eureka at north end of Tydd Street to the existing Target trail. PS&E FTF
HCAOG Construct Trail. $140,000 20.30.600.621
01-Humboldt 0112000295

Page 4 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Type
2.5¢.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-14-13
8
$118,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 01-2002P 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $118,000
Humboldt County CONST SHA
Association of $118,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0114000122
HCAOG
01-Humboldt
9
$140,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 02-2063 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $140,000
Tehama County CONST SHA
Transportation $140,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0215000012
ICTC
02-Tehama
10
$147,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 02-2368 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $147,000
Shasta Regional CONST SHA
Transportation $147,000 20.30.600.670
Agency 0215000010
SRTA
02-Shasta
11
$322,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 06-6L01 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $322,000
Fresno Council of CONST SHA
Governments $322,000 20.30.600.670
Fresno COG 0615000014
06-Fresno
12
$130,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 09-2003 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $130,000
Mono County Local CONST SHA
Transportation $130,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0915000006
MCLTC
09-Mono
13
$60,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-0452 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $60,000
Tuolumne County (SB 184 Natification effective July 22, 2014) CONST SHA
Transportation $60,000 20.30.600.670
Council 1015000030
ICTC
10-Tuolumne
14
$200,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-7952 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $200,000
San Joaquin CONST SHA
Council of $200,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 1015000032
SJCOG
10-San Joaquin
15
$23,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-A1950 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $23,000
Alpine County CONST SHA
Local $23,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 1015000031
Commission
ACLTC
10-Alpine

Page 5 of 13




CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Type
2.5¢.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-14-13
16
$300,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 11-7200 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $300,000
Imperial County CONST SHA
Transportation $300,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 1115000025
ICTC
11-Imperial
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year
Recipient Prgm'd
RTPAICTC Project Title Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5d. (1) Financial Allocation that Exceeds the Programmed Construction or Construction

Support Amount by more than 20 Percent

Resolution FP-14-15

1
$66,005,000

Department of
Transportation
MTC
04-Mrn/Son-101
26.5/27.6
0.0/1.9

San Antonio Road Curve Correction. At Marin/Sonoma 04-0360G 001-0042
County line, north of Novato at San Antonio Curve. Curve IIP/14-15 SHA
correction (TCRP 18.2). CON ENG 001-0890
$7,660,000 FTF
Final Project Development $11,000,000
. . CONST 2013-14
Support Estimate: $13,000 $52.113.000 301-0042
Programmed Amount: $13,000 $55.005.000 SHA
Adjustment: $0 (<20%) 0400000735 301-0890
Final Right of Way 384 FTE

Right of Way Estimate: ~ $20,287,000 264093&4  20.20.025.700

Programmed Amount: $15,454,000
Adjustment: $4,833,000 (Debit)

(CON ENG increase of $3,340,000 and CONST increase of
$2,892,000 to come from interregional shares.)

(Future Consideration of Funding approved under Resolution
E-09-79; September 2009.)

(Contributions from others sources: $481,000.)

Outcome/Output: Re-align mainline within the project limits.

$200,000
$10,800,000

$1,100,000
53,905,000

Page 6 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient
County
Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Reason for Supplemental Funds

PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Item #
Fund Type
Program Codes
Project ID
Adv Phase
EA

State
Federal
Current

Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Revised

Amount by Fund

Type

State
Federal
Additional
Amount by
Fund Type

2.5e.(1) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects

Resolution FA-14-09

1
$620,000 In the city of Los Angeles, from south of
Washington Boulevard north of Wilshire
Boulevard.

Outcome/Output: Close slip-ramp, widen
distributor roadways, widen and lengthen
auxiliary lane, relocate gore area, and
widen ramps to eliminate weaving
movement and improve operations and

safety.

Department of
Transportation
Los Angeles

07-LA-110
21.2/22.8

Supplemental Funds needed to close-out
contract.

Total Revised Amount: $26,050,000

07-3343
SHOPP
2008-09

302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2011-12
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2014-15
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
0700000414

4
2411U4

$2,650,900
$20,429,100

$270,000
$2,080,000

$2,650,900
$20,429,100

$270,000
$2,080,000

$71,000 $71,000

$549,000 $549,000

Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient
County
Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Reason for Supplemental Funds

PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Item #
Fund Type
Program Codes
Project ID
Adv Phase
EA

State
Federal
Current

Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Revised

Amount by Fund

Type

State
Federal
Additional
Amount by
Fund Type

2.5e.(2) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects

Resolution FA-14-10

1
$3,000,000 In Culver City, from La Tijera Boulevard
on-ramp to Jefferson Boulevard off-ramp.
Outcome/Output: Construct an auxiliary
lane to improve traffic flow and reduce

congestion.

Department of
Transportation
Los Angeles

07-LA-405
24.6/25.8

Supplemental Funds needed to complete
construction.

Total Revised Amount: $22,249,800

07-3348
SHOPP
2009-10
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2011-12
302-0890
FTF
20.20.201.310

SHOPP
2014-15
302-0042
SHA
302-0890
FTF
0700000415
4
241304

$268,000
$18,690,000

$291,800

$268,000
$18,690,000

$291,800

$60,000 $60,000

$2,940,000 $2,940,000

Page 7 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$1,400,000 Near Klamath, at 1.34 miles south of South Bank Road. 01-1104 2013-14
A sink in the road surface developed across the highway SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $28,000
Del Norte at this location. Investigation revealed a failed cross 0115000002 SHA
01-DN-101 culvert 60 feet under the roadway. This project is to fill 4 302-0890 $1,372,000
2.2 the voids around the culvert, repair the culvert, repair 0E7104 FTF
roadway structural section, and provide traffic control as 20.20.201.130
necessary. Emergency
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/16/14: $1,400,000
(Additional $50,000 was allocated for right of way
purposes).
2
$250,000 Near Forest Ranch, west of Deer Creek Bridge. The 60- 02-3572 2013-14
foot cut section of this newly realigned roadway has SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $250,000
Tehama encountered ground water in the form of numerous 0214000132 SHA
02-Teh-32 springs that continuously shed rock and soil onto the 4 20.20.201.130
22.4/22.8 highway. The moisture is saturating the roadway fill 0H1404
slope and causing slippery conditions on the pavement
when icy. The initial allocation was to cut the slope Emergency
further back from the roadway to create a rock catchment
area, place under-drains parallel to the roadway, and
modify existing cross drains. This supplemental
allocation is due to additional excavation necessary to
increase slope stability.
Initial G-11 Allocation 04/09/14: $1,080,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 07/18/14: $250,000
Revised Allocation: $1,330,000
3
$1,900,000 In Lafayette, on eastbound Route 24 at the Brown 04-1482A 2013-14
Avenue Undercrossing (Bridge 28-0131R). Winter rain SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $1,900,000
Contra Costa and saturated soil are causing uneven pavement 0414000466 SHA
04-CC-24 conditions across all five lanes. Temporary repairs such 4 20.20.201.130
6.8 as grouting under slabs have not held and slabs are 2J2304
settling due to degradation of pavement sub-grade and
voids creating drop-offs between pavement and bridge Emergency
deck. This project is to inject grout in underground voids,
reset/reposition slope paving panels, replace joint seals,
repair deck spalls, install slotted pipe, grind concrete
pavement and overlay with asphalt concrete.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/21/14: $ 1,900,000
4
$400,000 Near Desert Center, approximately 2 miles west of the 08-0058C 2013-14
Eagle Mountain Road Undercrossing. On August 4, SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $400,000
Riverside 2014, an intense rainstorm occurred in the low desert 0815000029 SHA
08-Riv-10 area causing flooding and erosion with highway shoulder 4 20.20.201.130
99.5/101.0 and portion of travel lane washed out at this location. 1F7104
This project is to repair damaged roadway including
shoulder and pavement, traffic control, and Emergency
environmental mitigation.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/12/14: $ 400,000
5
$1,250,000 Near Vidal Junction, from west of Route 95 to the 08-0227P 2013-14
California/Arizona border. On July 8, 2014, an intense SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $1,250,000
San Bernardino rainstorm occurred in the low desert area causing 0815000008 SHA
08-SBd-62 flooding and erosion with highway shoulder and portion 4 20.20.201.130
124.0/137.0 of the travel lane washed out at this location. Several 1F6604
culverts were exposed. This project is to repair damaged
roadway including shoulder and pavement, traffic control, Emergency

and environmental mitigation.

Initial G-11 Allocation 08/08/14: $1,250,000

Page 8 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
6
$600,000 Near Yaqui Pass from east of Wynola Road to east of 11-0556 2013-14
Borrego Springs Road. On August 3, 2014, an intense SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $600,000
San Diego rainstorm occurred at this location causing roadway 1115000023 SHA
11-SD-78 slopes and shoulders to collapse. This project is to 4 20.20.201.130
61.0/87.0 reconstruct the slopes and repair roadway shoulders. 420204
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/13/14: $ 600,000 Emergency
PPNO
Project # Program/Year Budget Year
Amount Prgm’d Amount Item #
County Location Project ID Fund Type
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Program Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Codes Fund Type
Informational Report — SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))
1
$2,789,000 Near Forest Ranch, from 1.6 miles to 2.2 miles east of 02-3481 2014-15
Soda Springs Road. SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $28,000
Tehama Outcome/Output: Improve curve and super-elevation $2,648,000 SHA
02-Teh-32 radii and add paved shoulders and soft median to 0212000063 302-0890 $2,761,000
5.1/5.8 improve traffic safety and reduce the number and 4 FTF
severity of traffic collisions. 4E9004 20.20.201.010
(EA 02-4E900 combined with Minor A EA 02-4F760, for
construction under EA 02-4E90U, Project ID 0214000080.)
(Construction Support: $310,000)
Allocation date: 08/11/14
2
$670,000 Near Elk Grove, at Beach Lake Bridge No. 24-262R/L. 03-5843 2013-14
Outcome/Output: Overlay with high friction surface SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $13,400
Sacramento treatment to improve traffic safety and reduce the number $700,000 SHA
03-Sac-5 and severity of wet pavement collisions. 0314000038 302-0890 $656,600
12.9/13.1 4 FTF
(Construction Support: $149,000) 4F1204 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 07/21/14
3
$498,000 In Amador and Tuolumne Counties on Routes 16, 88, 10-3017 2013-14
and 120 at various locations. Qutcome/Output: Install SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $10,000
Amador centerline and shoulder rumble strips to improve traffic $603,000 SHA
10-Ama-Var safety and reduce the number and severity of traffic 1012000217 302-0890 $488,000
Var collisions along 10.9 centerline miles. 4 FTF
0X3504 20.20.201.010
(Construction Support: $98,000)
Allocation date: 07/24/14
4
$297,000 Near the city of Merced, at Arboleda Drive; also in Atwater 10-3029 2013-14
on Route 99 at Applegate Road off-ramp; and in Stanislaus SHOPP/15-16 302-0042 $6,000
Merced County in Riverbank on Route 108 at Eighth Street. Add $483,000 SHA
10-Mer-140 flashing beacons and advance warning signs to improve 1012000209 302-0890 $291,000
40.7 safety and reduce the number and severity of traffic 4 FTF
collisions at three locations. 0X3004 20.20.201.010

(Construction Support: $52,000)

Allocation date: 08/05/14

Page 9 of 13




CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

E-12-53; August 2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $15,300,000.)

Outcome/Output: The project will eliminate an existing
weaving condition of slow uphill moving trucks and fast
downhill moving vehicles with the addition of a lane on the
westbound to northbound SR 47/1-110 connector.

Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06 to de-allocate
$174,000 TCIF Bond Program CONST to reflect award

savings.

Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 02 Teh 32 5.8/6.2 Install soft median and add shoulders 4E90U4 201.310 $900,000  $900,000
about 29.0 miles east of Forest Ranch
from 7.1 miles west to 6.7 miles west of
Deer Creek Bridge. This is a Minor A
project, EA 02-4F760 being combined for
construction with a SHOPP project under
EA 02-4E90U.
2 02 Tri 3 R26.2 Repair slope and replace cib wall with fill 4F6304 201.150 $373,000 $364,000
material at about 10.0 miles south of the
City of Douglas and at 0.1 mile south of
Browns Creek.
3 02 Tri 299 19.2/19.5 Install wire mesh rock fall drapery near  4F7404 201.150 $410,000 $433,000
Del Loma from 0.1 mile west of Swede
Creek Road to Swede Creek road.
4 03 ED 50 17.0/17.3 Install valley gutters, drainage inlet, 3F8904 201.015 $330,000 $316,000
culvert and place hot mix asphalt overlay
in the City of Placerville at West
Placerville Undercrossing.
5 03 Sac 160 L4.1/L4.5 Install drainage system, place filter fabric 4F1504 201.150 $285,000 $285,000
to stop embankment material migration
and import embankment material to
buttress the levee system. Financial
Contribution Only (FCO) to Reclamation
District 341.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1415-02,
on the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06
1
$14.700,000 Route 110 Freeway/Route 47 Interchange. In Los TC19 2011-12
$14,526,000 Angeles on northbound Route 110 from the Route 47/110 TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $14.700,000
Interchange to northbound off-ramp at John S. Gibson CONST TCIF $14,526,000
Port of Los Angeles  Boulevard. Construct auxiliary lane and widen intersection $14,700,000 20.20.723.000
LACMTA and northbound Route 110 ramp. (TCIF Project 19) $14,526,000
07-LA-110 0700000489
0.0-0.9 (Future Consideration of Funding approved under Resolution gg&%ﬂi

Page 10 of 13



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Program/Year
Phase
Project # Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Allocation Amount Project Title Project ID Item #
Recipient RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(9) Allocation Amendment — Proposition 1B — Locally Administered Resolution GS1B-AA-1415-01,
HRCSA Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01
1
$5.000,000 Grant Line Road Grade Separation. In Sacramento County in 75-Rall 2012-13
$3,505,000 the City of Elk Grove on Grant Line Road between Survey HRCSA/12-13 104-6063 $5,000,000
Road to Waterman Road; widen road from two to four lanes CONST HRCSA $3,505,000
City of EIk Grove  between Survey Road and Waterman Road; replace existing $5.600.600 20.30.010.400
SACOG at-grade UPRR crossing by a grade separated overhead $3,505,000
03-Sacramento railroad crossing, cul-de-sac the existing Waterman Road and 0013000153
provide paved access to parcels adjacent to and east of the S
UPRR tracks. HO25BA
(Original programming resolution under Resolution
GS1B-P-1213-01 - September 2012.)
(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-72;
December 2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $20,720,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will relieve congestion,
accommodate future travel demand, improve travel time,
improve safety, improve pedestrian and bike access, improve
truck access and reduce vehicle emissions.
Amend Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01 to de-allocate
$1,495,000 of HRCSA CONST to reflect project savings.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5w. Locally Administered Active Transportation Program Project Resolution FATP-1415-01

1
$7,000,000 CV Link. In eastern Riverside County, in the Coachella Valley. 08-1019 2013-14
Construct a new 50 mile multi-modal transportation alternative ATP/14-15 108-0890 $7,000,000
Coachella Valley  to automobiles, including bicycles, pedestrians, and low-speed PA&ED FTF

Association of electric vehicles (speed of 25 mph or less) on a single corridor $7,000,000 20.30.720.100
Governments connecting eight of the nine cities in the Coachella Valley and 0814000137

(CVAG) three Indian Tribal Lands.

RCTC
08-Riverside Outcome/Output: Reduce traffic congestion, improve air

quality, safety and overall health by providing safe corridors
for alternative and active modes of transportation to
employment centers, shopping, and educational facilities
throughout the Coachella Valley.

Page 11 of 13




CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Type
2.6a. State Administered STIP Rail Projects Resolution MFP-14-03
1
$1,000,000 Capitol Corridor Capitalized Maintenance Project. Replace 75-2065J 2013-14
and upgrade certain elements of the track, signal and 1P/14-15 301-0046 $1,000,000
Capitol Corridor bridge Iinfrast(lj’ucture. The work \fNill take p;lace along the CONST PTA
Joint Powers Capitol Corridor Route, in specific areas from San Jose to
Authority Auburn: Coast Subdivision MP 31.0 — 47.7, Niles L0000 30:20.020.720
MTC, SACOG Subdivision MP 4.2 — 34.9, Martinez Subdivision MP 2.2 — S
04- Various 106.4, and Roseville Subdivision MP 106.4 — 125.0.
Outcome/Output: Upgrading elements of the track, signal
and bridge infrastructure allows the useful life to be
extended, reduce downtime due to component failure, and
increase operating efficiency and schedule reliability due to
fewer failures.
2
$556,000 The Capital Corridor eLocker and Folding Bicycle Rental 75-2127L 2013-14
Project consists of installing a secure bicycle access 1IP/13-14 301-0046 $556,000
Capitol Corridor system at 13 select sections along the 170 mile Capital CONST PTA
Joint Powers Corridor Route, from Auburn to Great America/Santa $556,000 30.20.020.720
Authority Clara. 0413000085
MTC, SACOG
04- Various (Time extension for FY 13-14 CON expires on
February 28, 2015.)
Outcome/Output: Relief of some high on-train bicycle
congestion.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPAICTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type

2.6c.

Financial Allocation Amendment for Locally Administered
P116/STIP Rail Projects

Resolution BFA-14-03,
Amending Resolution BFA-10-01
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1415-01,

Amending Resolution STIP1B-AA-1011-007

1

$13,;522,000
$11,567,000

City of Fullerton
OCTA
12-Orange

Fullerton Transportation Center Parking Structure
Build multi-level parking structure.

(Future Consideration of Funding approved under
Resolution E-09-81, October 2009.)

Outcome/Output: The new structure will provide an 800
space parking facility to expand transit service parking.

Amend Resolutions BFA-10-01 and STIP1B-AA-1011-
007 to de-allocate $1,955,000 in Proposition 116 CONST
funding to reflect project cost savings.

R9726A
75-2026
P116/09-10
PA-09-01
PUC 99645
CONST
$10,772,000
$8,817,000

R972TC
75-2026
11P/09-10
CONST
$2,750,000

P116 $10;772:000
30.20.020.000 $8,817,000
2009-10 $2,750,000
801-3008
TIF

30.20.020.720

Page 12 of 13




CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Total
Implementing Agency BREF # and Project Description Item # Allocation
District-County Description of Allocation Program Code Amount
Resolution TFP-14-05
2.6e.(2) Allocation Amendment — Traffic Congestion Relief Program Amending Resolution TFP-08-06
Resolution TAA-14-03
Amending Resolution TAA-12-02
1
$0 Project #1.1 — BART to San Jose; extend BART from Fremont to Chapter 91 of
Warm Springs. the Statutes of
Bay Area Rapid Transit 2000
04 - Alameda Amend TFP-08-06 to re-allocate $2,036,000 for Construction. No 899-3007 $0
change to the overall amount previously allocated. 30.10.710.010
Output/Outcome: Construct BART extension from Fremont to Warm
Springs.
This is a Tier 1 project
Program / Year
Project # Programmed:
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by Fund
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Type
2.6f.(2a) Proposition 1A-High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Program — Urban/Commuter Resolution HST1A-A-1415-02
1
$78,639,000 Maintenance Shop & Yard Improvements Project. HSR/14-15 2012-13
Expand existing Main Shop to support back shop double- CONST 104-6043 $78,639,000
San Francisco Bay ended operation, construct new Component Repair Shop $78,639,000 HSPTBF
Area Rapid Transit including, retrofitting the Maintenance and Engineering 0415000007 30.10.100.000
District Storage Yard with sound walls along the east side of test S
MTC track; in addition to track work and retaining walls R312GB
04-Alameda connecting the Hayward Maintenance Complex to the Main
Line tracks.
(Future Consideration of Funding approved under
Resolution E-14-41; August 2014.)
Outcome/Output: Provide expanded capacity for
maintenance and warehouse activities for the future BART
fleet.
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Project ID Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.6f.(2b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Resolution HST1A-AA-1415-01
Train Bond Program — Urban/Commuter Amending Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03
1
974, ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension (Gap
$395,000 Closure). Constructs a 2.57 mile, dedicated passenger rail HSR/12-13 2012-13
track north of downtown Stockton interlocking between the CONST 104-6043 $10,974,000
San Joaquin Union Pacific and the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe $10,974,000 HSPTBF $395,000
Regional Rail Railroads. $395,000 30.10.100.000
Commission (CEQA —CE, 21080 (b)(10).) 1012000034
SJCOG S
10-San Joaquin Outcome/Qutput: Improve train access to station and R302GA

passenger boarding access points.

Amend Resolution HSTA1-A-1213-03 to de-allocate
$10,579,000 in Prop 1A CONST.

Page 13 of 13




Tab 1

PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1120 N Street, MS-52
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 654-4245 FAX: (916) 653-2134

CTC Website: http://www.catc.ca.gov

Mr. Carl Guardino, Chair
Silicon Valley Leadership Group
2001 Gateway Place, Suite 101E
San Jose, CA 95110

Mr. Bob Alvarado

Northern California Carpenters Regional Council
265 Hegenberger Road, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1480

Ms. Yvonne B. Burke
P.O. Box 25665
Los Angeles, CA 90025-0665

Mr. Dario Frommer

Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 5000

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Ms. Fran Inman

Majestic Realty Company

13191 N. Crossroads Parkway, Sixth Floor
City of Industry, CA 91746-3497

Mr. Joseph Tavaglione

Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc.
3405 Arlington Avenue

Riverside, CA 92506

Officio Members

The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier
Member of the Senate

State Capitol, Room 5035
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Lucetta Dunn, Vice Chair
Orange County Business Council
2 Park Plaza, Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614

Mr. Darius Assemi
Granville Homes

1396 W. Herndon, Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93711

Mr. Jim Earp

California Alliance for Jobs
1415 L st. Suite 1080
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. James C. Ghielmetti
Signature Homes, Inc.

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Mr. James Madaffer
Madaffer Enterprises, Inc.
1620 5™ Avenue, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal
Member of the Assembly

State Capitol, Room 3152
Sacramento, CA 94814

Executive Director

Mr. Andre Boutros
1120 N Street, Room 2233 (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 654-4245 FAX: (916) 653-2134


http://www.catc.ca.gov/
dmckee
Typewritten Text
Tab 1


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 2

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.4a.(1)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way and

Land Surveys

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY — APPEARANCE

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolution of Necessity (Resolution)

C-21274 summarized on the following page. This Resolution is for establishing electrical service on
the State Route 99 in District 6 in the city of Fresno, county of Fresno.

ISSUE:

Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed Right of Way for a programmed
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution, stipulating specific findings identified under
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which are:

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.

2. The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with the
greatest public good and the least private injury.

3. This property is necessary for the proposed project.

4. An offer to acquire the property in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2 has been
made to the owner of record.

In this case, the property owner is contesting the Resolution and has requested a written appearance
before the Commission. At the request of the property owner, objections to the Resolution have
been submitted in writing to be made part of the official record of the Commission meeting, in lieu
of a personal appearance before the Commission. The owner’s objections are included as
Attachment A. The Department’s responses to the owner’s objections are contained in

Attachment B.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 2


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4a.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Discussions have taken place with the owner, who has been offered the full amount of the
Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to which
the owner may subsequently be entitled. Adoption of the Resolution will not interrupt the
Department’s efforts to secure an equitable settlement. In accordance with statutory requirements,
the owner has been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at the Commission’s
October 8, 2014 meeting. Adoption will assist the Department in the continuation of the orderly
sequence of events required to meet construction schedules.

C-21274 — Wer-Stan Associates, a General Partnership

06-Fre99-PM 16.76 - Parcel 87048-1 - EA 0G2109.

Right of Way Certification Date: 09/05/14; Ready To List Date: 01/02/15. Conventional
highway — Install service pedestal. Authorizes condemnation of a permanent easement for
utility purposes. Located in the city of Fresno at State Route 99 near the intersection of Cedar
Avenue. Assessor Parcel Number 330-060-51.

Attachments:

Attachment A - Owners Written Objections dated July 24, 2014
Attachment B — Department Response dated August 11, 2014
Attachment C — Fact Sheet

Exhibits A and B - Maps

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



Jul24 14 12:28p

o p.1

WER-STAN ASSOCIATES L.P

PO. BOX 10126 * FRESNO, CA 93745-0126 « OFFICE: (559) 281-0424 » FAX: (559) 841-2959

JULY 24, 2014

Executive Director i jum;ﬂ;”m
California Transportation Commission L ]
P.0. Box 942873 -
Mail Station 52 s
Sacramento, Ca 94273-0001 Fol™

Re: 06-Fre-99-PM 16.76 (op1€"
Project #0600020474 B
Parcel 87048-1 St

Gentlemen:

This transmittal shall constitute Werstan Associates LP

written response to the pending condemnation proceedings
for the above captioned parcel.

If your contemplated action is to acquire a permanent
easement, Werstan Associates would have no objection to
such taking subject to the following conditions:
1-Corners of created parcel shall be
monumented.

2-Created parcel shall remain and maintained free
of deleterious materials.

3- Consideration shall be of equivalent market
value.

If the Commission’s contemplated action is within the
statutory powers under eminent domain for taking in fee

ATTACHMENT A

INDUSTRIAL LEASING » PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT


s121907
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT A


Jui 24 14 12:28p

p.2

=)

title Werstan Associates would require the following
conditions be associated with such “involuntary sale”.
1-Department of Transportation be responsible
for all costs of surveys and recordation of parcel
maps associated with the created parcel.
2-Corners of the created parcel shall be
monumented.
3-Created parcel shall remain and maintained
free of deleterious materials.
4- Consideration shall be of equivalent market
value.

5- Werstan Associates shall be reimbursed all
costs and expenses associated with accounting
fees for determining the capital gain tax
consequences. (Note opinions of two CPA
accounting firms confirm that an “involuntary
sale” would be subject to capital gain tax. Since
this parcel was included in a composite purchase

of several parcels and in a property exchange,
and many improvements during the years,
ferreting out the cost basis for the deter-
mination of capital gain tax would be substantial

due to the complexities for this calculation.
Estimates have totaled several hundred dollars

for these calculations. Note enclosure.)

Should the Commission have further inquiry or question
please direct same to the undersigned at the letterhead

address or call 559 281-0424.




Jul 24 14 12:42p

Yours truly,

Dero D Smemed\

John S. Stanfield

Managing General Partner
Werstan Associates, LP

p1




STATE OF CALIFORNIA—CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY EDMUND G, BROWN Jr., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 6

855 M STREET, SUITE 200

FRESNO, CA 93721-2716

PHONE (559) 445-6896 Serious drought.
FAX (559)445-6118 Help save water!
TTY 711

www.dot.ca.gov

August 11, 2014

06-FRE-9%-P.M. 16.76

Mr. John S. Stanfield Proj. ID: 0600020474

Managing General Partner Parcel No.: 87048

Weenstan usssciies, L éfﬁl:to?f%if(?r-g?aln Associates, A General Partnership
P.O. Box 10126 , ' ) ’

Fresno, Ca 93745-0126

Re: Response to Objection to Proposed Adoption of Resolution of Necessity for
Acquisition of Real Property Identified as Caltrans Parcel No. 87048-1

Dear Mr. Stanfield:

This letter is in response to your letter dated July 24, 2014 addressed to the Executive Director of the
California Transportation Commission (the “Commission™) for the property located at Cedar Avenue
Electrical Service (the “Property™).

Your letter addressed specific concerns and objections to the Commission’s proposed action on several
grounds regarding the above referenced parcel and as requested your letter will be submitted to the
Commission in lieu of a personal appearance and will be part of the official record presented to the
Commission at its October 8 & 9, 2014 meeting to be held in Pasadena, California.

The following is the State of California, Department of Transportation’s (“Department™) response to the
concerns and objections set forth in your letter:

1. If your contemplated Action is to acquire a permanent easement, Werstan Associates would have no
objection to such taking subject to the following Conditions:

The Department only acquires a utility easement

Corners of created parcel shall be monumented.
Monumention is not a requirement for recording and transferring of a real property rights. Monuments are
recorded, showing a deed interpretation which would be relied on by other surveyors. The Department
would be adding a new record and possibly defining a side line of the property. It is not a requirement of

Department Surveying on this parcel. Doing so may constitute a gift of public funds. We have offered to
stake the Aerial Easement area and to provide you with any related maps and information.

ATTACHMENT B

“Provide a iafe, sustcinable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California's economy and livability "


s121907
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT B


Mr. Stanfield
August 11, 2014
Page 2

Created parcel shall remain and maintained free of deleterious materials.

Department cannot be solely held responsible for maintaining the parcel free of deleterious materials
since this area is also used by other easement holders. The purpose of parcel is to get overhead PG&E
electrical service from its existing pole. No construction activity by Department will take place on this
parcel as this is an Aerial Easement only.

Consideration shall be of equiva’ent market value.

The fair market value for an Aerial Easement on this 10 feet by 10 feet area has been established by a fair
market appraisal on January 7, 2014. A copy of Department’s appraisal had been provided at the time of
first written offer. The value of this area has been completed taking into consideration encumbrances by
PG&E and a roadway easement. As we have previously discussed, you may obtain an independent
appraisal and receive reimbursement from the Department for the cost of the appraisal up to $5,000.

2. If the Commission’s contemplated action is within the statutory powers under eminent domain for
taking in fee title Werstan Associates would required the following conditions to be associated with such
“involuntary sale”.

The Department has no intention to acquire this parcel in fee title; therefore, the following conditions
would not be relevant.

Department of Transportation be responsible for all costs of surveys and recordation of parcel
maps associated with the created parcel.

Corners of the created parcel shall be monumented.

Created parcel shall remain and maintained free of deleterious materials.

Consideration shall be of equivalent market value.

Werstan Associates shall be reimbursed all costs and expenses associated with accounting fees
for determining the capital gain tax consequences. (Note opinion of two CPA accounting firms
confirm that an “involuntary sale” would be subject to capital gain tax. Since this parcel was
included in a composite purchase and many improvements during the years, ferreting out the cost
basis for the determination of capital gain tax would be substantial due to the complexities for this

calculation. Estimates have totaled several hundred dollars for these calculations. Note
enclosure.)

[ hope you find our responses satisfactory. It is our goal to reach an amicable agreement. Proceeding with
condemnation does not stop our negotiation. The offer still stands should you wish to consider.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ruben A Perez at (559)-445-6216.

Sincerely,

/ % ___,) 7 #
Nheagily (Ml
SUZETYTE SHELLOOE

Chief, Central Region
Right of Way

“Provide a safe, s.stainabl., integrated and efficient transportation system
te enhance California’s economy and livabiliny”

Attachment


s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment B


Reference No.: 2.4a.(1)
Oct 8, 2014
Attachment C

Resolution of Necessity Appearance Fact Sheet

PROJECT DATA

Location:

Limits:
Cost:

Funding Source:

Number of Lanes:

Major Features:

Traffic:

PARCEL DATA

Property Owner:

Parcel Location:

Present Use:

Area of Property:

Area Required:

06-Fre-99-PM 16.76
Expenditure Authorization 0G2109

State Route 99 in Fresno County in the city of Fresno
From PM 16.7 to PM 16.7

Programmed construction cost: $ 85,000

Current right of way cost estimate: $ 15, 000
Minor B from SHOPP

Existing: Three lanes each way NB and SB 99-Highway lighting and Sign
illumination.
Proposed: Unchanged - Electrical Work Only

Install new electrical service point and upgrade highway lighting.

Existing SR-99 (year 2012): 88,000 Annual Daily Traffic (ADT)
Proposed: N/A

Wer-Stan Associates, a General Partnership

at State Route 99 near the intersection of Cedar Avenue, City of Fresno
Assessor’s Parcel Number 330-060-51

Heavy industrial. Zoned M-3
132,858 Square Feet (SF)
Parcel 87048-1 - 100 SF - Utility Easement


s131600
Typewritten Text
  

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text


/b NOTE: The State of California or its officers or agents
A shall not be responsible for the accuracy or completeness
/$<><\ of digital images of this map.
Y
(%

T.14 S., R. 20 E., M.D.M.

Vv 119IHX3

24,}19
NORTH AVE NORTH AVE %00
&t
®
87048-1
SECTION 26 < SECTION 25

L
=
<C
(2
<C
[em]
L)
(@S]

2625 CENTRAL AVE ﬁ_ 25} 30

35 36 _jt__;__ﬁ)m

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
/\0 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
>\ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
5
>) RIGHT OF WAY
(@
SECTION 35 SELTION 36 % | RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY
EXHIBIT A
feET 0 so 100 200 300
DISTRICT | COUNTY|ROUTE| SHEET PM |SHEET NO.JTOTAL SHEETS
06 FRE 99 16.76 1 2

Exhibit A


s121907
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A

s121907
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A


g 119IHX3

S0°34°'44"W
1318.06"

NE ~COR. SEC. 26, 14/20
Ya" 1. ROD IN P.C.C. MON,
PER road VI-Fre-4-B, filed
in Book 1, Page 6-22 of
State Highway Maps in
Fresno County Records

Point of Commencement
Parcel 87048-1

NOTE: The State of California or its officers or agents
shall not be responsible for the accuracy or completeness
of digital images of this map.

COUNTY OF FRESNO
T.14 S.,R. 20 E., M.D.M.
SECTION 25

TRACT NO. 1798

Point of Beginning
Parcel 87048-1

1-1/2" 0.D.. PIPE

in Book 1, Page 6-22 of
State Highway Maps in
Fresno County Records

E1/4 COR. SEC. 26, 14/20
PER road VI-Fre-4-B, filed

LEGEND

EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY
AND ACCESS CONTROL

PARCEL 87048-1 Easement
to State of California

408.84° $89°44'06"E LOT C); J\/J/-\L.AGA TR/—\GT
©
N | et
W ®
Z, N LOT] 24
o S
— g
= Point of Beginning
(@) Parcel 87048-1 _
= ‘ 87048-1
P

EXISTING EASEMENT FOR ROAD PURPOSES
FOR F.1.D. OR BK4502-PG450 FEB 1, 1961

j\‘,
EXISTING EASEMENT FOR ROAQ PURPOSES

FOR F.1.D. OR BK5295-PG732| APR 5, 1966

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RIGHT OF WAY
RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY

NOTES
Coordinates and bearings are on CCS EXHIBIT B
1983(1991.35) Zone 4 . Distances and
stationing are grid distances. F ¥ : ¥ 1
Divide by 0.9999271to obtain FEET © 50 100 200 300

ground distances.

All distances are in feet unless

otherwise noted. DISTRICT [ COUNTY[ROUTE| SHEET PM_[SHEET NOJTOTAL SHEETS

06 FRE 99 16.76 2 2

Exhibit B



s121907
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B

s121907
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 3

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way and

Land Surveys

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY — APPEARANCE

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolution of Necessity (Resolution)
C-21275 summarized on the following page. This Resolution is for a transportation project on
Interstate 5 in District 7, in Los Angeles county.

ISSUE:

Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed right of way for a programmed
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution, stipulating specific findings identified under
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which are:

1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.

2. The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible
with the greatest public good and the least private injury.

3. This property is necessary for the proposed project.

4. An offer to acquire the property in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2
has been made to the owner of record.

In this case, the property owners are contesting the Resolution and have requested an appearance
before the Commission. The primary concerns and objections expressed by the property owners are:
that the proposed project is not planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with
greatest public good and least private injury, that the property sought to be acquired is not necessary
for the project, and that a valid offer has not been made pursuant to Government Code 7267.2. The
owners’ objections and the Department’s responses are contained in Attachment B.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 3

ctc007
Typewritten Text


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Discussions have taken place with the property owners, who have been offered the full amount of the
Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to which
they may subsequently be entitled. Adoption of the Resolution will not interrupt the Department’s
efforts to secure an equitable settlement. In accordance with statutory requirements, the owners have
been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time. Adoption will assist the
Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet construction
schedules.

Extensive discussions have been ongoing between the property owners and the Department to
address and resolve the issues. Progress has been made but in order to keep the project schedule, the
Department is requesting that this appearance proceed to the October 8, 2014 Commission meeting.
Legal possession will allow the construction activities on the parcels to commence, thereby avoiding,
and/or mitigating considerable right of way delay costs that will accrue if efforts to initiate the
condemnation process are not taken immediately to secure legal possession of the subject property.

C-21275 - VCJT, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, et al.

07-LA-5-PM 0.70 - Parcel 77047-1, 2, 3; 79887-1, 2, 3 - EA 215929.

Right of Way Certification Date: 10/31/14; Ready To List Date: 11/26/14. Freeway - widen
Interstate 5 to add High Occupancy Vehicle and mixed-flow lanes. Authorizes condemnation of land
in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, temporary easements for
construction purposes, and temporary easements for demolition purposes to remove all those certain
improvements which straddle the right of way line. Located in the city of La Mirada at 14334 and
14370 Firestone Boulevard. Assessor Parcel Numbers 7003-006-007, -010.

Attachments:
Attachment A - Project Information
Exhibit Al and A2 - Project Maps
Attachment B - Parcel Panel Report
Exhibit B1 through B3 - Parcel Maps
Attachment C - Owners’ Letters of Objection dated April 14, 2014 and April 15, 2014

““Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



PROJECT DATA

Location:

Limits:

Cost:

Funding Source:

Number of Lanes:

Proposed Major Features:

Traffic:

Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment A

Page 1 of 4

PROJECT INFORMATION

07-LA-5-PM 0.0/1.5
Expenditure Authorization 215929

Interstate 5 (I-5) freeway, in Orange and Los Angeles
Counties in the cities of Buena Park, La Mirada,
Santa Fe Springs and Cerritos

Between Artesia Boulevard and North Fork Coyote Creek

Programmed construction cost: $175,000,000 (Capital)
Current Right of Way cost estimate: $370,849,000
(Capital)

Traffic Congestion Relief Program, Interregional
Improvement Program, Regional Improvement Program,
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Local
Proposition C, State Highway Operation Protection
Program, Congestion Mitigation Air Quality

Existing: three mixed-flow lanes in each direction
Proposed: four mixed-flow lanes plus one High
Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane in each direction

1) Re-align and widen I-5 mainline to add one mixed-
flow lane, one HOV lane, a ten-foot outside shoulder,
and a 14 foot inside shoulder in each direction

2) Reconfigure the interchange at Valley View Avenue to
a modified tight diamond type

3) Re-align Firestone Boulevard frontage road

4) Replace Mainline/Coyote Creek Bridge and North
Firestone Boulevard/Coyote Creek Bridge

5) Replace the Valley View Avenue Overcrossing

6) Grade Separate railroad crossing at Valley View
Avenue

7) Construct Valley View Avenue/South Firestone
Boulevard local access connectors

Existing (year 2005): 171,000 Annual Daily Traffic (ADT)
Proposed (year 2030): 281,000 ADT



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment A

Page 2 of 4

NEED FOR THE PROJECT

The purpose of the project is to widen I-5 corridor from the Orange County line to Interstate 605
to increase capacity for the 1-5 freeway which would improve mobility for goods and people
across California, and improve safety and access to the freeway. This project is one of six
segments in the 1-5 Ultimate Corridor Project, which is a high priority project for the California
Department of Transportation (Department).

This project is needed as a result of increased traffic demand from population, housing, and
employment growth in the project area. Combined with the limited capacity of the existing
freeway facility, it is necessary to widen the freeway to accommodate increased traffic demand.
Average daily traffic is expected to rise from 171,000 (2005) to 281,000 (2030). The proposed
improvements will increase the capacity of the freeway from a six-lane facility (six mixed-flow
lanes) to a ten-lane facility (eight mixed-flow lanes plus two HOV lanes); improve safety
features for the freeway mainlines by providing full standard shoulders; improving the on and off
ramps within the project limits; with realignment of some local streets to improve local
circulation.

PROJECT PLANNING AND LOCATION

The proposed project will add a mixed-flow lane and a HOV lane in each direction of travel on
I-5. A number of project alternatives have been looked at in the past. The Project Report was
approved on June 28, 2007 and the Environmental Document for the project was approved on
December 31, 2007. The construction cost is currently estimated at $175 million for this project.
This project is programmed under the State Transportation Improvement Program with funding
from Federal, State and local funds. The Right of Way Certification date is currently targeted for
October 31, 2014, Ready to List Date is November 26, 2014, and advertising is targeted for
February 2015.

The current project proposes to minimize right of way impacts in the I-5 freeway corridor and
resulted from the analysis of a number of different project alternatives as well as a value analysis
study. The proposed project includes stretches of retaining walls to minimize right of way
impacts and the current freeway alignment was selected to minimize the right of way impacts at
strategic locations and is considered highly optimized in terms of minimizing the right of way
impacts in the overall freeway corridor.

Additionally the 1-5 Corridor Major Investment Study (I-5 MIS) was used to develop a cost-
effective, multimodal transportation improvement strategy to increase capacity and improve
safety and efficiency, while protecting the best interests of the adjacent communities. This study
was completed in July of 1998 and included the following stakeholders:

e Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
e |-5 Consortium Cities Joint Powers Authority



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment A

Page 3 of 4

e California Department of Transportation
e Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
e Federal Transit Administration

As previously stated, the Project Report was approved on June 28, 2007 (I-5 Corridor Project
between Orange/Los Angeles County lines and Route 605) and the Environmental Document
(Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement) was approved on
December 31, 2007 for the project.

Various studies had been conducted as far back as in the 1990’s in planning for the I-5 Corridor
project. Listed below are formal studies conducted.

e Value Engineering Report, June 1993

e |-5 MIS, December 1995 - July 1998

e Interim HOV Project Study Report on Route 5 Freeway between Route 91 and
Route 605, March 1996

Supplemental Project Study Report on Route 5 Freeway between Route 91 and
Route 19, February 1998

Feasibility Study Report, January 22, 1999

Project Report, 1-5 Interim HOV Facility, December 1999

Project Report, Route 5/Carmenita Road Interchange, March 2002

Value Analysis (VA) Study Report, I-5 Corridor Improvements, January 2006

The following Alternatives were considered for this project, but were rejected for the reason as

stated:

a)

b)

No Build Alternative — This alternative would retain the existing roadway
configuration. If no improvements are made there will be further deterioration. This
alternative was not acceptable to all stakeholders, as it only prolongs the existing
safety, traffic congestion, and operation problems for the region. As a result, the No
Action alternative was rejected as it does not address the purpose and need for the
proposed project.

Interim HOV Facility — This project features ultimate improvements because an
interim project would have too many throwaway components, which are not
supported by FHWA.

Alternatives with Continuous Nonstandard Mainline Features — Nonstandard features
on the mainline facility will not be considered on a general and continuous basis.
Rather, nonstandard mainline features in specific locations will be considered for
inclusion in the currently proposed alternatives on a case-by-case and specific
location basis. Such nonstandard feature considerations will be based on potential



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment A

Page 4 of 4

community benefits versus potential adverse impacts to the corridor traffic and future
planning.

d) Major Investment Study Locally Preferred Alternative (MIS LPA) — The MIS LPA
was the initial conceptual design from which the Modified MIS alternative was
derived. Similarly, the Modified MIS alternative was further revised to arrive at the
VA Alternative. Because many comments and revisions have been incorporated
since the MIS Document, the MIS LPA in its original form is no longer a viable
alternative.

c) Alternatives to add two or three mixed-flow lanes, rather than HOV lanes — These
alternatives were rejected because they are inconsistent with applicable air quality
plans for the region.

e) Elevated structures for HOV lanes — These alternatives in the MIS were rejected
because of high capital cost, lack of local access, and broad community opposition.

f) Light Rail or Commuter trains — The alternative to construct light-rail or commuter
trains to the median of I-5 was rejected due to the high cost and lack of logical
termini. The proposed cross section is inconsistent with the improved section of the
I-5 freeway directly to the south.

g) Modified MIS Alignment Alternatives — These alternatives are a derivative of the
MIS Locally Preferred Alternative, 1998, and the Feasibility Study Report, 1999, to
avoid long-term closures of Valley View Avenue and Carmenita Boulevard. These
alternatives were not pursued as the recommended preferred alternative was more
favorable in terms of right of way impacts and costs.

Most recently, the Department conducted an informal analysis of an alternate alignment
requested by the property owners in which the proposed freeway alignment is shifted north
within the vicinity of Coyote Creek and Valley View Avenue. This alternative was rejected as it
would drastically increase right of way impacts.



Location Map 7 {
e I Jd

TV Haiyxg

Exhibit Al




[Tl
> 3 " :
“TExhibit A2




PARCEL DATA

Property Owners:

Parcel Location:

Present Use:

Zoning:

Area of Property:

Area Required:

Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 1 of 8

PARCEL PANEL REPORT

VCJT, LLC, a California limited liability company-
represented by attorney Rick Rayl

Firestone, LLC; Rose B. Stein, as Trustee of the Desiree
Bridgette Stein Trust — 1991; Rose B. Stein, as Trustee of
the David Michael Stein Trust — 1991; Rose B. Stein, as
Trustee of the Zack Theo Stein Trust —1991; Rose B.
Stein, as Trustee of the Estee Stanley Stein Trust —1991-
formerly represented by attorney John Peterson, currently
represented by attorney Eric V. Rowen

14372 Firestone Boulevard in the city of La Mirada
(14334 & 14370 Firestone Boulevard per County Assessor
data). Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 7003-006-007, -010

Scrap metal recycling center and a metal and supplies
warehouse. Four tenants reported: Star Scrap Metal
Company Inc., Metal Depot Inc., Stein Scrap Metal and
Starow Metal Company Inc.

C-F (Freeway Commercial) - New Zoning (2008)
133,830 Square Feet (SF) (3.07 acres)

Parcel 77047-1: 42,708 SF - Fee

Parcel 79887-1: 35,145 SF - Fee

Parcel 77047-2: 3,364 SF - Temporary Construction
Easement (TCE)

Parcel 79887-2: 2,995 SF - TCE

Parcel 77047-3: 11,030 SF - Temporary Demolition
Easement (TDE)

Parcel 79887-3: 424 SF - TDE



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 2 of 8

PARCEL DESCRIPTION

The larger parcel is located south of I-5 and easterly of Valley View Avenue in the city of La
Mirada. The larger parcel is commonly identified as 14334 and 14370 or 14372 Firestone
Boulevard or by the Los Angeles County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 7003-006-007, -010. The
larger parcel is zoned C-F (Freeway Commercial) and is currently occupied by Star Scrap Metal
Company Inc., Metal Depot Inc., Stein Scrap Metal and Starow Metal Company Inc.

The larger parcel encompasses a total of 3.07 acres (133,830 SF) and is improved as an industrial
property with a warehouse and office with an associated asphalt concrete pavement area used for
scrap metal storage and recycling. The project requires the demolition of all improvements. The
remainder parcel is sufficient in size with adequate frontage and access to accommodate
independent redevelopment once the construction is completed.

The project requires the acquisition of two fee parcels totaling 77,853 SF (parcels 77047-1 and
79887-1), two temporary easements for construction and staging purposes totaling 6,359 SF
(parcels 77047-2 and 79887-2) and two temporary easements for demolition purposes totaling
11,454 SF (parcels 77047-3 and 79887-3) which are needed to remove all those certain
improvements which straddle the right of way line.

NEED FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property is needed to construct the widening of southbound I-5 to add mixed flow
and HOV lanes to the main line freeway, necessitating the realignment of the southbound

onramp from Valley View Avenue as well as the realignment of Firestone Boulevard, both of
which directly impact the subject property. It is not possible to avoid impacts to this property.

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY REVIEW PANEL REPORT

The Condemnation Review Panel (Panel) met in Los Angeles on July 7, 2014. The Panel
members included Rene Fletcher, Panel Chair, Department Headquarters (HQ’s) Division of
Right of Way and Land Surveys; Erick Solares, Department Los Angeles Legal Division; Linda
Fong, Department HQ's Division of Design; and Mark Zgombic, Department HQ's Division of
Right of Way and Land Surveys, Secretary to the Panel. Representing the property owners at the
meeting were David Stein, Andrew Hillas, and attorneys Eric Rowen, Lisa McCurdy and
Katherine Contreras.

This report summarizes the findings of the Panel with regard to the four criteria required for a
Resolution of Necessity and makes a recommendation to the Department’s Chief Engineer. The
primary concerns and objections expressed by the property owners are: that the proposed project
is not planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with greatest public good



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 3 of 8

and least private injury, that the property sought to be acquired is not necessary for the project,
and that a valid offer has not been made pursuant to Government Code Section 7267.2.

The following is a description of the concerns expressed by the owners’ representatives,
followed by the Department’s response:

Owners Contend:

The project is not planned or located in a manner that is most compatible with the greatest public
good and least private injury. The proposed acquisition creates an undue hardship on and
substantial damage to the business on the subject property. The project could have been and can
be economically designed to avoid the subject property by realigning and shifting I-5 to the
north. This alternative should have been considered in depth to show the disparity in economic
impacts on the businesses north of I-5 versus the preferred alternative which impacts the subject

property.

Department Response:

The project is planned and located in a manner that will be most compatible with the greatest
public good and least private injury. The Department conducted an analysis of the alternate
alignment requested by the property owners. The results of the Department’s analysis concluded
that shifting the alignment to avoid the subject property would impact a minimum of 16
additional properties, and the removal of a railroad spur track. Some of these properties are
improved with multi-story business complexes with many tenants. The concept of “greatest
public good least private injury” in part considers the total number of displacements and the total
land area that must be acquired for the project. This segment of the I-5 Corridor Project as
planned will acquire 23 acres as opposed to approximately 46 acres that would be necessary if
the alignment were shifted to avoid the subject property. Additionally, although not analyzed,
shifting the alignment to the north would undoubtedly impact other segments of the 1-5 Corridor
which have been constructed, or are currently under construction.

Overall the project is planned to reduce traffic impacts on the surrounding communities as well
as improving safety and air quality, while considering greatest public good and least private
injury.

Owners Contend:

The property sought to be acquired is not necessary for the project. The Department chose to
acquire the subject property due to pressure from the City of La Mirada who facilitated the
“partnership” by planning the alignment.

Department Response:

The property sought to be acquired is necessary for the project. As previously stated the
proposed project will add a mixed-flow lane and a HOV lane in each direction of travel on I-5.
As a result, the subject property is directly impacted by the realignment of the southbound
onramp from Valley View Avenue, and the realignment of Firestone Boulevard. The



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 4 of 8

Department’s design facilitates the overall increase in capacity for the I-5 freeway in order to
improve mobility for motorists and improve safety and access. The proposed alignment was a
result of a partnership effort between Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation
Authority, the I-5 Consortium Cites Joint Powers Authority, and the Orange County
Transportation Authority.

Owners Contend:
The Department failed to provide timely relocation assistance and failed to find a suitable
location for its business.

Department Response:

The Department’s relocation assistance efforts began in July of 2013 and are ongoing. In
addition, the Department has also contracted with a relocation assistance consultant at the behest
of the owners’ former attorney in November of 2013 to locate a suitable replacement site, and
efforts are being made to extend or renew this contract. The owners were also supplied with a
list of sites the Department holds as possible replacement sites for the owners businesses. The
Department is still actively pursuing a suitable replacement site for the owners.

Owners Contend:

The offer made contemplates a partial acquisition. The owners believe the loss of the structure
and substantial diminished size of the remainder parcel eviscerates any practical or economic use
of the subject property and would render the remainder as an uneconomic remnant. Therefore, a
full acquisition of the property would be more appropriate than a partial acquisition.

Department Response:

The Department presented the owners with a primary partial acquisition offer and an option for
an alternate full acquisition offer. One owner formally requested the Department to acquire the
entire property, however the other owner did not. The Department is precluded from acquiring
the entire property until formally requested by all owners. Therefore, the Department’s pursuit
of the partial acquisition is reasonable.

The Department at the behest of counsel for the owners has made an offer for the full acquisition
to all the owners and their respective attorneys, in writing by certified mail on July 8, 2014 with
a formal request for their consent to allow the Department to condemn the entire property. To
date, the Department has not received the owners acceptance of the offer for a full acquisition
nor have we received their express written unqualified consent to condemn the entire property.

Owners Contend:

The owners have not received an offer for improvements pertaining to the realty, an essential
component of the offer required by Government Code Section 7267.2 and thus not in compliance
with requirements of Code of Civil Procedure Section 1245.230.



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 5 of 8

Department Response:

On June 27-28, 2013 the owners were presented an offer for improvements pertaining to the
realty, thus satisfying the requirements of Government Code Section 7267.2 and Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1245.230.

Owners Contend:

No offer of just compensation has been made for furniture, fixtures, and equipment. The
Department has failed to fulfill its obligations, and it cannot adopt a Resolution of Necessity.
(See Government Code Section 7267.2)

Department Response:

On April 21, 2014 via certified mail, the owners were presented with an offer of compensation
for furniture, fixtures, and equipment thus satisfying Government Code Section 7267.2. Receipt
of this offer was confirmed by the Department however, the owners’ attorney stated that they
still have reservations regarding the thoroughness of the Department’s offer. It was stated that
the Department’s relocation process would re-verify items pertaining to reality versus those
items that would be moved. Negotiations will continue to facilitate relocation of furniture,
fixtures, equipment, and inventory including arranging for storage of moveable items.

Owners Contend:
No offer of just compensation has been made for the entire property. The remainder will exist as
an uneconomic remnant, meaning the Department is required to make an offer for the entire

property.

Department Response:

The Department has made an offer for a full acquisition to the all owners and their respective
attorneys, in writing by certified mail on July 8, 2014 with a formal request for their consent to
allow the Department to condemn the entire property. To date, the Department has not received
the owners’ acceptance of the offer for a full acquisition nor have we received their express
written unqualified consent to condemn the entire property.

Owners Contend:

The Department has failed to negotiate in good faith. As a result of its failure to make a proper
initial offer of just compensation as set forth above, the Department has likewise failed to fulfill
its obligation to negotiate in good faith. (See Government Code Section 7267.1)

Department Response:

The Department has negotiated in good faith and the initial offer of just compensation was
properly made. The Department began meeting with owners in September 2011. The
Department has been in active contact with the owners, including personal meetings, telephonic
meetings, electronic and postal mailings. The Department remains ready and willing to engage
in continued negotiations. The purported failure to make a proper initial offer does not preclude



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 6 of 8

the good faith dealings which have occurred to date. Thus, there is no failing to negotiate in
good faith per Government Code section 7267.1.

DEPARTMENT CONTACTS

The following is a summary of contacts made with the property owner:

Type of Contact Number of Contacts
Mailing of information 10+
E-Mail of information 50+
Telephone contacts 40+
Personal / meeting contacts 11

STATUTORY OFFER TO PURCHASE

The Department has appraised the subject property and offered the full amount of the appraisal to
the owners of record as required by Government Code Section 7267.2. The property owners
have been notified that issues related to compensation are outside the purview of the
Commission.



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 7 of 8

PANEL RECOMMENDATION

The Panel concludes that the Department’s project complies with Section 1245.230 of the Code
of Civil Procedure in that:

o The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.

. The proposed project is planned or located in the manner that will be most
compatible with the greatest public good and least private injury.

o The property rights to be condemned are necessary for the proposed project.

. An offer to purchase in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2 has
been made to the owners of record.

The Panel recommends submitting this Resolution of Necessity to the Commission.

RENE FLETCHER

Chief

Office of Project Delivery

Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys
Panel Chair

| concur with the Panel’s recommendation:

KARLA SUTLIFF
Chief Engineer



Reference No.: 2.4a.(2)
October 8, 2014
Attachment B

Page 8 of 8

PERSONS ATTENDING CONDEMNATION PANEL REVIEW
MEETING ON JULY 7, 2014

Rene Fletcher, HQ’s Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Chair
Erick Solares, Los Angeles Legal Office Attorney, Panel Member

Linda Fong, HQ’s Division of Design, Panel Member

Mark Zgombic, HQ’s Division of Right of Way and Land Surveys, Panel Secretary

David Stein, Property Owner Representative

Andrew Hillas, Property Owner Representative

Eric Rowen, Attorney for the Property Owner

Lisa McCurdy, Attorney for the Property Owner

Katherine Contreras, Attorney for the Property Owner

Daryl Baucum, Veritext Legal Solutions, Court Reporter/Stenographer for Owner

Carrie Bowen, District 7, District Director

Karl Dreher, District 7, Acting, Deputy District Director, Design

Richard Chang, District 7, Design Manager, Office of Design A

Andrew P. Nierenberg, District 7, Deputy District Director, Right of Way
Yoshiko Henslee, District 7, Supervising Right of Way Agent



Existing Conditions

Local Streets

Freeway Facilities

<
3
O,
%
>?\
N Firestone Blvd L

@ (Northbound)

Valley View Ave
Overcrossing

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

Star
——Scrap
Metal B

aftrans

seclstingr el Fre0s/ CZeped

Exhibit B1

149 1qiyxd



Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is the existing condition of the project near the Star Scrap Metal property.

The existing freeway shown in grey, as you know, it has 3 lanes in each direction.  This lane configuration is inadequate to handle current traffic volumes. This project will widen the freeway to 5 lanes in each direction (1 HOV + 4 Mixed Flow Lanes). 

[CLICK] There is an existing at-grade railroad crossing further south of the freeway on Valley View Ave, as shaded in blue, that interrupts traffic circulation when trains pass, and adds to the congestion problem.  The congestion problems are compounded by the projected increases in traffic demand due to population, housing and employment growth.  If no improvements are made in the affected section of I-5, traffic delays will substantially increase.

[RETURN]


Project Proposed Conditions

Freeway Improvements

Local Street Improvements

Existing Local Streets

-\, |Valley View Ave
% | Overcrossing

N Firestone Bivd

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

—OScCrap &
Metal - “Cliiis;

¢d 1qiyxd



Presenter
Presentation Notes
This slide shows the proposed project in relation to the Star Scrap Metal property.
As mentioned, the freeway will be widened to accommodate 5 lanes in each direction.

[CLICK] The existing hook ramps will be replaced with a combination of extended ramps & tight diamond interchange as shown in orange. Valley View Ave railroad crossing will be grade separated.

The proposed project will increase capacity, improve circulation and safety. 



naiyx4

ed

NOTE: The State of California or its officers or agents
shall not be responsible for the accuracy or completeness
of digital images of this map.

k Ry

FREEWAY DRIVE

‘ﬁ_l T EI | Erma
T T
[ I e B i e o il o TITT TTTT TT77T7T TTTT]
T TTTT TT1TT1TT TTTT L o O 5 o O '
W
'||lfllIIIIJ'HIiir!rlj:pugnug.......‘.,,.

—y I : == --1-.;r||||||||(l||||||l|IJIIIIIII
== T =) e S M A= R A o
EXISTING R/W

. z LIV
L J_IIIJ!IE_]__L_L_LJ_{HJ_LII¢IIIJ=I__J_,_LJ_I\£J_LII Ll o i
I T ' ' ' € :

| T T - T T = T
FIRESTONE BLVD
PARCEL MAP ND. 969
P.M.B. 20-22
PARCEL 2
ACCESS  conrpg  (T7047-1)
. < T ST T
PARCEL MAP 22832 i LU N
PROP 14492
/‘_ FRONTAGE %fp gggtofsgﬁﬁp TCE EXP 8-1-16
EHTCEWQM.EASE.\
| : .

Overiap
Area=
90 5@ FT.

DEMOLITION
EASEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RIGHT OF WAY
RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY

CITY OF LA MIRADA EXHIBIT B

NO SCALE

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES EA:21592 MAP NO.:F-1997B-6 DATE:07-16-14

DISTRICT | COUNTY|ROUTE| SHEET PM |SHEET NOJTOTAL SHEETS
T LA 5 0.70 1 1



s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B3


PETERSON LAW GROUP S/ 17/r4
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION "
SUITE 290 P ‘),/ e I
19800 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Loe e
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612 /.

7 g e o,
TELEPHONE (949) 955-0127 = 7 ot
FACSIMILE (949) 955-9007
WWW.PETERSONLAWGROUP.COM

Via Email and
U.S Express Mail

April 14,2014

California Transportation Commission

Executive Director F}{E CD B V CTC

P.O. Box 942873 g R L7 2014
Mail Station 52 e -'

Sacramento, CA 94273-0001 ——

————

Re:  State of California Department of Transportation
Proposed acquisition of Parcel No. 77047-1, 2, 3; 79887-1, 2, 3
Project #0700001832
APNs 7003-006-010 and 7003-007-007

Honorable Commissioners:

We represent Firestone, LLC and Rose Starow, Trustee aka Rose B. Stein, Trustee (“Co-
Owners”) with respect to the referenced property at 14334 and 14370 Firestone Blvd., La
Mirada, California (“Subject Property”) which the State of California Department of
Transportation (“State”) proposes to acquire. We write this letter solely on behalf of the Co-
Owners referenced and not on behalf of any other co-tenant in interest. Please make this letter
part of the record and noted as an objection to the adoption of a Resolution of Necessity
referenced in your Notice of Intent dated April 1, 2014. We request the right to appear and be
heard at the CTC meeting to be held on May 21-22, 2014.

The Co-Owners are dissatisfied with the amount offered and reserve the right to seek
greater compensation, but that is not the basis for this objection. This objection is principally
based on the (B) and (C) required findings set forth in the Notice of Intent. Specifically (i) the
project is not planned or located in a manner that will be compatible with the least private injury,
and (ii) the property sought to be acquired is not necessary for the project.

First, the project could have been and can be economically designed to avoid a

substantial taking of the Subject Property, much as was done for properties to the north including
LeFiell and the Thompson RV Center both in Santa Fe Springs. The proposed taking creates

Attachment C


s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment C


California Transportation Commission
April 14,2014
Page 2

undue hardship on and substantial damage to the Co-Owners and the businesses their principal
operates on the Subject Property. The Subject Property and the businesses operated thereon by
the principal of the Co-Owners are uniquely situated to benefit from the “grandfathered” status
of the permitted land uses on the Subject Property. This land use status allows the Star Scrap
Metal Co. business to operate and thrive thereon as a family metal business that continues the
operations that began there by the family over six decades ago. The businesses cannot be easily
relocated, if at all, and the land use restrictions in place in nearby areas may make any relocated
operations impossible, or, even if physically possible, not economically viable. The balancing of
costs that would be incurred by the State by adjusting the take area had the project been properly
planned initially are outweighed by the losses to be suffered by the Co-Owners and the
businesses their principal operate at the Subject Property as a result of the proposed taking.

Second, the offer made contemplates a part take. The part take offer contemplates a
demolition of the entire structure on the property, including the portion of the structure on the
remainder. The Co-Owners believe the loss of the structure and substantially diminished size of
the remainder parcel eviscerates any practical or economic use of the Subject Property for their
business purposes. If so, this would render the remainder as an uneconomic remnant. The Co-
Owners’ evaluation is ongoing, but it is not complete as of the deadline to submit this objection.
This is critical because if continued use of the remainder for the Star Scrap Metal business is not
viable, a full taking of the property would be more appropriate than a partial taking. We expect
this evaluation to be complete by May.

Third, the Co-Owners have not yet received an offer for improvements pertaining to the
realty, an essential component of the offer required by Government Code section 7267.2.
Accordingly the State has not yet complied with the requirements of CCP section 1245.230.
This matter should be postponed, and no notice of hearing should be given, until such an offer

has been made.

For the reasons stated, we request that this matter be put over to at least your next hearing
to afford the Co-Owners the opportunity to complete the required analysis regarding full vs. part
take and for a proper and complete offer to be made. If the matter is not continued as requested,
the Co-Owners ask that the Resolution of Necessity not be adopted.

Thank you for your consideration of this. Please let us know at the earliest time if this
matter will be postponed. If not, we reiterate our request to appear and be heard.
Ven

7 m'y%

ohn S.'Peterson

JSP:m

cc: Heriberto Salazar
Andrew P. Nierenberg

Attachment C


s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment C


. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
m N OSS / \ M A N LLP 18101 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
T 949.833.7800
F 949.833.7878
" Rick E. Rayl , — _ —
VIA E-MAIL, FACSIMILE, U.S. MAIL & HAND
DELIVERY rrayl@nossa E‘ CD BY_ CTC
April 15,2014 APR 21 2014 |
Andre Boutros Andre Boutros l
Executive Director Executive Director
California Transportation Commission California Transportation Commission
1120 N Street, Room 2233 P.O. Box 942873, mail Station 52 T
Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 94273-0001 ¢ W,MDO/ 2 AL g
(VIA HAND DELIVERY) (VIA U.S. MAIL) ?b
,Z}/f"'f
p?

Re: Project #0700001832 / VCJT, LLC / Parcel 77047-1, 2, 3; 79887-1,2,3 (o 'if?f y
v ol
AL il

Dear Executive Director:

We represent Starow Metal Company, Inc. and VCJT, LLC, part owners of the property
located at 14372 E. Firestone Boulevard, La Mirada, California, which is the subject of a Notice
of Intent to Adopt Resolution of Necessity, dated April 1, 2014. The Notice references Project
#0700001832, and Parcels 77047-1, 77047-2, 77047-3, 79887-1, 79887-2, and 79887-3. We
hereby object to the adoption of a Resolution of Necessity on the following grounds:

L. No offer of just compensation has been made for furniture, fixtures, and

equipment. California law requires that an offer of just compensation be made before the
government adopts a Resolution of Necessity. Here, the State has made an “offer,” but that offer
is deficient in that the offer fails completely to include compensation for the furniture, fixtures,
and equipment (“FF&E) that the State intends to take. The owners have been promised an
appraisal/offer for the FF&E for some time, but as of the date of this letter, no such offer has
been made. As such, the State has failed to fulfill its obligations, and it cannot adopt a
Resolution of Necessity. (See Gov. Code § 7267.2.)

2. No offer of just compensation has been made for the entire property. The offer made
includes compensation for only part of the property. However, the parts the State plans to take
will render the remaining property an uneconomic remnant. In particular, the taking will result
in the demolition of the entirety of the building located on the property, despite the fact that
much of the building is not located within the take area. Moreover, the taking and the
construction of the project in the manner proposed will leave the entire property unusable for
several years. Finally, even once construction is finally complete, the taking will leave a small,
irregularly-shaped parcel subject to massive setback requirements that leave it with little, if any,
development possibilities. In short, the remainder will exist as an uneconomic remnant, meaning

358476_1.doc Attachment C

nossaman.com


s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment C


Executive Director
April 15,2014
Page 2

the State is required to make an offer for the entire property. (See Gov. Code § 7267.7 [“If the
acquisition of only a portion of a property would leave the remaining portion in such a shape or
condition as to constitute an uneconomic remnant, the public entity shall offer to acquire the
entire property if the owner so desires.”].) By failing to make an offer for the entire property, the
State has again failed to make a proper offer of just compensation.

3. The State has failed to negotiate in good faith. As a result of its failure to make a
proper initial offer of just compensation as set forth above, the State has likewise failed to fulfill
its obligation to negotiate in good faith. With respect to FF&E, the State has not allowed for any
negotiation, since it still has not made any offer for FF&E. With respect to the entire property,
negotiations have not been possible because the State has not admitted that it is required to make
an offer for the entire property. As a result, no meaningful negotiations to acquire the property
without the need to resort to condemnation have occurred. (See Gov. Code § 7267.1.)

As a result of these deficiencies, we hereby object to the adoption of a Resolution of
Necessity, and we request that this letter be read into the record at the public hearing concerning
the State’s plan to adopt a Resolution of Necessity. Moreover, we reserve the right to appear at
the hearing to provide further evidence and documentation concerning these and other applicable
objections.

Very truly yours,

of Nossaman LLP

358476_1.doc Attachment

C


s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment C


MINUTES
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

http://www.catc.ca.gov

August 20, 2014
San Jose, California

Tab 4

12:30 PM Commission Meeting
Fairmont Hotel
Regency Ballroom
170 South Market Street
San Jose, CA

7| Roll Call [ [ Carl Guardino 1 ]¢
Chair Carl Guardino Present Commissioner Dario Frommer Present
Commissioner Bob Alvarado | Present Commissioner Jim Ghielmetti Absent
Commissioner Darius Assemi | Present Commissioner Fran Inman Present
Commissioner Yvonne Burke | Present Commission Jim Madaffer Present
Commissioner Lucetta Dunn | Present Commissioner Joe Tavaglione Present
Commissioner Jim Earp Present
Present: 10
TOTAL Absent: 1

Senator Mark DeSaulnier, Ex-Officio Absent
Assembly Member Bonnie Lowenthal, Ex-Officio Absent

Resolutions of Necessity - Appearances

2 Resolution of Necessity — Appearance 2.4a(1) | Stephen Maller A D

8 Ayes | --07-LA-5-PM 1.0 Carrie Bowen

Union Pacific Railroad Company, a Delaware Corporation

Resolution C-21273
Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Assemi Second: Inman Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

| 3 [ Approval of Minutes for June 25, 2014 [ 12 | Carl Guardino | AJcC]
Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Tavaglione Second: Alvarado Vote result:10-0  Absent: Ghieimetti
| 4 | Executive Director's Report [13 | Andre Boutros | AJC]

Recommendation: Approve Annual Report
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Madaffer Second: Frommer Vote result:10-0  Absent: Ghielmetti

Next regularly scheduled CTC Meeting is on October 9, 2014 in Glendale (Subject to change)


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 4


CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

| 5 [ Commission Reports [14 | Carl Guardino |'AlcCc]

Dunn: Aeronautics meeting attended by Commissioner's Dunn and Inman 8/4 in Sacramento.
TACA- Nominated New Member Jeffrey Bruce Logan- appointed by Chair Guardino.
OPR Recommendation concern SB743 CEQA Changes CTC Staff to work with Caltrans staff on these.
Frommer: Legislature outreach reauthorization of SB983 did not make it out of committee- CTC staff to be proactive on
any future bills of this nature.
Inman: Sunset date on HOT Lanes? Need to be renewed before they sunset.
Assemi: SR 99 discussion with Congress Denham on goods movement requested additional funds.

6 [ Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation | 1.5 | Carl Guardino | Al C]

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Tavaglione Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

7 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Undersecretary [ 1.6 | Brian Kelly L lT

California State Transportation Agency report was presented by CalSTA Undersecretary Brian Annis.
Upcoming workshops by CalSTA and Caltrans on cap and trade auction Proceeds.

CALTRANS REPORT
8 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Chief Deputy Director | 1.7 | Malcolm Dougherty [ 1 [ D

Appointments: Amarjeet Benipal District 3 Director and Director for Sustainability Stephen Cliff.
Copies of “Mile Marker” distributed.

Updated Mission, Vision and Goals announced.

ATP- great collaboration effort almost 800 projects were reviewed Caltrans staff thank you.
There will be a Storm water presentation later in the meeting today.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT
9 Report by FHWA California Division Administrator [ 111 | VincentMammano | | | F

Highway trust fund-short term extension passed end of May 2015.
MAP-21 extended to end of May 2015.

Victor Mendes was sworn in as Deputy Secretary of Transportation.
Inactive obligations- update.

Tribal Outreach policy update.

Planning grants given.

Inman: Projects of national regional significance- Update?

LOCAL REPORTS

10 Welcome to the Region 1.12 | NuriaFernandez | | | R

Nuria Fernandez gave a verbal presentation on this item.

|11 | Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 | Renee DeVere-Oki | | [ R |

Renee DeVere-Oki provided a verbal presentation on the RTPA activities.

|12 ] Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair | 1.9 | Jerry Barton | T TR

Jerry Barton of the El Dorado Transportation Commission provided a verbal presentation on this item.

Page 2



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

|13 | Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair | 110 | Andy Chesley [ T TR

Kurt Evans Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority provided a verbal presentation on this item.

POLICY MATTERS
14 State and Federal Legislative Matters [ 4.1 | Carrie Pourvahidi [ A | C

Changes fo this ifem were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

State and Federal Legislative Matters PINK BOOK ITEM

Report Accepted by the Commission
Madaffer-SB1077- Urged support from all Transportation Agencies and Commissions.
Dunn-SB983- disappointed that it is stuck in suspense.

16 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss | D
Steven Keck

Stephen Keck provided a presentation on this item via PowerPoint.

16 Innovations in Transportation 4.16 Carrie Pourvahidi 1 | C
¢ ChargePoint Pasquale Romano
o Streetline Zia Yusuf

Pasquale Romano of Chargepoint and Zia Yusuf of Streetline provided presentations on this item via PowerPoint.

|__17 ] Update on the California High-Speed Rail Program | 417 | Jeff Morales | 1 ] C]

Jeff Morales of the California High Speed Rail Authority provided a presentation on this item via PowerPoint.

18 Hearing — Proposition 1B Highway Railroad Crossing Safety 4.9 Stephen Maller | C
2:45pm | Account (HRCSA) 2014 Program

Stephen Maller presented this information Item.

Changes fo this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Hearing on Proposition 1B HRCSA 2014 Program

~-Revise Book Item, second sentence under “Issue”, as follows:; The available balance for reprogramming is $15:278-million $16.811 million, $5.232
rillion $6.865 million for Part 1 and $9.946 million for Part 2.

Speakers:

Patricia Chen-Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority
Paul Hubler- Alameda Corridor- East Construction Authority

Alex Gonzales- City of Covnia

Andrea Zureick-San Bernardino Association of Governments

Mark Steuer- City of Rancho Cucamonga

Anne Lanicakili- Southern California Regional Rail Authority/Metrolink

19 STIP Right-of-Way Reporting 46 Laurel Janssen A|C
Resolution G-14-18

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Madaffer Second: Burke Vote result: 9-0 Absent: Ghielmetti, Frommer

Page 3



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

20 Adoption of 2014 Active Transportation Program — Statewide and 4.8 Laurel Janssen A C
Small Urban and Rural Components Rihui Zhang
Resolution G-14-17

Recommendation: Adoption of Recommendations
Action Taken: Recommendations Adopted
Motion: Assemi Second: Tavaglione Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Adoption of the 2014 Active Transportation Program - Statewide and Small Urban and Rural Components  YELLOW BOOK ITEM

Speakers:

Stephen Patchan- Southern California Association of Governments

Mark Watts- Tahoe Transportation District

Carl Hasty executive Director- Tahoe Transportation District

Council Member Vivian Romero & City Manager Francesca Tucker Schuyler- City of Montebello

Peter De Haan- Ventura County Transportation Commission

Supervisor John Benoit- Coachella Valley Association of Governments, Riverside County Transportation Commission,
South Coast Air Quality Management District, Riverside County

Councilwoman Jan Harnik-Coachella Valley Association of Governments, City of Palm Desert

Dan Little- Shasta Regional Transportation District

Jeannie Ward-Waller — Safe Routes to Schools National Partnership

Kenneth Kao- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Renee DeVere-Oki- Sacramento Area Council of Governments

21 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Guidelines | 45 Laurel Janssen | Cc
Process Update

Laurie Waters presented this information ltem.

22 2014 Report of State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 33 Laurel Janssen | C
Balances, County and Interregional Shares

Laurie Waters presented this information ltem.

23 California Freight Mobility Plan Update 4.21 Carrie Pourvahidi | D
Kome Ajise

Kome Ajise from the California Department of Transportation presented this information item.

24 Caltrans Presentations: 414 Stephen Maller 1 D

e  State Water Resources Control Board's Caltrans Municipal Scott McGowen
Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit
e Statewide Water Quality Control Plans to Control Trash

Scott McGowen from the California Department of Transportation provided the presentation on this item via PowerPoint.

25 Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Program Amendment to add the | 4.10 Stephen Maller A | C
Sanborn Road/Hwy 101 Interchange and Elvee Drive Improvements
Project (TCIF #105)

Resolution TCIF-P-1415-01

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Page 4



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

August 20, 2014

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund — Approve the baseline
agreements for the TraPac Terminal Automation-Automated Shuttle
Carrier Maintenance and Repair (TICF #102), the Fairfield/Vacaville
Intermodal Station Project (TCIF #103), the SR 905/SR125
Connector Project (TCIF # 104), and the Sanborn Road/US101
Interchange and Elvee Drive Improvements Project (TCIF #105)

Resolution TCIF-P-1415-02B
{Related Item under Tab 78.)

Stephen Maller

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Alvarado Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

27

Fund Estimate for the Aeronautics Program and Allocation Capacity
for FY 2014-15

Resolution G-14-20

412 -

Mitchell Weiss
Steven Keck

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Alvarado Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Aeronautics Financial Matters

Financial Allocations for Aeronautics Projects

28 Financial Allocation for FY 2014-15 Aeronautics Set-Aside to match | 2.7 Mitchell Weiss
Federal Airport Improvement Program Grants Gary Cathey
Resolution FDOA-2014-03

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised
Motion: Alvarado Second: Tavaglione Vote result: 10-0 Absent; Ghielmetti

This item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

This item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

This item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

Page 5




CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

FY 2013-14 Aeronautics Airport Improvement Program and Acquisition & Development Program

--Revise Attachment 2, Acquisition and Development Projects report, Page 2; correct the column total under “Total Expenditure to Date” as $84,000
$412,866.

Stephen Maller presented the Consent Calendar and requested that items 41 and 43 be removed from the Consent Cal-
endar for action after the Consent Calendar.

Recommendation: Approval as Amended
Action Taken: Approved as Amended
Motion; Madaffer Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti




CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 7



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This Item was removed from the Consent Calendar and presented by Stephen Maller with the following changes noted:
Resolutions C-21220, C-21229, C-21242 and C-21257 are withdrawn.

Recommendation: Approval as Amended
Action Taken: Approved as Amended
Motion: Tavaglione Second: Frommer Vote result: 9-0  Absent: Ghielmetti Recused: Inman

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

58 55 Resolutions of Necessity

Resolutions C-21211, C-21212, C-21214 through C-21228, C-21230 through C-21241, C-21243,
C-21244, C-21245, C-21247, C-21248 and , 6-212454 C-21251 through C-21256 and C-21258 through C-21272

> Resolution C-21229 (Park View Owners, LLC, a California limited liability company, Parcel 80362-1, EA 1193U9) - Withdrawn prior to the CTC
Meeting.
> Resolution C-21242 (Bentley School, Parcel 62715-1,2,3, EA 0G2109) - Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting.

> Resolution C-21257 (DC Development Corp., a California corporation; Parcel 79843-1, 2, 3, 01-01 ; EA 215929) - Withdrawn prior to the CTC
Meeting.

Page 8



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This Item was removed from the Consent Calendar and presented by Stephen Maller.

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Frommer Vote result: 9-0 Absent: Ghielmetti Recused: Inman

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 9



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original Proposition 1B ICR allocation for construction by $218,000 from $3,000,000 to $2,782,000,
from SCRRA Sealed Corridor Project (PPNO 2085 2070) in Los Angeles County.
--Correct Agenda. Book ltem is correct.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 10



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Project amendment for TCRP Project 4.0

--Revise Book Item; in the chart on Page 5; under “Previously Allocated Tier 1 funds”, move the $7,000 from Fiscal Year 14/15 to Fiscal Year 15/16
and revise the totals accordingly.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 11



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

This item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

STIP Amendments for Notice
61 The Mendocino Council of Governments proposes to amend the 2.1b. Laurel Janssen | D
2014 STIP to delay RIP funds for construction from FY 2015-16 to Rachel Falsetti
FY 2016-17 for the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement,

Phase | project (PPNO 4563) in Mendocino County.
STIP Amendment 14S-02

Laurel Janssen presented this information item.

Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects
62 Financial Allocation: $539,102,000 for 77 SHOPP projects, 2.5b.(1) | Juan Guzman A |D
programmed in FY 2013-14, as follows: Rachel Falsetti
--$300,039,000 for 38 SHOPP projects.

--$239.063,000 for 39 projects amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-14-01

Recommendation: Approval as Amended
Action Taken: Approved as Amended

Motion: Madaffer Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0  Absent: Ghielmetti

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation for SHOPP projects
--Revise Attachment to change the Construction Support amounts for the following projects:
— Project 5 (PPNO 03-3453E) - $2,000,000 $1,500,000.
— Project 66 (PPNO 07-4572) - $3,934,000 $1,500,000.
—> Project 68 (PPNO 07-4571) - $5,184.000 $1,600,000.
—> Project 71 (PPNO 07-4573) - $5,024,000 $1,500,000.
Project 70 (PPNO 07-4511) - Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting.

63 Financial Allocation: $11,107,000 for three SHOPP Projects, 2.5b.2) | Juan Guzman A D
programmed in FY 2014-15. Rachel Falsetti
Resolution FP-14-02

Page 12



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 10-0  Absent: Ghielmetti
Financial Allocations for Multi-Funded SHOPP/Proposition 1B TCIF projects
64 Financial Allocation: $1,883,000 for the State administered 2.5b.(3) | Stephen Maller A | D
SHOPP/TCIF Project 101 - Route 99 Ramp Metering Systems Rachel Falsetti

Project (PPNO 3038), in San Joaquin County.
Resolution FP-14-03
Resolution TCIF-A-1415-02

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Burke Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations for STIP Projects
65 Financial Allocation: $300,000 for one State administered STIP 2.5¢.(1) Laurel Janssen A D
project, on the State Highway System. Rachel Falsetti
Contributions from others sources: $217,000.
Resolution FP-14-04

ltems 65-67 taken together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti
66 Financial Aliocation: $34,703,000 for four locally administered STIP | 2.5¢.(2) Laurel Janssen A D
projects, on the State Highway System. Rachel Falsetti

Contributions from others sources: $13,479,000.
Resolution FP-14-05

ltems 65-67 taken together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Tavaglione Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation for locally administered STIP projects on the SHS.
--Revise Attachment for Project 4 (PPNO 12-4956); correct EA as 0H4540 0H0451.

67 Financial Allocations: $13,151,000 for 26 locally administered STIP 2.5c.(3) | Laurel Janssen A | D

projects off the State Highway System, as follows: Rachel Falsetti

--$8,885,000 for 10 STIP projects.

--$4,266,000 for 16 STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring
projects.

Contributions from other sources: $51,306.

Resolution FP-14-06
(Related ltems under Tab 36 & 37.)

ltems 65-67 taken together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Page 13



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Changes o this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation for locally administered STIP projects on the SHS.
~Revise Attachment for Project 23 (PPNO 09-1010); correct Recipient as inye-Lesal Inyo Local Transportation Commission

Financial Allocations for Multi-Funded Federally Earmark/STIP Projects
68 Financial Allocation: $1,600,000 in Federally Earmarked Interstate 2.5¢.(4) Laurel Janssen A D

Maintenance Discretionary funds for the State administered 1-5 HOV Rachel Falsetti
Lanes project (PPNO 2531D) in Orange County, on the State
Highway System.

Resolution FA-14-08

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Tavaglione Vote result: 10-0  Absent: Ghielmetti

Changes fo this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda’” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation for the Multi-funded Federally Earmarked 1-5 HOV Lanes project (PPNO 2531D)
-- Change resolution number in Agenda as EA-44-08 FP-14-08. Book Item and Attachment are correct

Financial Allocations for Local Alternative Transportation Improvement Program (LATIP)

69 Financial Allocation: $2,000,000 for the locally administered Local 2.5¢(5) | Laurel Janssen A | D
Alternative Transportation Improvement Program (LATIP) Route 238 Rachel Fasletti
Corridor Improvements project — Phase 2 (PPNO 0095K) in Alameda
County, on the State Highway System.

Resolution FP-14-07

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Assemi Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti
Financial Allocations for Projects Exceeding the Programmed Amount by 20 Percent or More
70 Financial Allocation: $2,375,000 for one SHOPP Safety project in 2.5d. Mitchell Weiss A D
San Benito County (PPNO 2293) with a capital construction estimate Tim Gubbins

that exceeds 20 percent of the programmed amount. Current
programmed amount is $1,495,000 and the current estimate is
$2,375,000 for an increase of 58.9 percent over the programmed
amount.

Resolution FA 14-01

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Madaffer Second: Tavaglione Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation for one SHOPP Safety project (PPNO 2293)
--Correct resolution number in Agenda, Book Item, and Attachment as FA-14-04 FP-14-09,

Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds
71 Financial Allocation: $534,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.(1) | Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Fire, Life and Safety Facilities (PPNO Charlie Fielder
2039B) project in Humboldt County to complete the construction
contract. The current SHOPP allocation is $9,592,195. This request
for $534,000 results in an increase of 5.6 percent over the current
allocation.

Resolution FA-14-02

Page 14



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 9-1 Absent: Ghielmetti Opposed: Assemi
72 Financial Allocation:  $2,700,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.2) | Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Safety Improvements (PPNO 0385F) Bijan Sartipi

project in Santa Clara County to complete the construction contract.
The current SHOPP allocation is $5,550;000. This request for
$2,700,000 results in an increase of 48.6 percent over the current
allocation.

Resolution FA-14-03

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 9-1 Absent: Ghielmetti Opposed: Tavaglione
73 Financial Allocation: $3,822,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.3) | Mitchell Weiss A|D
previously voted SHOPP Bridge Rail Replacement and Upgrade Bijan Sartipi

(PPNO 0268P) project in San Francisco County to award the
construction contract. The current SHOPP allocation plus
$5,500,000 in Office of Traffic Safety grant money is $7,560,000.
This request for $3,822,000 resuits in an increase of 50.6 percent
over the current amount.

Resolution FA-14-04

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result; 7-3 Absent: Ghielmetti Opposed: Tavaglione, Dunn,
Madaffer
74 Financial Allocation: $746,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.(4) | Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Bridge Major Rehabilitation (PPNO 4340) Shari Bender Ehlert

project in Kings County to complete construction. The current
SHOPP allocation is $5,543,800. This request for $746,000 results
in an increase of 13.5 percent over the current allocation.
Resolution FA-14-05

Items 74-76 taken together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Burke Second: Alvarado Vote result: 10-0  Absent: Ghielmetti
75 Financial Allocation: $4,418,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.(8) | Mitchell Weiss A D
previously voted SHOPP Pavement Rehabilitation (PPNO 4602) Carrie Bowen

project in Los Angeles County to award the construction contract.
The current SHOPP allocation is $19,030,000. This request for
$4,418,000 results in an increase of 23.2 percent over the current
allocation.

Resolution FA-14-06

ltems 74-76 taken together

Recommendation: ApproVaI
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Burke Second: Alvarado Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Page 16



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

76 Financial Allocation: $4,200,000 in supplemental funds for the 2.5e.(6) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
previously voted SHOPP Permanent Restoration (PPNO 0280A) Dennis Agar
project in Mariposa County to award the construction contract. The
current SHOPP allocation is $13,000,000. This request for
$4,200,000 results in an increase of 32.3 percent over the current
allocation.

Resolution FA-14-07

Items 74-76 taken together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Burke Second: Alvarado Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B Projects
Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects

77 Financial Allocation: $11,000,000 for locally administered TCIF 2.5g.(5a) | Stephen Maller A D
Project 103 (Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station [PPNO 6045N]), Bruce Roberts
in Solano County.

Contribution from other sources: $11,600,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1415-01
Related ltem under Tab 27)

Items 77-78 Taken Together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TLSP Projects
78 Financial Allocation: $9,464,200 for two locally administered 2.5g.(7) | Stephen Maller A | D
Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP) pro- Sean Nozzari
jects off the State Highway System.
Resolution TLS1B-A-1415-01

Items 77-78 Taken Together

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 10-0 Absent; Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations for the State Administered Multi-Funded ICR/STIP and Proposition 1B Intercity Rail
(ICR) Improvement Projects

79 Financial Allocation: $7,418,000 for the State Administered multi- 2.5g.8a) | Juan Guzman A|D
funded ICR/STIP Intercity Rail Ventura County Sealed Corridor Bruce Roberts
Grade Crossing Improvement Project [PPNO 2088}, in Ventura
County.

Resolution ICR1B-A-1415-01

Resolution MFP-1415-02
(Related ltem under Tabs 46 & 47 )

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 10-0 Absent; Ghielmetti

Page 16



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation: $7,418,000 for the State Administered multi-funded ICR/STIP Intercity Rail Ventura County Sealed Corridor Grade Crossing
Improvement Project [PPNO 2088}, in Ventura County.

Resolution ICR1B-A-1415-01, Resolution MFR-1445-02 MFP-14-02

-- Correct resolution number in Agenda, Book ltem, and Attachment

Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects

80 Financial Allocation: $345,000 for the locally administered STIP 2.6a. Juan Guzman A|D
Transit ParaCruz Van Replacement project (PPNO 2553), in Santa Bruce Roberts
Cruz County.
Resolution MFP-14-01

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Tavaglione Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations for Local Proposition 116 Rail Program Projects

81 Financial Allocation: $1,718,000 for the locally administered 2.6b.(1) | Juan Guzman A | D
Proposition 116 Fullerton Transportation Center Elevators transit Bruce Roberts
project, in Orange County.

Contributions from other sources: $1,312,000.

Resolution BFP-14-01
(Related ltem under Tab 49 )

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Inman Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Financial Allocations/Amendments for TCRP Projects
82 Financial Allocation: $39,039,000 for construction of Tier 1 TCRP 26e(1) | Juan Guzman A|D
Project 1.2 (BART to San Jose — Phase 1; Extend BART from Warm Rachel Falsetti

Springs to Berryessa [PPNO 2147D])), in Santa Clara County.
Resolution TFP-14-03

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Madaffer Second: Dunn Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti
Speaker:
Ron Gonzales - Transportation Committee- Silicon Valley Leadership Group
83 | Financial Allocation: $38,142,000 for three Tier 1 TCRP projects, in 2.6e.(2) | Juan Guzman A|D
LLos Angeles County. Rachel Falsetti
Resolution TFP-14-04

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Burke Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Time Extension Requests per CTC Resolution

G-13-07, STIP Guidelines, Section 65 - Timely Use of Funds / Miscellaneous Waiver Requests
Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award

84 Request to extend the period of contract award for the Arcata Rails | 28b.(1) | Juan Guzman A | D
with Trail Project Phase 1 project (PPNO 01-03021), in the city of Rihui Zhang
Arcata, per Resolution G-13-07.
Waiver 14-35

Page 17



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Madaffer Second: Tavaglione Vote result: 10-0 Absent; Ghielmetti
Exten- .
sion Recommendations
’;';? PPNO Coun- Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
1 o HUM Arcata 3months 3 months 3 months Fompiex fagoliations with
Speaker:
Will Ridder- Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority
85 Request to extend the period of contract award for two SHOPP 2.8b.(2) | Juan Guzman A D
projects and two STIP projects, per STIP guidelines. Rachel Falsetti
Waiver 14-36

Recommendation: Approval as Amended
Action Taken: Approved as Amended

Motion: Madaffer Second: Assemi Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti
Exten- .
sion Recommendations
?’: PPNO goun- Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
03- Caltrans- Multiple bids required multiple
1 34538 ED-89 SHOPP 6 months 6 months 6 months addenda
04- SF- Caltrans- Bids 50% over, time for supple-
2 0268P 280 SHOPP 4months 4 months 4 months mental approval
MAD- Permit issues, delay with railroad
3 06-4328 99 Caltrans-STIP 6 months 6 months 6 months agreement
4 FRE- 12 12 12 Relief of low bidder, repackage and
06-6465 168 Caltrans-STIP months months months rebid
Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion
86 Request to extend the period of project completion of the Emeryville | 2.8c. Juan Guzman A D
Intermodal Transfer Station Parking and Busy Bay Project, per STIP Bruce Roberts
guidelines.
Waiver 14-37

This item was withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

Chanages fo this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Request to Extend the Period of Project Completion of the Emeryville Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting.
Intermodal Transfer Station Parking and Busy Bay Project.

Request to Extend the Project Reimbursement Period

87 Request to extend the period of project reimbursement for the Or- 2.8d. Juan Guzman A |D
ange County Metrolink Fiber Optics Installation project, per Bruce Roberts
Resolution G-99-25 Guidelines for Allocating, Monitoring and Audit-
ing of Funds for Local Assistance Projects.

Waiver-14-38

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Tavaglione Second: Assemi Vote result: 10-0 Absent: Ghielmetti

Page 18



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA August 20, 2014

Exten- .
sion Recommendations
% PPNO o Agency Request ~  Caltrans  CTC Staff Notes
. 20 20 20 FTA approval of ICAP rates date
1 12-9523 ORA OCTAMetrolink months months months uncertain
OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 5. l |

Andre Boutros, Exe

cutive Director

?i/%q/zafaﬁ

Date

Page 19



TAB 5

1.3

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
TAB 5

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text


2015 MEETING SCHEDULE

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Adopted May 21, 2014
(Proposed Revision, October 8, 2014)

JANUARY 22(TH) — 23(F), 2015 — SACRAMENTO AREA
January 22 “WTS Annual Awards and Scholarship Dinner- Sheraton Grand Sacramento

FEBRUARY 2015 — NO REGULARLY SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETING

MARCH 25(W) — 26(TH), 2015 — ORANGE COUNTY
March 25 — Commission Retreat, Orange County

APRIL 2015 — NO REGULARLY SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETING
April 13 & 14 — Town Hall Meeting, TBD

MAY 27(W) — 28(TH), 2015 — FRESNO AREA

JUNE 24(W) — 25(TH), 2015 — SACRAMENTO AREA

JULY 2015 — NO REGULARLY SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETING

AUGUST 26(W) — 27(TH), 2015 — SAN DIEGO AREA

SEPTEMBER 2015 — NO REGULARLY SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETING
September 14 & 15 — Town Hall Meeting, TBD

OCTOBER 21(W) — 22(TH), 2015 — BAY AREA
October 28 — Commission Retreat, Bay Area

NOVEMBER 2015 — NO REGULARLY SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETING

DECEMBER 9(W) — 10(TH), 2015 — INLAND EMPIRE




Tab 6

1.4

COMMISSION REPORTS

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 6

ctc007
Typewritten Text


Tab 7

Memorandum
To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: October 8, 2014
From: Andre Boutros File: 1.5
Executive Director Action

Subject: Meeting for Compensation for July 2014 (July 1 — July 30, 2014)

Per Government Code Section 14509, each member of the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) shall receive a compensation of one hundred dollars ($100) per day, but not to exceed
eight hundred dollars ($800) for any commission business authorized by the commission during any
month, when a majority of the commission approves the compensation by a recorded vote, plus the
necessary expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s duties. The need for up
to eight days per diem per month is unique to the commission in that its members must evaluate projects
and issues throughout the state in order to prioritize projects for the state transportation improvement
program. These responsibilities require greater time, attention, and travel than local or regional
transportation entities which have responsibility only of individual portions of the program.

The following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission approval.
Bob Alvarado
No Meetings to Report.
Darius Assemi
e July 3 - Teleconference with CTC Staff and Council of Governments Directors. Fresno
e July 9 — Teleconference with Jeff Denham Re: ESA & Water Bill for CA and Transportation
Funding for the Valley. Fresno
Yvonne Burke
No Meetings to Report.

Lucetta Dunn

e July 9 — Meeting with Jenny Larios, Executive Director Re: Mobility 21 Conference and Panel
on Tolling. Irvine

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 7


e July 14 — Teleconference Jenny Larios Re: Mobility 21, Caltrans and 1-405. Irvine

e July 17 — Attended Mobility 21 Executive Committee Board Meeting with Jenny Larios, Darren
Kettle and Paul Granillo Re: Regional Transportation Issues. Irvine

July 18 — Mobility 21 Board Meeting Re: Regional Transportation Conference. Los Angeles
July 18 — Teleconference with Ryan Chamberlain, District 12 Caltrans Re: 1-405. Irvine

July 24 — Meeting with Ryan Chamberlain and His Staff Re: 1-405. Irvine

July 25 — Teleconference with Darrel Johnson of OCTA Re: 1-405. Irvine

July 25 — Teleconference with Ryan Chamberlain, District 12 Caltrans Re: 1-405. Irvine

July 25 — Meeting with OCTA Chairman Shawn Nelson Re: 1-405. Tustin

Jim Earp
e July 8 — Attended California Transportation Improvement Plan Meeting Re: State Transportation
Improvement Program Reform. Sacramento
e July 14 — Meeting with Janet Dawson Re: Transportation Funding and Legislation. Sacramento

Dario Frommer
No Meetings to Report.

James Ghielmetti
e July 16 — Meeting With CTC Commissioner Jim Earp Re: Pending CTC Business. Pleasanton

Carl Guardino

e July 2 - Meeting with Specialized Bicycles Re: Active Transportation Program. Morgan Hill

e July 3 - Teleconference with Caltrans Staff Re: Bike Paths and Safety. San Jose

e July 9 — Teleconference with San Francisco Metropolitan Transportation Agency’s Ed Reisken
and Kate Breen Re: Regional Transportation Priorities. San Jose

e July 11 - Teleconference with Verizon Re: Wireless Infrastructure on the San Mateo Bridge. San
Jose

e July 17 — Teleconference with CTC Director Andre Boutros Re: Various CTC Issues. San Jose

e July 24 — Teleconference with California State Transportation Agency Re: Active Transportation
Program. San Jose

e July 29 — Teleconference with Caltrans District 4 Director Bijan Sartipi Re: Wireless
Infrastructure on the San Mateo Bridge. San Jose

e July 30 — Teleconference with Verizon Re: Wireless Infrastructure on the San Mateo Bridge. San
Jose

Fran Inman
e July 10 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: State Transportation Improvement Program
Guidelines Workshop. Los Angeles
e July 16 — Teleconference with John Ballas Re: CTC Agenda. City of Industry
e July 18 — Meeting with Judy Mitchell, SCAQMD & California Air Resources Board Re:
Sustainable Freight and Logistics Economics. Diamond Bar
e July 22 — Attended Caltrans’ California Freight Mobility Plan Public Workshop. Los Angeles



e July 29 — Teleconference with Carrie Bowen, Caltrans District 7 Director Re: I-5 Project. City of
Industry

e July 30 — Meeting with City of Commerce Officials Re: Caltrans I-5 Project. City of Commerce

e July 31 - Teleconference with John Ballas Re: 57/60 Project. Diamond Bar/City of Industry

Jim Madaffer
e July 17 - Meeting with Debbie Hale of Transportation Agency of Monterrey County Re:
Regional Transportation Issues. Salinas
e July 21 — Attended US 101 Airport Boulevard Interchange and Windsor Sound Walls Project
Ribbon Cutting. Santa Rosa

Joseph Tavaglione

No Meetings to Report.



Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Date: October 8, 2014
From: Andre Boutros File: 1.5
Executive Director Action

Subject: Meeting for Compensation for August 2014 (July 31-August 29, 2014)

Per Government Code Section 14509, each member of the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) shall receive a compensation of one hundred dollars ($100) per day, but not to exceed
eight hundred dollars ($800) for any commission business authorized by the commission during any
month, when a majority of the commission approves the compensation by a recorded vote, plus the
necessary expenses incurred by the member in the performance of the member’s duties. The need for up
to eight days per diem per month is unique to the commission in that its members must evaluate projects
and issues throughout the state in order to prioritize projects for the state transportation improvement
program. These responsibilities require greater time, attention, and travel than local or regional
transportation entities which have responsibility only of individual portions of the program.

The following list of meetings is being submitted for Commission approval.
Regular Commission Meeting Activities:

e August 20 — Commission Meeting in San Jose (Commissioner Ghielmetti was absent. All other
Commissioners in attendance for all or part of the meeting)

Additional Meetings:

Bob Alvarado

e August 4 — Meeting with Contra Costa Transportation Authority Re: Highway 4/680
Interchange. Contra Costa
August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose
o August 26 — Meeting with Paul Campos and CTC Commissioners Ghielmetti and Earp Re:
MTC Transportation Expenditures. Pleasanton

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION



Darius Assemi

o August 15 — Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. Fresno
August 18 — Teleconference with Dennis Agar Re: Supplemental Vote for Ferguson Slide
Phase 1 Project. Fresno
e  August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose
e  August 20 — Attended Bart to Silicon Valley Celebration Event. San Jose

Yvonne Burke
e  August 15 — Teleconference with Carrie Bowne Caltrans District 7 Director Re: Supplemental

Request for 1-405 and Resolutions of Necessity for I-5. Los Angeles

August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. Los Angeles

August 18- Meeting with Bob Naylor, Patricia Chen, and David Yale Re: Active
Transportation Program. Los Angeles

August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose

August 20 — Attended Bart to Silicon Valley Celebration Event. San Jose

Lucetta Dunn

e August 4 — Teleconference with Susan Bransen Re: Aeronautics Committee. Irvine
August 6 - Meeting with Jill Wallace and Santa Ana Mayor Pulido Re: Street Car Project in
Santa Ana. Santa Ana
August 7 — Meeting with California State Transportation Agency Secretary Brian Kelly and
Orange County Business Council Members Re: Regional Transportation Issues. Costa Mesa
August 11 — Meeting with Carrie Bowen Caltrans District 7 Director Re: Various CTC
Meeting Items for August Meeting. Irvine
e  August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. Irvine
e  August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose
e  August 20 — Attended Bart to Silicon Valley Celebration Event. San Jose
e  August 21 — Attended State Transportation Improvement Plan Guidelines Workshop. San Jose

Jim Earp

o August 26 — Meeting with Paul Campos and CTC Commissioners Ghielmetti and Alvarado Re:
MTC Transportation Expenditures. Pleasanton

Dario Frommer

No Additional Meetings to Report.



James Ghielmetti

August 4 — Meeting with Speaker of the Assembly Toni Atkins Re: Transportation Funding.

Sacramento.

August 11 — Meeting with Dan Richards from the High Speed Rail Authority Re: High Speed

Rail Coordination. Oakland

August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. Mexico
August 26 — Meeting with Paul Campos and CTC Commissioners Alvarado and Earp Re:

MTC Transportation Expenditures. Pleasanton

Carl Guardino

August 1 — Teleconference with VTA General Manager Nuria Fernandez RE: Funding for the

BART to San Jose Extension. San Jose

August 4 — Teleconference with Bill Gray of Gray-Bowen Re: Highway 152 Bypass. San Jose
August 7 — Meeting with San Jose City Councilman San Liccardo Re: Bart to San Jose

Extension. San Jose

August 12 — Teleconference with Carl Hasty Re: Active Transportation Program. San Jose
August 13 — Teleconference CTC Staff Re: Active Transportation Program. San Jose
August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Chair Briefing. San Jose

August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose

August 21 — Attended California State Transportation Agency Meeting Re: Cap and Trade

Funds. San Jose

Fran Inman

July 31 - Teleconference with Susan Bransen Re: Aeronautics Committee. City of Industry
August 4 — Meeting with TACA Aeronautics Committee. Sacramento

August 5 — Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: August Agenda Items. City of Industry

August 6 — Attended the WTS Transportation Leaders Event. City of Industry

August 6 — Teleconference with City of Industry Officials Re: 57/60 Freeway. City of Industry
August 7 — Meeting with Carrie Bowen and Los Angeles Business Leaders Re: August Agenda

Items and Union Pacific Railroad. Los Angeles

August 8 — Meeting with Port of Long Beach Executive Director and Caltrans District 7

Director Carrie Bowen Re: Transportation and Freight Movement Issues. Long Beach

August 13 —Meeting with Lupe Valdez from Union Pacific Railroad Re: CTC Agenda

Resolution of Necessity. City of Industry

August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. City of Industry
August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose



Jim Madaffer

August 6 — Attended Tour of the East Span of the Bay Bridge. Oakland.

August 15 — Meeting with San Diego Association of Governments Re: CTC Pre-Briefing. San
Diego

August 18 - Teleconference with CTC Staff Re: Agenda Briefing. City of Industry

August 19 - Attended Joint CTC-WSTC Commission Meeting. San Jose

August 21 — Attended California State Transportation Agency Meeting Re: Cap and Trade
Funds. San Jose

August 25 — Attended Welcome Events for Mexico’s President Nieto. Sacramento
August 26 — Attended President Nieto’s Speech to the California Assembly. Sacramento

Joseph Tavaglione

No Additional Meetings to Report.



Tab 8

1.6

REPORT BY THE STATE TRANSPORTATION
AGENCY SECRETARY
AND/OR UNDERSECRETARY

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 8

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text


TAB 9

1.7

REPORT BY CALTRANS’ DIRECTOR
AND/OR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text
TAB 9

ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text


Tab 10

1.11

REPORT BY UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 10


Tab 11

1.8

REPORT BY REGIONAL AGENCIES MODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 11


Tab 12
1.9

REPORT BY RURAL COUNTIES TASK FORCE CHAIR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 12



Tab 13

1.10

REPORT BY SELF-HELP COUNTIES COALITION
MODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 13


Tab 14

4.1

STATE AND LOCATION LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 14


Tab 15

4.2

BUDGET AND ALLOCATION CAPACITY UPDATE

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 15


Tab 16

4.11

DRAFT CALIFORNIA FREIGHT MOBILITY PLAN

INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE
PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 16


Tab 17
Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October, 8, 2014

Reference No.:  4.13
Information

From: ANDRE BOUTROS
Executive Director

subject: SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE

SUMMARY':

A representative from the California Air Resources Board will provide a verbal presentation of
their efforts to develop a California Sustainable Freight Strategy. The presentation will include an
overview of the attached discussion concepts released September 5, 2014.

Attachment:
I. California Air Resources Board Sustainable Freight Initiative — California Sustainable Freight
Strategy Discussion Concepts, September 5, 2014

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 17


Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

CALIF®RNIA

SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT INITIATIVE
W A, -

California Sustainable Freight Strategy
Discussion Concepts
September 5, 2014

Background:

In January 2014, the Air Resources Board (ARB) adopted Resolution 14-2, directing staff
to develop the Sustainable Freight Strategy (Strategy) that, among other things, would
consist of a set of recommendations for near-term actions (by ARB and others) to move
California towards a sustainable freight transport system. The Board also directed staff
to complete a sector based technology and fuel assessment on trucks, rail, ships,
commercial harbor craft, cargo handling equipment and aircraft. This parallel effort
serves as the technical foundation for the development of the Strategy and upcoming
State Implementation Plans, and implementation of the Climate Change Scoping Plan.

Throughout the last nine months, over 200 stakeholder organizations engaged with ARB
regarding the Sustainable Freight Strategy (Strategy), resulting in over 150 meetings and
conference calls. Staff used smaller focus groups, individual meetings, and calls to
discuss the needs of and approaches to a sustainable freight system, and individual
stakeholder concerns and concepts. Coordination with Caltrans has been an ongoing
priority to ensure consistency across planning efforts through participation in the
California Freight Advisory Committee and development of the Freight Mobility Plan.
Staff also participated in various tours of freight facilities and support operations
including airports, ports, rail yards, warehouses, and distribution centers.

During these discussions, we asked and received input on many questions including:

e What is a sustainable freight system?

¢ What issues and concerns do you feel must be addressed if a sustainable freight
system is to be achieved?

¢ What actions do you think government should take to encourage both the general
business community, and supply chain businesses in particular, to help meet
sustainability goals?

e How does the California freight system become more efficient so it can expand, be
competitive and reduce emissions? Are there any hurdles that exist within the
existing goods movement system that, if removed, could provide better efficiency and
a more sustainable freight system?



Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

e Do you have suggestions regarding potential funding and market mechanisms to
support the transformation of freight-related infrastructure, vehicles, equipment and
operations?

e What actions would you recommend as next steps to achieving a sustainable freight
system?

e What is the best way to engage additional stakeholders?

We received many concepts to improve the freight system and sorted them into eight
categories, with an initial assessment of their potential for near-term development. With
the Board’s direction in mind, some of these broad concepts are identified for additional
analysis and possible inclusion in the November discussion draft. The remaining
concepts represent those that may be included in future analyses.

As requested by stakeholders, we are providing the full list of concepts below to
encourage additional discussions about how they might translate into preliminary
recommendations for specific near-term actions. These are not staff recommendations.
Once additional stakeholder input is received, staff will develop the concepts into
recommendations for the discussion draft of the Strategy to be released in

November 2014. We will then present the discussion draft to the Board as an
informational item in December 2014. The Board will not take action on the Strategy in
December as staff will continue to work with stakeholders to conduct additional
workshops, refine the Strategy, and complete an economic analysis and an
environmental assessment during the Spring of 2015. We anticipate presenting the
Strategy to the Board for consideration and action in Summer 2015.

Action requested:

We are seeking stakeholder input that will inform the development of these or other
concepts into recommendations for near term actions (by ARB and others) for inclusion
in the November discussion draft. Along those lines, ARB staff is also continuing to
request references to any data or information to aid our analysis and development of
recommendations.

Feedback may be provided at any of the September 2014 Sustainable Freight Strategy
Workshops or via email at freight@arb.ca.gov. Additional information regarding the
Strategy can be found here: http://www.arb.ca.gov/gmp/sfti/sfti.htm.

Additional information regarding the technology and fuels assessments can be found
here: http://www.arb.ca.gov/msprog/tech/tech.htm.




Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

A. Logistics and Infrastructure Efficiencies: Achieve efficiency gains within the
California freight system from 2012 to 2020, 2030 and 2050 that provide time and/or
cost savings, and reduce air pollution.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

Develop metric(s) to assess and set goals for freight system efficiency improvements.

Maximize trailer/container use through strategies such as:

e Identify suppliers at or near existing delivery points to fill backhauls,

¢ Develop web-based information exchange platforms that allow users to match freight
movement needs with available space in trailers or containers to reduce empty
backhauls,

e Establish a universal chassis fleet at ports, and

e Provide incentives to limit container dwell time.

Reduce time delays and idling due to long truck queues through more efficient pickup
systems, such as automated queuing or appointment systems combined with cell phone
waiting lots for truck visits at border crossings, ports, rail yards, and distribution centers.

Increase efficiency of last-mile deliveries and urban freight through strategies such as:
Shared space on local delivery trucks,

Bicycle courier/delivery services where appropriate,

In-store/locker pick up instead of home delivery, and

e Centralized distribution centers.

Consider mode-shift (air cargo versus rail versus barge versus truck) as a system efficiency
strategy by assessing alternatives.

Increase capacity of existing freight system through intelligent transportation systems (e.g.
Freight Advanced Traveler Information System (FRATIS) or connected vehicles).

Provide “Eco driver” training for truck drivers and equipment operators to ensure fuel
efficiency and emission reductions are optimized through use and maintenance.

Evaluate viability and benefit of clean truck corridors through demonstration projects (e.g. 710
with dedicated truck lanes and footprint for wayside power or truck traffic associated with
Oakland near-dock ralil).

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

Increase capacity of the existing freight system through strategies involving managing system
logistics (e.g. terminal automation, inbound “destination loading” on ships, expanded hours of
operation, limited entry into urban areas via cordon pricing); increasing cargo moved per trip
(e.g. double stacking containers on rail); or prioritizing freight access using vehicle-to-
infrastructure communication and traffic engineering (e.g. traffic signal priority).

10

Utilize emerging technologies such as 3D printing to bring manufacturing jobs to California,
potentially reducing the demands on the supply chain.

11

Additional operational efficiencies for airports, seaports, rail yards, distribution centers,
warehouses and border crossings.

12

Electric infrastructure for the freight system where feasible (i.e. catenary systems and "shore
power" systems for trucks and air cargo) including on-corridor solar.

13

Fast track zero emission, near-zero emission technology infrastructure projects.




Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

A. | Logistics and Infrastructure Efficiencies (continued):

14 | Consolidate urban freight hubs.

15 | Add fueling pipelines at airports to eliminate fueling trucks.

16 | Grade separation for rail/vehicle interfaces, wherever feasible.

17 | Additional truck/highway ramp metering, access and improvements.

18 | Additional road maintenance/resurfacing projects (Fix it First).

19 | Rail track improvements and expansion.

20 Provide transportation data in a user friendly format to assist truck drivers in understanding

truck routes.

B. Engines/Equipment: Develop, demonstrate, and deploy zero emission technology
where feasible; technology capable of zero emission miles; and cleanest
combustion everywhere else.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

On-road: local, regional, and interstate trucks.

Reduce emissions of existing and future engines in-use. Possible approaches may include:
expanded warranty requirements, expanded recall authority, new on-board diagnostics, truck
inspection requirements, and stricter opacity standards for ARB smoke inspection programs.

Ensure the cleanest, most efficient vehicles are available for fleets moving freight. This may
include well-to-wheel performance standards, lower NOx standards, improved certification
requirements, or dedication of cleanest vehicles to California service.

Focus efforts through national or California actions on battery and fuel cell trucks in
vocational applications where the technology is likely to reach commercialization first (e.g.
drayage, local delivery vocations, or other sectors/vocations) and hybridization of long haul
applications.

Develop regulatory requirements and incentive programs together in order to identify priority
technology demonstrations and pilot projects, and accelerate commercialization to meet
regulatory requirements.

5

Prioritize zero emission vehicles in sectors where they are nearing commercial viability.

Off-road: locomotives, vessels/harbor craft, aircraft, cargo/ground support equipment,
transport refrigeration units.

Ensure the use of the most efficient zero emission cargo handling and ground support

6 equipment.
Focus efforts on battery, fuel cell and hybrid off-road equipment in applications where the
7 | technology is likely to reach commercialization first. This may include forklifts or other
sectors as they are identified.
Develop regulatory requirements and incentive programs together in order to identify priority
8 | technology demonstrations and pilot projects, and accelerate commercialization to meet

regulatory requirements.




Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

B. Engines/Equipment: (continued):

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

Off-road: locomotives, vessels/harbor craft, aircraft, cargo/ground support equipment,
transport refrigeration units (continued):

9

Reduce emissions from deterioration of engines deployed in the in-use fleet. Potential
options include expanded warranty requirements, on-board diagnostics, and
inspection/maintenance requirements.

10

Ensure the use of the cleanest, most efficient freight equipment. Possible approaches
include: cleaner national locomotive, ship & aircraft emission standards (including
consideration of well to wheel/hull emission standards), improved certification requirements,
dedication of cleanest equipment to California service, aerodynamics and lightweighting,
development of technologies that result in more efficient ocean going vessels and
commercial harbor craft, demonstration of technology (engine controls, aftermarket treatment
or capture equipment).

C. Energy/Fuel: Transition to a freight system powered by renewable, low carbon

energy.
Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.
1 | Accelerate the availability and use of the cleanest low carbon biofuels.
5 Enhance and strengthen the Low Carbon Fuel Standard with long term targets that continue
reductions in average carbon intensity.
3 | Support actions to further ultra-low sulfur diesel use in Mexico.
Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.
4 Standardized charging and demand charge policies for heavy-duty zero emission and neatr-

zero technologies.

D. Other Emission Reduction Approaches: Other approaches to reduce emissions
and/or health risk from California’s freight system.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

1 Implement freight facility reporting requirements to collect all necessary data to analyze air
quality impacts of such facilities.

5 Consider development of facility-based strategies to reduce community exposure to emissions
from those freight facilities by setting declining caps on emissions.

3 Continue to partner with additional agencies to implement ARB regulations (e.g. air districts
and ports).

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.
4 | Community engagement and empowerment - update ARB's Public Participation Guide.




Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

E. Land-use: Develop and use sustainability principles, criteria, and tools for new
and expanded freight facilities, and freight transportation infrastructure projects,
that put air quality and public health considerations on an equal footing with other
considerations in the siting, design, and operation of projects.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

Develop a freight handbook to provide guidance for siting, design, and operational
characteristics of freight facilities and freight-related infrastructure projects. Potential elements
could include:

e Use of the lowest emission technologies and accommodation of future advanced
technologies (such as electric charging infrastructure),
Use of green equipment for freight infrastructure construction and maintenance,
Project-level health risk analysis that includes localized and regional impacts,
Truck parking in urban areas for safe, secure overnight stays,
Community exposure reduction through buffer zones, vegetation and filters, etc.,
Distribution center locations that minimize vehicle miles traveled and community
exposure,
Green building requirements for warehouses and distribution centers,
Criteria for truck routing that include minimizing exposure to air pollution,
Principles and criteria for transportation infrastructure projects, and
Identification of high priority local projects for ARB involvement.

[EEN
e o o o o

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

2 | Enhanced State role in coordinated freight transportation and land-use planning.

F. Monetary Incentives: Seek private and public investment to fund projects that will
increase efficiency and advance the California freight system towards zero
emissions.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

Seek ongoing funding program for equipment and infrastructure to assist with transforming the
freight system.

Support incentives and low cost loans to accelerate the development/purchase/use of
advanced technologies including the associated infrastructure.

Determine priorities for public funding and how to more effectively use all pots of funds (State,
federal and local).
¢ Incentive funding that leads to a cleaner, more efficient freight transportation system,
3 e Infrastructure funding for projects that incentivize or require the use of advanced
technologies, and
e Funding for projects that maximize the benefits of public investment, which may be
measured by meeting State environmental, sustainability, and economic goals.




Sustainable Freight Strategy - September 2014 Workshops

F. Monetary Incentives: (continued):

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

Identify “metrics of accountability” for publicly funded freight projects that promote a sustainable
4 | freight network that will transform California's freight system to a zero emission system while
supporting economic growth and improving overall system efficiency.

G. Non-monetary Incentives: Develop and implement programs that provide
significant non-monetary incentives to achieve increased efficiencies and
accelerated emission reductions from the California freight system.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

1 Public recognition programs for utilizing advanced clean technology within the freight system
(e.g. Green Fleets).
Preferential freight facility and corridor access for advanced technologies.

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

3 | Incentives for early adopters of advanced technologies.

4 | Consider electric rate structure that encourages broader use of electric freight equipment.

5 Reduce or eliminate transportation infrastructure access fees for advanced technology
equipment.

6 | Advanced technology truck delivery parking in urban areas.

H. Economy and Jobs: Recognize regional economies and current workforce
training levels. Improve the competitiveness of California’s logistics system to
support regional and State economies. Identify workforce development needs,
including education and job training to provide a reliable workforce for logistics
operations.

Stakeholder discussion concepts identified for additional analysis
and possible inclusion in discussion draft.

Develop economic goals for the logistics industry in California, including in-state manufacture
1 | of advanced freight equipment and complementary strategies to increase competitiveness of
California businesses in the national/international freight system.

Identify actions needed to prepare for a growing freight system including: educating and
2 | expanded the existing workforce, and ensuring the necessary equipment and infrastructure is
in place.

3 | Expand the truck driver pool.

Stakeholder discussion concepts to be considered for subsequent analyses.

Logistics related workforce development through education and training prioritized on
communities impacted by freight transport.




Tab 18

4.5

DRAET UPDATES TO THE CEQA GUIDELINES
IMPLEMENTING SB 743 (STEINBERG, 2013)

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 18


Tab 19

4.9

METROLINK POSITIVE TRAIN CONTROL
IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 19


State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 20

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.9
Information ltem

From: NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

subject: PROPOSITION 1B QUARTERLY REPORTS

The attached package includes the California Department of Transportation’s quarterly reports for
the Proposition 1B Bond Program. These reports have been discussed with the California
Transportation Commission’s staff.

The Proposition 1B Fiscal Year 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Reports are in the following order:

+«+ Corridor Management Improvement Account
% State Route 99 Corridor

+«+ Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

++ State-Local Private Partnership Program

«+ Traffic Light Synchronization Program

% Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
¢ Intercity Rail Improvement Program

% Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

Attachments

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 20


£ [atrans

T OF TRANSPORTATION

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14
Corridor Mobility
Improvement (CMIA)
Bond Program
Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission

S,

%"w;



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(1) CMIA Bond Program Summary

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

(1a) CMIA Bond Program Funding

#Projects Project Allocated Funds % Allocated

CMIA bond program funds available for projects allocated to date: | 129 | | $4,410 miion | | 100% |
In the CMIA bond program budget, CMIA Bond Program Allocations by FY (millions)
$3,961 million was allocated for $2,000.0
construction. In addition, $449 $1,600.0
million is for other funded project $1.200.0
components including right of way $800.0
and engineering support costs.
. o _ $400.0 -
There is also $9O ml.lllon set aside $0.0 :. . [ ] m
for bond administration. All CMIA 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13
program funds have been allocated, Actual $451.4 $1,169.9 $438.0  $297.8 $1,845.6  $207.3

utilizing all of the available program funds.

Program Expenditures

| $3,259 million |

Percent Expended

In the CMIA bond program's $4,500 million dollar budget, $4,410 million has been allocated to
projects from the CMIA bond program funds. In addition, $7,474 million has been committed from
other contributor funds to increase the total value of projects in the CMIA bond program to $11,884
million. The table below shows how CMIA bond program funds and contributor funds were distributed
by project components to complete funding for all projects in the CMIA bond program. Included are
expenditures to date for CMIA bond program funds.

CMIA bond program funds expended to date:

CMIA Bond Program Funding and Contributor Funds by Component (millions)

CMIA Bond Program Funds
Total Funds Other Funds Allocated Expended Percent

Construction

Support $ 1,008.6 $ 566.6 $ 442.0 $ 316.7 72 %

Capital $ 7,697.9 $ 3,736.8 $3,961.1 $ 2,923.9 74 %
Right of Way

Support $ 1281 $ 1281

Capital $ 1,818.6 $ 1,818.1 $ 0.5 $ 0.0 0%
Preliminary Engineering

Support $ 1,231.1 $ 1,224.7 $ 6.4 $ 5.8 91 %
Committed Subtotal $11,884.3 $ 7,474.3 $4,410.0 $ 3,246.4 74 %
Uncommitted $ 0.0
Percent Uncommitted 0%
Bond Administration $ 900 $ 12.7 13 %
Program Total $ 4,500.0 $ 3,259.1 72 %

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 1 0of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(1b) CMIA Bond Program Project Completions

# Projects Completed Percent Projects Completed

CMIA bond program construction contracts completed to date:

A total of 90 corridor
projects received CMIA

bond program funds.

Some corridor projects
were constructed in
stages, resulting in a total
of 129 construction
contracts being

administered to complete
the CMIA bond program.

PE - Plant Establishment

$3,600.0
$3,200.0
$2,800.0
$2,400.0
$2,000.0
$1,600.0
$1,200.0
$800.0
$400.0
$0.0

CMIA Bond Program Construction Contracts by Fiscal Year of
Completion (millions)

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14

m CMIA Dollars

PE 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19

Plan  Plan

M Total Dollars

CMIA Bond Program Completions - Projects and Dollars (millions)

Plan Plan

Plan

Contracts Accepted Contracts In Plant Contracts Under All CMIA Bond Program
Establishment Construction Contracts

# Total CMIA # # Total CMIA # Total CMIA # Total CMIA

Funds | Funds | FDR's Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

FY 09-10 4% 203 | $ 63 4 4% 203|$% 63
FY 10-11 8|$ 375 | $184 8 8|$ 375|% 184
FY 11-12 8| $ 443 | $280 8 8| $ 443 |$ 280
FY 12-13 17| $ 806 | $348 | 10 17| $ 806 | $ 348
FY 13-14 23 | $1,146 | $429 6 1 $ 399 $ 84 28| $ 1,545 | % 513
FY 14-15 1 $ 46 $ 19| 40| $ 3,471 | $1,694 39 | $ 3,517 | $1,713
FY 15-16 17 | $ 2,802 | $ 820 15| $ 2,802 | $ 820
FY 16-17 7191454 | $ 226 71 % 1,454 | % 226
FY 17-18 2|$ 550 $ 263 2| $ 550|% 263
FY 18-19 1/$ 19| $ 0 1|1$ 190 | $ 0
Total value | 60 | $2,973 |$1,304 | 36 2 $ 445 $103| 67 | $ 8,467 | $3,003| 129 | $11,885 | $4,410

The status of final delivery reports (FDR) to be completed within six months after construction contracts are accepted is outlined in
the table above.

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 2 of 18




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(1c) CMIA Bond Program Closeout

CMIA Bond Program Construction Claims and Arbitration Status

There are 129 construction contracts, of which 51 (40 percent) have completed construction.
Construction activities are complete when the construction contract has been accepted (CCA).
Currently, five projects are pending resolution of claims, and no projects are in arbitration.

State Administered Construction Contracts Number Total Contract Bond Value Claims
Number of Construction Contracts Accepted: 46 $ 1,667,008 $1,019,888 $ 24,201
Notice of Potential Claims: 6 242,286 154,958 24,201
Projects in arbitration: 0 0 0 0
Projects Settled and Closed: 40 1,424,722 864,930 0
Local Administered Construction Contracts Number Total Contract Bond Value Claims
Number of Construction Contracts Accepted: 14 $ 224,189 $ 99,974 $ 0
Notice of Potential Claims: 0 0 0 0
Projects in arbitration: 0 0 0 0
Projects Settled and Closed: 14 224,189 99,974 0
State and Local Construction Contracts Number Total Contract Bond Value

Number of Construction Contracts Accepted: 60 $ 1,891,197 $1,119,862

(dollars are in $1,000's, and are construction capital funds only)

CMIA Bond Program Closeout Status

There are a total of 90 commission adopted corridor projects in the CMIA program Corridor projects
are closed after closeout work is completed (settlement claims, right of way work, mitigation work)
and a supplemental project delivery report is submitted outlining final project expenditures.

Number
Supplemental Final Delivery Reports coming due (within 6 months closeout date): 6
Supplemental Final Delivery Reports due (closeout date 6 months ago or more): 3
Supplemental Final Delivery Reports completed: 3

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 3 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(2) CMIA Bond Program Action Plans

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

(2a) Major Project Issues

The following projects have major issues that may impact schedule or the project budget.

Project #13, Segment 3 - I-5 widening at Burbank Interchange - the construction contract was
awarded in November, 2012. The contract had a 55 day delayed start. The contract was
suspended in April of 2013 because of utility relocation. In January 2014, LA Metro granted
approval to allow utility relocation as part of a contract change order, and Construction resumed in
June, 2014. The additional cost of this change is within the overall corridor budget. Under normal
circumstance the cost of utility relocation would have been paid for as a right of way cost, since it
is now paid for as a construction cost, there will need to be an amendment to transfer the budget
to the construction contract.

The following projects have cost increases that have been identified with project sponsors indicating
that they will cover the cost increase, pursuant to the signed baseline agreements that place
responsibility for cost increases on the project applicants. Bond program amendments are not
processed for projects that have been allocated and are under construction. Projects with identified
cost increases will be listed here until such time as the project sponsor provides a letter to the
commission committing additional funds with a PPR attached that shows where the additional funds
are coming from.

Project #12 - 1-405 NB Carpool Lane. LA Metro has committed and provided documentation to
increasing the budget by $89.3 million and add twelve months to the construction completion date.
Project #89 - Gerald Desmond Bridge - previously, it had been reported that there is a cost
variance of $303 million dollars between the Board of Harbor Commissioners "BHC" approved
(10/21/13) budget and the amount of secured funds identified in the CMIA program baseline
agreement. The BHC has committed to providing additional funds. On May 21, 2014 a TIFIA loan
closed for $325 million. This loan covers the funding gap between the CMIA baseline agreement
and the BHC's approved budget. The Port has provided a PPR outlining the revised funding and
the budget will be updated in next quarter's report.

Project # 90 - Devore Widening, IC. This project is a design build contract. Cooperative
agreements have been revised to transfer $9 million (Measure funds) in RW savings to the
construction phase.

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 4 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(2b) Project Budgets Supplemented with Local Funds

The following projects had cost increases that project sponsors recently supplemented the project
budget or identified savings. Bond program amendments are not processed for projects that have
been allocated and are under construction. The following projects approved budgets were revised
through revisions to cooperative agreements for funding and a PPR was provided to Transportation
Programming showing where additional funds are coming from so that the budget could be updated
in data systems and quarterly bond reports.

Project CMIA Project Cost Previous Total Change Revised Total
Project Cost Project Cost Funds Project Cost

($1,000's) ($1,000's) ($1,000's)

#1-3 I-580 EB Project #3 $ 20,400 $ 37,939 $ 4,318 LocAL $ 42,839
#2-1 [-580 WB Project #1 $ 41,860 $ 78,177 $ 13,500 LOCAL $ 91,677
#2-2 [-580 WB Project #2 $ 40,481 $ 57,450 $ 8,250 LocAL $ 65,700
#11 Route 198 Expressway $ 44,514 $ 94,041 $ 475 sTIP $ 94,516
#18-1 SR12 Jameson Canyon #1 $ 18,518 $ 41,899 $ 3,987 sTIP $ 45,886
#21-1  SR22/1-405/1-605 ITS #1 $ 135,430 $ 159,630 $ 3,394 LocaL $ 163,024
#21-2  SR22/1-405/1-605 ITS #2 $ 0 $ 169,000 $-49,343 CMAQ $ 119,657

(2c) Project Action Plans

Project #14-2 - 15 South Carpool Lane, Segment 2. A 12 month time extension request for allocation
of STIP funds is being requested. Additional time is needed to secure necessary right of way to
advertise the project. There are a significant number of resolutions of necessity need and significant
staff effort to prepare. This will delay award and construction completion dates one year.

Project #15-5 - Sonoma Narrows "A3". The project was suspended due to shortfall of funds to
supplement the construction capital and support budgets. A meeting was held with Caltrans, CTC
staff, and TAM to explore funding options. The result of the meeting was TAM would provide local
funds for construction capital, and TAM and MTC are tasked to find a solution for construction
support. The project is to be resume construction, and the support budget will show as over
expended until a solution for the support is enacted.

Project #29 - HOV Gap Closure. Effort is underway to supplement the construction support and
construction capital budget $8 million. Additional funding will be CMAQ funds that were de-allocated
at time of award. The cooperative agreements have been executed and budget information will be
updated.

Project #64 - FPI Bay Area. Additional funds were added for construction capital by various counties.

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 5 of 18



California Department of Transportation

(3) CMIA Bond Program Current Status Report

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(3a) CMIA Bond Prgram Project Delivery Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

S A &
&@Q & ;0’& c:\oofd\q O@Q/\\ NI
S O S & > ¢ » < Re 2%
YOLS L Ls” & SRS & & & IS & & S/,
SRS T’ ¥ &/ &S & /S & & A7
AT ES QS N & & K S o« K > ST K N RS
Milestone Behind Schedule Project Delivery Report Complete ~ PE - plant establishment | Milestone Complete | |
I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Hacienda - Corridor Project
$ 54,280 | $ 29,037 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29084) 3/13/08 | 07/28/08 12/01/11 | 02/04/10 | 100
1 loa | am | 580 $ 46,491 | $ 5,765 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 29083) 10/30/08 | 07/22/09 12/01/11 | 09/30/11 |100:
$ 42,839 | $ 20,400 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 2908V) 5/23/12 | 08/23/12 11/01/14 | 11/01/14 | 64
$ 143,610 | $ 55,202 |Corridor Summary 11/01/14 | 11/01/14 11/01/15 | 12/01/15
I-580 Westbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Foothill - Corridor Project
$ 91,677 | $ 41,860 [Corridor Project #1 (EA 2908C) 5/23/12 | 11/20/12 11/01/14 | 12/01/14 | 54
2 |04 |Ala|580 |$ 65,700 | $ 40,481 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2908E) 4/26/12 | 10/29/12 11/01/14 | 11/01/14 | 61
$ 157,377 | $ 82,341 |Corridor Summary 11/01/14 | 12/01/14 11/01/15 | 11/01/15
I-580 / Isabel Interchange - Corridor Project
$ 43,495 | $ 18,375 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 17131) 12/11/8 | 06/22/09 03/01/12 | 04/09/12 | 100
3 loa | aa | 580 $ 6,810 | $ 1,770 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 17132) 12/11/08 | 06/22/09 01/01/12 | 10/31/11 | 100
$ 73,313 | $ 25,113 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 17133) 10/30/08 | 07/23/09 01/01/12 | 11/23/11 | 100
$ 123,618 | $ 45,258 |Corridor Summary 03/01/12 | 04/09/12 03/01/13 | 07/01/13
I-880 SB HOV Ln Extension - Hegenberger to Marina Blvd - Corridor Project
$ 63,589 | $ 52,846 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A921) 4/26/12 | 09/14/12 01/01/16 | 07/30/15 | 60
4 104 |Ala|880 |$ 35,052 | $ 29,765 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A922) 5/23/12 | 11/08/12 02/01/16 | 09/02/15 | 75
$ 98,641 | $ 82,611 |Corridor Summary 02/01/16 | 09/02/15 02/01/17 | 09/03/17
State Route 24 Caldecott Tunnel - Fourth Bore - Corridor Project
$ 398,861 | $ 84,482 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29491) 5/14/09 | 11/10/09 05/01/14 | 05/01/14 | PE
5 |oa Ala ” $ 4730 | $ - |Corridor Project #2 (EA 29492) Local 12/22/09 03/01/11 | 04/20/11 | 100
cc $ 642 | $ - |corridor Project #3 (EA 29493) Local |12/23/09 07/01/10 | 07/19/10 |100
$ 404,233 | $ 84,482 |Corridor Summary 05/01/14 | 05/01/14 03/01/15 | 02/01/16
6 [10]|cal [ 4 |$ 60,688 | $ 3,574 |Angels Camp Bypass 9/20/07 | 08/11/07 09/01/10 | 09/24/09 |100 03/01/12 | 03/01/14

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 6 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
Q,Q" &C’O@O‘.&Q‘ Ooé d@. Q}Q&\o 0& 3
& &8 S & N < &£/ &
% <© 32 O <9 <O @ X oS \,é < N S S&
LS SRS &P & e ° /& ° & L YL,
IS S T \gS S o I & /s & & /87
&S /O Q7 N o € & > S S/ & > S/ > /&
State Route 4 East Widening from Somersville to Route 160
$ 72,930 [ $ 12,428 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2285C) 5/20/10 | 01/05/11 02/01/13 | 12/16/13 |100
$ 83,967 [$ 16,671 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2285E) 8/10/11 |10/20/11 02/01/15 | 10/31/15 | 71
osloel 4 18 92,407 [$ 39,200 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 1G940) 1/25/12 | 05/25/12 12/01/14 | 03/31/16 | 49
$ 110,355 | $ - |corridor Project #4 (EA 1G941) 8/22/12 |11/14/12 08/01/15 | 12/31/15 | 30
$ 44,949 [ $ 31,787 |Corridor Project #5 (EA 24657) 1/25/12 | 04/19/12 09/30/13 | 01/08/15 | 84
$ 404,608 |$ 100,086 |Corridor Summary 02/01/15 | 03/31/16 08/01/16 | 11/01/16
1-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project
$ 8,384 | $ 7,584 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A774) 10/27/11 | 03/15/12 04/01/15 | 06/01/15 | 25
$ 6,163 | $ 5,363 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A775) 3129112 |o07/26/12 04/01/14 | 01/30/15 | 75
o | oa Ala K 2,296 | $ 1,896 [Corridor Project #3 (EA 3A771) 1/20/11 | 04/28/11 04/01/12 | 08/16/12 |100
ce $ 10,754 | $ 9,379 [Corridor Project #4 (EA 3A776) 5/23/12 | 09/30/12 01/01/14 | 09/01/14 | 95
$ 28136 | $ 22,256 |Corridor Project #5 (EA 3A777) 5/23/12 | 10/01/12 06/01/14 | 08/01/14 | 57
$ 55733 |$ 46,478 |Comridor Summary 04/01/15 | 06/30/15 10/01/15 | 08/01/16
US 50 HOV Lanes - Corridor Project
$ 44568 | $ 20,000 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A711) 9/25/08 | 11/18/08 06/01/10 | 07/06/12 |100
9 |o3|ED| 50 [s 10,454 | $ 6,294 |Corridor Project #2 ( EA 3A712 ) 12/15/11 | 04/01/12 10/01/13 | 04/05/13 | 100
$ 55022 | $ 26,294 |Corridor Summary 10/01/13 | 04/05/13 10/01/14 | 10/15/15
10|06 | Ker | 46 |$ 75570 | $ 32,751 Eome 46 Expressway - Segment | 510 | 01/26/11 07/01/14 | 01/16/13 |100 01/01/16 | 01/30/16
11 | 06 $'u”| 198 | $ 94516 | $ 44,514 |Route 198 Expressway 5/14/09 | 09/01/09 02/01/12 | 03/11/13 |100 08/01/13 | 04/01/15
12|07 | LA [ 405 [$ 1060100[$ 730,000 'l'gfil\fgr(’g‘e"s'i‘gingﬁg ToUS 1 9125108 | 0423109 12/31/13 | 10/03/14 | 81 12/01/15 | 12/01/15
Interstate 5 Carpool Lane from Route 134 to Route 170 - Corridor Project
$ 152,624 | $ - |corridor Project #1 (EA 12184) Local | 12/06/10 12/31/13 | 02/20/15 | 58
alor lia| s 81323588 - |corridor Project #2 (EA 1218v) Local |10/14/10 12/31/12 | 12/30/14 | 95
$ 355359 |$ 64,713 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 1218W) 5/23/12 |11/29/12 05/30/16 | 05/16/16 | 7
$  640341|$% 64,713 |Corridor Summary 05/30/16 | 05/16/16 05/30/17 | 01/31/18

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 7 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

S A S
£ oﬁi & /\0036\@ ) & s/ s
$\§§ QO{(./Q\/ 05((/0\\'6 0(06 \Oé & X é(o Q 06((/ O@(o &
S S &’ & 5 0 & 000 & LS E & & S
IS S T QS S o I & /s & & /87
&S /O Q7 N o € & > S S/ & > S/ > /&
I-5 Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to 1-605 - Corridor Project
$ 96,771 | $ 51,983 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 21591) 8/10/11 |11/28/11 04/29/15 | 03/22/16 | 71
$ 615261 | $ - |corridor Project #2 (EA 21592) 09/05/15 03/31/17 | 03/21/18
wilorl | s 8180003 |8 104,708 |Corndor Project#3 (A 21599) 4/26/12 | o08/14/12 04/22/16 | 03/13/18 | 36
$ 370,270 | $ 158,320 |Corridor Project #4 (EA 21504) 4126/12 | 08/23/12 04/01/16 | 01/24/18 | 34
$ 190,392 | $ - |corridor Project #5 (EA 21595) 8/6/13 | 04/24/14 12/01/16 | 10/02/18 | 1
$ 1,452,697 | $ 315,011 |Corridor Summary 12/01/16 | 10/02/18 05/31/20 | 11/18/20
Highway 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Corridor Project
$ 85126 | $ 15,409 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 26407) 5/23/12 | 09/14/12 06/01/15 | 12/01/14 | 90
$ 127,347 |$ 72,717 |corridor Project #2 (EA 2640U) 5/23/12 | 11/01/12 06/01/15 | 10/31/16 | 57
$ 49,842 [ $ 29,773 |corridor Project #3 (EA 26406) 12011 | 06/02/11 12/02113 | 12/17/12 [100
15 | 04 g"(;: 101 | $ 4467 | $ 4,092 |Corridor Project #4 (EA 2640G) 6/27/12 | 11/08/12 12/01/13 | 12/02/13 |100
$ 18,202 [ $ 17,244 |Corridor Project #5 (EA 2640L) 6/27/12 | 11/01/12 06/30/14 | 08/01/14 | 91
$ 31,679 | $ 30,729 [Corridor Project #6 (EA 2640K) 6/27/12 | 11/02/12 10/01/14 | 06/30/15 | 65
$ 316,663 | $ 169,964 |Corridor Summary 06/01/15 | 10/31/16 07/01/16 | 12/01/17
16 |04 |Mm | 580 | $ 17852 | s 17,852 |Vestbound I-580 to Northbound | 519 | 11/04/09 03/01/11 | 01/27/11 |100 03/01/12 | 12/01/12 |100
US 101 Connector
17|05 [Mon| 1 [$ 31,691 | $ 18,568 |Salinas Road Interchange 5/14/09 | 10/07/09 07/01/11 | 03/20/14 |100 12/01/12 | 12/01/15
SR 12 Jameson Canyon Widening - Phase 1 - Corridor Project
$ 2,190 | $ - |PAED Costs Phase 2 ( EA 26412)
6 loa [Neo | 8 45886 | $ 18,518 |Corridor Project #1 ( EA 26413) 8/10/11 |o01/26/12 08/01/12 | 06/01/15 | PE
Sol $ 72,004 | $ 36,349 |Corridor Project #2 ( EA 26414 ) 8011 |ov11/12 08/01/13 | 06/01/15 | 90
$ 120,080 |$ 54,867 |Corridor Summary 08/01/13 | 06/01/15 08/01/14 | 12/31/16
19|03 |Nev| 49 |$ 30,019 | $ 8,255 5\;’3;?:12 La Barr Meadows 1/13/10 | 05/28/10 12/01/14 | 04/08/14 |100 12/01/16 | 12/01/16
20|12 |ora| 91 |8 60,759 | $ - 22?23"175@3f?OESBR_S;i'/gle’F Local | 08/29/09 09/01/11 | 05/13/11 |100 09/01/15 | 03/28/12 |100
SR-22 / 1-405 / 1-605 HOV Connector with ITS Elements - Corridor Project
$ 163,024 | $ 135,430 |Corridor Project #1 ( EA 07163 4/8/10 | 10/12/10 05/01/14 | 06/07/15 | 87
21|12 |ora| 22 [$ 110657 $ - |corridor Project #2 (EA 07162) Local |06/11/10 02/01/14 | 01/16/15 | 92
$ 282,681 |$ 135430 |Corridor Summary 05/01/14 | 06/07/15 05/01/15 | 10/06/16

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 8 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
A A o
Q7 & O & N\
Q oA AT A @ ) )
& &S &4 o 2 < O
S NN SEW; & > e v & & S /e
S/ A LS Q@OQGQ & & Q\?} & & S Q<>QL o OO &S
OSQ/ é® 0% \)'\Q/ O&Vy@'\p @?‘ 59\9 OSQ/ \/OO $v~ 06\ QQO Q_Q' e) é\?\z QQO Q_Q' @Q\/ QQQ
B ES < o N & ) R vQ > S5/ > &/
Widen EB&WB SR-91 fr E of SR-
2|12 |oral o1 |3 77510 | $ 17,937 |55 Conn to E of Weir Canyon 1/2011 | 05/03/11 12/01/14 | 09/01/13 | 100 12/01/15 | 06/29/14
Road
23|12 |oral 57 |3 32278 | s 24107 |WideNNBrO3MSof Katella | o)) 6,19 [ 16/56/11 03/01/15 | 03/01/15 | 84 03/01/16 | 03/01/16
Ave to 0.3M N of Lincoln Ave
Widen NB from 0.4 m N of SR-91 to 0.1 m N of Lambert Road - Corridor Project
$ 50,759 | $ 40,925 |Corridor Project #1 ( EA 0F031) 4/8/10 | 10/12/10 07/01/14 | 09/01/14 | 99
2412 |oral| 57 [s 52059 [ $ 41,250 |Corridor Project #2 ( EA 0F032) 4/8/10 | 10/13/10 07/01/14 | 05/02/14 | 100
$ 103,718 |$ 82,175 [Corridor Summary 07/01/14 | 09/01/14 07/01/15 | 07/01/15
Lincoln Bypass - Corridor Project
$  202203|$ 48,934 [Corridor Project #1 ( EA 3338U) 2/14/08 | 06/09/08 06/15/13 | 07/03/13 | 100
5|03 |Pal 65 |3 23009 [ $ 20,000 |Corridor Project #2 ( EA 33382) 10/26/11 | 05/21/12 12/15/14 | 09/01/14 | 94
$ 315302 |$ 68,934 [Corridor Summary 12/15/14 | 09/01/14 12/15/16 | 04/01/16
26|03 |Plal| 80 |3 47577 | $ 8,484 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 2 1/10/08 | 05/01/08 10/01/10 | 10/18/12 |100 10/01/12 | 10/01/14
27|03 |Piaf| 80 |3 49374 |$ 22,985 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 3 12/11/08 | 08/10/09 01/01/11 | 06/17/13 | 100 01/01/13 | 10/01/15
28 |08 | Riv | 215 |3 20228 | 10,297 |Videning, Add One Mixed Flow |, ,5,11 [ g9/08/10 12/01/13 | 11/21/13 [100 12/01/14 | 05/30/14
Lane in Each Direction
29|08 |Riv| 91 |$  241449|$ 120,191 |HOV Lane Gap Closure 8/10/11 |02/10/12 08/01/15 | 02/05/16 | 67 08/01/17 | 02/05/18
30 |03 [sac| 50 | 96581 |8 47,611 |FWY S0 Bus/Carpool & AuxLns | g9 [ 16/56/09 01/01/13 | 05/10/13 [100 01/01/15 | 01/15/15
& Community Enhancements
31|03 |sac| Loc | $ 17575 | 14,075 |V/Nite Rock Road from Grant 2/23/12 | 04/30/12 12/31/13 | 12/01/13 | 100 06/01/14
Line to Prairie City
32 |08 |sBd| 10 |3 30,760 | $ 14,074 X\ﬁ:iﬁ“”d Mixed Flow Lane 1/13/10 | 12/10/10 05/01/12 | 12/01/14 | 97 06/01/13 | 12/02/16
I-215 North Segments 1 & 2 -
33 (08 [SBd| 215 |8 347,307 [$ 49,120 LS WL SEIMENS e, | 4/16/09 [08/27/09 09/05/13 | 07/31/14 | 95 09/15/15 | 09/14/15
Interstate 215 HOV Lanes and Connectors - Corridor Project
34 $ 77,658 | $ 29,000 |SR - 210/215 Connectors 4/16/09 | 09/17/09 02/01/13 | 05/01/14 | 100
35 |08 [sBd| 215 [ 44,740 | $ 36,540 [I-215 North Segment 5 4/16/09 |09/17/09 02/01/13 | 05/01/14 | 100
$ 122398 |$ 65,540 [Corridor Summary 02/01/13 | 05/01/14 03/01/15 | 11/16/15
36 |08 |sBd| 10 |8 18,300 | $ 8,880 |Widen Exit Ramps&Add Aux Ln 1/13/10 |10/12/10 12/01/10 | 12/20/12 | 100 06/01/11 | 12/19/14
’ ’ @Cherry, Citrus&Cedar Ave IC's

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 9 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
Q,Q" &C’O@O‘.&Q‘ Ooé d@. Q}Q&\o 0& 3
& &8 S & N < &£/ &
S L2 N © O 2/ K v /8 © S
NS A A < & = S & O & S O o S
SRS T’ ¥ AR AR W LA ALY,
&S /O Q7 N o € & > S S/ R > S S > /&
I-15 Managed Lanes - Corridor Project
$  110,103|$ 93,765 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2T093) 9/20/07 | 02/08/08 ov/17/11 | 12/28/11 |100
ol leo | 15 L8 87,770 [ $ 71,641 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T091) 2/14/08 | 05/12/08 02/21/12 | 05/31/11 | 100
$ 138686 |$ 115,668 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 2T092) 4/10/08 | 07/25/08 04/15/12 | 06/14/12 |100
$ 336559 |$ 281,074 |Corridor Summary 04/15/12 | 06/14/12 10/03/13 | 08/15/14
I-5 North Coast Corridor - Stage 1A - Corridor Project
$ 52,664 [ $ 24,500 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 2358U) 9/20/07 | 08/15/07 10/30/09 | 07/14/10 | 100
|11|sp| 5 [s 80,446 | $ - |corridor Project #2 (EA 2T040) Local |01/28/11 06/30/12 | 01/06/15 | 99
$  133110|$ 24,500 |Corridor Summary 06/30/12 | 01/06/15 01/30/14 | 07/12/18
39|10 s3] 205 |8 22,009 | $ 9,070 [1-205 Ausiliary Lanes 4/8/10 | 10/12/10 04/01/13 | 06/15/13 |100 11/01/14 | 08/31/14
Route 46 Corridor Improvements (Whitley 1) - Corridor Project
$ 78,605 | $ 49,778 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 33072) 4/8/10 10/25/10-08/01/13 00/01/14 | 98
40 | 05 [SLO| 46 $ 4500 | $ - |STIP TEA Enhancements
$ 83,105 [$ 49,778 |Corridor Summary 08/01/13 | 09/01/14 10/01/14 | 02/01/16
Widen US 101 & add Aux Lns fr Marsh Rd to Embarcadero Rd. - Corridor Project
$ 40,638 | $ 23,445 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 23563) 1/20/11 | 06/01/11 03/01/12 | 06/25/13 |100
41|04 |sm| 101 [ 22,514 | $ 3,802 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 23564) 10/26/11 | 05/24/12 11/01/13 | 11/15/13 | 100
$ 63,152 | $ 27,247 |Comridor Summary 11/01/13 | 11/15/13 11/01/14 | 11/01/15
42 |04 |scl| 880 |$ 69,329 | $ 45,929 'L'J?(ljovlv)ide”i”g (SR 23710 8/10/11 | 12/14/11 07/01/13 | 04/04/14 |100 08/01/14 | 10/30/14
43|04 |scl| 101 |$ 73199 | $ 55871 gsstiOEl mAb“;rCL;j”;z'Ritate Route | g110111 | 1172711 08/01/13 | 01/23/15 | 93 09/01/14 | 07/31/15
44 |04 |scl| 101 | $ 49869 | $ 16,894 $§r§218:2g;°‘ézr)"ems (-28010 1 113110 |10/01/10 06/01/13 | 10/31/12 |100 06/01/14 | 12/01/14
s5 (o5 [scr| 1 |s 20,085 [ $ 13,783 :Lgxri'l‘i’:r‘z Eaizcs‘“e' toMorrissey | g10111 | 01/05/12 11/01/13 | 11/01/13 | 100 12/01/14 | 12/01/14
46 |02 |sha| 5 |$ 16479 [ $ 13,660 f::;’”wo‘)d Hills Truck Climbing | 41510 | 0ar21/10 12/01/11 | 11/17/11 | 100 12/01/12 | 04/01/15
I-80 HOV Lanes, Fairfield (Rt 80/680/12 to Putah Creek) - Corridor Project
$ 42,748 | $ 20,171 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 0A531) 2/14/08 | 06/04/08 12/01/09 | 12/23/09 | 100
7 loa | sor | 80 |8 7,887 | $ 6,087 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 0A532) 4/8/10 | 10/12/10 09/01/11 | 02/29/12 |100
$ 30,296 | $ - |corridor Project #3 (EA 4cs10) 3/12/09 | 04/21/09 11/01/10 | 12/01/10 | 100
$ 80,931 [ $ 26,258 |Corridor Summary 09/01/11 | 02/29/12 10/01/12 | 03/01/14 | 100

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 10 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
A A o
o & S S
Q oA AT A @ ) )
O o) \% ((/ A 9 (%)
< ) ) 9 O @ X </ & O &
A A K R A < & 9 s NS > <
S« VP K & ¥ & & S L AP ESIL
03 éQQ‘ 0% \)'\ O&Y‘ @'\r‘ @?‘ 59\9 03 \/O $v~ 006\ QA Q_Q' C)O é\?\z QA Q_Q' @Q Q<<
TS K o= & PR ¥ A VATER > L
Central Phase A - US 101 HOV
48 |04 [son| 101 | 3 92,761 | $ 17,359 |Lns from Railroad Ave to 5/14/09 | 10/12/09 12/01/11 | 08/31/12 | 100 02/01/13 | 06/30/14
Rohnert Park Expressway
US 101 HOV lanes - North
49 |04 |son| 101 [$  120260|$ 69,860 |Phase A (from Steele Laneto | 5/29/08 | 10/29/08 01/01/11 | 12/30/10 | 100 02/01/12 | 12/25/13
Windsor River Road)
50 [ 04 | son | 101 |3 79367 |8 20,280 |VS 101 HOV Lanes - Wilfred 9/25/08 | 03/03/09 12/01/13 | 12/30/12 |100 01/01/15 | 12/01/14
Ave to Santa Rosa Ave
51 |10 [sta | 219 | 3 45580 | $ 9,844 |SR-219 Expressway, Phase 1| 11609 | 06/10/08 08/01/09 | 06/30/10 [100 11/01/09 | 12/30/13
(SR-99 to Morrow Road)
52 |10 |sta | 219 |3 42,662 |8 12,744 |SR219 Bxpressway, Phase 21,0009 | og/30/12 05/30/14 | 12/31/15 | 53 07/31/15 | 12/31/17
(Morrow Road to Route 108)
53 [ 10 |Tuo | 108 |3 53,392 | $ 14,530 |E. Sonora Bypass Stage I 120111 | 12/16/11 03/01/14 | 01/10/14 [100 11/01/15 | 06/30/15
54|07 |Ve" [ 101 [$  101163|s 81,203 |HOV LAnes Mussel Shoalsto | g/16,19 | g1/04/12 08/01/16 | 09/22/16 | 72 09/01/17 | 04/25/19
SB Casitas Pass Road
CMIA projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
55 |04 |son | 101 |3 18,633 | $ 16,312 |central Project - Phase B 1/20/11 | 05/19/11 12/31/12 | 07/17/13 | 100 01/01/14 | 01/01/15
56 |03 |sac| 80 [$  133,035|$ 53,537 |I-80 HOV Ln Across the Top 120111 | 07/29/11 11/01/14 | 11/15/15 | 62 11/01/16 | 11/15/17
s7(10|s3| 5 |$ 121278|$ 42,470 [I-5 HOV Ln and CRCP 1/20/11 | 06/02/11 12/30/14 | 03/31/15 | 63 01/30/16 | 03/28/16
58 [ 05 [sLo| 101 |$ 50,209 | $ 31,174 |Santa Maria Bridge 1/20/11 | 06/21/11 04/01/14 | 01/15/15 | 99 07/15/15 | 07/15/16
59 11|sp| 15 |3 68,159 | $ 25,802 |Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp | 12/15/11 | 04/04/12 01/14/15 | 09/30/15 | 78 07/07/16 | 12/11/16
60 (02 |shal| 5 |3 23468 | $ 21,713 |South Redding 6:Lane 1/20/11 | 05/09/11 11/15/12 | 02/01/13 | 100 11/15/13 | 01/31/14
61|03 |But| 32 |3 9,925 | $ 3,425 |But 32 Highway Widening 8/10/11 | 06/30/12 11/3013 | 12/31/14 | 9 05/30/14 | 02/01/16
Widen Ala 84 Expressway - Corridor Project
$ 41,065 | $ 16,057 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 29761) 8/10/11 | 03/21/12 07/31/13 | 05/01/15 | 85
62|04 |Ala] 84 |$ 97,402 | $ - |Corridor Project #2 (EA 29762) 10/01/15 10/01/15 | 12/01/16
$ 138467 |$ 16,057 |Corridor Summary 10/01/15 | 12/01/16 08/01/16 | 12/01/17
63|06 | Tul | 198 |3 27,266 | $ 6,667 |Plaza Drive IC / Aux Lns 8/10/11 | 11/30/11 06/30/13 | 06/30/14 |100 12/31/13 | 12/01/14
64 |04 | var | var |$ 72,718 | $ 36,057 |Freeway Performance Initiative | 4/26/12 | 08/28/12 10/01/14 | 06/30/15 | 90 04/01/16 | 06/30/17

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 11 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
A A o
Q7 & O & N\
Q oA AT A @ ) )
> S &Y S & & o/ o « § A
S/ A LS Q@OQGQ & & o Q\?} & & S Q<>QL o OO &S
TS/ &S v & S &S & & eSS & S
&S S Ol & ol ¥ Lo & & Lol > L
Bi-County 1-215 Gap Closure - Corridor Project
65 | 08 215 |$ 182,802 |$ 15,350 |I-215 Gap Closure 6/27/12 | 12/03/12 05/01/16 | 07/20/16 | 92
SBd
66| 8 |Riv [ 215 | 3 5193 | $ 3,007 |Newport Ave OC 6/27/12 | 12/03/12 05/01/16 | 07/20/16 | 92
$ 187,995 |$ 18,357 |Corridor Summary 05/01/16 | 07/20/16 04/01/18 | 08/02/18
67 |04 |son| 101 |3 49621 |$ 22242 ;‘ﬁggf Irg’ed Phase B 4126/12 | 12/03/12 12/31/13 | 08/31/15 | 92 11/01/15 | 09/01/17
68 |04 |sci| 880 | 62,097 | $ 39,231 :ﬁg\?r/:{éso Stevens Creek IC 5/23/12 | 09/06/12 12/01/14 | 03/01/15 | 50 12/01/15 | 09/01/15
69 |04 | sci| 101 |3 33,962 | $ 22,367 |Capitol Exp Yerba Buena IC 5/23/12 | 08/02/12 06/30/14 | 04/08/15 | 80 07/01/15 | 06/30/15
70 |08 |sBd| 15 |3 82,912 |$ 16,206 |La Mesa Nisqualli Rd IC 8/10/11 |12/08/11 12/01/13 | 03/05/14 | 100 12/01/15 | 06/05/15
71|11 | sD | 805 |3 36,501 | $ 18,785 |HOV Lns - SR54 to SR94 1/25/12 | 06/22/12 12/31/13 | 12/20/13 | 100 07/11/13 | 03/01/14
72 11| sD | 805 |3 55432 | $ 37,978 |HOV Lns - Palomar to SR54 1/25/12 | 09/09/12 07/30/14 | 04/03/14 | 100 11/05/13 | 07/25/15
73| 05 |sLo| 46 |3 55559 | $ 45,088 |Whitley 2A 2/23/12 | 05/18/12 09/08/15 | 09/08/15 | 46 10/01/16 | 06/15/16
74|12 |oral| 74 |3 77211 |$ 24,109 [srR74/151C 4125112 | 10119/12 02/02/15 | 06/01/16 | 38 02/01/17 | 06/01/17
75|11 | sp | 805 [ 121500 |$  4063g |B0° Managed Lns North 10i26i11 | /130/12 03/15/15 | 03/31/16 | 49 06/30/16 | 06/30/17
(Design Build) 2/26/13*
76| 2 |shal 5 |3 7,275 | $ 6,000 |I5/Deschutes Rd IC 53112 | 7/26/12 12/15/12 | 01/31/14 | 100 05/01/13 | 09/01/14
77| 3 |sac| 50 |3 39,919 [ $ 12,109 |SR50 - Watt IC 4126/12 | 9r15/12 11/30/14 | 11/17/14 | 22 05/31/15 | 01/01/17
78| 5 |Mon| 101 |3 91,150 | $ 28,325 [san JuanIC 4126/12 | 09/27/12 03/18/15 | 01/29/16 | 64 03/19/16 | 08/26/16
79| 5 |sB| 1013 17,968 | $ 4,792 |Union Valley Pkwy IC 4126/112 | 07/26/12 12/31/13 | 12/31/13 | 100 02/03/15 | 02/03/15
80| 8 [sBd| 10 |3 18,620 [ $ 10,000 |I-10 Tippercanoe Ave IC 4126/12 | 07/11/12 07/11/13 | 02/25/15 | 91 08/01/15 | 06/24/15
g81|11|sp| 76 |s 36,749 | $ 29,387 [II5/SR 76 1C 4126/12 | 08i01/12 01/01/17 | 12/01/14 | 85 12/26/15
82| 3 |ep| 50 |s 19200 | $ 15,500 |US Route 50 HOV Ln 5/23/12 |07/17/12 1213113 | 12/31/14 | 71 10/31/14 | 08/01/16
83| 3 |ep| 50 |3 9,145 | $ 6,000 |Western Placerville IC Ph 1A 5/23/12 | 11/05/12 10/15/13 | 02/01/15 | 95 01/15/14 | 02/01/17
84| 8 |Riv| 215 |$  123502|$ 38,779 |215 Widening Scortt to Nuevo Rd| 5/23/12 | 11/14/12 12/31/15 | 12/31/15 | 20 06/30/16 | 11/07/17

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 12 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

A S
S A O
s C)O &Q‘ O{O &Q- Q& A
< Q S¥e) S S &
& A AT A 9 o) N

S S P & N & % &

e Q~O . RN Q O @ o8 v </ & [¢] ) &
I < S & Q &/ & K S o S
&L & v RS % o & S VAR D

03 éQQ‘ 0% \)'\ O&Y‘ @'\r‘ @?‘ s&\, 03 \/O $v~ Oo QA \)Q_Q' C)O é\?\z QA \)Q_Q' @Q Q<<
B ES < S & 7 S X > S/ R > S
85| 8 |sBd| 15 |3 63,923 20,785 |115 Ranchero Rd IC 5/23/12 | 08/01/12 08/01/14 | 10/01/14 | 71 09/01/16 | 04/21/16
86| 4 |Ala|680 |3 8,793 6,673 |FPI 6/27/12 | 09/29/12 11/01/14 | 06/27/13 | 100 12/01/15 | 11/15/14
87| 8 |sBd| 15 |3 35,274 12,000 |Duncan canyon Rd IC 6/27/12 | 08/14/12 06/01/14 | 04/21/15 | 65 12/01/14 | 10/14/16
88 |12 [ ora| 405 | $ 3,230 2,410 X\Qgg” Ramp for Deceleration 6/27/12 | 10/11/12 07/01/14 | 05/30/14 [100 12/01/14 | 12/01/14
go|7|La]|710|$ 960,203 153,657 |Gerald Desmond Bridge 10/24712 | 201112 06/27/16 | 06/27/16 | 9 09/26/17 | 09/26/17

(Design Build) 6/11/13*
9 | 8 |sBd| 15 |$ 324460 53,743 |Devore Widening, IC 12/6/12 | 11/13/12 03/25/16 | 09/30/16 | 38 02/28/19 | 10/25/19
Totals $ 11,884,317 4,410,000 * Design Build contract: two award dates. 1st, notice to proceed for design, 2nd, construction start

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program

Page 13 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(3b) CMIA Bond Program Project Expenditure Report

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14
Within Budget Conditions Budget Changed in Construction
Estimated cost < or = budget Budget Supplemented / Reduced by Coop Agmt
Post Vote STIP costs; No CTC action required Known cost overrun conditions
S | Estimated cost STIP funds > 120% budget Actual cost STIP funds > 100% budget
B | Estimated cost BOND funds > 100% budget Actual cost BOND funds > 100% budget
O | Estimated cost LOCAL funds > 100% budget L | Actual cost LOCAL funds > 100% budget
Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital
# | D CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
1-580 Eastbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Hacienda - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29084) Caltrans $ 5700 $ 5,104 $ 42410 $ 42,410
Corridor Project #2 (EA 29083) Caltrans $ 4,458 $ 4,561 $ 35,203 $ 35,203
1 (04| Ala |580
Corridor Project #3 (EA 2908V) Caltrans $ 4,132 $ 3,459 $ 35,162 $ 17,612 | C
Corridor Summary $ 14,290 $ 13,124 I Gl$ 112,775 $ 95,225 1 G
1-580 Westbound HOV Lane - Greenville to Foothill - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2908C) Caltrans $ 9,795 $ 6,674 $ 73,769 $ 28,830
2 |04 | Ala |580 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 2908E) Caltrans $ 7,820 $ 5,727 $ 50,101 $ 24,307
Corridor Summary $ 17,615 $ 12,401 I G|$ 123,870 $ 53,137 | G
1-580 / Isabel Interchange - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 17131) Livermore $ - % - $ 26,495 $ 18,375
Corridor Project #2 (EA 17132) Livermore $ - $ - $ 3210 $ 1,770
3 |04 | Ala |580
Corridor Project #3 (EA 17133) Caltrans $ 8,000 $ 7,006 $ 37,813 $ 28,032
Corridor Summary $ 8,000 $ 7,006 I G|$ 67,518 $ 48,177 | G
1-880 SB HOV Ln Extension - Hegenberger to Marina Blvd - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A921) Caltrans $ 7,020 $ 5,025 $ 46,657 $ 25,030
4 104 | Ala |880 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A922) Caltrans $ 4,000 $ 3,751 $ 25,765 $ 15,577
Corridor Summary $ 11,020 $ 8,776 I G|$ 72,422 $ 40,607 | G
State Route 24 Caldecott Tunnel - Fourth Bore - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29491) Caltrans $ 51,218 $ 49591 |C|$ 293,425 $ 276,686 | C
Ala Corridor Project #2 (EA 29492) Caltrans $ 400 $ 492 L | $ 4,300 $ 2,809
5 |04 24
cc Corridor Project #3 (EA 29493) Caltrans $ 100 $ 130fL]s 500 $ 407
Corridor Summary $ 51,718 $ 50,213 |G| $ 298,225 $ 279,902
6 |10 | Cal |4 Angels Camp Bypass Caltrans $ 3,600 $ 4319]P | $ 31,101 $ 25,615
State Route 4 East Widening from Somersville to Route 160 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2285C) Caltrans $ 10,608 $ 5,459 $ 39,641 $ 44471 | C
Corridor Project #2 (EA 2285E) Caltrans $ 14395 $ 4,675 $ 48,717 $ 33,010
Corridor Project #3 (EA 1G940) Caltrans $ 13,389 $ 3,945 $ 59,775 $ 27,302
71941 CC | 4 [Coridor Project #4 (EA 1G941) CCTA $ -3 - s  9893a $ 19452]C
Corridor Project #5 (EA 24657) CCTA $ - $ - $ 36,787 $ 30,565 | C
Corridor Summary $ 38,392 $ 14,079 I G|$ 283,854 $ 124,235 | G
1-80 Integrated Corridor - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A774) ACCMA $ - $ - $ 7,584 $ 1,430
Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A775) ACCMA $ - $ - $ 5,363 $ 1,215
Ala Corridor Project #3 (EA 3A771) ACCMA $ -3 - $ 1,896 $ 1,682
81041 cc | # [Coridor Project #4 (EA 3a776) Caltrans $ 1,492 $ 1099 |$ 7887 $ 6,118
Corridor Project #5 (EA 3A777) Caltrans $ 3675 $ 1,917 $ 18,581 $ 7,481
Corridor Summary $ 5167 $ 3,016 I G|$ 41,311 $ 17,926 | G
US 50 HOV Lanes - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3A711) $ 3,560 $ 9294 L |$ 37,808 $ 30,926
ED Co DOT
9 |03 | ED 50 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 3A712) $ - $ 1279 L | $ 8,794 $ 15,461 | L
Corridor Summary $ 3,560 $ 10573 L[| $ 46,602 $ 46,387 | G
10 | 06 | Ker |46 |Route 46 Expressway - Segment 3 Caltrans $ 9,900 $ 4,157 |G| $ 49,995 $ 45,517 | G
11 | 06 _'?E 198 |Route 198 Expressway Caltrans $ 9,514 $ gs10|6ls 51758 8 51,756 |G

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 14 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital
# | D | CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
12 |07 | LA 405 |I-405 Carpool Lane I-10 To US 101 (Northbound) Metro $ -3 -1G13$ 902,100 $ 777,121 | O
Interstate 5 Carpool Lane from Route 134 to Route 170 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 12184) Caltrans $ 12,718 $ 17,133L | $ 110,786 $ 35,128
Corridor Project #2 (EA 1218V) Caltrans $ 13,197 $ 17,050 L | $ 99,851 $ 58,620
Bl HA ° Corridor Project #3 (EA 1218W) Caltrans $ 33,000 $ 3,574 $ 195,787 $ 15,173
Corridor Summary $ 58,915 $ 37,757 |G| $ 406,424 $ 108,921
I-5 Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to I-605 - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 21591) Caltrans $ 10,809 $ 10555 L | $ 45247 $ 29,655
Corridor Project #2 (EA 21592) Caltrans $ 21,700 $ -|C| 3% 175,000 $ -|c
Corridor Project #3 (EA 21593) Caltrans $ 16,681 $ 9,090 $ 89,447 $ 27,788
14 | 07 LA 5
Corridor Project #4 (EA 21594) Caltrans $ 17,012 $ 10,987 $ 141,627 $ 43,302
Corridor Project #5 (EA 21595) Caltrans $ 15,975 $ - $ 98,962 $ -1C
Corridor Summary $ 82,177 $ -1G1 3% 550,283 $ -16
Highway 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 26407) Caltrans $ 4970 $ 4,684 $ 26,950 $ 22,673
Corridor Project #2 (EA 26408U) Caltrans $ 12,190 $ 6,804 $ 77,000 $ 41,899
Corridor Project #3 (EA 26406) Caltrans $ 7,000 $ 6,641 $ 28,473 $ 26,676
15 | 04 g"(;'r: 101 [Corridor Project #4 (EA 2640G) Caltrans $ 700 $ 700 |s 3392 $ 2,829
Corridor Project #5 (EA 2640L) Caltrans $ 2,500 $ 2,414 $ 14,744  $ 11,991
Corridor Project #6 (EA 2640K) Caltrans $ 4,800 $ 2,970 $ 25929 $ 13,718
Corridor Summary $ 32,160 $ 24213 1G| $ 176,488 $ 119,786 | G
16 [04 | Mm |580 mf)srgzugzr:tf% to Northbound US 101 Connector | g $ 2,100 $ 1858l6ls 11052 $ 10600 |G
17 |05 | Mon |1 Salinas Road Interchange Caltrans $ 4598 $ 4587 G| $ 15,078 $ 14,787 | G
SR 12 Jameson Canyon Widening - Phase 1
PAED Costs Phase 2 (EA 26412) $ - % - $ - % -
N Corridor Project #1 (EA 26413) Caltrans $ 4,850 $ 7410|P 1S 30,528 $ 25,754
18 |04 | 2P |12
Sol Corridor Project #2 (EA 26414) Caltrans $ 9,250 $ 10,476 [P | $ 43,293 $ 35,231
Corridor Summary $ 14,100 $ 17886 [P | $ 73,821 $ 60,985 | G
19 | 03 | Nev |49 |Route 49 La Barr Meadows Widening Caltrans $ 3,500 $ 3,346 | G| $ 10,447 $ 9,585 | G
20 |12 | ora | 1 [AAddOnelane on EB SR-91 from SR-241/SR-O110 SR- | o $ 7,801 $ 5900 |G|s 40086 $ 39043 |G
71/SR-91
SR-22/1-405 / 1-605 HOV Connector with ITS Elements - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 07163) Caltrans $ 25,113 $ 22,589 $ 122,811 $ 102,000 | C
21 [ 12 | Ora | 22 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 07162) Caltrans $ 18,374 $ 16,462 $ 78,637 $ 68,215
Corridor Summary $ 43,487 $ 39,051 |G| $ 201,448 $ 170,215 | G
22 |12 | ora | o1 |Wden EBEWB SR-OLME of SR-55 Connto E of Weir | o $ 8633 $ 9921 |P|s 54253 $  s54043|G
Canyon Road
23 |12 | ora | 57 |WidenNBO.3m S ofKatella Ave to 0.3 m N of Caltrans $ 5292 $ 4768 |6]s 19435 $  15563|C
Lincoln Ave
Widen NB from 0.4 m N of SR-91 to 0.1 m N of Lambert Road - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA OF031) Caltrans $ 9,180 $ 8,608 $ 31,745 $ 30,331 | C
24 |12 | Ora | 57 |Corridor Project #2 (EA OF032) Caltrans $ 9,180 $ 8,111 $ 32,670 $ 32,080 | C
Corridor Summary $ 18,360 $ 16,719 |G| $ 64,415 $ 62,411 | G
Lincoln Bypass - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 3338U) Caltrans $ 22,000 $ 23600 P | $ 164,453 $ 160,736
25 |03 | Pla 65 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 33382) Caltrans $ 2,751 $ 2,131 $ 19,499 $ 17,365
Corridor Summary $ 24,751 % 25731 P | $ 183,952 $ 178,101 | G
26 |03 | Pla |80 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 2 Caltrans $ 7,143 $ 5,416 $ 31,200 $ 29,955
27 |03 | Pla |80 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 3 Caltrans $ 5300 $ 5,208 $ 39,974 $ 25,382

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 15 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital
# | D | CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
28 | 08 Riv [215 [Widening, Add One Mixed Flow Lane in Each Direction [RCTC $ - $ -1G1$ 22,057 $ 12,200 | G
29 | 08 Riv |91 HOV Lane Gap Closure Caltrans $ 20,598 $ 18642 |G| $ 134,139 $ 78,315 | G
30 |03 | sac [|so |HWY 50 Bus/Carpool & AuxLns & Community Caltrans $ 11500 $ 12139|c|s 68513 $  68093|C
Enhancements
31|03 | Sac |[Loc |White Rock Road from Grant Line to Prairie City Sac Co $ - $ -1G1$ 11,875 $ 10,281 | G
32|08 | SBd |10 |Westbound Mixed Flow Lane Addition SANBAG $ - % -1G1 $ 25,449 $ 20,152 | G
33 |08 | sBd [215 |21 North Segments 1 &2-HOV & Mixed FlowLn |\ \pac $ - % lels 212704 s 205576 |6
Addition
215 North and 210 Connectors - Corridor Project
34 SR - 210/215 Connectors Caltrans $ 12,883 see $ 47,672 see
08 | SBd [ 215 (I-215 North Segment 5 Caltrans $ 7,333 below $ 29,207 below
35
Corridor Summary $ 20,216 $ 12920 G| $ 76,879 $ 71,431 |1 G
36 |08 | sBd |10 ?/(\ggen Exit Ramps&Add Aux @Cherry, Cltrus&Cedar |y, o $ 3,280 $ 3422|Pls 12130 s 112146
Managed Lanes South Segment - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2T093) Caltrans $ 14,739 $ 14,603 $ 79,026 $ 77,319
Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T091) Caltrans $ 14,025 $ 11,346 $ 57,616 $ 57,438
37 |11 SD 15
Corridor Project #3 (EA 2T092) Caltrans $ 21,236 $ 15,431 $ 94,432 $ 93,786
Corridor Summary $ 50,000 $ 41,380 |G| $ 231,074 $ 228,543 | G
I-5 North Coast Corridor - Stage 1A - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 2358U) Caltrans $ 6,000 $ 7770 P | $ 43,038 $ 37,018
38|11 | SD 5 [Corridor Project #2 (EA 2T040) Caltrans $ 11,820 $ 14638L | $ 75,380 $ 55,365
Corridor Summary $ 17820 $ 22,408 $ 118,418 $ 92,383
39 | 10 SJ [205 [I-205 Auxiliary Lanes Caltrans $ 2,900 $ 2,283 |G| $ 11,860 $ 11,536 | G
40 | 05 | SLO |46 [Route 46 Corridor Improvements (Whitley 1) Caltrans $ 7,000 $ 7085 P % 58,105 $ 50,145 | G
Widen US 101 & Add Aux Lns Marsh Rd to Embarcadero Rd - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 23563) Caltrans $ 8,259 $ 2,844 $ 22,304 $ 16,054
41 [ 04 | SM | 101 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 23564) Caltrans $ 3,802 $ 1,245 $ 12,648 $ 6,518
Corridor Summary $ 12,061 $ 4,089 |G| $ 34,952 $ 22,572 |G
42 |04 | sci [ss0 stgo\que”'”g (SR 23710 Caltrans $ 9,810 $ eo18|6]s 30719 3 31760 |G
43 |04 | scl [101 :j 101 Aux Lanes - State Route 85 to Embarcadero oo $ 11,080 $ 8203 |G|s 44791 3 34,98 |G
44 104 | SCI |101 [US 101 Improvements (I-280 to Yerba Buena Rd) Caltrans $ 6,690 $ 6,619 |G| $ 31,459 $ 26,049 | G
45 |05 | SCr |1 Highway 1 Soquel to Morrissey Auxiliary Lanes SCCRTC $ - % -1G1 $ 15933 $ 15,178 | G
46 |02 | Sha 5 |Cottonwood Hills Truck Climbing Lane Caltrans $ 2,100 $ 1,252 1G| $ 11,560 $ 11,396 | G
HOV lanes, Fairfield (Rt 80/680/12 to Putah Creek) - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 0A531) Caltrans $ 6,351 $ 4,284 $ 29,197 $ 28,260
Corridor Project #3 (EA 0A532) Caltrans $ 1,319 $ 1,318 $ 4,768 $ 4,764
47 |04 | Sol 80
Corridor Project #2 (EA 4C15U) $ 3,900 $ 1,597 $ 22,200 $ 15,837
Corridor Summary $ 11,570 $ 7,199 |G| $ 56,165 $ 48,861 | G
48 |04 | son |101 |CeNtalPhase A -US 101 HOV Lns from Raiload Ave )\ o $ 10,500 $ 10729|P|s 58311 $ 5171 |6
to Rohnert Park Expressway
49 04 | son |101 |US 101 HOV lanes - North Phase A (from Steele Lane |\, ¢ $ 12,000 $ 9586 |G|s 91200 $ 88485 |G
to Windsor River Road)
50 [04 | Son [101 [US 101 HOV Lanes - Wilfred Ave to Santa Rosa Ave |Caltrans $ 6,600 $ 7502 P|$ 51,065 $ 46,028 | G
51 (10 | sta [219 25;;9 Expressway, Phase 1 (SR-99 to Morrow Caltrans $ 2,000 $ 1942 lels 7844 $ 6,602 | G
52 |10 | sta [219 fgeg-)zm Expressway, Phase 2 (Morrow Road to Route |, ¢ $ 4300 $ 2137 6|s 17612 $ 7,000 | G
53 |10 | Tuo (108 |E. Sonora Bypass Stage I Caltrans $ 5500 $ 6,300 P | $ 26,560 $ 24,857 | G

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 16 of 18



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital
# | D | CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
54 [ 07 | Ven [101 |HOV Lanes, Mussel Shoals to Casitas Pass Road Caltrans $ 15,300 $ 9,301 |G| $ 65,993 $ 45,710 | G
CMIA projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
55| 4 | Son | 101 |Central Project Phase B Caltrans $ 3,000 $ 2,844 |G| $ 13,312 $ 12,012 | G
56 | 3 | Sac 80 |1-80 HOV Ln Across the Top Caltrans $ 16,000 $ 10,717 } G| $ 104,588 $ 60,820 | G
57 | 10 SJ 5]1-5 HOV Ln and CRCP Caltrans $ 11,990 $ 10,643 G| $ 94,008 $ 55,697 | G
58 | 5 | SLO | 101 |Santa Maria Bridge Caltrans $ 6,600 $ 4752 |G| $ 37,274 % 33,548 | G
59 (11| SD 15 [Mira Mesa Direct Access Ramp Caltrans $ 8,500 $ 6,312 |G| $ 36,102 $ 20,310 | G
60 | 2 | Sha 5 |South Redding 6-Lane Caltrans $ 2,250 $ 1917 |G| $ 19,463 $ 18,624
61| 3 But 32 |But 32 Hwy Widening Chico $ - % -1G13% 6,425 $ 590
Ala 84 Expressway - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 29761) Caltrans $ 3,780 $ 3,722 $ 25,085 $ 22,808
62 |04 | Ala 84 [Corridor Project #3 (EA 29762) Caltrans $ 8,005 $ -1C|$ 48,000 $ -1C
Corridor Summary $ 11,785 $ 3, 722G $ 73,085 $ 22,808 | G
63| 6 Tul 198 [Plaza Dr IC / Aux Lns Visalia $ - $ -1G| $ 21,187 $ 19,828 | G
64| 4 Var [Var |Fwy Performance Initiative Caltrans $ 7,953 $ 8242 |L |$ 49,398 $ 39,404 10
1-215 Bi-County Gap Closure - Corridor Project
65 1-215 Gap Closure Caltrans $ 16,270 see $ 137,171 see
66 | 8 [SBd Riv| 215 |Newport Ave OC Caltrans $ 361 below $ 3,007 below
Corridor Summary $ 16,631 $ 10,939 G| $ 140,178 $ 89,839
67 | 4 | Son | 101 [North Project Phase B Airport Caltrans $ 4500 $ 4,164 1G| $ 33,813 $ 26,151
68 | 4 | SCI | 880]1-880 Stevens Ctk IC Impvmts SCVTA $ -3 -1G1 % 47,197 % 22,980
69| 4 SCl 101 |Capitol Exp Yerba Buena IC SCVTA $ - $ -1G $ 26,286 $ 22,902 | G
70| 8 SBd 15 |La Mesa Nisqualli Rd IC SANBAG $ - $ -G $ 53,082 $ 15,331 | G
71 (11 SD 805 |HOV Lns - SR54 to SR94 Caltrans $ 5392 $ 3,940 |G| $ 19,355 $ 18,379 | C
72 (11| sSD 805 |HOV Lns - Palomar to SR94 Caltrans $ 7,400 $ 7159 |G| $ 34,278 $ 32,920 | G
731 5 SLO 46 |Whitley 2A Caltrans $ 7,000 $ 3,632]1G| $ 38,088 $ 15,890 | G
741 5 Ora 74 |SR74/1-51C Caltrans $ 6,364 $ 3544 |G| $ 30,231 % 8,315 | G
75111 | SD 805 |1-805 Managed Lns North Caltrans $ 26,142 % 8,900 |G| $ 86,419 $ 34,341 1 G
76 | 2 | Sha 5]1-5 Deschutes Rd IC Anderson $ - $ -1G1$ 6,000 $ 5,704 | G
771 3 Sac 50 |SR50 - Watt IC Sac Co $ - $ -1G1 % 31,617 $ 6,439 | G
78 1 5 | Mon | 101]San JuanIC Caltrans $ 8,000 $ 4,492 G| $ 48,700 $ 26,602 | G
791 5 SB 101 JUnion Valley Pkwy IC Caltrans $ 1,900 $ 1633 1G| $ 9584 $ 8,884 | G
80| 8 | SBd 10 }I-10 Tippercanoe Ave IC SANBAG $ 2,000 $ 2,718 L | $ 13,787 $ 13,227 | G
81|11 SD 76|I-5/SR 76 IC Caltrans $ 4,856 $ 4,686 |G| $ 24561 $ 22,321 ]C
821 3 ED 50 JUS Route 50 HOV Ln ED Co DOT $ -3 -1G1 $ 17,240 $ 12,462 | G
83| 3 ED 50 [Western Placerville IC Ph 1A Caltrans $ - $ -1G| $ 6,000 $ 6,000 | G
841 8 Riv 215215 Widening Scott to Nuevo RCTC $ - % -1G| $ 98,500 $ 39,272 | G
85 1] 8 SBd 15|I-15 Ranchero Rd IC SANBAG $ 3,650 $ -1G1 % 40,148 $ 33,443 1 G
86| 4 Ala 680 JFPI Caltrans $ 1,000 $ 997 1G] $ 5673 $ 4,740 | G
87| 8 | SBd 15 |Duncan Canyon Rd IC Fontana $ 2,900 $ -G $ 26,054 $ 5,068 | G

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 17 of 18



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital
# | D | CO |RTE PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
88 | 12 | Ora | 405 Jwiden Ramp for Deceleration Lane Caltrans $ 500 $ 500 |G| $ 1910 $ 1,746 | G
89| 7 LA 710 |Gerald Desmond Bridge Port of Long Beach $ - $ -1G| $ 782,359 $ 212,607 ] O
90 | 8 SBd | 405]I-15 Widening and Devore IC SANBAG $ 26,951 $ 10,252 |G| $ 225,528 $ 60,306 | O

Corridor Mobility Improvement Program
Page 18 of 18



£ [atrans

T OF TRANSPORTATION

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14
State Route 99 (SR99)
Bond Program
Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(1) SR99 Bond Program Summary
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

(1a) SR99 Bond Program Funding

#Projects Project Allocated Funds % Allocated

SR99 bond program funds available for projects allocated to date: | 27 | | $967 miion |

In the SR99 bond program budget, $785 million was allocated for construction. In addition, $182
million has been allocated for other funded project components including right of way and engineering
support costs. There is also $20 million set aside for bond administrative costs. There is currently an

uncommitted balance of $13 million. SR99 Program Allocations by FY (millions)
Additional projects are planned $800.0

for the uncommitted balance, $600.0

and will be programmed and $400.0

added to the program as they $200.0

are delivered. $0.0 . — F— —

08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14  Total
Actual $12.3 $185.6 $56.6 $601.0 S$62.8 S$48.6 $966.9

Project Expenditures  Percent Expended

SR99 bond program project funds expended to date: | $545 million

In the SR99 bond program's $1,000 million dollar budget, $967 million has been allocated to projects
from SR99 bond program funds. In addition, $387 million has been committed from other contributor
funds to increase the total value of projects in the SR99 bond program to $1,354 million. The table
below shows how SR99 bond program funds and contributor funds were distributed by project
components to complete funding for all projects in the SR99 bond program. Included are
expenditures to date for SR99 bond program funds.

SR99 Bond Program Funding and Contributor Funds by Component (millions)

SR99 Bond Program Funds
Total Funds Other Funds Allocated Expended Percent

Construction

Support $ 1194 $ 123 $ 107.1 $ 693 65 %

Capital $ 897.4 $ 1127 $ 784.7 $ 429.3 53 %
Right of Way

Support $ 195 $ 8.2 $ 113 $ 64 57 %

Capital $ 184.4 $ 133.2 $ 512 $ 28.6 56 %
Preliminary Engineering

Support $ 133.7 $ 121.0 $ 127 $ 86 68 %
Committed Subtotal $1,354.4 $ 3874 $ 967.0 $ 542.2 56 %
Uncommitted $ 13.0
Percent uncommitted 1.3%
Bond Administration $ 200 $ 31 16 %
Program Total $ 1,000.0 $ 545.3 55 %

State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 1 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(1b) SR99 Bond Program Project Completions

# Projects Completed Percent Projects Completed

SR99 bond program construction contracts completed to date:

SR99 Bond Program Construction Contracts by Fiscal Year of
To date, a total of 23 corridor Completion (millions)

projects have received SR99 bond $600.0
program funds. Some corridor
projects were constructed in
stages, resulting in a total of 28
construction contracts being
administered to complete the $200.0
SR99 bond program.

$400.0

$0.0 -
11-12 12-13 13-14 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 18/19
Actual Actual Actual Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

W SR99 Dollars M Total Dollars

SR99 Bond Program Completions — Projects and Dollars (millions)

Contracts Accepted In E’Iant Contracts U_nder All SR99 Bond
Establishment Construction Program Contracts
# | Total SR99 # # | Total | SR99 | # Total SR99 # Total SR99
Funds | Funds | FDR's Funds | Funds Funds | Funds Funds | Funds
FY 11-12 1| $23 $23 1 11$ 23] $ 23
FY 12-13 3| $15 $11 2 21$ 151 $ 11
FY 13-14 1| $ 32 $ 19 11$ 11 $ 10| 2% 441 % 29
FY 14-15 11| $ 525 $410|11]|$ 525]| $410
FY 15-16 8% 615 $379] 8]9% 615] $ 379
FY 16-17 21% 127 $110| 2]|$ 127] $ 110
FY 18-19 1% 5 $ 5] 11% 51 % 5
Total Value | 5 $71 $52 3 0 $0 $0] 23| $1,283 $914 | 28| $1,354 | $ 967

The status of final delivery reports (FDR) to be completed within six months after construction contracts are accepted is outlined
in the table above.

State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 2 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(2) SR99 Action Plans
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

(2a) Major Project Issues

The following projects have major issues that may result in action plans at a later date to adjust
schedule or the project budget.

No major project issues to report this quarter.

(2b) Action Plans

Project #2
Island Park 6-Lane The bond funded PSE and RW Support budgets have exceeded the
budget. Options are being evaluated to rectify charges.

State Route 99 Corridor Program
Page 3 of 7



California Department of Transportation

(3) State Route 99 Program Current Status Report

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(3a) State Route 99 Project Delivery Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

Q~
€
S 5
S/ QA &
&/ S P o N
X/ O <& S o
Milestone Behind Schedule M Project Delivery Report Complete PE Plant Establishment Milestone Complete
1]/03| But | 99 |$ 37,859 | $ 20,592 |Butte SR 99 Chico Auxilliary 120111 | 7811 10/15/13 | 9/1/14 | 88 10/15/15 | 10/15/15
Lanes - Phase |l
Island Park 6-Lane - Corridor Project
$ 23212 | $ 23,212 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 44261) 1/13/10 | 8/10/10 [WIeOM 9/1/12 | 2/3/12 -
2 |06 &fd 9 |$ 68,213 | $ 68,213 |Corridor Project #1 (EA 44262) 4/26/12 | 10/10/12 [EM 7/1/16 | 7/1/16 | 63
$ 91,425 | $ 91,425 |Corridor Summary 711116 | 7/1/16 7/11/18 | 7/1/18
3|06| Mad | 99 | 84,202 | $ 49,802 i\fgﬁﬂzt;"z"“memhange at 6/27/12 | 12/7/12 11115 | 916 | 39 8117 | 7118
4 [10| Mer | 99 |3 127,652 | $ 91,319 |ATPOIeda Road Freeway 12/15/11 | 4/6/12 41115 | s5/215 | 76 5/1/16 | 7/2/16
5 (10| Mer | 99 |3 76611 |$ 65,869 ;:)eae(‘j’vl";‘é Upgrade & Plainsburg | /55,15 | 7/12/12 71115 | 6120115 | 53 8/1/16 | 7/20/16
6 |03]|sac | 99 | s 7,446 | $ 5,806 |/°dd Aux Lane Calvine to North | 5514 | 6/23/10 10/1/12 | 2/15/13 10/1/14 | 10/15/14
of Mack Rd on 99
7 |03 |sac | 99 |3 32470 |$ 18,529 |SR 99/ElertaRd. nterchange | 5515 | 508/12 21114 | 121113 71114 | 3/11/16
g8 10| s3 | 99 |s 214,458 | $ 132,256 \?v?dzaifqo”th Stockton) 6/27/12 | 10/16/12 6/1/16 | 3/5/16 | 36 21117 | 125117
SR 99 Widening in Manteca and San Joaquin - Corridor Project
$ 3.600 | $ _ |Corridor PAED (EA OE610)
$ 42,100 | $ 36,644 |Corridor Project #2 (EA OE611) 12/15/11 | 3/27/12 KK 7/1/14 | 7/1/14 | 85
9 |10| SJ | 99 |s 46,450 | $ 40,753 |Corridor Project #2 (EA 0E612) 1/25/12 | 6/27/12 [ 10/1/14 | 3/1/15 | 44
$ 63,730 | $ 12,143 |Corridor Project #3 (EA 0E613) 6/27/12 | 10/11/12 (GO 10/1/15 | 10/1/14 | 47
$ 155,880 | $ 89,540 |Corridor Summary 10/1/15 | 10/1/15 7117 | 711e
10|03 Sut | 99 |$ 31,082 | $ 19,264 [SR 99/ Riego Road Interchange | 3/29/12 | 10/1/12 1/15/15 | 1/15/15 | 75 1/1/17 | 1/15/17

State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 4 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

N
2 5@ & <
&% &5 S8 & & & N
S <& ORA 2 Q & QY 24 &
S NS R N4 9 < v N 9 2
) O Q < <& O v >/ & o &
KA R85 O’ &2 A < " IS O ') o N
TS S < & &  © &S & /S
7SS S & & & © ¥ 8 o & Na SYRS NN
R/ O <& A 2 < v v ke O O/ e O 2
11 |03 | sut | 99 |s 56,725 | $ 53,211 |SUtter 99 Segment 2 1/13/10 | 7/14/10 12/1/15 | 1211115 | 95 12117 | 121117
Los Molinos - Staged Construction Project
s 69086 | 4705 Stage #1 1/13/10 | 5/5/10 [WIeOM 12/31/12 | 4/20/11
o ' ' Stage #2 1/25/12 | 5/31/12 (KM 12/31/12 | 5/15/13
12102 | Te 99 $ 588 | _ |Enhancements
$ 7574 | $ 4,705 | Corridor Summary 12/31/12 | 5/15/13 12/31/13 | 11/14/14
Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Lane - Corridor Project
$ 101,315 | $ 86,545 |Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Lane 5/20/10 | 1/4/11 (R 8/1/14 | 8/1/14 | 76
13|06 Tul | 99 |$ 4944 | $ 4,944 |Landscape Mitigation 6/27/12 | 10/1/12 (GO 8/1/19 | 8/1/18 | 59
$ 106,259 | $ 91,489 |Corridor Summary 8/1/19 | 8/1/18 5/1/21 | 10/1/20
SR 99 projects amended into program using project cost/award savings
14|03 | sut | 99 |3 18233 |$ 16,333 |SR 99/113 Interchange 6/27/12 | 10/16/12 121114 | 121114 | 90 12/1/16 | 12/2/16
15|06 | Tu | 99 |s 51,07 |$ 45,327 |TUlare to Goshen 6 Ln 6/27/12 | 12/7/12 71115 | 8115 | 44 12/31/17 | 12131717
16|06 | Ker | 99 |3 20372 |$ 26,622 |SOUth Bakersfield Widening 6/27/12 | 10/24/12 11/15114 | 91114 | 92 11/15/16 | 3/1/16
17|10] sta | 99 | s 42849 |$ 33,401 [KlEMANIC 6/27/12 | 11/27/12 o115 | 91115 | 31 2/1/16 | 11/30/17
18|06 | Ker | 99 |3 11,428 | $ 10,208 |NOrth Bakersfield Widening 10/24/12 | 2/21/12 121113 | 3114 | 77 12/1/15 | 3/1/16
19|10 Mer | 99 | s 65,880 | $ 46,521 |Merced Atwater Expwy Ph 1A 3/5/13 | 6/12/13 21116 | 2116 | 50 12/1/16 | 7/118
20| 03| sac | 99 |$ 8,981 | $ 5,000 |Ek Grove Blvd SR991C 35113 | 5/1/13 71114 | 91114 | 95 12/1/14 | 12/1/15
21|03 | sac | 99 |3 1,930 | $ 1,108 |Ekhom Blivd IC 57113 | 7/113 12/113 | 713114 | 75 12/1/14 | 51116
22 10| sta | 99 |$ 50001 [$ 41,630 |elandale AvelC 10/8/13 | 2/25/14 12/1/16 | 12/1/16 | 7 12/1/18 | 12/118
23|06 | Tul | 99 |3 36,050 | $ 7,000 |Crtmill Interchange 129114 | 6/3/14 31115 | 3/1/15 71115 | 71115
Total Cost|$ 1,354,474 $ 966,977

State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 5 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

(3b) State Route 99 Bond Program Project Expenditure Report

Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14
Within Budget Conditions Budget Changed in Construction
Estimated cost < or = budget Budget Supplemented / Reduced by Coop Agmt
Post Vote STIP costs; No CTC action required Known cost overrun conditions
S | Estimated cost STIP funds > 120% budget Actual cost STIP funds > 100% budget
B | Estimated cost BOND funds > 100% budget Actual cost BOND funds > 100% budget
O | Estimated cost LOCAL funds > 100% budget L| Actual cost LOCAL funds > 100% budget
. Construction (1,000's
Project ( )
Support Capital
# | D co RTE|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp
1 |03 | But | oo |Butte SR 99 Chico Auxilliary | $ 4394 |$ 4531 |P|$ 26800($% 23480 |G
Lanes - Phase |l
Island Park 6-Lane - Corridor Project
Corridor Project #1 (EA 44261) Caltrans $ 3500 |$ 3313 $ 17,270 $ 16,914
2 |06 | Fre |gg |Coridor Project#2 (EA 44262) Caltrans $ 7500 |$ 4,893 $ 47613|$ 30,816
Corridor Summary $ 11,000($ 8205|G|s 64883|3% 47730 |G
3 |06 | Mad | 99 [RECONStuct Interchange at Caltrans $ 6800 |$ 3715|G|$ 49402|$ 21,066 |G
Avenue 12
4 |10 | Mer |99 |Arboleda Road Freeway Caltrans $ 12000|$ es51|@|s 78360|$ 573226
5 |10 | mer |99 |Freeway Upgrade & Caltrans $ 8300 (s 4332|G|$ 53008|s 272226
Plainsburg Road I/C
6 |03 | sac | oo [Add Aux Lane Calvine to North |, $ 750 | $ 744|6|ls 5506|$ 50096
of Mack Rd on 99
7 03| sac |99 |SR99/ElvertaRd. Interchange g,: ¢ $ s -lels 25270 23582]c
8 10| s3 |99 SR 99 (South Stockton) Caltrans $ 15500|$  6,842|G|$ 1139583 36,197 |G
Widening
Manteca Widening - Corridor Project
Corridor PAED PHASE (EA OE610)
Corridor Project #1 (EA OE611) Caltrans $ 5000 |$ 4,060 $ 31,644 | 22577
9 [10| sJ |99 |Coridor Project#2 (EA 0E612) Caltrans $ 7,000|$ 3723 $ 31543|$ 13,072
Corridor Project #3 (EA 0E613) Caltrans $ 7500 | $ 3,345 $ 20481|$ 13,668
Corridor Summary $ 19500|$ 11,128|G|s 92668|3s 49318 |G
10 |03 | sut |99 SR 99/Riego Road Caltrans $ 3500 [$ 2986 |G|$ 20062|$% 12893|6G
Interchange
11 [03 | sut | 9o [Sutter 99 Segment 2 Caltrans $ 8500 |$  7948|6|s 43731 38,186 | &
12 |02 | Teh |99 |Los Molinos (Stage 1&2) Caltrans $ 848 | w8|Gls 4723|s 28216
Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Ln - Corridor Project
Goshen to Kingsburg 6-Ln Caltrans $ 13000|$ 11583|G|s 75863|$ 60,936 | G
13 |06 | Tul |99 |Landscape Mitigation Caltrans $ 700 | $ s07[6|ls 3752|s  1963[6
Corridor Summary $ 13700|$ 12000 |G|s 796153 6289 |G

State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 6 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Construction (1,000's)
Support Capital

# | D co RTe|PROJECT DESCRIPTION Agency Appd Exp Appd Exp

SR 99 projects amended into program using project cost/award savings

14| 3 | sut |99 [SR99/113 Interchange Caltrans $ 2500 |$ 1727[G|$ 13833|3$ 11375 |G
15| 6 | Tul |99 |Tulare to Goshen 6 Ln Caltrans $ 6600|$ 3820[6|s 38727|3 14740|6
16 | 6 | Ker |99 [South Bakersfield Widening | oyans $ 3800 (% 2924|G|$ 228223 19767 |G
17 |10 | sta |99 |KiemaniC Sta Cty $ s lels 334013 14456 |6
18| 6 | Ker |99 |North Bakersfield Widening Caltrans $ 1,700 | $ 934|G|$s 8528|% 6558 |6
19 [10 | Mer |99 [Merced Atwater Expwy PR 1A fyca $ s -fels 46521|3 38e1|G
20| 3 | sac |99 |Elk Grove Bivd SR99IC Elk Grove $ -|s -lG6|ls 68%|$ 4756 |6
21| 3 | sac |99 [ElkhomBivdIC Sacramento | $ s fels 1330]s 355 |G
22|10 | sta |99 |Pelandate Avenue IC Modesto $ s -16|s 41630|$ 446 | G
23| 6 | Tul [99 [Cartmill Interchange Tulare Cty $ s -lels 281813 -le

State Route 99 Corridor Program

Page 7 of 7



5 cdbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2013-14
Fourth Quarter
Proposition 1B Local Bridge
Seismic Retrofit Program

Project Delivery Report

April 1 —June 30, 2014
Federal Fiscal Year 2014

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Status
Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2013-14

The purpose of this report is to provide
information on program delivery status of the
Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
(LBSRP) for the 479 bridges adopted by the
California Transportation Commission
(Commission) on May 28, 2007.

In previous quarterly reports, we have
reported changes that had reduced the
number of bond funded bridges to 386. This
Quarter one of the City of Los Angeles
bridges was removed from the program
because it did not meet the award deadline;
therefore, this report reflect the program
delivery of 385 bond funded bridges from here
on.

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air
Quiality and Port Security Bond Act of 2006
(Prop 1B) provides $125 million of state
matching funds to complete LBSRP. These
funds are to be allocated to provide the 11.47
percent required local match for right of way and
construction phases of the remaining seismic
retrofit work on local bridges, ramps, and
overpasses, and includes $2.5 million set aside
for bond administrative costs. An additional
$32.9 million of state funds has been identified
to cover the non-federal match. These funds
are available through an exchange of a portion
of local funds received from the federal Highway
Bridge Program (HBP). These funds are
available to accommodate the current $4.8
million shortfall in required local match.

Consistent with the Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit

Account (LBSRA) Guidelines adopted by the
Commission, the Department sub-allocates
bond funds on a first come, first serve basis for
new phases of right of way and construction.

The Commission has allocated $13.5 million,
$21 million, $12.2 million, 5.2 million, $4.1, and
$11.2 million bond funds for Fiscal Years (FYs)
2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2011-12, 2012-13,
and 2013-14 respectively. The Department did
not request a bond allocation from the
Commission for FY 2010-11. The bond funds
allocated by the Commission are available for
sub-allocation in one fiscal year. Therefore,
bond funds that were not sub-allocated from any
of the previous FYs will be available for future
years. Consistent with the LBSRA Guidelines,
the Department has exchanged $24.3 million of
the local share of funds received through the
federal HBP for state funds to accommodate
local non-federal match needs for Bay Area
Rapid Transit (BART) and other bridges. To
date, $21.35 million of State match funds and
$41.12 million of seismic bond funds have been
sub-allocated to local agency bridges for a total
of $62.47 million.

The match needs for FY 2010/11 used state

funds remaining from the exchange mentioned
above.

This report satisfies the Commission’s quarterly
reporting requirement for Proposition 1B
Quarterly Report on the LBSRP.

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 1 of 7



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Progress Report

Overall Bond Program Status

The following bridges completed major project

To date, pre-strategy work has been delivery milestones in the last quarter:

completed on all 385 bridges in the program, ocal Br No. Project Milestone
the design phase has been completed on Agency
: : : Mendoci M Street, West Branch | .
307 bridges, construction is underway on 82 County . |10C0048 | oo e e | Right of Way
bridges, and retrofit is complete on 225 Fremont s3co1zs | Nl BLVD, over BART, UPRR. & congrcion
bridges. ,
g Healdsburg 20C0065 gﬁlzl:jsburg Avenue, over Russian Construction
. Oakland 33C0030 Embarcadero Street, over Lake Construction
Progress of LBSRP is tracked based on Merritt Canal
the Federa| FiSC&' Year (FFY) Mendocino 10C0084 Schopl Way, over West Branch Construction
County Russian River
Santa Cruz Pedestrian Overcrossing, over .
. County 36C0103 Soquel Drive Construction
FEY 2014 Bond Program Accomplishments _
Del Mar 57C0207 North Torrey Pine Road, over Complete
AMTRAK P
: : West Sierra A , Delt
Progress continues to be made to deliver Fresno County [44C0281 | oo~/ 2 HENUe: OVETREIA | complete
and implement the LBSRP. Monterey County 44C0115 Schulte Road, over Carmel River | Complete
Butte County | 12C0120 gir\‘/je':e”y Road, over Sacramentq ., o
Local agencies have identified 23 bridges to be o Auburn-Foresthill Road over
. . acer County | 19C0060 American River Complete
delivered in FFY 2014.
Riverside Van Buren BLVD, over Santa Ang|
County 56C0001R,L River Complete
Los Angeles 53C1362 Xanowen _Street, over Los Removed
ngeles River
Ten Longest Delivery Schedules Reported by Local Agencies
District | Local Agency Bridge Project Description Estimated Estimated Construction Design phase
Number Bond Value Begin Date (% Complete)
04 Vallejo 23C0152 Sacramento Street $219,000 1/1/117 0
08 Barstow 54C0088 North 1st Avenue $350,000 3/1/17 0
04 Oakland 33C0215 Leimert Boulevard $557,968 4/15/17 0
01 Mendocino County 10C0034 Eureka Hill Road $465,000 10/9/17 78
07 Los Angeles 53C1881 Hyperion Avenue $1,220,000 4/1/18 65
07 Los Angeles 53C1882 Hyperion Avenue $290,000 4/1/18 65
07 Los Angeles 53C1883 Glendale Boulevard $115,000 4/1/18 65
07 Los Angeles 53C1884 Glendale Boulevard $115,000 4/1/18 65
08 Riverside County 56C0071 Mission Boulevard $3,670,400 2/15/18 0
04 Sonoma County 20C0018 Bohemian Highway $2,992,454 6/15/18 0
Proposition 1B Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 2 of 7




California Department of Transportation

Program Management

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

The following table shows the list of LBSRP bridges that are programmed for delivery in
FFY 2014. Each project in the LBSRP is monitored at the component level for potential scope,
cost, and schedule changes to ensure timely delivery of the full scope as approved and adopted.

The following projects are locked in for delivery in FFY 2014 and local agencies will not be

allowed to change their schedules. Projects programmed in the current FFY, for which federal
funds are not obligated by end of the FFY, may be removed from fundable element of the Federal
Transportation Improvement Program at the discretion of the Department.

Bridges Programmed in FFY 2014

Bond Funds State
. Funds Sub-
District Agency Bridge Description Phase Bond Amount Sub- Allocated
Number Programmed | Allocated as as of
of 6/30/14 6/30/14
01 Mendocino 10C0048 | Moore St, over West Construction $222,231
County Branch Russian River
01 Mendocino 10C0084 | School Way, over West Construction $482,007 $482,007
County Branch Russian River
02 Tehama 08C0043 | Jellys Ferry Road, over Right of Way $7,200
County Sacramento River
04 Fremont 33C0128 | Niles Blvd, over BART, Construction $458,800 $458,800
UPRR, & BNSF RR
04 Oakland 33C0030 | Embarcadero Street, Construction | $1,696,945 | $1,696,945
over Lake Merritt Canal
04 San 01CA0003 | On east side of Yerba Construction | $2,259,121
Francisco Buena Island, (AC
County Reconstruct ramps on Conversion)
Transportati and off of 1-80
on Authority
04 Healdsburg | 20C0065 | Healdsburg Avenue, Construction $244,311 $244,311
over Russian River
04 Sonoma 20C0155 | Wohler Road, Over Construction $481,740
County Russian River
05 Monterey 44C0151 | Peach Tree Road, Over | Right of Way $6,194
County Pancho Rico Creek
05 Santa 51C0001 | Cathedral Oaks Road, Construction $229,400 $229,400
Barbara over San Antonio Creek
County
05 Santa 51C0017 | Jalama Road, over Right of Way $9,176
Barbara Jalama Creek
County
05 Santa 51C0039 | Rincon Hill Road, over Right of Way $5,735 $5,735
Barbara Rincon Creek
County
05 Santa Cruz 36C0108 | Murray Avenue, over Right of Way $103,230 $219,306

Woods Lagoon

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
Page 3 of 7




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Bond Funds State
. Funds Sub-
District Agency Bridge Description Phase Bond Amount Sub- Allocated
Number Programmed | Allocated as
of 6/30/14 as of
6/30/14
05 Santa Cruz | 36C0103 | Pedestrian Construction $17,205 $25,700
County Overcrossing, over
Soquel Drive
07 Los Angeles | 53C1875 | Avenue 26, over Arroyo Construction $422,714 | $189,298
Seco Channel
07 Los Angeles | 53C1880 | Sixth Street, over Los Construction | $4,184,030
Angeles River, East of
Santa Ana Freeway.
08 Indio 56C0084 | Jackson Street, over Construction $157,218
Whitewater River
08 Colton 54C0078 | BNSF RR, Amtrak, Construction $14,911
Metro Link, over Cadena
Drive
08 Colton 54C0079 | Pedestrian Over Construction $14,911
Crossing at La Cadena
Drive, Over West Wilson
08 Colton 54C0375 UP RR Over West C Construction $14,911
Street
08 Colton 54C0384 UP RR Spur, over C Construction $22,367
Street
08 Colton 54C0599 Colton High School Construction $14,292
Pedestrian
Overcrossing, Over
Rancho Avenue
10 Stanislaus | 38C0048 Geer Road, over Construction $132,758
County Tuolumne River
Total $11,201,406 | $3,520,067 | $31,435
Programmed Projects that have Advanced Sub-allocation in FFY 2014
Bond State
Brid Bond Arsnol;mt F;nt(;js
L riage i up- up-
District Agency Numger Description Phase Pr(,;-\gr:];)rﬁmed Alfgztfed Alg’gitfed
6/30/14 6/30/14
07 Los Angeles | 53C1875 | Avenue 26, over Right of Way $20,646 $20,646
Arroyo Seco Channel
01 Mendocino 10C0048 | Moore St, over West Right of Way $2,523 $2,523
County Branch Russian River
$23,169 $23,169
Total

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 4 of 7




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Allocation Summary

Funds allocated for Sub-allocation as of 6/30/2014 Remaining
FY 2013-14 Projects programmed in FFY 2014 Projects advanced to FFY 2014 | Allocation for
Number of Projects Amount Number of Amount FFY 2014
projects
Bond $11,201,406 7 $3,520,067 $7,681,339
State $2,957,463* 2 $31,435 2 $23,169 $2,902,859
Total 9 2

*Remaining state allocation carried over from FY 2008-09

LBSRP Bond and State Capital Allocations (millions)

$180
$150
$120
$90
$60
$30
$0 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 Total
BBaseline (State, Bond) $24.40 | $16.50 | $24.50 | $20.60 | $22.80 | $21.70 | $20.10 | $3.70 $0.00 | $154.30
BProjection (State, Bond)* | $13.50 | $16.00 | $12.20 | $4.40 $4.10 $4.20 | $11.00 | $15.10 | $46.80 | $127.30
B Allocated (Bond) $13.50 | $21.00 | $12.20 | $0.00 $5.20 $4.10 | $11.20 $67.20
OSub-Allocated (Bond) $13.30 | $4.40 | $12.20 | $0.00 $3.70 $4.00 $3.52 $41.12
BAllocated (State)** $0.00 | $24.30 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.30
B Sub-Allocated (State) $0.00 | $11.67 | $4.10 4.37 0.41 0.75 0.05 $21.35

Funds are tracked based on a Federal Fiscal Year. Sub-Allocation is based on the approved program supplement.

The projected bond fund is lowered due to use of toll credit instead of bond match for RW phase of 6™ street in City of Los
Angeles.

* Projection is based on LA-ODIS information for second quarter of FFY 2013-14. These Projections are not financially
constraint and should not be used for budgeting purposes. High cost projects programmed after FY 2011-12 will be cash
managed since there is not sufficient federal fund to fully fund these projects. Therefore the need for bond funds matching
federal funds for these cash managed projects will be well beyond 2016 federal fiscal year.

** State allocation of $24.30 million must be expended by June 30, 2014.

Number of Bond Funded Bridges by Phase

B Post-Strategy

OUnder Construction

OCompleted

Proposition 1B Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 5 of 7




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Bond Funds Committed and Expended (millions)

Component Available CTC Allocated Expended
LBSRP Bond RW & Const. $122.5 $67.2 $41.1
State RW & Const. $32.9 $24.3 $21.4
Total $155.4 $91.5 $62.5
Bond Administrative Cost $2.5

Status of Local Bridges Identified to Receive Bond Match by Phase of Work

Bridges in . . . .
Agency Group Numbe.r of Pre- Bridges in Bridges In Completed | Total No.
Agencies Post-Strategy Construction
Strategy
Los Angeles Region
(CITY and County) 2 0 9 6 46 61
Department of Water
Resources L 0 23 0 23
BART 1 0 0 28 124 152
San Francisco
(YBI) 8 1 0 9
All Other Agencies 59 0 61 23 56 140
Total 63 0 78 82 225 385
Status per March
31, 2014 Report 63 1 83 84 219 386
Status per Year-End
Report for 63 1 90 99 229 419
September 30, 2013

Some agencies have requested to Re-Strategy five bridges that completed their Pre-Strategy phase.
They have not send in their formal request.

Status of phases provided in this table is confirmed by the Department and may be different from the
attached report, which contains unconfirmed data submitted by local agencies.

Adjustment to the Number of Local Bridges Identified to Receive Bond Match

Total Bridges | Number of Number of Remaining
in the Bridges Bridges Responsible Agency Justification Bridges in the
Program Removed Added Bond Program
Bay Area Rapid Transit Funded by other
419 45 (BART) sources 434
434 8 YBI Project Split 442
442 2 San Jose Bridges Demolished 440
440 1 Monterey County Private Ownership 439
439 3 Santa Barbara Private Ownership 436
436 1 Department of Water Private Ownership 435
Resources
435 2 Los Angeles County Previously Completed 433
433 1 Los Angeles County Private Ownership 432
Proposition 1B Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 6 of 7



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Total Bridges | Number of Number of Remaining
in the Bridges Bridges Responsible Agency Justification Bridges in the
Program Removed Added Bond Program
432 1 Merced County Belng replaced under a 431
different program
431 1 Peninsula Joint Powers Funded by other 430
Board sources
430 2 Lassen County Funded by other 428
sources
428 1 Santa Barbra County Funded by other 427
sources
427 1 Santa Clara County Funded by other 426
sources
Funded by other
426 2 City of Oakland sources 424
424 2 BART BART 4 contract.s was 422
not award on time
422 1 City of Larkspur Funded by other 421
sources
421 2 Nevada County Funded by other 419
sources
419 5 Sonoma County Funded by other 414
sources
414 1 Tehama County Funded by other 413
sources
413 27 BART Funded by other 386
sources
386 1 City of Los Angeles Did not meet award 385
deadline

385 Bridges Remaining in the Program — 225 Bridges Completed = 160 Bridges in Progress

Proposition 1B

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program

Page 7 of 7



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
August 20, 2014

w
23 | o >/ 8
83 25 N = o & Im
b O X O o ) I~
= Q < Q ~ I @) Q- I Ly
o ~ O /L\U = Q é) 5u ~ 5 ~ ~ Q w
~ < O~ <L ] 3 % Ry 2 £ g ~
S 5 & s S0 IS g /g /] &/ & g3 w | G| 3
z = Y o sk s2 Z Q @ O fole q o | @
0 uy I~ Q (7] u o ~ O Q Q Q Q @ © @) Q T
2 <) @ 4j 9 » O = = = = S 8] =) 3]
Q N Q Q @ W [ [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
01 |Humboldt County 04C0007 Bald Hills Road $2,294 $712,000 A Project Complete
01 |Humboldt County 04C0055 Mattole Road (Honeydew) $3.441 $688.200 8/7/15 | 2/26/16 | 12/16/16 50% Design ®
01 [Humboldt County 04C0104 |Waddington Road $1,147 $160,000 2/27/15 | 12/18/15 80% ROW ® ®
01 |Humboldt County 04C0207 Williams Creek Road $4.588 $140.080 Project Complete
01 |Mendocino County 10C0034  |Eureka Hill Road $2.294 $464.535 3/10/15 | 10/16/16 | 12/15/18 78% Design ® | ®
01 [Mendocino County 10C0048  [Moore Street $2,524 $221.429 9/30/14 | 7/6/15 | 12/16/16 96% Design ®| ®
01 |Mendocino County 10C0084 School Way $0 $482.007 12/15/15 Waiting Award ® ®
02 |Lassen County 07C0070 Road306/Cappezolli $0 $0 Bridge Removed
02 |Lassen County 07C0088 County Road 417 $0 $0 Bridge Removed
02 |Redding 06C0108L [Cypress Avenue West Bound $0 $114,700 A Project Complete
02 |Redding 06C0108R [Cypress Avenue East Bound $0 $114,700 A Project Complete
02 [Tehama County 08C0008 Evergreen Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
02 [Tehama County 08C0009 Bowman Road $9.000 $1,123,900 10/31/14 95% Construction ® ®
02 [Tehama County 08C0043 Jellys Ferry Road $11.000 $974.950 2/6/15 | 2/27/15 | 6/12/18 50% Design ®
03 |Butte County 12C0120 Ord Ferry Road $3,000 $1,525,510 A Project Complete
03 |Nevada County 17C0045 Hirschdale Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
03 |Nevada County 17C0046 Hirschdale Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
03 |Placer County 19C0060 Auburn-Foresthill Road $0 $5.558 133 A Project Complete
03 |Yolo County 22C0074 County Road 57 $2.556 $225 697 A A Project Complete
04 |Alameda 33C0230 Ballena Boulevard $0 $62.309 A Project Complete
04 |Alameda County 33C0026 High Street $0 $121.194 A A A Project Complete

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

LBSRP Page 1 of 13



California Department of Transportation Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

w
= /g
S Q I =
S f g 5 N = 8 & Im
< Qg N Q ol &2 SIS
: O g S O w < z © A Ty
@) ~ ~ Q >3O [0) ~ %) ~ w
~ < O~ <L ] X % Ry £ g ~
S 5 & s S0 TES g /g /] &/ & g3 w | & 8
z = Y o sk s2 Z Q @ O fole q o | @
0 uy I~ Q (7] u o ~ O Q Q Q Q @ © @) Q T
2 <) @ 4j 9 2% = = = = S @] =) 3]
Q N Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
04 |Alameda County 33C0027 Park Street $0 $91.211 A A A Project Complete
04 |Alameda County 33C0147 Fruitvale Avenue $0 $52.906 1/31/15 98% Construction ®
04 |Alameda County 33C0237 Elgin Street $0 $8.819 A A A Project Complete
04 |Antioch 28C0054 Wilbur Avenue $0 $917,600 9/8/14 95% Construction
04 [Concord 28C0442  |Marsh Drive $0 $506,928 10/1/14 | 11/1/14 | 3/1/16 | 95% Design 18% ROW ®
04 |Fairfax 27C0144 Creek Road $0 $22.366 1/2/16 | NoR/W | 4/1/17 100% Strategy ®
04 |Fremont 33C0128 Niles Boulevard $0 $747.844 12/31/15 1% Construction ®
04 |Healdsburg 20C0065 Healdsburg Avenue $5 735 $244 311 12/18/15 1% Construction ®
04 |Larkspur 27C0150 Alexander Avenue $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Oakland 33C0030 Embarcadero Street $0 $1.696.681 12/31/16 1% Construction ® ®
04 |Oakland 33C0148  |23rd Avenue $5,735 $1,003,625 8/30/14 | 12/31/14 | 12/31/15 90% Design ® | ®
04 |Oakland 33C0178 Park Boulevard $0 $95 186 9/30/14 99% Construction
04 |Oakland 33C0179 Park Boulevard $0 $95.186 9/30/14 99% Construction
04 |Oakland 33C0180 Park Boulevard $0 $95.186 9/30/14 99% Construction
04 |Oakland 33C0181 East 14th Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Oakland 33C0182 |East 12th Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Oakland 33C0202 Hegenberger Road $0 $655,218 9/30/14 99% Construction
04 |0akland 33C0215  [Leimert Boulevard $28.675 $557 968 12/15/14 | 4/15/16 | 9/15/16 | 4/15/18 | Request Re-Strategy ® | ®
04 |Oakland 33C0238  |Campus Drive $0 $176.811 9/30/14 99% Construction ®
04 |Oakland 33C0253 Coliseum Way $0 $519,589 9/30/14 99% Construction ®
04 |Orinda 28C0330 Miner Road $3.854 $141.091 2/27/15 | 2/27/15 | 12/31/15 | 80% Design 10% ROW @
04 |Orinda 28C0331 Bear Creek Road $0 $11.929 6/30/15 | 6/30/15 | 9/30/16 50% Design ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts = Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)
FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 2 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
August 20, 2014

w
= /g
S Q I =
§S | 55 N /6 4o
- o w L = o x T w
@) 58 A= Q33 - 3 ~ & 5 W
~ N < 0 a I A &I x 5_5 %] L = 12\ S ~ 5
9] O Ly S F s S < (/; N ~ L Q O Inle) w Im 3
3 5 g LS9 S S 2 % Q @ & @G d [ o/ 3
& L 9 &a 8 & =3 Q Q Q Q x g O Q T
< 9 Q j < % Ne] = = = = > O =) &)
Q N Q Q & W [ [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 34C0051 Quint Street $0 $341.473 9/30/14 | No R/W | 1/31/16 35% Design @
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 34C0052 Jerrold Avenue $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0087 Tilton Avenue $0 $69.837 Project Complete
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0090 Santa Inez Avenue $0 $104.756 Project Complete
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0091 East Poplar Avenue $0 $120.275 Project Complete
. . Southern Pacific Transportation :
04 |Peninsula Joint Powers Board 35C0161 Company $0 $93,116 Project Complete
04 |Pittsburg 28C0165 North Parkside Drive $0 $32,690 1/19/15 | 8/29/14 | 6/1/15 100% Strategy ®
04 San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit |BART BART 1: Projects authorized in FFY " Proiect Complete
District Various 2008/09 and prior (83 Bridges) $636,279 $6,968,709 J ?
04 San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit |BART BART 2: R-Line North Aerials over e G
District Various Public Road (28 Bridges) $0 $591,488
04 San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit |BART BART 3: A-Line South Aerials over Project Complete
District Various Public Roads (21 Bridges) $0 $344,329
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit |BART BART 4: A-Line Stations over Public .
04 (- . - Bridge Removed
District Various Roads (2 Bridges) $0 $0
04 San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit |BART BART 5: A-Line North Aerials over Projecticompiete
District Various public Roads (19 Bridges) $0 $367,876
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit West Oakland Pier 110 to Transbay :
A P t Complet
04 | pistrict 33C0321 17 be Portal $0 $124,083 s
San Francisco County Transportation West Bound SFOBB on ramp West of .
04 . 01CA0001 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% D 40% ROW
Authority Yerba Buena Island $0 $47,890 o besign 47 ®| ®
San Francisco County Transporation West Bound 1-80 on ramp West of )
4 1CA0002 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% D 40% ROW
0 Authority 01CA0002 1\/¢ha Buena Island $63,085 $2,471,629 o Design 40% ® ®
San Francisco County Transporation East Bound I-80 off ramp connecting to .
04 . 01CA0003 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% D 40% ROW
Authority Treasure Island Road $34,410 $1,096,115 o Design 4U% ® ®
San Francisco County Transporation )
04 | thority 01CA0004 |Treasure Island Road West of SFOBB $0 $223,487 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% Design 40% ROW ® | ®
San Francisco County Transporation Hillcrest Road West of Yerba Buena 0 : o
04 Authority 01CA0006 Island $0 $264.672 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% Design 40% ROW ® ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 3 of 13



California Department of Transportation Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

w
= /g
S Q NS =
g2 25 > = G 3o
= a3 S @ o z g
: ~ O Ny O w 1 = ~ & Fu
ZO NS -~ Lfl) S < o /f (2] - a W
& 5 y La $& EEZ &g | o/ & g3 5/ 3
IS < & cx S~ sS9 2 Q Q@ O &8 g Qo g
= Q xS 0 T S =< w
0 uy I~ Q (7] u o ~ O Q Q Q Q @ © @) Q T
2 o @ j < % Ne] = = = = > O =) &)
Q N Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
San Francisco County Transporation 0 A 0
04 Authority 01CAQ0008 [Treasure Island road West of SFOBB $0 $65.450 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% Design 40% ROW ® ®
San Francisco County Transporation .
04 | thority 01CAO007A |Treasure Island Road West of SFOBB 0 $35.119 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% Design 40% ROW ® | ®
04 iﬁ‘?hg:;‘cc'sco County Transporation |41 ~r0g78 |Treasure Isand Road west of SFOBB $0 $46.294 6/30/15 | 9/30/15 | 12/30/17 | 57% Design 40% ROW ® | ®
e oy TPl a0 e e e oo 20
Y $530,040 | $8,892,959
04 |San Francisco International Airport 35C0133 Departing Flight Traffic $0 $1.467.021 A Project Complete
04 |San Jose 37C0052L |Southwest Expressway $0 $35.678 A Project Complete
04 |San Jose 37C0299 Belt (Auzerias Street) $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |San Jose 37C0300 Belt/Pipe(Auzerias & Del Monte) $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |San Jose 37C0701 East Julian Street $0 $83.164 A Project Complete
04 |San Jose 37C0732 East William Street $0 $15.762 A Project Complete
04 |Santa Clara County 37C0121 Shoreline Boulevard $0 $54.107 A Project Complete
04 |Santa Clara County 37C0159 Alamitos Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Santa Clara County 37C0173 Aldercroft Heights Road $0 $93.460 A Project Complete
04 |Santa Clara County 37C0183 Central & Lawrence Expressway $0 $82.549 A Project Complete
04 |Sonoma County 20C0005 Geysers Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Sonoma County 20C0017 Watmaugh Road $22.740 $562.639 1/30/15 | 2/29/16 | 5/1/17 65% Design ®
04 |Sonoma County 20C0018 Bohemian Highway $57.028 $2 992 454 5/1/17 | 12/3/18 | 10/15/19 100% Strategy ®
04 |Sonoma County 20C0139 Wohler Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Sonoma County 20C0141 Annapolis Road $0 $154,327 Project Complete
04 |Sonoma County 20C0155 Wohler Road $4 548 $465.115 9/1/14 | 10/6/14 | 10/1/15 80% Design ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts = Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)
FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 4 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
August 20, 2014

w
= /g
Q I =
s N 25 N = G A
< S S o n S < &
= Q < Q ~ I @) Q- I Ly
o ~ O /L\U = Q é) 5u ~ 5 ~ ~ Q w
- s O R I~ 023 < = T 4 L g ~
P W a ~ o %) < > S ~ S
o O i S A SO < & § ~ uj 9 @) Inle) w uy
x = 9 of s & s9 < Q @ O @ G Q o g
~ & Q & & o T g3 Q Q Q Q @ o /o] &
12 o & Qg wo 58 S S S = SICY G /3 &)
Q N Q Q @ W [ [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
04 |Sonoma County 20C0242 Chalk Hill Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Sonoma County 20C0248 Lambert Bridge Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Sonoma County 20C0262 Boyes Boulevard $56.850 $581,394 6/1/15 | 12/1/15 | 10/3/16 50% Design ®
04 |Sonoma County 20C0407 West Dry Creek Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
04 |Union City 33C0111 Decoto Road $0 $567.954 6/1/15 35% Construction @
04 |Union City 33C0223 Whipple Road $0 $94.607 Project Complete
04 |Vallejo 23C0152 [Sacramento Street $0 $219 000 6/1/16 | NoRW | 10117 100% Strategy ® | ®
05 |King City 44C0059 First Street $0 $39.342 A Project Complete
05 [Monterey County 44C0009 Nacimiento Lake Drive $14.510 $402.597 8/31/15 | 8/31/15 | 12/31/16 | 89% Design 20% ROW ® ®
05 [Monterey County 44C0099  |Boronda Road $24.087 $508.121 12/31/14 | 12/31/14 | 12/31/15 35% Design ® | ®
05 [Monterey County 44C0115 Schulte Road $0 $508.121 A Project Complete
05 |Monterey County 44C0151  |Peach Tree Road $5.735 $215.063 2/28/15 | 12/31/14 | 12/31/15 | 85% Design 85% ROW ® | ®
05 |Monterey County 44C0158 Lonoak Road $0 $247.509 Project Complete
05 |Montery County 44C0042 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 |San Benito County 43C0027 Panoche Road $0 $7.433 1/30/16 95% Design ®
05 |San Benito County 43C0043 Lone Tree Road $0 $194.891 Project Complete
05 |San Luis Obispo County 49C0338 Moonstone Beach $0 $68,034 Project Complete
05 |Santa Barbara 51C0144 |Southern Pacific Transportation %0 %0 Bridge Removed
Company
05 |Santa Barbara 51C0146 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 |Santa Barbara 51C0150 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $0 $0 Bridge Removed
05 |Santa Barbara 51C0250 Chapala Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

Fhase Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 5 of 13



California Department of Transportation Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

w
= /g
S Q I =
S f g 5 N = 8 & Im
. 5 g S O W iy > o & L Ly
O ~ X M Q355 ~ 10 ~ = Q o w
~ = T <L ME S 5 7] o 3 £ S 5
P W a o ~ o %) 10 < > S ~ S
9 O W S5 E s <H S S w = O W
o oL NS 2 2 3 & S 4 o W fa)
& = 5 =l 5T S = @ O q ) Iy
0 uy I~ Q (7] u o ~ O Q Q Q Q @ © @) Q T
2 o @ j < % Ne] = = = = > O =) &)
Q N Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0001 Cathedral Oaks Road $0 $229 400 1/30/16 20% Construction ® @
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0002 San Marcos Road $0 $109.874 Project Complete
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0006 Floradale Avenue $29 822 $1.243.578 9/15/14 | 10/15/15 | 11/15/17 95% Design ®
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0014 Jalama Road $0 $73.497 A A Project Complete
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0016 Jalama Road $0 $55.842 A A Project Complete
05 [Santa Barbara County 51C0017  [Jalama Road $9.176 $453.065 10/31/14 | 10/31/14 | 11/30/26 | 90% Design 50% ROW ® | ®
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0018 Union Pacific Railroad & Amtrak $3.885 $170.308 Project Complete
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0039 Rincon Hill Road $5 735 $79.946 9/30/14 | 9/30/14 | 2/28/15 95% Design 5% ROW @
05 |Santa Barbara County 51C0173 Santa Rosa Road $4.553 $166.734 Project Complete
05 |Santa Cruz 36C0103 Soquel Drive $0 $17.205 8/14/14 Waiting Award ® @
05 [Santa Cruz 36C0108  [Murray Avenue $38.540 $1.065.678 1/31/15 | 6/30/15 | 6/30/17 | 88% Design 65% ROW ® | ®
05 [Solvang 51C0008  |Alisal Road $0 $65 000 9/26/14 | NoRW | 8/28/15 75% Design ® | ®
06 |Bakersfield 50C0021L |Manor Street North Bound $0 $298 220 9/5/14 | 8/31/15 | NoR/W | 6/1/17 70% Strategy @
06 |Bakersfield 50C0021R |Manor Street South Bound $0 $298 220 9/5/14 | 8/31/15 | NoR/W | 6/1/17 70% Strategy @
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0140 West Shields Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1 % Construction @
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0141 North Russell Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1 % Construction @
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0143 West Nees Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1 % Construction @
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0156 West Jayne Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction @
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0159 West Mount Whitney Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0173 West Manning Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts = Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)
FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 6 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

w
= /g
NS Q NS =
S f g 5 N = O & Im
= = O L > <~
. I ok, I o) @ Ty
PN wa e < K @ %) & < RS ~ 5
o o Ly S S <5 X = uj S @) Im
o oL NS 2 2 3 & S 4 o W fa)
& = 5 S, 5T S = @ O q O Iy
2 g z @ g w o 58 g /g2 /& | 2 S S /3]3S
3 < @ Q & Qg © I I, g I S = 5 | & | &
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0245 |West Panoche Road $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0370 |West Clarkson Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0371 South El Dorado Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 42C0425 |West Gale Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 45C0071  |Avenal Cutoff $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 45C0123 Plymouth Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 45C0124  |30th Avenue $0 $18.352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 45C0125  |Quail Avenue $0 $18 352 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Department of Water Resources 50C0113 Elk Hills Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
06 |Department of Water Resources 50C0123 |Old River Road $0 $17.205 3/15/15 1 % Construction ®
06 |Fresno County 42C0098 South Calaveras Avenue $0 $30.923 A A Project Complete
06 |Fresno County 42C0280 West Althea Avenue $0 $0 Project Complete
06 |Fresno County 42C0281 West Sierra Avenue $0 $48.633 Project Complete
06 |Tulare County 46C0027  |Avenue 416 $0 $521.885 8/31/14 95% Construction ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C0045 Beverly-First Street $0 $848.780 6/29/15 | No R/W | 6/30/18 90% Design ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C0096 Fletcher Drive $0 $848.780 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles 53C0784 At&Sf RR $0 $0 Bridge Removed
07 |Los Angeles 53C0859 North Spring Street $0 $229.400 10/31/16 35% Construction ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C0884 Ocean Boulevard $0 $0 Bridge Removed

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 7 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

w
= /g
S Q I =
§S | 55 N S /6 Yo
2 Qg Q5 g S z R
o ~ O g s QoYW K g S IS gy w
= N < gL <L HEJ N & T 2 Ty -
O S W &2 SO g5 < it Q S 3 | 3
& g 13 o 8: =~ NS %) Q Q@ O LL):U 8 ELLU O 3
~ uy Q Q- 0 T =< o @) Q iu
12 g z @ g Wo o8 S S S 3 5SS g /3] &
Q < Q Q & j ] ] ] ] S~ % Q %
07 |Los Angeles 53C1010 North Main Street $0 $965.295 6/30/15 80% Construction ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1184 4th Street $0 $147.178 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles 53C1335 Tampa Avenue $0 $59 644 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles 53C1362 Vanowen Street $0 $0 Bridge Removed
07 |Los Angeles 53C1388 Winnetka Ave $0 $45 306 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles 53C1875 Avenue 26 $0 $409,953 12/30/15 Waiting Award ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1880  |Sixth Street $0 $29.045.264 6/30/15 | 9/30/14 | 12/31/29 | 40% Design 5% ROW ® | ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1881 Hyperion Avenue $0 $1,220.371 6/30/17 | 3/31/17 | 9/30/21 65% Design ® ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1882 Hyperion Avenue $0 $290.191 6/30/17 | No R/W | 9/30/21 65% Design ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1883 Glendale Boulevard $0 $114.700 6/30/17 | 3/31/17 | 9/30/21 65% Design ®
07 |Los Angeles 53C1884 Glendale Boulevard $0 $114.700 6/30/17 | 3/30/27 | 9/30/21 65% Design ®
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0031 Alondra Boulevard $0 $36.476 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0036 Beverly Boulevard $0 $156.,935 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0070 |East Fork Road $0 $229,819 5/31/15 19% Construction
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0082 Washington Boulevard $0 $12.815 A A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0084 Slauson Avenue $0 $128.805 12/31/14 | 6/30/17 98% ROW ®
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0085 Florence Avenue $0 $33.325 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0106 Imperial Highway $0 $117.037 A A A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0138 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $3.766 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0139 College Park Drive $0 $12.606 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0178 |Valley Boulevard $0 $236,783 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0261 Avalon Boulevard $0 $30.718 A A Project Complete

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

LBSRP Page 8 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

w
= /g
5 S Sz §/5 w
Q N\ o9 o~ S 9
: ~ O N o w K = o & T W
Q oS ~ 8353 ~ 3 ~ 5 a3 W
~ < i) <L K3 3 % Ry = £ g ~
O > Uy S5 SO <5 & g < &) 5 m ~
& é) 0 o g s~ NS > %) Q @ O LLrU 8 LLLU (LDU L?
= iy 9 £ & o X g3 Q Q Q Q @ o /a9 /| T
12 o & Qg wo a8 S S S = SICY G /3 &)
Q T Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0266 Willow Street $0 $34.103 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0289 Azusa Avenue $0 $405,399 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0329 Garey Avenue $0 $30.869 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0375 Foothill Boulevard $0 $287,750 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0377 Foothill Boulevard $0 $60,835 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0445 [Slauson Avenue $0 $209,093 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0458 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $32,388 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0459 Wilmington Avenue 223 $0 $231,045 A 10/15/14 Waiting Award
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0471 Washington Boulavard $0 $62.400 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0495 Irwindale Avenue $0 $12,150 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0531 g;cirr'(;‘asgn' Topeka, & Sante Fe %0 $89.204 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0575 Artesia Boulevard $0 $60.486 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0590 Union Pacific Railroad $0 $8,592 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0592 [Cherry Avenue $0 $7,833 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0594 Long Beach Boulevard $0 $18.015 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0596 é:ng‘:g”' Topeka, & Santa Fe %0 $16 151 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0599 Alameda Street $0 $120.320 A A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0671 |Azusa Canyon Road $0 $12,540 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0807 Avenue T $0 $126,437 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County s53c0s10 | >outhern Pacific Transportation Project Complete
Company Railroad $0 $15,088
07 [Los Angeles County 53C0864  |Martin Luther King Junior Avenue $0 $51,404 A Project Complete

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

LBSRP Page 9 of 13



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

w
= /g
S Q I =
§5 | §3 N S /6 g
= Qg N @ § 2 Th
o ~ 9 A S a§Y = - IS o] w
~ N < L%I) E <L K3 QV;' & Ry = & §~ ~ ~
O & W S = SO <55 IS w 9 3 ] & o~
x = Y oF N~ s2 Z Q @ o &8 & | o g
~ & Q & & o T g3 Q Q Q Q @ o /o] &
12 o & Qg wo a8 S S S = SICY G /3 &)
Q N Q Q @ W [ [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0867 Soto Street $0 $357,666 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0885 Long Beach Freeway $0 $29.393 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0890L |Queens Way-South Bound $0 $275.317 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0890R |Queens Way-South Bound $0 $275.317 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0892L |Queens Way South Bound $0 $273.821 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0892R |Queens Way North Bound $0 $273.821 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0897 SP.T.C.RR $0 $15,990 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0916 First Street $0 $19.658 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0918 First Street $0 $19.658 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0930 9th Street $0 $259.726 Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0931 10th Street Off Ramp $0 $722.148 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0933 7th Street On Ramp $0 $79.055 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0934 6th Street Off Ramp $0 $380.774 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C0951 Garey Avenue $0 $27.418 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1403 The Old Road $0 $402.429 A 11/30/15 | 12/31/15 | 4/30/18 38% Design @
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1577 Oleander Avenue $0 $17.584 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1710 Fruitland Avenue $0 $0 Bridge Removed
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1829 Oak Grove Drive $0 $242.594 A A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1851 Oak Grove Drive $0 $243.263 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1909 |AT & SF Railroad $0 $29,067 A Project Complete
07 |Los Angeles County 53C1915 4th Street $0 $37.502 A A A Project Complete
08 |Barstow 54C0088  |North 1st Avenue $0 $350.000 1115 | 1217 | 1117 | 3/1/19 | Request Re-Strategy ® | ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact

Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Fhase Complete

A | Completed shead of schedule

Behind schedule

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.

LBSRP Page 10 of 13



California Department of Transportation Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

w
= /g
NS Q NS =
S f g 5 N = O & Im
< Q qQ ~ © o] > <~
NS w iy > o & L Ly
(e} ~ O /L\U N Q é') S5 ~ 1) N ~ a3 W
- s O R I~ 023 < = T 4 L g ~
N 0 Q o) & Z @ % & < =S ~ S
9o O W S E s <5 S A~ LU o~ O ] u
& = 5 S, 5T S = < @ O q O Iy
0 uy I~ Q (7] u o ~ O Q Q Q Q @ © @) Q T
< o @ j < n O = = < = > & O =) &)
Q T Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
08 |Barstow 54C0089 North 1st Avenue $0 $82.010 4/1/15 7/5/16 7/5/16 3/1/17 Request Re-Strategy ®
08 |Barstow 54C0583  |Yucca Street $0 $50.000 4115 | 12/31/15 | 12/31/15 | 12/31/16 |  Request Re-Strategy ® | ®
08 [Colton 54C0077 La Cadena Drive $0 $134,199 12/31/14 | No R/W | 12/31/16 90% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0078 La Cadena Drive $0 $14.911 3/31/15 100% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0079 La Cadena Drive $0 $14.911 3/31/15 100% Design ®
08 |Colton 54C0100 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $71.285 12/30/14 | No R/W | 12/31/15 90% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0101 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $19.384 6/30/16 | No R/W [ 12/31/17 95% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0375 [West C Street $0 $14.911 3/31/15 100% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0384 |C Street $0 $22,366 8/30/14 100% Design ®
08 [Colton 54C0599 Rancho Avenue $0 $14.292 3/31/15 100% Design ®
08 |Department of Water Resources 54C0449 Ranchero Street $0 $28.675 3/15/15 2% Construction @
08 |Department of Water Resources 54C0451 Mesquite Street $0 $17.205 3/15/15 2% Construction ®
08 |Department of Water Resources 54C0452 Maple Avenue $0 $28.675 3/15/15 2% Construction ®
08 |Department of Water Resources 54C0495 Goodwin Drive $0 $17.205 3/15/15 2% Construction ®
08 |Department of Water Resources 54C0496 Duncan Road $0 $17.205 3/15/15 2% Construction ®
08 |Grand Terrace 54C0379 Barton Road $0 $52.188 12/30/15 100% Design ®
08 |Indio 56C0084  [Jackson Street $0 $157 218 1212114 | 12/30/15 95% ROW ® | ®
08 |Indio 56C0283  [S/B Indio Bivd. $0 $444 463 12/30/15 Waiting Award ®| ®
08 |Indio 56C0291 Jackson Street $0 $237.795 Project Complete
08 |Indio 56C0292 North Bound Indio Boulevard $5,735 $241,868 10/1/14 | 10/1/14 | 12/30/15 | 90% Design 90% ROW ® ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts = Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)
FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 11 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



California Department of Transportation Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

August 20, 2014

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

w
= /g
S Q NS =
S f g 5 N = 8 & Im
< Q N © = > <~
. NS w iy > o & L Ly
(@) ~ Q S Q é) 5 = 5 _ ~ Q w
- s O R I~ 023 < = T 4 L g ~
G > & A e TES g /g o] & Z3 w | &G/ 3
3 i g L9 5F s2 % Q @ o x G & /o 3
& L 9 &a 8 & =3 Q Q Q Q x g O Q T
< O @ j < % Ne] = = = = > O =) &)
Q N Q Q & L W [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
08 |Lake Elsinore 56C0309 Auto Center Drive $0 $49 206 12/2/15 | 6/17/16 | No R/W | 3/23/18 Request Re-Strategy ®
08 |Loma Linda 54C0130 Anderson Street $0 $25 052 Project Complete
08 |Riverside County 56C0001L |South Bound Van Buren Boulevard $0 $1.316.701 A Project Complete
08 |Riverside County 56C0001R |North Bound Van Buren Boulevard $0 $1.316,701 Project Complete
08 |Riverside County 56C0017 River Road $0 $21.678 Project Complete
08 |Riverside County 56C0071 Mission Boulevard//Buena Vista $57.350 $3.670,400 6/15/16 | 11/15/17 | 8/10/17 | 10/25/20 21% Strategy ®
08 [San Bernardino 54C0066 Mount Vernon Avenue $0 $3.452.670 9/8/14 2/9/15 | 8/10/17 30% Design ®
10 |Department of Water Resources 39C0250 Mccabe Road $0 $17.205 3/15/15 1% Construction ®
10 |Department of Water Resources 39C0252 Butts Road $0 $28 675 3/15/15 1% Construction ®
10 |Department of Water Resources 39C0314 Mervel Avenue $0 $22.940 3/15/15 1% Construction ®
10 |Merced County 39C0339 Canal School Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
10 |Modesto 38C0050 |Carpenter Road $0 $1,187,886 12/31/14 93% Construction ® ®
10 |San Joaquin County 29C0187 Airport Way $0 $420.730 A Project Complete
10 |San Joaquin County 38C0032 Mchenry Avenue $0 $238.576 11/14/14 | 11/19/15 | 4/1/19 65% Design ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0003 Santa Fe Avenue $0 $536.796 10/31/14 | 10/31/14 | 6/30/16 40% Design ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0004 Hickman Road $0 $820.105 7/1/14 9/1/14 | 9/30/17 75% Design ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0010 Crows Landing $0 $745.550 3/31/15 | 6/1/15 | 10/31/17 65% Design ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0048 Geer Road $0 $141.655 12/31/14 9/30/15 | 68% Design 100% ROW ®
10 |Stanislaus County 38C0202 Pete Miller Road $0 $44.733 12/31/14 | No R/W | 10/31/15 | Design Phase Started ®
10 |Stanislaus County 39C0001 River Road $0 $670,995 10/31/14 | 1/29/15 | 12/28/16 35% Design ®
10 |Tracy 29C0126  |Eleventh Street $0 $2.278.743 10/30/14 | 9/25/14 | 12/30/16 | 92% Design 85% ROW ® | ®

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts = Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)
FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule Behind schedule

LBSRP Page 12 of 13
Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



California Department of Transportation

Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program Delivery Report

Bond Project Delivery Report
FFY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
August 20, 2014

w
8¢ | o /8
=
§S | 55 N /6 4o
2 Qg Q5 g S z R
o ~ 9 g QaSY A g S S gy w
- s O R I~ 023 < = T 4 L g ~
S 5 & s S0 IS g /g /] &/ & g3 w | G| 3
3 5 g LS9 5F s 2 % Q @ & @G d [ o/ 3
& L 9 &a 8 & =3 Q Q Q Q x g O Q T
< o Q uj < NS = = = = > O D @)
Q N Q Q @ W [ [ W [ O (2] Q (2]
11 |Del Mar 57C0207 North Torrey Pines Road $0 $2,679,446 A Project Complete
11 |Imperial County 58C0014 Forrester Road $28,675 $725,569 6/21/16 | 3/21/15 | 1/21/17 Design Phase Started @
11 |Imperial County 58C0092 Araz Road $0 $0 Bridge Removed
11 |Imperial County 58C0094 Winterhaven Drive $0 $152.780 2/21/15 | No R/W | 10/21/15 100% Strategy ®
11 |Oceanside 57C0010 [Douglas Drive $0 $984.126 3/1/16 | 6/1/15 | 2/1/18 20% Design ® ®
11 |Oceanside 57C0322  [Hill Street $0 $0 3/1/18 | 6/1/16 | 2/1/20 33% Design ®
11 |San Diego 57C0015 North Harbor Drive $0 $1.351.438 A Project Complete
11 |San Diego 57C0416 First Avenue $0 $698,119 A Project Complete
11 |San Diego 57C0418 Georgia Street $0 $142.549 9/1/14 | 10/31/14 | 6/1/15 60% Design 30% ROW ®
11 |Santee 57C0398  |Carlton Oaks Drive $0 $46.000 2/27/15 | No RIW | 8/31/15 9% Design ® | ®
12 |Newport Beach 55C0015 Park Avenue $0 $146,242 6/30/15 | 8/15/14 | 12/31/16 10% Design ®
12 |Newport Beach 55C0149L |South Bound Jamboree Road $0 $57.003 A Project Complete
12 |Newport Beach 55C0149R |North Bound Jamboree Road $0 $28.305 A Project Complete
12 [Newport Beach 55C0151 |Bayside Drive $0 $18,044 A Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0038 Santiago Canyon Road $0 $63.477 A Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0655 [John Wayne Airport - Macarthur $0 $457,185 A Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0656 Route 55 Departures $0 $106.800 Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0657 Macarthur $0 $39.254 Project Complete
12 |Orange County 55C0658 Departures Traffic $0 $182.292 Project Complete
Total $1,718,626 | $125,646,901

Mo known scope, budget, or schedule impacts

= Known scope, budget, or schedule impact
Potential s=chedule impact (ate, but within the same Federal Fizcal Year)

Behind schedule

FPhasze Complete A | Completed shead of schedule
LBSRP Page 13 of 13

Estimated costs and schedule are input by local agencies into the LA-ODIS and are compared with Baseline Agreement Data. Report data entered as of 6/30/2014.



£ trans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2013-14
4™ Quarter Report

State-Local Partnership
Program

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

State-Local Partnership Program
Progress Report

SUMMARY:

This report covers the fourth quarter of the State Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14 for the State-Local
Partnership Program (SLPP). There are 279 projects with a total value of $980.992 million
(M) in SLPP funds that have been approved by the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) for this program. All $980.992M has been allocated. There are 260 projects
shown on the tables in this report due to some of these projects receiving funding in multiple
cycles of the program. Currently there are 118 projects in construction and 71 projects are
completed with approved final delivery reports.

The SLPP was set at $200M each year for five years, for a total of $1 billion. It is split into
two sub-programs. The first is a “formula” based program and the second is a “competitive”
based program. The formula program matches local sales tax, property tax and/or bridge
tolls and is 95 percent of the total SLPP. The competitive program matches local uniform
developer fees and represents five percent of the SLPP. Any SLPP funds that were not
programmed in either the “formula” or “competitive” programs in a given fiscal year remained
available for future programming in the remaining cycles of the SLPP.

FORMULA PROGRAM:

Each year the Commission reviewed projects that were nominated for the formula program.
The Commission adopted those projects that met the requirements of Proposition 1B, the
Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, and had a
commitment of the required match and any required supplementary funding. The following is
the status of the formula program projects. See the attached lists for specific project
information.

e Cycle 1: In FY 2008-09, 18 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
Nine projects were removed from the program and one was reprogrammed to Cycle
two. The 8 remaining projects total $72.6M in SLPP bond funds. All eight projects
have been allocated; two projects had an approved Letter of No Prejudice (LONP)
prior to allocation and five projects have been completed.

e Cycle 2: In FY 2009-10, 23 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
Five of the projects were removed from the program; one was re-programmed in Cycle
four and one was re-programmed in Cycle five. The remaining 16 projects total
$126.4M in SLPP funds. All 16 of these projects have been allocated; five projects
had an approved LONP prior to allocation and nine projects have been completed.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 2 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

e Cycle 3: In FY 2010-11, 12 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
One of these projects was removed from the program. The remaining 11 projects total
$100.3M in SLPP funds. All 11 of these projects have been allocated; three had an
approved LONP prior to allocation and six projects have been completed.

e Cycle 4: In FY 2011-12, 35 projects were programmed for formula share funding.
Seven have been removed from the program and eight were reprogrammed to Cycle
five. The 20 remaining projects total $120.4M in SLPP funds. All 20 of these projects
have approved allocations; five of these had an approved LONP prior to allocation and
four projects have been completed.

e Cycle 5: In FY 2012-13, there were 151 projects programmed for formula share
funding, two projects were removed from the program. The remaining 149 projects
total $511.2M in SLPP funding. All 149 of these projects have approved allocations
and 75 have been completed.

FORMULA PROGRAM PROJECT SUMMARY:

. 2 projects (#2, #129)
1 project (#102) 187 Formula Projects allocated but not

allocated but not yet awarded
awarded (agency removing)

w/ approved TE $1.3M
S8MSLPP

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 3 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

COMPETITIVE PROGRAM:

Each year the Commission reviewed eligible projects that were nominated for the competitive
grant program. Projects had to meet the requirements of Proposition 1B and must have had
a commitment of the required match and any supplementary funding needed. No single
grant could exceed $1M.

The Commission selected projects that met the following specified criteria:

Geographic balance
Cost-effectiveness
Multimodal

Safety

Reliability

Construction schedule
Leverage of funding

Air quality improvements

The following is the status of the competitive program projects. See the attached lists for
specific project information.

Cycle 1: In FY 2008-09, 12 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
One of these projects was previously removed and the 11 remaining projects totaled
$8.6M in programmed SLPP bond funds; that amount was reduced to $7.6M after bid
savings were accounted for on the completed projects. All 11 of these projects have
approved allocations; one project had an approved LONP prior to allocation and all
projects have been completed.

Cycle 2: In FY 2009-10, 14 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
One of these projects was removed from the program. The 13 remaining projects
totaled $9M in programmed SLPP bond funds; that amount was reduced to $7.8M
after bid savings were accounted for on the completed projects. All 13 projects have
approved allocations; five of these projects had an approved LONP prior to allocation
and 12 of these projects have been completed.

Cycle 3: In FY 2010-11, 17 projects were programmed for competitive share funding.
Four of these projects were previously removed from the program. The remaining 13
projects totaled $8.4M in SLPP bond funds; that amount was reduced to $8.3M after
bid savings were accounted for on completed projects. All 13 of these projects have
been allocated; three of these projects had an approved LONP prior to allocation and
11 projects have been completed.

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 4 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

e Cycle 4: InFY 2011-12, 13 projects were programmed for competitive share funding;
three of these projects were removed from the program. The remaining ten projects
total $8.2M in SLPP bond funds. All 10 of these projects have been allocated and
three have been completed.

e Cycle 5:In FY 2012-13, 31 projects were programmed for competitive share funding;
three of these projects were removed from the program. The remaining 28 projects
total $18M in SLPP bond funds. All 28 of these projects have been allocated and
three have been completed.

COMPETITIVE PROGRAM PROJECT SUMMARY:

1 project (#202) 73 Competitive Projects

allocated but not
awarded

(agency removing)

S145KSLPP

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 5 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

LONP:

The LONP Guidelines were approved in December 2009. There were 22 projects that were
approved for a LONP; all 22 of these projects have since been allocated.

BACKGROUND:

On November 7, 2006, the voters approved Proposition 1B, which authorized $1 billion for
the State-Local Partnership Program to be available, upon appropriation by the Legislature,
for allocation by the Commission over a five-year period to eligible transportation projects
nominated by eligible transportation agencies. Proposition 1B requires a dollar for dollar
match of local funds for an applicant agency to receive state funds under the program.

CURRENT STATUS:

This report includes several attachments that provide detailed information on project status.
Please note that the “Project Numbers” in these lists are for clarification in this report and are
only for reference to indicate the number of projects in this report. These “Project Numbers”
are subject to change in subsequent reports as projects are added and deleted. Currently
there are 260 projects shown in the tables in these reports.

COMPLETED PROJECTS:

This report shows projects that are completed and have an approved Final Delivery Report in
separate tables at the end of the project status and detail tables.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 6 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 7 of 23



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

% 5 = =w > Zu 3 Zz 5n
fa) 0 a ) On | O w
AR - 5.2 |5,.8|%0s | 822 | 82 |58 | 68 6B a8|ue|g| 2
zZlg|E2 Q PROJECT NAME/ THho 0h3 naod 582 w < o E:ﬂ 3@ < % ol a
ElE|38S 5 (SLPP Cycle) o0d | 294 | 254 | €z@ | £E8 | E=z | <Fa (Eg|<S |02 |UL
Oln |02 o 20 <O =2 o= <O =0 Ohs |z |8<||a |25
w|lalo< 5 < X = X RS aog Pa gt (2N} us | 2 O = m| O
) o [y o) (@] < w ; — zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
(@] o = Ll m< < (OIS RS (@) o2
g = O ) O <
1 | 1 | MEN ity of Fort Bragg | 7615 [Street Resurfacing (5) $1,445 $1,445 $163 82013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 12/2013 | X R
2 MEN ggﬁ’; rena 7687 |Port & Windy Hollow Rd Rehab (5) $22 $22 $11| 4/2014 | 6/2013 0 X oo e
3|3 |sac giﬁﬁ?e”to 7536 Hwy 50 / Watt Ave (5) $38,750 | $30,448]  $8,586| 9/2012 | 4/2012 | 84% X oo e
4 | 3 | SAC [Sacramento RT |7501 [South Sacramento Light Rail, Ph 2 (3) $31,500 $31,500 $7,200 11/2011 | 10/2011 | 98% X e o (o
51| 3 | SAC ggz:/rgfmento 7558 |[Cosumnes River Blvd / I-5 Interchange (5) $82,917 $70,056 $7,691 1/2013 12/2012 | 50% X e o (o
6 | 3 | SAC [caltrans Sac 50 — HOV (1) $128,536 | $100,736, $7,214] 10/2009 | 6/2009 | 100% | 5/2013 X oo | o
Alameda Cty 10/2011
74 | AA NG 7502 Bus Procurement Program (2,5) $52,434 $52,434/  $21,007| 4/2012 | g oo | 95% X oo o
1/2010
Bay Area Rapid 1/2010
8 | 4 |vari 2F0 7489 BART - Warm Springs Extension (1,2,3,4,5) | $890,000 | $746,904|  $99,180| 5/2009 | 1/2011 | 63% X oo | o
ransit
10/2011
9/2012
ABr?:Zl Bay Area 1/2011
9| 4 Y. , 7499 (Dakland Airport Connector (2,4,5) $484,111 | $454,081]  $20,0000 11/2010 | 10/2011 | 93% X oo o
Toll |Rapid Transit
12/2012
Auth
10| 4 | cc [caltrans (51R3;" Fast Somerswille 10 160 Segment 2| ¢g3.067 | 48,717 $9,984 1012011 | Jorsoqs | 70% X oo e
11| 4 | cc fcaltrans SR 4 Bast Somersville to 160 Segment 3 | ¢q5 457 | g50,775  $8,534] 42012 | Y2012 | 499, X o|lo o
(2,4) 1/2012
12| 4| cc ?;”nt;?) CAﬁf}ga SR 4 East Widening Segment 3B (5) $88,161 | $76,7400  $5,868| 10/2012 | 8/2012 | 27% X o | o
13 | 4 | CC (City of El Cerrito {7693 2013 Street Improvements (5) $832 $751] $354| 10/2013 6/2013 90% X oo o
ISonoma Marin ; : : 12/2011 o
14 [ 4 | MRN P2OT TRis | 7530 Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit (4,5) $397,060 | $294,970 $8,322 12/2011 | gooro | 50% X oo o
15| 4 | SF |caltrans 7698 E;’g'rijet’crt“’e ®) $849,169 | $605,799]  $19,366| 1/2011 | 6/2013 | 45% X oo | e
Peninsula Cnty . . 10/2011 o
16 | 4 | SM [} burs Br 7514 Positive Train Control (4,5) $227,691| $203,700 $6,300 10/2011 | poor | 5% X oo o
17 | 4 | Vari ?;”;,ﬁfs'aB?d”ty 7671 [Signal System Rehab (5) $2,600,  $2,600] $233| 3/2013 | 3/2013 | 100% | 6/2014 | X oo e
18| 4 | SM [SamTrans 7655 Replacement Gillig Buses (5) $35,630] $34,279 $5,505 1/2013 12/2012 | 50% X e o (o
19| 4 | SM [Sam Trans 7694 (Communications System Upgrade (5) $13,400, $13,400 $101] 82013 5/2013 40% X e o (o
20 | 4 | SM [City of Brisbane |7647 |[School Crossing Safety Systems (5) $74 $74 $37| 7/2013 5/2013 | 100% 1/2014 X e o (o

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 8 of 23




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

% 5 = =w > Zu 3 Zz 5n
o w (%] a n 1= oo | © o W

5|5z - 3.8 |5-8| 298|225 | 52 |64 | .5k 62|18 w5z
zZlg|E2 Q PROJECT NAME/ THho 0h3 naod 582 w < o E:ﬂ :@ < % ol a
ElE|29 = (SLPP Cycle) 048 | 294 | <54 | 2z | E8 | E2 | g€z |E<|<3 |08 |y
Olw|o o 20 <O Pl o= < O =0 akbEs | &= | 9<||la |25
w|lalo< 5 < X = X RS aog Pa gt (2N} us | 2 O = m| O
) o [y o) (@] < w ; — zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
o 5 © F b= T | Oo% 00 |67 |49
g = O ) O <
21| 4 | SM [City of Brisbane |7649 [Sidewalk Improvement (5) $100 $100) $50] 8/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 2/2014 | X oo e
22 | 4 | SM [City of Brisbane |7648 [Bayshore Drive Rehab (5) $120 $120) $60] 8/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 11/2013 | X oo e
23| 4 | SM [City of Burlingame | 7646 [Street Resurfacing (5) $1,000 $950) $411] 8/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 1/2014 | X MR
24 | 4 | SM [City of E Palo Alto| 7638 [Street Resurfacing (5) $1,090 $990) $495 2/2014 | 5/2013 | 40% X oo o
25| 4 | SM [City of Foster City|7639 [Street Resurfacing (5) $1,016]  $1,016 $508] 8/2013 | 1/2013 | 100% | 10/2013 | X oo o

City of o
26 | 4 | SM |t Voongay | 7651 Road Rehab (5) $484 $484 $242| 82013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 1/2014 | X ele|e
27 | 4 | sM [City of San Bruno 7637 |Road Rehab (5) $1,287]  $1,247 $431] 52013 | 5/2013 | 99% X o e e
28 | 4 | SM [City of San Mateo|7641 [Citywide Street Rehab (5) $1,280]  $1,280) $613| 7/2013 | 3/2013 | 100% | 4/2014 | X o e e
20| 4| sm COf __|7642 2013 Street Rehab (5) $1,014  $1,004 $502| 8/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 12/2013 | X ele|e

ISo San Francisco
30 | 4 | SM [City of Woodside |7657 |Road Rehab (5) $534 $534) $267| 9/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 4/2014 | X o e e
31| 4 | SM [san Mateo Cnty |7654 [Street Resurfacing (5) $1,850,  $1,850) $605 7/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 5/2014 | X MR

Santa Clara Vly . 5/2013
32| 4 | scLpine o 7534 [BART - Vehicle Procurement (4,5) $213112 $213,112 $34,865 6/2012 | 2S00 | 7% X oo | e
33| 4 | SON [caltrans 101 — Airport OC and I/C (4,5) $49,208 $33,400,  $3,693 10/2012 gggig 87% X oo e
34 | 4 | SON |[caltrans 101 — Petaluma River Bridge (4) $127,347] $77,000  $1,865| 10/2012 | 5/2012 | 55% X oo e
35| 4 | SON |[caltrans 7697 [101 — Old Redwood Hwy OC & IC (5) $41,388 $26,798  $4,610] 2/2013 | 9/2012 | 55% X o e e
36| 5 | SCR ?g‘;;tcg‘ijsztr'i‘gf"o 7557 Metro Base Consolidated Facility (5) $74,824| $63,376]  $5,812| 12/2012 | 8/2012 | 30% X oo e
37| 5| sB (S:?)Et;yBarbara 7684 Overlay Various County Roads (5) $1,109  $1,109 $242| 10/2013 | 5/2013 | 100% | 4/2014 | X oo | e
38| 5 | SB [Cityof Goleta  |7678 Patterson Avenue Sidewalk Infill (5) $335 $314) $54) 2/2014 | 5/2013 | 100% | 3/2014 | X oo o
39 | 5 | SB [City of Lompoc |7673[2013 Laurel Avenue Rehab (5) $300 $300) $77] 11/2013 | 5/2013 | 95% X oo e
40| 5 | sB ggﬁgM aria 7510 |Union Valley Parkway Arterial — Ph Il (5) $5,039 $5039  $2,163 3/2013 | 12/2012 | 100% | 1/2014 | X oo | e
41 | 5 SB ggtngaria 7683 [Central Santa Maria Roadway Repairs (5) $600 $600 $180| 8/2013 5/2013 | 100% 3/2014 X e o (o
42 | 6 | FRE [(Caltrans 7696 Kings Canyon Expressway Seg 2 (5) $43,600, $23,000 $11,500, 6/2013 1/2013 68% X e o (o
43 | 6 | FRE (City of Clovis 7663 [Temperance — Bullard to Herndon (5) $2,597 $2,597 $1,298 5/2013 1/2013 | 100% 3/2013 X e o (o
44 | 6 | FRE (City of Clovis 7662 Herndon Ave — Clovis to Fowler (5) $1,598 $1,598 $799| 5/2013 1/2013 95% X e o (o
45 | 6 | FRE (City of Clovis 7680 [Temperance Ave Improvements (5) $1,594] $1,594 $728| 12/2013 6/2013 80% X e o (o
46 | 6 | FRE [City of Fresno  |7668 (F’SE;aCh Ave —Kings Canyon Rdto Belmont | 15 311|  ¢7300  $3650 82013 | 1/2013 | 99% X oo e

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 9 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

i 5 - Fu | oz | Bw| 3.0 |3 |29
[a) [a N O [Sa) O L
= 5|53 . 3.8 | 5.8 |as8| 925 | 52 |58 .5k |58 |98|u|g| 2
zlz|Ee o PROJECT NAME/ £hs | 8hs | ®g3 | 382 | 0% |2z | 3w |32 |Z<(|a |6
=22 AGENCY 4 (SLPP Cycle) ood 204 Z2d4 D:ZE = Q x> «<xg |2 |3 9|4 | w
Ol |loZP o 4 209 ZO¥® A Q< <O =0 oFs | FE SzlQ| 3| x
owls|3< Q I°x | £ x | ELx ao< 332 0o g |22 |12 0
) o [y o) (@] < w ; — zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
o o = = m < < oOxX QO o o>
g = O ) O <
47 | 6 | FRE (City of Fresno  |7667 \(’;’)'"OW Ave — Barstow Ave to Escalon Ave $2,367  $1,930 $965| 9/2013 | 3/2013 | 80% X eleo e
48 | 6 | FRE [City of Fresno 7675 Herndon EB Widening (5) $2,044] $1,715 $818| 10/2013 | 6/2013 | 98% X oo o
49 | 6 | FRE (City of Fresno 7685 [180 West Frontage Road (5) $7,519 $4,426 $2,213| 11/2013 6/2013 35% X e | o o
50 | 6 | MAD Madera County |7549 |Avenue 9 Improvements (5) $3,419 $3,204] $1,454| 6/2013 3/2013 | 100% 1/2014 X e o (o
51 | 6 | MAD |[City of Chowchilla| 7613 |Presidential Street Resurfacing (5) $527 $480 $240| 12/2013 6/2013 99% X e o (o
52 | 6 | MAD [City of Madera 7486 3R & ADA — South Gateway Drive (3) $437| $417 $206| 7/2013 10/2012 | 100% | 11/2013 X oo &
53 | 6 | MAD [City of Madera 7485 3R & ADA — D Street and Almond Ave (3) $566 $546 $273] 62013 10/2012 | 100% | 11/2013 X oo | &
54 | 6 | MAD [City of Madera 7541 4" Street — Pine Street to K Street 5) $1,512 $1,360 $567| 6/2013 1/2013 | 100% 2/2014 X e | o o
55| 6 | TUL |Dinuba 7511 | Avenue 416 Widening -Rd 56 to Rd 80 (5) $22,730 $22,730 $7,551] 11/2013 6/2013 2% X e o (o
LA County
56 | 7 LA |Metropolitan 7449 [-10 & 1-110 Convert HOV to HOT Lanes (2)| $120,635 $113,287 $20,000, 7/2011 1/2011 98% X e o (o
[Transp Auth
LA County 1/2011
57| 7 LA |Metropolitan 7496 |LA - San Fernando Valley Transit Ext (2,3) $160,600{ $151,500 $32,300, 3/2010 1/2011 98% X
[Transp Auth
LA County 1/2011
58 | 7 LA |Metropolitan 7494 |ICNG Bus Procurement (3,4) $77,100 $77,100 $38,550, 12/2011 2/2012 100% 8/2013 X
[Transp Auth
LA County
59 | 7 LA |Metropolitan 7555 [Transit Bus Acquisition (5) $297,070| $297,070 $36,250, 1/2013 8/2012 34% X
[Transp Auth
LA County
60| 7 LA [Metropolitan 7664 [Exposition Light Rail (5) $110,315( $101,930 $28,259| 6/2013 3/2013 | 25% X
[Transp Auth
LA County
61| 7 LA |Metropolitan 7695 Crenshaw LAX Transit Corridor (5) $1,762,725|$1,571,975 $49,529| 12/2012 5/2013 13% X
[Transp Auth
ISouthern CA 1/2011
62| 7 LA [Regional Rail 7495 |Positive Train Control (3,4) $231,112| $209,282 $20,000, 1/2011 8/2011 82% X oo o
Authority
63| 7 LA [Caltrans I-5 N. Carpool Lanes SR 118-170 (1) $236,001| $136,075 $25,075 5/2010 5/2009 | 83% X oo o
64 | 7 LA [Caltrans 7484 -5 Carmenita Interchange (2) $395,167| $171,930 $14,925| 7/2011 6/2010 47% X e o (o
65| 7 LA [Caltrans I-5 HOV Empire Ave I/C (4) $341,859| $195,787 $13,061) 10/2012 | 5/2012 6% X oo o
66 | 8 | RIV [City of Corona 7546 [Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension (5) $23,500] $23,500 $7,000 7/2014 3/2013 10% X e|o o
67| 8 | RIV ﬁ'é‘i’afWe“s 7556 [Highway 111 Improvements (5) $3,100 $3,100 $1,550 7/2013 | 3/2013 | 100% | 5/2014 X oo | o
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 10 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

% 5 = =w > Zu 3 Zz 5n
[a) 0 a ©] On | O w

S5|E3 - 5.8 | 5.8 | 3ug | U2% | %2 | GY | LG6E |G6B|a% w2
z|z|E¢2 O PROJECT NAME/ £hS | 8ho | ®as | 382 | Dk |22 | Eou (3¢ |E<|la|d |3
=22 AGENCY 4 (SLPP Cycle) ood 204 Z2d4 D:ZE = Q x> «<xg |2 |3 9|4 | w
Ol |loZP o Y 209 ZO¥® A Q< <O =0 oFs | FE SzlQ| 3| x
owls|3< Q I°x | £ x | ELx ao< 332 0o g |22 |12 0
) o [y o) (@] < w ; — zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
) o L2 = m < < O 00 | O 22

g = O ) O <

68 | 8 | RIV [City of Indio 7544 Monroe Street Improvements (5) $2,750 $2,750 $1,375 10/2012 | 10/2012 | 100% 712013 X e o (o
69 | 8 | RIV [City of Indio 7545 Varner Road / Jefferson Street Improv. (5) $4,500 $4,500 $2,253] 10/2013 6/2013 80% X e o o

: . I-15 / Los Alamos Rd OC (5)

70 | 8 | RIV [City of Murrieta |7636 (Also Receiving Competitive Funds) $8,900 $8,900 $2,500[ 4/2013 1/2013 49% X e | o o
71| 8 | RIV (City of La Quinta |7656 [Rte 111 / Washington St Int Improv (5) $566 $566 $283 8/2013 6/2013 | 100% | 2/2014 X oo o
72| 8 | RIV ggIS/moIDesert 7640 [I-10 / Monterey Ave I/C Ramp Mod (5) $8,361 $8,361 $2,800 1/2014 5/2013 30% X oo o
73 | 8 | RIV [Riverside Cnty 7652 [Fred Waring Drive Widening (5) $9,432 $8,000] $4,0000 11/2013 6/2013 50% X e o (o
74 | 8 | RIV [Riverside Cnty 7653 [Rte 91 Corridor Improvement (5) $1,344,829| $942,109 $37,173] 5/2013 3/2013 17% X e o (o
75 | 8 | SBD [SANBAG 7538 ||I-15 / Ranchero Rd Interchange (4) $57,622|  $44,221 $4,550 11/2012 5/2012 69% X e o (o
76 | 8 | SBD [SANBAG 7681 Downtown Passenger Rail Project (5) $92,757|  $66,347 $10,921| 12/2013 6/2013 2% X e | o o
77| 8 | sBD (S:?)En?;fmard'”o 7658 [Maple Lane Improvements (5) $2,802  $2,604]  $1,302 4/2013 | 3/2013 | 98% X ele|e
78 | 8 | SBD Xg\;lavlg ?/f alley 7682 [Yucca Loma Bridge and Yates Road (5) $42,525 $41,762 $9,712| 12/2013 | 6/2013 | 20% X oo o
79| 8 | SBD (B:ilgyé)efz ar Lake 7666 \Village “L” St Improvements Var Loc (5) $4,710 $4,541 $1,200 4/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 12/2013 X o | o | o
80 | 8 | SBD [City of Ontario 7688 |South Milliken Avenue RR Grade Sep (5) $82,016] $71,300 $7,210, 12/2013 6/2013 5% X e o (o
81 | 8 | SBD (City of Ontario 7691 Vineyard Avenue RR Grade Sep (5) $55,195  $50,800 $19,490, 12/2013 6/2013 18% X e o (o
82| 8 | sBD (N:::]yeog,;"r;’]esmy 7659 National Park Drive Improvements (5) $850 $815 $400| 8/2013 | 1/2013 | 100% | 6/2013 | X oo | e
83| 8 | SBD sgzg Valley 7660 Rte 62 Imp. - Apache Trail to Palm Ave (5) $3,801 $2,930 $723 11/2013 | 3/2013 1% X o | o o
84 | 8 | SBD 5'&/ ch Valley 7661 Rte 62 Imp. — La Honda to Dumosa (5) $3,702 $2,594 $778 7/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 5/2014 X oo o
85| 10 | SJ [City of Stockton |7448 [Lower Sacramento Rd Grade Separation (2) $34,400, $30,040 $5,100, 10/2010 4/2010 | 100% 3/2014 X e o (o
86 | 10 | SJ (City of Stockton |7533 (-5 French Camp Road I/C (4) $50,644|  $31,100 $3,800| 9/2012 4/2012 | 80% X oo o
87 | 10 | SJ [Caltrans Rte 99 South Stockton 6 Lane (5) $214,458| $113,958 $16,065 10/2012 iggig 39% X e | o o
88 | 11 | IMP |[Imperial County |[7561 Dogwood Road (5) $1,802 $1,802 $901 8/2013 3/2013 99% X e o o
89 | 11 | IMP [Imperial County |7560 Willoughby Road (5) $1,300 $1,300 $650, 8/2013 3/2013 | 100% 4/2014 X e o (o
90 | 11 | IMP [City of Brawley |7550 [Eastern Avenue Rehab (5) $1,250 $1,250] $625( 6/2013 3/2013 98% X e o (o
91 | 11 | IMP [City of Calexico |7563 5" Street Repaving (5) $1,030 $1,030 $515/ 3/2014 | 3/2013 | 50% X R
92 | 11 | IMP [City of Calexico |7562 [Downtown Repaving (5) $800 $800 $400| 3/2014 3/2013 50% X e o (o
93 | 11 | IMP [City of Calipatria |7552 |[Lake Avenue Improvements (5) $271 $271 $133| 7/2013 3/2013 | 100% 9/2013 X e o (o
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 11 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

% 5 = =w > Zu 3 Zz 5n
[a) [a N O [Sa) O L

Sl6lss - 5.8 |3.8|%03 | 925 | 52 |65 LGP |52/88 ululs
zlz|Ee o PROJECT NAME/ £hs | 8hs | ®g3 | 382 | 0% |2z | 3w |32 |Z<(|a |6
E|FE|[5@| AGENCY B (SLPP Cycle) a0z | 294 | 234 | €z8 | EY | EZ | gEz |ES(<2|3|2|u
Ol |loZP o 4 209 ZO¥® A Q< <O =0 oFs | FE SzlQ| 3| x
L|a|3< e T x| E7x | BEEx [ aoS | 82 | 20 g |22 |12 0
L) o [y o) @] < w = - zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
o] o o = n= < o o0 | O g

g = O ) O <

94 | 11 | IMP [City of El Centro |7553 [FY 2013 Streets Rehab (5) $2,073 $2,073 $1,036| 10/2013 3/2013 | 100% 6/2014 X [ ] 4
95 | 11 | IMP [City of Imperial |7564 [South N Street Reconstruction (5) $768 $768| $384| 9/2013 3/2013 99% X L]

City of th 0
96 | 11 | IMP \Westmorland 7554 6™ Street and G Street Improvements (5) $136] $136] $68| 10/2013 3/2013 | 100% 3/2014 4
97 | 11 | IMP iggog'g?gov 7497 Blue Line Light Rail Vehicles (2) $233,178 $233,178)  $31,097| 1/2011 | 1/2011 | 100% | 4/2014 | X °
98 | 11| SD izgolzlgfggov 7513 [Blue Line Crossovers and Signals (4) $43,393 $38,479  $10,2000 9/2011 | 10/2011 | 98% X TS
ISan Diego . } 8/2012
99 (11| SD Assoc of Gov 7531 Blue Line Station Rehab (5) $136,818| $135,761, $30,993] 5/2013 5/2013 37% X e o (o
100{ 11 | SD i;‘;‘oi"ﬁ?g oy |7559 Blue Line Traction and Power Substation (5)] ~ $19,019  $16,587|  $4,658 9/2012 | 8/2012 | 85% oo e
101| 11 | SD (Caltrans 1-805 HOV Managed Lanes — North (4) $163,000[ $127,305| $1,358| 4/2012 10/2011 | 46% X e |0 ®
102| 11 | SD [Caltrans 7699 |I-5 Genessee Avenue Interchange (5) $83,944]  $64,857 $8,000] 5/2015 5/2013 0 X e o (o
103| 12 | ORA Orange County |7608 [Moulton Pkwy — Smart Street, Seg 3 (5) $7,986 $6,842 $3,422| 12/2012 6/2012 88% X e o (o
104| 12 | ORA Orange County |7504 [Cow Camp Rd (5) $39,900 $37,900, $4,160| 7/2013 5/2013 50% X [ B ] [
105| 12 | ORA Orange County |7543 [La Pata Avenue (5) $57,220 $45,220 $5,110[ 12/2013 6/2013 8% X [ ®
106| 12 | ORA Orange County |7609 [Skyline Drive Reconstruction (5) $580 $504 $252| 8/2013 3/2013 | 100% | 11/2013 X e o (o
107| 12 | ORA Orange County |7610 Dale Street Reconstruction (5) $262 $215 $107| 7/2013 3/2013 | 100% 9/2013 X e o (o
108| 12 | ORA Orange County |7650 [La Colina Drive Pavement Rehab (5) $1,818 $1,665] $815( 6/2013 gggg 100% 8/2013 X e o (o
109| 12 | ORA (City of Anaheim | 7505 [Brookhurst St Widening (5) $8,961 $8,961 $3,393| 9/2013 5/2013 70% X e | o o
110| 12 | ORA (City of Anaheim |7582 |Sunkist Street Improvements (5) $1670 $1670 $835| 4/2013 12/2012 | 100% 1/2014 X e o (o
111| 12 | ORA [City of Anaheim |7581 |Orange Avenue Improvements (5) $348 $348| $174| 5/2013 12/2012 | 100% 2/2014 X e o (o
112| 12 | ORA (City of Anaheim |7583 [Knott Avenue Improvements (5) $448 $448| $224| 5/2013 12/2012 | 100% 2/2014 X e o (o
113| 12 | ORA (City of Anaheim |7580 |jAnaheim Blvd Improvements (5) $664 $664 $332| 5/2013 12/2012 | 100% 2/2014 X e o (o
114 | 12 | ORA [City of Brea 7570 [Lambert Rd Ph 2 Rehab (5) $794 $794] $362| 11/2013 3/2013 | 100% 6/2014 X e | o | o
115| 12 | ORA (;Lye(r)l; Park 7618 |La Palma Ave Rehab-Beach BIVd/ECL (5) $1,182 $1,142 $571 7/2013 3/2013 | 100% | 11/2013 X e o (o
116| 12 | ORA glty of 7567 [Redhill Avenue Rehab (5) $1,901 $1,901 $922| 6/2013 1/2013 99% X [ B ] [
osta Mesa

117| 12 | ORA gg)s/tngesa 7507 Harbor Blvd & Adams Ave (5) $4,779 $3,914 $1,482| 11/2013 5/2013 49% X [ )

118| 12 | ORA (City of Cypress |7568 [Cerritos Avenue Widening (5) $439 $378| $168, 5/2013 3/2013 95%
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 12 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

g 5| Fu | z |Bw| B0 3|58
[a) wn a O [Sa) O wl
15|23 . 3.8 |5.-8| 923 | 985 | 52 | 69| .6 |68 (a2 u|E |3
zZlg|E2 ) PROJECT NAME/ THho 0h3 naod 580 w < o gsw | 50 H<lls o|a
P 5] AGENCY w aod O« 4Z 4 a] 1) xs ry |zX S |alw
Olwo |32 3 (SLPP Cycle) LJ0¢ | 2o¢ | £2¢ Fza £o =0 g'—% FLISZ|Q|35| X
Llg|o< & T x| £°x | 5Cx | agog | 83 | 20 23 |23 o |9 |2 | T
) o [y o) (@] < w ; — zZ 3 Z Z < J0 N
) o L2 = m < < (OIS 00 | o 22
g = O ) O <
City of o
119| 12 | ORA Fountain Valley 7575 |Brookhurst Street Improvement (5) $933 $933 $396| 8/2013 3/2013 | 100% | 12/2013 X oo o
120| 12 | ORA (City of Fullerton |7573 Magnolia Avenue Reconstruction (5) $1,230 $1,100 $410, 5/2013 1/2013 | 100% 1/2014 X e o (o
121| 12 | ORA (City of Fullerton |7572 Berkeley Avenue Reconstruction (5) $780 $700 $343| 5/2013 1/2013 | 100% 1/2014 X e o (o
122 | 12 | ORA City of 7571 |Local Road Rehab (5) $1,684 $1,684 $842| 8/2013 3/2013 70% X e o (o
Garden Grove
123| 12 | ORA (City of Irvine 7604 |[Campus Drive Rehab (5) $2,680 $2,500 $1,138 6/2013 éggg 95% X e o (o
124| 12 | ORA [City of La Palma |7576 |La Palma Ave Rehab-Valley View/WCL (5) $676 $636) $318| 6/2013 3/2013 | 100% | 3/2014 oo | o
City of I )
125| 12 | ORA Laguna Beach 7611 [Trolley Bus Acquisition (5) $636 $636) $318| 6/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 3/2014
City of El Toro Rd / Ridge Route Dr Reconstruction o
126| 12 | ORA Laguna Hills 7598 5) $1,280 $1,280 $343 6/2013 1/2013 | 98% X
127| 12 | ORA City of 7616 [El Toro Rd Reconstruction (5) $591] $591 $293| 10/2013 3/2013 99% X
Laguna Woods
128| 12 | ORA CLI:;;OAfIamitos 7617 Business Area Street Improvement (5) $636 $636 $318| 7/2013 3/2013 | 100% 9/2013 X
129| 12 | ORA f\:A'itsys?; n Viejo 7508 |La Paz Bridge & Road Widening (4) $7,519 $5,548 $1,275 11/2013 | 5/2012 0 X
130| 12 | orA CYOF 7503 [Oso Parkway Widening (5) $5,579 $3,180 $1,204| 5/2014 | 5/2013 | 1% X e o | o
Mission Viejo
131| 12 | ORA f/llitsys?;n Viejo 7597 Jeronimo Road Resurfacing (5) $1,378 $1,278 $574) 4/2013 12/2012 | 100% | 12/2013 X e o (o
132| 12 | ORA (City of Orange 7591 Jamboree Rd Rehab (5) $2,112 $2,072 $1,036| 5/2013 3/2013 | 100% 3/2014 X e o (o
133| 12 | ORA (City of Placentia |7599 [Rose Dr/ Yorba Linda Blvd (5) $300] $300 $95| 4/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 11/2013 X e o (o
134| 12 | ORA [City of Placentia |7600 Valencia Avenue Rehab (5) $636 $636) $318| 5/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 9/2013 X oo | o
135| 12 | ORA ggﬁ c(’:flemente 7602 |[Camino De Los Mares Rehab (5) $1,400 $1,400 $318| 8/2013 3/2013 | 100% | 3/2014 X oo | o
136| 12 | ORA gg)r/ng{ ri;‘g Juan 12595 |Local Street Rehab (5) $804 $804 $318| 9/2013 | 3/2013 | 1% X oo | e
137| 12 | ORA (City of Santa Ana | 7506 [Bristol St Widening (4) $9,600 $9,600 $3,120 3/2013 8/2012 95% X oo &
138| 12 | ORA (City of Santa Ana |7601 Broadway & McFadden Rehab (5) $3,765 $3,765] $1,551| 8/2013 3/2013 62% X e o (o
139| 12 | ORA gggloBfeach 7596 |Arterial and Local Street Rehab (5) $655] $655 $318 6/2013 3/2013 | 100% 9/2013 X e o (o
140| 12 | ORA (City of Tustin 7587 Newport Avenue Bike Trail Reconstruct (5) $450 $400 $200| 8/2013 3/2013 90% X e o (o
141| 12 | ORA (City of Tustin | 7535 [Tustin Ranch Road Extension (4,5) $27,752|  $25837  $4,927 8/2012 gggig 100% | 372014 | X oo e
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 13 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule

i 5 - Fu | oz | Bw| 3.0 |3 |29
[a) o O [Sa) O L
15|83 - 5.8 5.8 | %98 | 823 | 82 | G5 | LGF |G8|ag|w 5|3
zlzglE¢ O PROJECT NAME/ £hS | 3B3 | »o8 | 382 | 0% |2z | E5uW |52 (Z<s|g |3
=|lE|39 AGENCY - (SLPP Cycle) oaod 204 224 X =g O x> <xg (X2 |3 Olad | w
Ol |o2P o Y 209 ZO¥® T Q< <O =0 oFs | FE SzlQ| 3| x
owls|3< Q I x| 27x | 5Ex ao< 332 0o g |22 |12 0
3 o = (@] = < uw ; = =z < Zz O Z < 10 (2]
(@] o = m < < O X (@) (@] o>
g = O ) O <
142| 12 | ORA (City of Tustin 7588 [Enderle Ctr / Vandenburg Ln Intersection (5) $145 $70) $35 8/2013 3/2013 90% X e o (o
143| 12 | ORA (City of Tustin 7586 [Irvine Blvd & McFadden Ave Rehab (5) $913 $828 $358 8/2013 3/2013 90% X e o o
144| 12 | ORA (City of Villa Park |7594 Street Rehab (5) $651 $651 $125 10/2013 | 6/2013 99% X e o o
145| 12 | ORA Clgs?;inster 7589 Brookhurst Street Improvements (5) $1,212 $1,212 $520, 8/2013 3/2013 | 100% 2/2014 X e o (o
146| 12 | ORA (\:('toyré’; Linda 7595 [Yorba Linda Blvd Rehab (5) $761 $674 $336] 6/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 8/2013 X o | o o
147| 12 | ORA [Caltrans 7700 -5 HOV Pac Coast Hwy-San Juan Clark (5) $63,093]  $49,272 $20,789| 12/2013 | 6/2013 13% X e o o
148| 12 | ORA [Caltrans 7701 SR 91 Aux Lane / Tustin Ave - SR55IC (5)| $41,930] $28,000 $14,000, 10/2013 | 6/2013 23% X
Totals $913.3M
® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.
© Schedule, scope and/or budget is unavailable. See Corrective Actions.
O Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation.
O The agency will not be awarding a contract for project or project is no longer using SLPP funds. Project will remain in this report.
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 14 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Completed
& 8 I = 2 a ) fa) = =
- - n n

@ P Ew a4 == <= g a M o & z 9w %)

= w 00 =0 ow =0 o = [ o = Zuw

S|6| ¢ PROJECT NAME/ FOg| 008 |F08|1008 | 2vw8 |dew8 [R€8|l_S23| Fu. o< ol=

zZ|lz| < oRS| FrS 005 | FOs | gas | Jas (82812828 <k 00 g

P I AGENCY (SLPP Cycle)/ DOod| 404 |Ukg|2kd | ¥24 | 224 (085|005 53| O< . 20

gle| ~ Project ID gU® | SWe | 2R8I S0%8 |\ 5% | SPY¥ 2,823, 8| OO S 52

~|2| Zz E0X| FOX |g0X|RFE* | 2|5 *|<a <a 3 EE (=

5|7 2 FE|RF (59188 )8 % @ | &4 | 2 | &P | §

g 8 < < <

149| 1 | MEN [City of Willits Street Rehab (5) 7614 $712]  $486.1] $712] $486.1 $116 $116 5/2013 | 6/03/13 | 9/12/13
150| 3 | NEV [Truckee lAnnual Slurry Seal Project (2) 7430 $673]  $505.6]  $673] $505.6 $163 $163 5/2010 | 7/29/10 | 10/08/10
151| 3 | NEV [Truckee 2012 Slurry Seal Project (4) 7509 $825]  $606.4]  $825 $606.4 $144 $144 10/2011 | 6/07/12 | 9/14/12
152| 3 | NEV [Truckee 2013 Slurry Seal Project (5) 7548 $660]  $734.6]  $660] $734.6 $71] $71] 3/2013 | 6/18/13 | 9/24/13
153| 3 | NEV |Nevada City Nevada City Paving- Various Locations (2) 7424 $62 $74.6 $62]  $74.6 $31] $31 1/2011 | 6/08/11 | 6/14/11
154| 3 | NEV |Nevada City New Mohawk Road Paving (5) 7692 $101] $83.6] 101 $83.6 $41] $41] 6/2013 | 7/10/13 | 8/13/13
155| 3 | sAC gg‘r’ d‘(’)fv':a”‘:ho Folsom Boulevard Enhancements (3) 7474 $6,837|  $6,295 $6,037| $5665 $2,724| $2,724 10/2011 | 9/01/11 | 5/09/13
156| 4 | SM [Townof Colma |Hillside Blvd Pavement Rehab (5) 7644 $144]  $1405]  $144] $1405 $49 $49 3/2013 | 06/12/13 | 07/11/13
157 4 | sm Lﬁ}’;’g;ﬁ)ugh 2013 Street Resurfacing (5) 7645 $914) $1,853.5  $914| $1,853.5 $457 $457] 3/2013 | 5/06/13 | 8/31/13
158] 4 | SM [San Mateo Cnty |[Resurface and Restripe Alpine Rd (5) 7643 $215 $564.6| $215 $564.6 $88| $88 5/2013 | 8/01/13 | 10/25/13
159| 4 | sm [smcTD Purchase Buses for Paratransit (2) 7491 $241]  $171.8] 241 $1718 $49 $23  $22 $4] 1/2011 | 9/14/11 | 2/28/12
160| 4 | sm [smcTD Replacement Mini Vans (3) 7492 $604]  $468.7]  $604] $468.7 $100 $47) $53 1/2011 | 9/14/11 | 2/15/12
161| 4 | sm [smcTD Replacement Bus Washer (3) 7493 $676]  $302.1]  $676] $302.1 $150 $31 $119) 1/2011 | 2/08/12 | 3/31/14
162| 4 | SON [City of Santa RosaHybrid Bus Acquisition (1) 7488 $2,400,  $2,400] $2,400] $2,400] $1,200]  $1,200 1/2010 | 3/30/10 | 10/19/11
163 5 | sB (B:g?/bc;r:anta Carillo Street Pavement Overlay (5) 7686 $3200  $321.2]  $320] $321.2 $160 $160 5/2013 | 5/15/13 | 9/15/13
164] 5 | scr ?g‘;g%‘ﬁ; Metro |-\ Bus Purchase (4) 7515 $5,8200 $5,721.5 $5,820| $5,721.5 $427 $427 10/2011 | 11/23/11 | 5/04/12
165| 6 | MAD |Madera County |Avenue 12 Sidewalk between Rds 36&37 (1) 7406 $320  $416.1] $309] $405.1 $150 $150 1/2010 | 7/12/10 | 10/06/10
166| 6 | MAD ¥r2‘?]‘;;)agoor;‘1my Road 200 Reconstruction & Widening (2) 7445 $1,195  $2,022]  $742]  $727 $371 $364 $7| 5/2010 | 7/11/11 | 1/24/12
167| 6 | MAD [City of Madera  |Rehab, Resurface, Reconstruct & ADA (2) 7442 $356]  $366.9  $336] $346.9 $150 $150 4/2010 | 10/06/10 | 12/21/11
168| 6 | MAD [City of Madera  [Street 3R and ADA Improvements (2) 7444 $365]  $252.4]  $355] $242.4 $137 $122) $15 1/2011 | 7/06/11 | 12/21/11
169| 6 | TUL [Tulare County  |Road 80 Widening Phase 1A (1) 7431 $6,000  $8,125| $6,000] $8,125 $2,294]  $2,294 5/2010 | 9/15/10 | 1/15/13
170| 6 | TUL [Tulare County  |Road 108 Widening (2) 7429 $29,498) $12,613.4) $29,498/$12.613.4]  $2,295  $2,295 1/2011 | 2/07/11 | 5/15/13
171| 11 | IMP [City of Holtville  [Grape Avenue Improvements Ph2 (5) 7551 $323]  $297.1]  $323] $297.1 $161 $149 $12 3/2013 | 6/10/13 | 11/22/13
172| 12 | oraA JocTA Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink (5) 7542 $4,132] $4,179.6] $1,469 $1,499 $695 $695 9/2012 | 04/30/13 | 10/28/13
173| 12 | ORA [City of Aliso Viejo |Aliso Creek Rd Rehab (5) 7565 $743  $573.8]  $644] $484.6 $318 $259 $59 3/2013 | 8/21/13 | 10/29/13
174| 12 | ORA [City of Anaheim  [Tustin & Riverdale Ave Improvements (5) 7584 $554]  $574.5|  $554] $574.5 $277 $277) 12/2012 | 4/16/13 | 9/16/13
175 | 12 | ORA [City of Anaheim  [Broadway Improvements (5) 7585 $374]  $642.4  $354] $588.1 $187 $187) 12/2012 | 5/07/13 | 1/03/14
176| 12 | ORA [City of Brea Imperial Hwy and Assoc. Rd Smart St. (1) 7408 $1,0000  $1,292] $1,0000 $1,292 $200 $200) 4/2010 | 10/25/10 | 6/30/11

Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 15 of 23




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Formula Projects - Completed

i 5 I = = e o) a) e =
- - n n
@ > =0 W E e <E & Q w (5 W z 9w )
= w 00 =0 oW =0 o = [ o = Zuw
S|6| ¢ PROJECT NAME/ FOg| 008 |F08|1008 | 2vw8 | 308 [R€8|l_S23| F. o< ol=
= T < [ayiiy<) Fea QOQ I—OQ k=] =g O>OZO>O <E (SN a) O <
My AGENCY (SLPP Cycle)/ UOg | 209 |WEog| 2o Z o Z5 |0 5005 O . 20
[ [ > < am A J0nd <
THE Project 1D s87| 399 (355|354 534 | 338 20gl25rg) 88 | 3k | 1o
s|°| 2 =S| 527 |¥87|687 | g T3y | 2 5h | §©
& 3 Qa <a o < . < aon an < < <
o O < <
177| 12 | ORA [City of Cypress  |Valley View Ave Overlay (5) 7569 $438)  $420.7]  $402] $384.7 $180) $180) 3/2013 | 8/19/13 | 9/23/13
178| 12 | ORA [City of Dana Point [Residential Roadway Rehab (5) 7566 $824]  $549.8]  $824] $549.8 $318 $275 $43 1/2013 | 4/18/13 | 4/20/14
179| 12 | orA gg{a’ Cohf Huntington |~ | jenwest St and Garfield Ave Rehab (5) 7574 $2,266)  $2,881 $2,266| $2,881 $1,133  $1,133 12/2012 | 5/06/13 | 12/30/13
180| 12 | ORA [City of Irvine bamboree Road Rehab (5) 7605 $1,628]  $834.7] $1,304 $752.1] $435) $376 $59 1/2013 | 7/08/13 | 10/16/13
181] 12 | orRA (N::g’ug{ Laguna | » paz Road Rehab (5) 7577 $826|  $846.1]  $826] $846.1 $413 $413 3/2013 | 9/23/13 | 12/16/13
182| 12 | ORA [City of La Habra | daho St Pavement Rehab (5) 7603 $492]  $4405]  $492] $440.5 $246) $221] $25 3/2013 | 3/18/13 | 07/01/13
183| 12 | ORA gg?’eg Lake Lake Forest & Rockfield Resurface (5) 7578 $1,035|  $868.8 $1,035 $868.8 $479 $430 $49 3/2013 | 7/29/13 | 11/19/13
City of Newport
184| 12| ORA [5.) Balboa Blvd & Channel Rd (5) 7593 $1,586 $1,593.8 $1,386 $1,393.8 $693 $693 1/2013 | 3/18/13 | 7/03/13
City of Rancho .
185( 12 | ORA | 0 it [SANta Margarita Parkway Rehab (5) 7606 $600|  $432.4]  $535 $367.7 $99) $99 1/2013 | 4/10/13 | 5/30/13
186| 12 | ORA g'ty of Rancho oy 4513 Residential Rehab (5) 7607 $500  $494.3]  $480 $488.8 $216 $216 1/2013 | 2/27/13 | 6/04/13
anta Margarita
187| 12 | ORA [City of Stanton  [Citywide Street Rehab (5) 7590 $817]  $816.8] $817] $816.8 $318 $318 3/2013 | 3/25/13 | 5/28/13
Total Completed Formula SLPP $17.7M | $17.3M | $22K|  $445K

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 16 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

SLPP Corrective Actions — Formula Projects

Project 2: Port and Windy Hollow Road Rehab
Agency had previously informed the Department that they were not going to be going through
with this project. No official notification has been received yet from the agency.

Project 24: Street Resurfacing

Project was allocated in May 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date of
December 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of February 2014. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 25: Street Resurfacing

Project was allocated in January 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start
date of May 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of August 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 38: Patterson Avenue Sidewalk Infill

Project was allocated in May 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date of
November 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of February 2014. This
is beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 46: Peach Avenue Kings Canyon Road to Belmont

Project was allocated in January 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start
date of June 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of August 2013. This
is beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 53: BART Warm Springs Extension

Project was first allocated in January 2010 with a time extension granted until June 2011.
Agency had previously reported construction start date of June 2011, now the agency is
reporting construction start date of May 2009, which is prior to the allocation.

Project 52: 3R & ADA Gateway

Project was allocated in October 2012. Agency had previously reported construction start
date of April 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of July 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 53: 3R & ADA D Street and Almond Ave

Project was allocated in October 2012. Agency had previously reported construction start
date of April 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of June 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 61: Crenshaw LAX Transit Corridor

Project was allocated in May 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date of
July 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of December 2012, which is
prior to the allocation.

Project 66: Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension

Project was allocated in March 2013, with a time extension granted to September 2014.
Agency had previously reported construction start date of January 2014, now the agency is
reporting construction start date of July 2014 with 10% completion.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 17 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Project 94: Fiscal Year 2013 Streets Rehab

Project was allocated in March 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of September 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of October 2013.
This is beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 96: 6™ Street and G Street Improvements

Project was allocated in March 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of August 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of October 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 98: Blue Line Crossovers and Signals

Project contract was awarded in March 2011. The project was programmed and put on the
Delivered But Not Yet Allocated list in September 2011 and a LONP was approved in
September 2011. The allocation was awarded in October 2011. Agency is submitting a
memo to justify awarding the contract prior to programming and approval of the LONP.

Project 114: Lambert Road Phase 2 Rehab

Project was allocated in March 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of September 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of November 2013.
This is beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 127: El Toro Road Reconstruction

Project was allocated in March 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of August 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of October 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

Project 137: Bristol Street Widening

Project was allocated in August 2012. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of January 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of March 2013. This is
beyond the timely use of funds requirement.

SLPP Updates — Formula Projects

Project 6: Sac 50 — HOV
Project was completed in May 2013. A Final Delivery Report has not been submitted for the
use of SLPP funds.

Project 129: La Paz Bridge and Road Widening
Project will no longer be receiving SLPP funds. Agency will be using other funds in lieu of
SLPP funds.

Project 65: I-5 HOV Empire Avenue Interchange

Contract was awarded in November 2012 and the contract was suspended in April 2013 due
to the contractor being unable to work during the utility relocation work being performed by
the City of Burbank (City). The project was due to re-start in May 2014, but it hasn’t yet re-
started. Itis anticipated that the schedule will slip because the utility relocation was to be
paid for by the City and the Department is negotiating with the contractor to do the work, and
no agreement is in place for the City to pay for the relocation work.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 18 of 23



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Competitive Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule
o
w = ~ z z z EA
@ o 2 5 o = z |QW| GCo |0, |R3wW
A EE - 5, 8| 2.8 | %28 | 825 | 82 |59 .6E|GB|ef]w 5|4
z|g|E¢8 O PROJECT NAME/ £ho | 33 | a3 | 382 | 1% |2a|E3uw |32 |¥f<|s|lo|3
F|E |58 | AGENCY | W (SLPP cycle) 0z | 29# | 254 | £z& FS |Ez| sEz |Ez(=32|8|5|¢L
51535 3 y 0% | 20% | Ip% | gz <O |0l oL |52 |o<1B|2]%
dla|lo< I I X B X B~ a0< 53 0o g |9 82 2135
3 a B o e <ws= 2 |8 P4 Z< |95 7
@) o = m< < OX 00 | O o>
g = @) O ) <
188 | 3 | ED [El Dorado Cnty [7527 Pleasant Valley Rd/ Patterson Dr. (4) $4,107| $2,442 $600, 10/2013 6/2013 20% X e | o o
189 | 3 ED [El Dorado Cnty [7526 [Silva Valley Parkway / US 50 IC (4) $52,323 $38,200, $1,000 9/2013 1/2013 1% X | o | o
190 | 3 | PLA [Placer County [7621 Kings Beach Commercial Core Imp (5) $45,875] $33,025] $1,000, 12/2013 6/2013 18% X e | o o
191 | 3 | PLA [|Placer County [7619 |Auburn / Folsom Rd Widen, North Ph (5) $7,770 $6,670 $1,000 9/2013 6/2013 17% X | o | o
192 | 3 | PLA [City of Lincoln  [7620 [Nelson Lane Improvements (5) $1,400 $1,200 $600, 4/2014 6/2013 25% X o | o o
193 | 3 | PLA [City of Roseville 7622 Blue Oaks Blvd Widening (5) $4,150 $3,500 $1,000, 10/2013 6/2013 70% X | o | o
194 | 3 | SAC [SacRT 7674 (Cosumnes River College Transit Station (5) $89,822 $89,822 $1,000 7/2013 5/2013 18% X e | o o
195| 3 | SAC (City of Elk Grove 7689 [FK Grove-Florin Road / Stockton Blvd $1,108 $838 $419| 10/2013 | 6/2013 | 99% X oo | e
Intersection (5)
IContra Costa
196 | 4 | CC [Transportation [7524 (I-680 Auxiliary Lane Project (4) $33,170 $25,140 $1,000] 12/2012 8/2012 85% X
Authority
197| 5 | sLo (S;En"t;'s ODISPO 7453 Millow Rd Extension - Phase 11 (2) $17,932]  $17,932]  $1,000 3/2011 | 1/2011 | 91% X
198| 5 | sLO (S:‘gﬂn'-t;'s Obispo 7653 Willow Rd Extension Mitigation (5) $750 $750 $375| 3/2013 | 3/2013 | 80% X e|eo|e
199| 5 | sLO ggﬂ n'-t;'s ObiSPO 7553 |Los Osos Valley Rd (4) $348 $348 $174| 9/2013 | 5/2013 |100% | 12/2013 oo | e
200 | 6 | FRE [City of Fresno  [7672 |Audobon/Cole Traffic Signal (5) $377 $362 $181 4/2014 6/2013 1% X e o o
201 | 6 | FRE [City of Fresno  [7670 [Traffic Signal at Shields / Temperance (5) $445 $430 $215/ 6/2014 6/2013 1% X e o o
202 | 6 | FRE [City of Fresno  [7669 [Friant Rd Widening at Shepherd Ave (5) $305 $290 $145 6/2013 0 X OO | O
203 | 6 | KER (B:gie(:’fsfield 7626 [Mohawk St Extension & Improvements (5) $2,393 $2,028 $1,000[ 11/2013 3/2013 100% | 6/2014 X e|o &
204 | 6 | KER ggie?’fsfiel d 7676 Hageman Road Signal Install and Synch (5) $450 $450 $225| 11/2013 6/2013 99% X e o o
205| 6 | KER gg{e?'fsfield 7677 Hosking Avenue Widening (5) $872 $872 $436| 11/2013 6/2013 |100% | 5/2014 X | o | o
206 | 6 | KIN [City of Hanford [7627 |Campus Drive / UPRR Crossing (5) $740] $640| $320, 12/2013 6/2013 95% X | o | o
207 | 6 | KIN (City of Hanford (7522 [10™ Ave Widening / Reconstruction (4) $1,930 $1,650 $750, 2/2014 6/2012 98% X e | o o
208 | 7 LA (City of Lancaster [7665 25" Street East Alignment (5) $722 $722 $361| 12/2013 6/2013 1% X e o o
209 8 RIV City of 7518 |SR 60 / Nason St OC (4) $17,130) $15,030, $1,000 9/2012 5/2012 98% X [ ) ®
Moreno Valley
210 8 RIV City of 7628 |Cactus Ave Widening E. Bound 3d Lane (5) $1,515 $1,120 $560 10/2013 5/2013 98% X [ I ®
Moreno Valley
211| 8 | Riv G Of 7679 Perris Blvd Improvements (5) $6,000] $6,000] $1,000, 5/2014 6/2013 | 5% X
Moreno Valley
Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program

Page 19 of 23



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 20 of 23

Competitive Projects - Status and Detail: Scope Budget and Schedule
[od
w = ~ z z z EA
] o 2 & o b z |OW| Co |0, |mu
S|6153 - S.8| 6.8 | 228 | 255 | 52 |GY| .50 |6B|al|e|E| 2
z|lzlEB¢ O PROJECT NAME/ ghe | 8he | »g8 | g3° AR EEIER B
- | |5 AGENCY w aQd oOd 4 Z o s (8] rs| «x o =191 a|m
o> = (SLPP cycle) b 42 & I5%» Zx = = EL | E<| S O
O | wn|0o o 20 <O 2 Q=g <O o| oks S| O9<a|2]|3F
w alo < T < X = x o) < oo a- % (@) 2 o) % O+ o O
3 a = O P <m2 z o O <| 3o 2
o = m< < O X (@] (@) 31>
€ = O O O e
212| 8 | RIV (City of Murrieta (7636 |12/ L0S Alamos Rd Replace/ Widen (5) $8,000  $8,900|  $1,0000 4/2013 | 1/2013 | 49% X oo e
Also Receiving Formula Funds)
213 | 8 | RIV |Riverside Cnty [7435 [Magnolia Ave / Neece Street Signal (2) $895] $645| $150, 7/2012 10/2011 |100% | 11/2013 X e | o o
214| 8 | RIV [Riverside Cnty [7480 [I-15/ Indian Truck Trail IC (3) $10,365 $7,784 $1,000, 9/2011 10/2011 |100% | 3/2014 X o o | o
215| 8 | SBD ZE\II)VIZ (\)/f alley 7629 [Kiowa Rd Widening, Ph Il (5) $640 $640 $320 9/2013 1/2013 | 100% | 12/2013 X e o | o
216 | 8 | SBD (City of Chino 7630 [Signal Interconnect (5) $900 $900 $450, 12/2013 6/2013 1% X o o o
217 | 8 | SBD [City of Fontana (7471 [-15/ Duncan Canyon IC (3,4) $31,752 $24,414 $1,972| 10/2012 gggig 70% X e |0 o
6/2012
218 | 8 | SBD [City of Highland [7520 [SR 210/ Greenspot Rd (4,5) $9,047 $8,399 $1,886| 12/2012 3/2013 70% X oo | o
6/2013
219| 8 | SBD (City of Highland [7632 g)ee”SpOt Road Bridge at Santa AnaRIVer | - ¢15 53l ¢13534  $1,000 11/2013 | 52013 | 10% X e|leo|e
220| 8 | SBD (City of Highland [7631 5™ Street Corridor Improvements (5) $3,795 $3,795 $1,000 11/2013 6/2013 5% X e o o
221 | 8 | SBD [City of Highland [7690 Baseline Greenspot Traffic Safety (5) $974 $974 $393 11/2013 6/2013 15% X e | o o
222 | 8 | SBD (City of Montclair {7633 [Monte Vista Ave Widening (5) $663 $360, $180| 5/2014 5/2013 10% X o o | o
223| 8 | sgp (S OfRancho 7455 [-15 Baseline Rd Interchange $50,883  $37,983  $1,000 4/2014 | 6/2013 | 1% X oo e
ICucamonga Improvements (5)
224 | 8 | SBD [City of Redlands (7634 Redlands Blvd/Alabama St Int Improv (5) $5,581 $5,581 $1,000 11/2013 6/2013 1% X L IR JNIR 4
225 | 8 | SBD [City of Upland 7479 [Foothill Blvd (Route 66) (3) $2,100 $2,100 $1,000 7/2012 1/2012 100% | 8/2013 X oo | o
IAmador County
226 | 10 | AMA [Transportation  [7465 [SR 104 / Prospect Drive Relocation (3) $2,336 $1,975 $885 6/2012 10/2011 |100% | 5/2013 X e o o
ICommission
227 | 12 | ORA 2ggr$;im 7476 [Tustin Ave / La Palma Widening (3) $13,705 $11,235 $1,000, 6/2013 10/2011 | 80% X oo | o
228 | 12 | ORA ggghoefi m 7579 [Katella Ave Widening (5) $7,300 $7,300 $1,000 11/2013 6/2013 | 40% X o o | o
Totals $30.6M
® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.
© Schedule, scope and/or budget is unavailable See Corrective Actions.
O Project has been delivered and is awaiting allocation.
O The agency will not be awarding a contract for project or project will no longer be using SLPP funds. Project will remain in report.




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Competitive Projects - Completed

. 5 <p |25 | E. |z, | & « |82 | 82 | 2 b | 5
z — o Q Q
= [ w OO =0 o0 =0 ) = = o Z = Zuw
2 g ¢ "o8 | R°8 | 588 |R388| 988 | ?88 |358|2858| uw | 88 | 8%
Z |z | < | acEncy PROJECT NAME/ o3 -8 | n08 8| g88 | 288 |§28[z038| &u 9 8%
212 £ guL | SBL | 32% |S2Z| 022 | 222 (222 |F2ag| 9O S <9
B |1a| & g0X |Eo™ | @™ |FQ*| "> | G5 |$a>]| <o | EE =]
o =) o [ON4 a o (ON'S) a b4 w w < [ON?)] (@]
x o oo <a o < < aw avn < <
o O < <
229 | 3 | sac gl'f(ygov o [Frankiin/Elk Grove (1) 7397 $4,015 $3,103.4]  $1,976| $1,064.4 $988 $533  $455 1/2010 | 4/01/10 | 12/08/10
230 | 3 | SAC E;Lyé’:ove Waterman / Grant Line Lane (1) 7398 $4,204| $3,841.7]  $3,703 $3,250.9  $1,000  $1,000 1/2010 | 7/14/10 | 1/13/12
231 | 3 | ED E'oﬁr?{;‘do Silva Valley Parkway Widening (2) 7414|  $2,735|  $1,164|  $1,985 $730.7 $993 $365  $628 4/2010 | 10/29/10 | 4/13/12
232 | 3 | ED E'oﬁr?{;do (DZL)‘r?f1<3Rd / Business Dr. Intersection $1,740 $2,046.9  $1,440 $1,294.8 $710 $648  $62 412010 | 8/24/10 | 9/13/11
233 | 3 | ep ['DPorado  White Rock Road Widening & Signal $1,132 $1,322.1]  $1000] $995.1 $500 $498 $2 412010 | 10/29/10 | 4/13/12
County (2) 7415
234 | 3 | ED gl'g:g:vme Point View Drive (1) 7402 $3,160] $2,399.5  $2,455 $1,674.5 $750 $750 1/2010 | 6/01/11 | 1/10/12
235 | 3 | PLA Placer County [Tahoe City Transit (1) 7487 $7,342] $7,342]  $5808] $5,808 $226 $226 1/2010 | 6/29/10 | 10/29/12
236 | 3 | PLA [City of Lincoln Nicolaus Road Widening (4) 7525 $1578] $1,648  $1516] $1,450 $758 $725 $33 6/2012 | 8/01/12 | 4/30/13
237 | 3 | PLA gg‘s’:\jme Fiddyment Road Widening (4) 7529 $3,660 $2,877]  $3,100 $2,616.6)  $1,000  $1,000 12012 | 5/3112 | 4/17/13
City of West  [Tower Bridge Gateway - East Phase (2)
238 | 3 | yoL [gY O NS Lo $6,488 $6,345.2|  $6,488 $6,345.2]  $1,0000  $1,000 1/2011 | 9/30/10 | 1/27/12
239 | 5 | sLO g?)?s:;glsc ounty|Villow Road Extension (1) 7409 $6,500, $4,866.8  $6,500 $4,866.8  $1,0000  $1,000 1/2010 | 6/14/10 | 8/09/11
240 | 5 | SB (City of Goleta ;2'1“7"9""’ Berkeley Traffic Signal (2) $315|  $223.1 $300]  $203.3 $150 $102) $48 4/2010 | 2/07/11 | 4/14/11
241 | 5 | SB (City of Goleta ';Z%C?‘meroy Calle Roundabout (3) $2,218 $1,631.6)  $1,285 $1,319.4 $335 $335 10/2011 | 3/01/12 | 11/15/13
ICounty of Union Valley Parkway / Bradley Road
242 | 5 | SB |0 0 bara Imtereection (2) 7412 $1,278 $572.76|  $1,100| $530.69 $550 $266|  $284 4/2010 | 6/28/10 | 11/01/10
243 | 6 | FRE [City of Clovis |[Shaw Avenue Improvement (3) 7468 $560|  $493.7 $485  $410 $243 $205 $38 10/2011 | 5/15/12 | 8/06/12
244 | 6 | FRE (City of Clovis ?fggo'” Nees Street Improvement (3) $1,374) $1,490.6 $759  $575.4 $379 $282  $97 10/2011 | 5/14/12 | 10/08/12
245 | 6 | FRE [City of Clovis [Bullard/ Locan (3) 7466 $860| $781.7 $730] $651.2 $315 $315 10/2011 | 8/01/12 | 1/22/13
246 | 6 | KIN [City of HanfordiGreenfield Avenue Extension (1) 7399 $895  $639.9 $825 $608.9 $250 $185 $65 1/2010 | 8/1/10 | 6/07/11
247 | 6 | KIN [City of Hanford[12™ Ave Widening (1) 7400 $2,370 $2,476.1  $2,150 $2,182.5 $600 $487]  $113 1/2010 | 8/1/10 | 6/07/11
248 | 6 | KIN [City of Hanford[11™ Ave Widening (2) 7411 $1,448 $1,153.6]  $1,320 $1,045.4 $500 $396  $104 4/2010 | 6/28/10 | 4/05/11
249 | 6 | KIN [City of Hanford[L2" Ave Widening/Reconstruct (3) 7470|  $3,140| $3,310.5  $2,795 $2,678.9 $750 $750 12/2011 | 7/30/12 | 2/08/13
250 | 8 | RIV ity of Indio [Golf Center Parkway Rehab (2) 7418 $3,400] $2,426]  $3,000 $2,026 $433 $433 42010 | 2/22/110 | 7/12/10
251 | 8 | RIV (,:V'I‘é’rgao ValleyC3C1US Ave Improvements (2) 7439 $6,350, $4,926  $5,500] $4,076|  $1,0000  $1,000 12011 | 3/13/12 | 5/27/13

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program
Page 21 of 23




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

Competitive Projects - Completed

& 5 =g = 2 & a) a = =
- - n n
@ > E 0 I E e <E & Q w (5 W ¢ z 9w )
O = ow =W o = = 4 Zuw
S |5 4 P8g | 638g | Rdg |63858 2908 | 303 |<£3|_gZ3 Em 5% OE
zZ |g| < PROJECT NAME/ or38 | F-8 | n08 |FO8| Qa8 | ®o08 |928|z0>38 | kW sfa o<
e B < AGENCY oo | 2040 | UEg |2-g| Y25 224 |03 |100S5 5| O< . a0
5 9 N (SLPP Cycle Bmw 5(L|J69 ng 5(299 02% Soe jzﬁ ngg:) o8 I Ega)
2|0l & g3X | 3% | g6 |RGX| g5 | 55> |sa>x| 2a>| 3 P =¥
o =) o [ON4 a o (ON'S) a b w w < [ON?)] (@]
x o oo <a o < < aw avn < <
o O < <
252 | 8 | RIV g:%:’sfl de  [Route 91 Auiliary Lane (2) 7426 $3,100 $2,267|  $2,746 $1,913.1  $1,000 $957 $43 1/2011 | 3/2111 | 7/3111
253 | 8 | SBD 3‘;}’;’&“ APPIE | 0o Valley / Deep Creek Rd (3) 7473 $184|  $175.1 $184| $175.1 $92 $88 $4 10/2011 | 8/15/11 | 11/30/11
254 | 8 | SBD ﬁg’s’;;ia Ranchero Rd Grade Sep (3) 7481 $30, 845| $31,646.9  $25,000($27,210.1  $1,000  $1,000 3/2011 | 8/31/11 | 9/30/13
255 | 10 | AMA |Amador Cnty |Mission Bivd Gap (1) 7404 $1,055 $1,262.8]  $1,600 $845.6 $800 $423  $377 1/2010 | 4/19/10 | 1/27/11
256 | 10 | MER [City of Merced [Parsons Avenue (1) 7410 $2,319) $2,261.9]  $1,590 $2,116.3]  $1,0000  $1,000 4/2010 | 11/15/10 | 11/11/11
257 | 10 | MER (City of Merced ;’ j‘észons Avenue/Ada Givens Gap (3) $1,650| $1,274 $800]  $825 $400 $400 10/2011 | 5/01/12 | 11/17/12
258 | 10 | MER (City of Merced ;;’;gm“e Avenue Reconstruction (2) $2,100] $2,114]  $1,850 $2,007  $1,000  $1,000 12011 | 11012 | 11/29/12
259 | 10 | MER [City of Merced [Highway 59 / Cooper Avenue (1) 7419 $5,020 $3,307]  $2,300] $2,077]  $1,0000  $1,000 1/2011 | 8/08/11 | 12/31/12
ISan Diego ISouth Santa Fe Ave North

260 | 11| sD 220 Reconstruction (1) 7403 $29,652| $31,267.4  $21,387|$23,751.4  $1,000  $1,000 4/2010 | 4/01/10 | 3/01/13

Total Completed Competitive SLPP $21.7M | $19.4M |$2.32M | $33K

Proposition 1B

State-Local Partnership Program

Page 22 of 23




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 4th Quarter Report

SLPP Corrective Actions — Competitive Projects

Project 203: Mohawk Street Extension and Improvements
Project was allocated in March 2013. Agency had previously reported construction start date
of September 2013, now the agency is reporting construction start date of November 2013.

Project 224: Redlands Blvd / Alabama Street Int Improvements
Project was allocated in June 2013. Agency did not report the status for this quarter.

SLPP Updates — Competitive Projects

There are currently no SLPP Competitive Projects with Updates.

Proposition 1B
State-Local Partnership Program

Page 23 of 23



FY 2013-14
Fourth Quarter
Traffic Light
Synchronization Program
Project Delivery Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




TRAFFIC LIGHT SYNCHRONIZATION PROGRAM
PROGRESS REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006, and created the Traffic
Light Synchronization Program (TLSP). Proposition 1B provides $250 million, upon
appropriation by the Legislature, for TLSP projects approved by the California Transportation
Commission (CTC). The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is required to
provide quarterly reports to the Commission on the status of progress by the local agencies on
completing TLSP work funded by the Proposition 1B bond funds.

The guidelines for the TLSP were adopted on February 13, 2008. The CTC has approved 22
TLSP projects totaling $147,000,000 for the City of Los Angeles and 59 additional TLSP
projects totaling $96,845,933 for agencies other than the City of Los Angeles.

Program Summary:

TLSP Fourth Quarter Progress Report for fiscal year 2013-2014.

The CTC has allocated a total of $223,242,133 to 76 TLSP projects. The City of Los Angeles
has received allocations for 17 projects, totaling $126,396,200, while agencies other than the
City of Los Angeles have received allocations for 59 projects, totaling $96,845,933. Of the 76
TLSP projects receiving an allocation, 55 have completed construction. The City of Los
Angeles has completed construction on 7 projects expending a total of $50,427,300, while
agencies other than the City of Los Angeles have completed construction on 48 projects
expending a total of $50,680,794.

At the close of the Fourth Quarter ending June 30, 2014, there were 5 projects for which an
allocation has not been requested.

e City of Los Angeles — ATCS — Central Business District $748,000
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS — Central City East** $0
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS — Echo Park/Silver Lake Phase 2 $4,076,500
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS - Los Angeles $11,528,500
e City of Los Angeles — ATCS — West Adams $4,250,800

Total $20,603,800
**Note
Savings form Los Angeles projects will be added to this project.

Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program
Page 1



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Status — City of Los Angeles
= w > [ 8
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name TLSCIZSPtrog 3 8 g a % 5 :: Lz) 3 g (% g g 8 8 8 g 083' g
<0 3 i g a 5 ° oug| o |3z 5 | ok S
2 o < o & © @
7 LA Los Angeles 6760 ATCS - Central Business District $748,000 $9,215,000 $0 Feb-15 May-15 May-16 0 i ° )
7 LA Los Angeles 6761 ATCS - Central City East $0 $4,885,000 $0 May-15 Aug-15 | Aug-16 0 hd (K]
7 LA | Los Angeles 6762 ATCS - Echo Park / Silver Lake $3,215,000 $3,480,000 $3,215,000 Dec-08 Jul-09 | Aug-12 100 s (K]
7 LA | Los Angeles 6826 ATCS - Echo Park / Silver Lake Phase 2 $4,076,500 $4,361,900 $0 May-14 Aug-14 | Aug-15 0 hd o |0
7 LA Los Angeles 6763 ATCS - Los Angeles $11,528,500 $15,344,800 $0 Jun-14 Nov-14 May-16 0 hd (K
7 LA Los Angeles 6764 ATCS - Santa Monica Fwy Corridor Phase 1 $6,515,500 $7,507,800 $3,161,554 Jun-12 Aug-12 Sep-15 85 ° ° )
7 LA Los Angeles 6765 ATCS - Santa Monica Fwy Corridor Phase 2 $6,515,500 $7,507,800 $0 Dec-13 Jan-14 Jan-15 0 ° ° )
7 LA Los Angeles 6766 ATCS - West Adams $4,250,800 $4,870,120 $0 Jun-14 Nov-14 | Nov-15 0 hd o | o
7 LA | Los Angeles 6767 ATCS - Westwood / West Los Angeles $3,484,200 $4,009,200 $1,610,928 Jun-12 Jan-12 | Feb-15 85 hd o |0
7 LA Los Angeles 6768 ATCS - Wilshire East $4,877,900 $5,597,300 $0 Feb-14 May-14 May-15 0 ° ® )
7 LA Los Angeles 6769 ATSAC - Canoga Park $10,316,400 $11,031,100 $8,663,718 Jan-11 Jul-11 Apr-14 100 hd (K
7 LA | Los Angeles 6770 ATSAC - Canoga Park Phase 2 $9,228,900 $9,943,600 $8,607,397 Jan-11 Jun-11 Jul-14 99 s (K]
7 LA | Los Angeles 6771 ATSAC - Foothill $8,802,900 $9,425,400 $4,558,000 Oct-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 99 s o | o
7 LA Los Angeles 6772 ATSAC - Harbor - Gateway 2 $7,899,000 $8,341,000 $7,741,020 Apr-10 Mar-11 Apr-14 100 hd o | o
7 LA Los Angeles 6773 ATSAC - Pacific Palisades / Canyons $6,922,200 $7,548,300 $6,735,073 Jan-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 98 ° ® ®
7 LA Los Angeles 6774 ATSAC - Platt Ranch $4,358,600 $4,905,000 $4,358,000 May-09 Dec-09 Jan-13 100 hd (K ¢
7 LA | Los Angeles 6775 ATSAC - Reseda $8,506,300 $9,333,000 $8,506,300 Oct-08 Jan-09 | Feb-12 100 hd (K ¢
7 LA | Los Angeles 6776 ATSAC - Reseda Phase 2 $7,221,000 $7,898,000 $7,221,000 Jan-10 Jul-10 | Aug-13 100 b | e ¢
7 LA | Los Angeles 6777 ATSAC - San Pedro $8,911,000 $9,802,000 $8,911,000 May-09 Sep-09 | Oct-12 100 s o | o *
7 LA Los Angeles 6778 ATSAC - Wilmington $11,073,000 $12,319,700 $9,756,624 Jan-11 Jul-11 Apr-14 98 ° ° | See pg 5
7 LA Los Angeles 6779 ATSAC - Coliseum / Florence $8,107,000 $9,007,500 $6,550,225 Oct-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 95 hd (K
7 LA | Los Angeles 6780 ATSAC - Coliseum / Florence Phase 2 $10,441,800 $11,342,300 $8,331,561 Oct-11 Jul-11 Jul-14 95 s (K]
Los Angeles $147,000,000 $177,675,820 $84,762,003
Prog Total

® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.

B Project is behind schedule.

@ Closeout report accepted.
Closeout report is being reviewed.

Closeout report was rejected, waiting on agency to address issue.

Closeout report is late.

* Note: The allocation dates highlighted are scheduled dates.

Proposition 1B

Traffic Light Synchronization Program

Page 2




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project Status — Other Agencies

[ w = = S
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name TLSCP Prog o 8 g % =) 6: ';: o % § % (Q EJJ T % 8 8 é S g
ost - sz Z0 [a) o Q 9]
<O EFG ol = o owd|l o |2 5| Sx g
5 o & = e 2 28 °l 8 |° S
= i < om L
3 Pla | Roseville 6794 East ITS Coordination $912,414 $1,013,456 $912,414 Sep-08 Jun-09 | Dec-09 100 [ o o *
3 Sac | Citrus Heights 6745 TLSP Phase Il Greenback Lane $180,000 $238,000 $180,000 Sep-08 Jul-08 Nov-08 100 L4 L4 L4 *
3 Sac | Citrus Heights 6746 TLSP Phase Il Antelope Road $102,000 $124,000 $102,000 Apr-10 Sep-10 | Apr-11 100 ® ® ® ¢
3 Sac | Rancho Cordova 6792 Folsom Boulevard $180,000 $460,000 $180,000 May-09 Sep-09 | Dec-09 100 d d d *
3 Sac | Sacramento 6795 | TLSP $2,862,000 $4,072,000 $2,862,000 | Jan-10 Jun-10 | May-11 100 o o o *
Sacramento ° ° °
3 Sac | County 6796 Florin Road $401,000 $552,000 $401,000 | Dec-08 Jun-09 | Apr-10 100 *
Sacramento ! ° ° °
3 Sac | County 6797 Madison Avenue $142,000 $652,000 $142,000 | Aug-08 Sep-08 | Feb-09 100 *
4 Ala_| Alameda CMA* 6744 | San Pablo Corridor $18,718,405 $25,618,405 | $13,233,783 | jJan-11 Jan-11 | Oct-13 85 e | ®m See pg 5
4 Ala | Alameda County 6743 Redwood Road $124,000 $159,000 $120,542 May-09 Mar-10 | Sep-10 100 ° ° ° *
4 Ala | San Leandro 6802 ATMS Expansion $350,000 $558,000 $350,000 Oct-08 Jul-09 | Jun-11 100 ° (J (J *
4 CC | San Ramon 6806 | Bollinger Canyon $475,000 $739,000 $474,398 Jan10 Sep-09 | Mar-10 100 o o | o
4 CcC San Ramon 6807 Crow Canyon $310,000 $435,000 $310,000 Jan-10 Sep-09 Mar-10 100 o ° ° *
4 CC | Walnut Creek 6824 Ygnacio Valley Road Corridor $1,489,000 $2,139,000 $1,460,594 | Dec-08 Jun-09 | Nov-10 100 o o o
4 Mrn | Marin County 6781 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard $208,000 $260,000 $199,639 Sep-08 May-09 | Dec-09 100 ° ° ° *
4 SCI | San Jose* 6801 | TLSP $15,000,000 $20,000,000 | $15,000,000 | Jan-10 Jan-09 | Jun-13 100 ° ° ° *
Santa Clara ° ° °
4 SCI | County 6814 County Expressway TDCS for TLSP $900,000 $1,030,000 $900,000 | May-10 Oct-10 | Nov-11 100 *
4 SF SFMTA 6800 Franklin, Gough & Polk Streets $5,110,000 $12,020,000 $1,952,138 Oct-08 Jan-10 | Dec-13 80 ° ° | | See pg 5
San Mateo ) ) ° ° | | See pg 5
4 SM_| CICAG* 6805 SMART Corridor Projects $17,500,000 $35,349,000 $1,000,000 | Sep-12 Dec-09 | Jun-13 87
*
4 Son | Santa Rosa 6816 Steele Lane / Guerneville $1,100,000 $1,600,000 $1,099,647 Aug-08 Aug-08 | Sep-09 100 ° ° °
5 | scr | watsonville 6825 | Signal Corridor Upgrade $120,000 $180,000 $106,866 | Apr-10 Jun-10 | Apr-13 100 L o | o
6 Fre | Fresno 6751 Clovis Avenue $2,100,000 $3,270,733 $1,958,569 Apr-10 Feb-11 Oct-11 100 o o o
6 Fre | Fresno 6752 Shaw Avenue $2,100,000 $3,165,800 $1,525,444 Oct-11 Sep-12 | Jun-13 95 o o L) See pg 5
6 Kin | Hanford 6757 | 12th Avenue $76,126 $173,408 $70,430 | sep-08 Dec-09 | Feb-10 100 o | o | o
7 | LA | compton 6747 | Rosecrans Avenue $682,734 $944,176 $453,241 | Apr-10 Feb-11 | Oct-12 93 cl|l*| " Seepg5
7 LA | Culver City 6749 Citywide TLSP $199,224 $249,030 $199,224 | Jan-10 Apr-10 | May-11 100 ° ° ° *
7 LA | Glendale 6754 | Brand Boulevard $850,000 $1,301,000 $35,078 | Jan-12 Jul-12 | Mar-13 100 o | o | o
7 LA Gl [} [} | | See Pg 5
endale 6755 Colorado Street/ San Fernando Road $523,000 $820,000 $148,650 Jan-12 Jul-12 Mar-13 99
7 LA | Glendale 6756 | Glendale Avenue/Verdugo Road $1,658,000 $2,531,000 $89,923 | jan-12 Jul-12 | Mar-13 100 o o | o
® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.
B Project is behind schedule.
@ Closeout report accepted.
Closeout report is being reviewed.
Closeout report was rejected, waiting on agency to address issue.
Closeout report is late.
Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program

Page 3




California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

= w = =
2 s g 5 2 3 Y 2
TLSP Prog 85 = e Se de |Q@mY| & Y| 2|35 3
Dist | Co Agency Proj ID Project Name Cost -0 g:i @ % O < ; g s g % E:) a| O a o > a £
<O TrF& effa) = O 0E=| @ |2 £ | 2@ E
5 ° & = e 2 a8 ©1 3 |° 8
= w < [ [
7 LA Inglewood 6758 La Brea Avenue $426,000 $606,000 $0 Aug-13 Aug-13 Jan-14 0 o o L) See pg 6
7 LA Pasadena 6784 California Boulevard $68,000 $76,000 $18,513 Jan-12 Apr-12 Apr-13 90 L L L) See pg 6
7 LA | Pasadena 6785 | Del Mar Boulevard $138,000 $172,000 $43,100 | jan-12 Apr-12 | Apr-13 100 o o | o
7 LA | Pasadena 6787 | Hill Avenue $66,000 $83,000 $19,997 | Jan-12 Apr-12 | Apr-13 100 o | o | o
7 LA Pasadena 6788 Los Robles Avenue $107,000 $134,000 $22,609 Jan-12 Apr-12 Apr-13 95 ° ° | | See pg 6
7 LA | Pasadena 6789 | Orange Grove Boulevard $188,000 $235,000 $48,429 | Jan-12 Apr-12 | Apr-13 100 o | o | o
7 LA Pasadena 6791 Sierra Madre Boulevard $110,000 $138,000 $25,093 Jan-12 Apr-12 | Aug-13 95 e d u See pg 6
7 LA Santa Clarita 6815 Advanced System Detection Expansion $345,079 $414,111 $345,079 Dec-08 Oct-09 Jan-10 100 (] (] (] L 4
8 Riv_ | Murrieta 6782 Murrieta Hot Springs Road $335,387 $470,125 $335,387 Oct-08 Aug-09 | Dec-10 100 ° ° ° *
8 Riv Corona 6748 TLSP ATMS Phase Il $4,488,000 $5,511,000 $4,487,493 Oct-08 Jun-09 Sep-11 100 [ ° ® *
8 Riv_| Temecula 6819 Citywide Traffic Signal Synchronization $515,000 $618,000 $515,000 Apr-10 Sep-10 | Mar-11 100 ° ° ° *
8 | SBd | SANBAG 6808 | TLSP Tier3&4 $1,537,041 $6,256,105 $1,497,041 | jan-11 Dec-10 | Jun-12 100 e |[o | o
Rancho ® ® ® L 4
8 SBd | Cucamonga 6793 Foothill Boulevard $225,000 $712,250 $225,000 Aug-08 Mar-09 Dec-09 100
10 SJ Tracy 6820 Grant Line Road $162,830 $217,107 $162,830 May-09 Jan-10 Oct-10 100 ° ° ° *
10 SJ Tracy 6821 Tracy Boulevard $111,211 $148,281 $111,211 May-09 Jan-10 | Oct-10 100 ° ° ° *
11 SD El Cajon 6750 Main Street $38,956 $38,956 $38,956 May-09 Nov-09 Feb-10 100 [ [ [ *
San Diego Bonita Road, Sweetwater Road, Briarwood ° ° ° *
11 SD County 6798 Road $632,494 $1,319,620 $632,494 Aug-08 Sep-09 Oct-10 100
San Diego o ® ® ® *
11 SD County 6799 South Mission Road $78,000 $115,000 $78,000 Aug-08 Sep-09 Oct-10 100
11 SD San Marcos 6803 Rancho Santa Fe Road $265,024 $359,696 $263,298 Aug-08 Apr-10 Aug-10 100 [ [ [ *
11 | Sb | San Marcos 6804 | San Marcos Boulevard Smart Corridor $549,000 $686,000 $549,000 |  Aug-08 Dec-08 | Jun-11 100 o o | o
11 SD | SANDAG 6809 At-grade Crossing Traffic Synchronization $820,000 $1,100,000 $624,246 Oct-08 Oct-08 | Dec-12 80 o o L) See pg 6
11 SD SANDAG 6810 East-West Metro Corridor $1,267,000 $1,417,000 $1,266,940 Oct-08 Jun-10 Jun-11 100 [ ® ® *
11 | SD | SANDAG 6811 | I-15 Corridor $2,162,000 $2,412,000 | $2153685 | oo | gun10 | Jun11 | 100 | @ |e | e | @
11 SD SANDAG 6812 1-805 Corridor $273,739 $337,908 $273,739 Oct-08 Oct-08 Aug-09 100 (] [ )
11 SD SANDAG 6813 Transit Signal Priority $951,000 $2,947,000 $941,775 Oct-08 Nov-08 Nov-12 100 o L o *
11 SD Santee 6817 Magnolia Avenue $93,030 $116,288 $93,030 May-09 Mar-10 May-10 100 [ [ [ *
11 SD | Santee 6818 Mission Gorge Road $322,483 $403,104 $322,483 May-09 Feb-10 | May-10 100 o o o *
11 SD Vista 6822 North Santa Fe Avenue $155,574 $210,662 $155,574 Aug-08 Oct-08 Jan-09 100 o L o *
11 SD Vista 6823 South Melrose Drive $183,182 $230,534 $183,182 Aug-08 Oct-08 Jan-09 100 [ [ [ *
12 Ora | Garden Grove 6753 TMC Upgrade $1,859,000 $4,758,000 $1,859,000 Oct-08 Jun-10 | Nov-11 100 ° ° ° *
12 | Ora | OCTA* 6783 | Countywide TLSP $4,000,000 $8,000,000 $3,614,918 | Jan-11 Jul-10 | Sep-12 100 ® (o | o
Project
7 LA Long Beach 6759 Long Beach Area TLSP 0 withdrawn
Project
7 LA Pasadena 6786 Fair Oaks Avenue 0 withdrawn
Project
7 LA Pasadena 6790 San Gabriel Boulevard 0 withdrawn
Agencies other than Cit . . . .
of Los Angeles Prog Total | $96,845933 | $162,568.822 | 66,374,682 ® Project is on time, on budget, or within scope.

* Note: Projects for the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA), the City of San Jose, the City/County
Association of Governments of San Mateo County (San Mateo C/CAG), and Alameda County Congestion
Management Agency (CMA) fall under several categories, as the projects have been phased or segmented.

B Project is behind schedule.
@ Closeout report accepted.
Closeout report is being reviewed.
Closeout report was rejected, waiting on agency to address issue.
Closeout report is late.

Proposition 1B

Traffic Light Synchronization Program
Page 4



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Corrective Actions

ATSAC — Wilmington (Project ID 6778)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that delays in construction were due to
conflicts in the construction schedule between multiple projects. The project is in the final
stages of construction. The project is currently behind schedule by 2 months from the currently
approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing construction by October 2014.

Alameda County Congestion Management Agency — San Pablo Corridor (Project ID 6744)
The project is part of a CMIA project currently under construction. At the January 2011 CTC
meeting, the agency received approval to split into two projects and five segments. The
agency stated that delays in construction were due to conflicts in construction schedule
between multiple projects. The project is currently behind schedule by 8 months from the
currently approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing construction by March 2015.

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency — Franklin, Gough & Polk Streets

(Project ID 6800)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that delays in construction were due to
conflicts in construction schedule between multiple projects. The project is in the final stages
of construction. The project is currently behind schedule by 6 months from the currently
approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing construction by December 2015.

San Mateo C/CAG — SMART Corridor Projects (Project ID 6805)

The project is under construction. At the May 2012 CTC meeting, the agency received
approval to expand the project to include additional segments along the corridor. The agency
stated that delays in construction were due to conflicts in construction schedule between
multiple projects. The project is currently behind schedule by 12 months from the currently
approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing construction by August 2014.

City of Fresno — Shaw Avenue (Project ID 6752)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that the project is behind schedule due
to the delay of federal funds. The project is in the final stages of construction. The project is
currently behind schedule by 12 months from the currently approved schedule. The agency
anticipates completing construction by August 2014.

City of Compton — Rosecrans Avenue (Project ID 6747)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that delays in construction were due to
conflicts in construction schedule between multiple projects. The project is in the final stages
of construction. The project is currently behind schedule by 20 months from the currently
approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing construction by August 2014.

City of Glendale — Colorado Street/San Fernando Road Project (Project ID 6755)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that the project is behind schedule due to
the City’s Information Technology Department requiring a redesign of the Communications
Master Plan and reevaluation of the Ethernet switches for the fiber optic communications. The
project is currently behind schedule by 15 months from the currently approved schedule. The
agency anticipates completing construction by August 2014.

Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program
Page 5



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

City of Inglewood — La Brea Avenue (Project ID 6758)

The project was advertised and bids received were higher than funding available. The City
rejected the bids. The project is currently advertised and the City is planning on awarding the
project by June 2014. The project is currently behind schedule by 5 months from the currently
approved schedule. The City anticipates completing construction by January 2015.

City of Pasadena — Total of three projects (Project ID 6784, 6788, 6791)

The agency stated that due to delay in design engineering, the projects are behind the current
approved schedules. The projects are under construction, and currently behind schedule by
14 months from the currently approved schedule. The agency anticipates completing
construction by August 2014.

SANDAG — At-grade Crossing Traffic Synchronization (Project ID 6809)

The project is under construction. The agency stated that the project is behind schedule due to
delay in design and review of plans paid by Centre City Development Corporation. The project
is currently behind schedule by 18 months from the currently approved schedule. The agency
anticipates completing construction by October 2014.

The following projects were identified as reimbursement, not consistent with guidelines, a
reimbursement request letter was sent to the agency.

Dis Co Agency Proj Project Name Notice Sent Agency Comments/Action
ID Responded
4 CC | Walnut Creek 6824 Ygnacio Valley Road Corridor 04/16/2013 Yes Agency has reimbursed Caltrans.
Proposition 1B Traffic Light Synchronization Program

Page 6




E5 lodbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2013-14
Fourth Quarter Report

Highway Railroad Crossing
Safety Account

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation

SUMMARY:

This report for the Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) is for the fourth
quarter of the 2013-14 fiscal years. This report includes the status of the HRCSA 2008,

2010 and 2012 program.

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

April — June, 2014

The HRCSA program has a total of 37 Projects programmed with $250 million, of which
$232 million has been allocated with 37 projects. $146 million expended. Twelve of the
37 projects have completed construction.

STATUS

2008 Sixteen projects programmed with $161 million. Sixteen projects allocated with $118
million. $112 million expended. Ten projects completed construction and submitted
final delivery report.

San Bruno

Extreme Weather in 2011. Design and
Construction Methodology changes
necessitated by unanticipated site conditions.
Grade Separation opened for passenger
services. Project work is completed (99%).

ConEnd June 2014

Eight Mile Rd E
Eight Mile Rd W
Lower Sacramento

Construction schedule has been impacted by
utility and RR delays and inclement weather.
All three projects have been completed
(99%).

ConEnd June 2014

Sand Canyon

Construction is delayed due to utility
relocation. CTC approved 14-month time
extension in March 2014 for new construction
completion. Continued with utility relocation.

ConEnd Aug 2014

2010 Eight Projects programmed with $71 million. Eight projects allocated with $71 million.

$24 million expended.

Bardsley Avenue

Completed other utility relocation activities.
Trains continue to operate on shoofly track.
Completed abutment and pier construction.
Completed excavation for roadway, replaced
fill at bridge location. Completed forming of
superstructure and stem and soffit
reinforcement and prestressing system
installation.

ConEnd Scheduled
Oct 2014

Kato Road

Delay in accepting final construction contract,
a component of the irrigation was not
included in the installation. Completing plant
establishment and closeout by next quarter.

ConEnd Nov 2014
(New PPR)

6th Street
Overcrossing

Weather and public utility work delayed the
construction and completion of the project.

Contractor is working on punch list items in
preparation for the final walk through by the
City.

ConEnd July 2014

Proposition 1B

9/22/2014 1:54 PM

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account

Page |2 of 4



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

April — June, 2014

2012 Thirteen projects programmed with $42 million. Thirteen projects allocated with $42
million. $6.5 million expended. 1 project completed construction and submitted final

delivery report.

E Branford

Issued contract task order to VTMI in May
2014 to perform the track panel widening
work. SCRRA & City of LA begin
coordination schedules and ROW
maintenance personnel to address site
access issues.

ConStrt June 2014

E  Moorpark

Working on obtaining an easement deed
from Union Pacific.

ConStrt Dec 2014
ConEnd Sept 2015

E Grandview
E Sonora

Signal contractor construction work 95%

completed. City of Glendale traffic signal

construction work not ready to tie into the
railroad signal system.

ConEnd-Mar 2016

E Woodley

SCRRA has a signed Construction &
Maintenance Agreement with the City of LA.
Materials ordered and delivered to
Contractor. Project Construction is at 80%
complete.

ConStrt May 2014
ConStrt Aug 2014

BACKGROUND:

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006. Proposition 1B
authorized $250 million for HRCSA in two parts, $150 million for projects on the Public
Utilities Commission (PUC) priority list and $100 million for high-priority railroad crossing
improvements, including grade separation projects. The Guidelines for HRCSA were

adopted on March 12, 2008.

Proposition 1B
9/22/2014 1:54 PM

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account

Page | 30of 4



California Department of Transportation

(numbers in thousands)

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report
April — June, 2014

PY | PT| D C Applicant Project Name Tot Proj Grant | Allocated Alllcj)g‘::ed CEor;gt Expnd Cmpt S B | Sc
08 1 7 LA City of LA Riverside Drive GS Replacement 60,964 5,000 5,000 6/30/10 Jun-15 2,587 60% ® e @
08 | 1 4 | SM | PCJPB San Bruno GS 147,000 | 30,000 26,727 6/30/10 Dec-12 26,727 | 99% © | e | E
08 1 10 SJ City of Stockton Lower Sacramento 34,000 10,000 6,877 4/7/10 Nov-12 6,290 99% ® ®© | E
08 2 |10 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (East) GS 31,000 8,500 5,598 4/7/10 Nov-12 5,141 99% e (| B
08 2 |10 SJ City of Stockton Eight Mile Road/UPRR (West) GS 25,000 8,500 8,081 4/7/10 Nov-12 7,651 99% e (e | B
08 | 2 | 12 | ORA | OCTA Sand Canyon GS 55,590 8,000 6,618 6/30/10 Mar-14 4,300 | 85% e |e|®m
10 1 6 TUL | City of Tulare Bardsley Avenue GS 18,498 7,156 7,156 5/23/12 Mar-14 4,066 55% @ e | E
10 | 1 7 LA | ACE Nogales Street GS 85,430 | 25,600 25,600 4/25/12 Apr-16 1,063 | 35% e (| e
10 1 4 ALA | City of Fremont Warren Avenue GS 68,782 9,600 9,600 3/28/12 Jun-15 5,062 58% @ ®| @
10 | 1 7 LA | City of LA North Spring Street GS 48,766 5,001 5,001 5/23/12 Dec-14 388 | 32% e (| e
10 2 3 | SAC | City of Sacramento 6" Street OverXing - Roadwork 15,730 7,865 7,865 6/27/12 Dec-13 5,297 92% ® ®© | E
10 | 2 4 | ALA | City of Fremont Kato Road GS 52,265 | 10,000 10,000 8/10/11 Nov-14 8,728 | 91% © | e | E
10 2 7 LA SCRRA Broadway-Brazil Street Grade Xing 9,100 4,000 3,738 2/22/12 Mar-14 233 | 100% ® e @
10 2 12 | ORA | OCTA San Clemente Beach Trail Xings 4,500 2,250 2,250 6/27/12 Apr-14 0 99% ® e @
12 1 3 | SAC | City of Elk Grove Grant Line Road GS Project 30,375 5,000 5,000 5/3/13 Dec-14 142 8% ® e @
12 1 10 SJ City of Lathrop Lathrop Road GS with UPRR 16,855 5,000 5,000 5/7/13 Oct-15 2,368 51% @ ®| @
12 1 4 SM PCJPB San Mateo Bridges GS Project, Pl 30,000 9,000 9,000 5/21/14 May-16 0 0% le) e | @
12 1|10 SJ Port of Stockton Navy Drive/BNSF Underpass (1 of 2) 6,530 3,173 3,173 6/25/14 July-14 Dec-15 0 0% e (| @
12 2 |10 SJ Port of Stockton Navy Drive/BNSF Underpass (2 of 2) 2,567 2,567 2,567 6/25/14 July-14 Dec-15 0 0% e (e @
12 2 4 CC | City of Richmond Officer Bradley A. Moody/Marina Bay 42,180 4,230 4,230 5/3/13 May-15 1,895 60% e (| @
12 2 6 TL City of Tulare Santa Fe Trail at UPRR GS 6,813 3,381 3,381 6/25/14 Dec-15 0 0% @ ®| @
12 | 2 7 LA | SCRRA Branford Road Grade Xing Safety 3,048 1,325 1,325 12/11/13 May-15 0 0% ® | e | F
12 | 2 7 LA | SCRRA Moorpark Avenue GS Safety 5,041 4,841 4,841 6/25/14 Sept-15 0 0% © | e | E
12 2 7 LA SCRRA Grandview Ave Grade Xing Safety 2,630 580 580 5/7/13 Feb-13 0 95% ® © | E
12 2 7 LA SCRRA Sonora Avenue Grade Xing Safety 2,630 580 580 5/7/13 Feb-13 0 95% ® ®© | E
12 | 2 7 LA | SCRRA Woodley Avenue Grade Xing Safety 1,000 500 500 10/13 Oct-13 0| 80% ® | e | F
806,294 | 181,649 | 170,288 81,938

@ Project is on-time, on-budget, and/or within scope

PY-Program Year PT —Part D-District

C-County S- Scope

E Project behind schedule

B- Budget Sc -Schedule

£\ Schedule, scope or cost is changing, pending review and acceptance

Proposition 1B
9/22/2014 1:54 PM

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account

Page 4 of 5



California Department of Transportation

PROJECT OPERATIONAL/FINAL REPORT SUBMITTED

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report
April — June, 2014

Date
PY | PT | D C Applicant Project Name Tot Proj | Grant Allocated Allocated
08 1 6 | KER | County of Kern BNSF GS 7" Standard Rd/Santa Fe Wy 22,440 9,926 7,044 1/13/10
08 1 4 SM | PCJPB San Mateo Bridges GS 13,440 5,000 1,107 5/19/10
08 | 1 4 SF | PCJPB Jerrold Ave & Quint St Bridges GS 19,630 | 10,000 2,786 5/13/10
08 1 | 10 | MER | City of Merced G Street Undercrossing 18,000 9,000 7,422 1/13/10
08 1 6 | KER | County of Kern Hageman Rd/BNSF Railroad 35,300 | 17,650 13,759 6/30/10
08 | 2 |11 | SD | Cityof San Diego Park Blvd. at Harbor Dr./Ped Bridge 27,000 6,000 6,000 | 12/10/08
08 | 2 3 | SAC | City of Sacramento 6" St Overcrossing - Bridge 11,974 5,987 4,837 12/9/09
08 | 2 6 | TUL | City of Tulare Cartmill Avenue GS 26,808 | 11,293 10,161 6/30/10
08 2 6 | TUL | County of Tulare Betty Drive GS 14,882 | 12,175 4,885 6/30/10
08 2 |10 SJ Port of Stockton Port of Stockton Expressway 8,587 4,400 1,537 6/30/10
12 2 |12 | ORA | OCTA Dana Point & San Clemente Xing 4,200 2,100 2,100 1/9/11
202,261 | 93,531 61,638

Beg

End

Expnd Cmpt S B | Sc
7,044 | 100% le) le) le)
977 | 100% o o o
2,786 | 100% | @ | @ | ® |
7413 | 100% | @ | © | ® |
13,759 | 100% | @ | @ | @ |
6,000 | 100% | @ | @ | ® |
4837 | 100% | @ | @ | ® |
10,161 | 100% | @ | @ | @ |
4885 | 100% | @ | @ | @ |
1537 | 100% | @ | @ | ® |
2,100 | 100% le) le) le)
61,499

@ Project is on-time, on-budget, and/or within scope

PY-Program Year PT —Part D-District C-County S- Scope

E Project behind schedule

B- Budget Sc-Schedule

£\ schedule, scope or cost is changing, pending review and acceptance

Proposition 1B
9/22/2014 1:54 PM

Highway Railroad Crossing Safety Account
Page 5 of 5



E5 lodbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2013-14
Fourth Quarter Report

Proposition 1B
Intercity Rail
Improvement Program

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Progress Report

SUMMARY

This report is for the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14 for the Proposition 1B
Intercity Rail Improvement (IRI) Program. The IRl Program consists of sixteen projects,
two projects remain unallocated, three projects partially allocated, and eleven fully
allocated, for a total allocation of $199,099,000. This is 51% of the $392,050,000 available
for allocation. Five projects are closed, and as shown in the Attachment, some have
savings.

CURRENT STATUS

Project No. 1:

Procure New Rail Cars and Locomotives (Statute requires at least $125 million to be
used for the procurement of intercity passenger rail cars and locomotives). To date, $42
million has been allocated.

Passenger Rail Cars — Final Design Review is occurring March through August
2014. Preparation is being made for First Article Inspections. Discussion continues
with Caltrans regarding selections of exterior design. Mockup design complete and
final documentation is being reviewed. Jacobs Engineering has provided
engineering and contract support. Discussion continues with Caltrans, lllinois
Department of Transportation (IDOT), Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) and
the car builder about option cars and accelerated delivery schedule.

Locomotive Kickoff Meeting and Preliminary Design Review occurred in April with
Siemens, IDOT, Washington (WSDOT), and FRA.

Project No. 2:

New Station Tracks at Los Angeles Union Station — The project is 97 percent complete
and is on schedule to be fully completed by June 30, 2015. The Customer Information
Signage (CIS) installation activities are complete at this time. Waiting Room and Tunnel
displays are installed and operational, Platform LCD’s and LED signage are installed and
operational as well. As-builts have been received by Contractor and approved by
Southern California Regional Rail Authority. Punch list has been generated and executed
by Contractor.

Project No. 3:

San Onofre to Pulgas Double Track Project — Phase 1 — The construction is 20 percent
complete. Grading and drainage work is progressing along with the construction of pier
protection walls under Interstate 5. Bridge 215.3 head walls and wing walls are
proceeding.

Proposition 1B Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Page 2 of 4



California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Project No. 4:

Northern California Maintenance Facility — Currently, this project is unallocated for
IRI1B funds. The proposed allocation date is December 2015.

Project No. 5:

Oakley to Port Chicago — Construction is 47 percent complete and continues to be on
schedule. Construction activities continue. Milestones include upgrading Sando Siding to
increase speed to 30 mph from previous speed of 10 mph. Grade crossing at Wilbur Lane
was upgraded. BNSF Railway installed a universal crossover at the east end of the project
at Mile Post 1146.8 in the City of Oakley.

Project No. 6:

Coast Daylight Track and Signal — The project is currently unallocated with an
anticipated date of January 2016 for environmental clearance and phase completion.

Project No. 7:

Santa Margarita Bridge and Double Track — The construction is 100 percent complete.
On April 11, 2014, all remaining physical work activities were completed. San Diego
Association of Governments (SANDAG) is in the closeout phase.

Project No. 8:

Wireless Network for Northern California IPR Fleet — Base installation of Wi-Fi System
is complete. Additional upgrades to the technology, which changes rapidly, will ensure the
systems on the Northern California Fleet will be functioning to the latest advisable
technology and performance standards.

Project No. 9:

Raymer to Bernson Double Track — In April 2014, RFP awarded for Design in the
amount of $6.5 million to J. L. Patterson. For the remaining ICR1B funds for construction,
the proposed allocation date is June 2016.

Project No. 10:

Van Nuys North Platform — For the Design Phase, Contract was awarded in June 2014
to Rail Pros. Work is estimated to start in July 2014.

Project No. 11:

Capitol Corridor Track, Bridge and Signal Upgrade — Activities this quarter include tie
tamping along the tracks.

Proposition 1B Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Page 3 of 4



- -
th o &

—SCRRA—
-14 Fourth Quarter Report

California Department of Transportation Metrolink 501
Mulb-sta

e new car procurement with Nippon

* Mulli-state new car procurement with Nippon-Sharyo
BACKGROUND: * Multi-state new car procurement with Nippon-Sharyo

Proposition 1B was passed by California voters on November 7, 2006. The Guidelines for
the IRI were adopted on December 13, 2007, and provide $400 million, upon appropriation
by the Legislature, to the Department for intercity passenger rail improvement projects. A
minimum of $125 million is designated for procurement of additional intercity passenger
rail cars and locomotives.

This $400 million program is part of the $4 billion Proposition 1B Public Transportation
Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA). This
Account is to be used to fund public transportation projects. Pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (c) of section 8879.50 of the Government Code, the Department is the
administrative agency for PTMISEA.

At its December 2007 meeting, the Commission approved the guidelines for intercity
passenger rail projects in the PTMISEA. At its February 2008 meeting, the Commission
approved the list of Proposition 1B intercity rail projects to be funded in the IRI. The
Commission last amended the list of projects in June 2014.

Proposition 1B Intercity Rail Improvement Program
Page 4 of 4



Attachment

California Department of Transportation

Proposition 1B

Intercity Rail Improvement (IRI)

Project Schedule

Total Intercity Rail Prop. 1B

IRI Quarterly Delivery Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14
April - June 2014

Project END Final Funding % of Programmed Funding Prop. 1B Actual Contract ° 5 2
rﬁi)ec Corridor Agency Project Name CON Delivery Phase Phase Amount Allocated Expenditures |Allocation Award § §’ _E:’
Report Completed Date Date @ @ 2]
Capitol Corridor,
1 Pacific Surfliner, | *Caltrans |Procure New Rail Cars May-17 | Jun-21 | CON 13% $ 150,000,000 | $ 42,000,000 | $ 3,112,822 | Dec-11 | Nov-12 @ © o
San Joaquin
New Station Track at LA Union
2 . . SCRRA . Feb-15 | Jun-15 CON 97% 21,800,000 21,800,000 19,547,894 | Apr-08 Jul-09
Pacific Surfliner Station I $ $ p ® @ o
- " San Onofre to Pulgas Double Track PA&ED 100% $ 3,146,000 Jan-10 May-10
3 Pacific Surfiner | SANDAG S/ 'opoce 1 Mar-16 | Sep-16 [ "oy 200 |3 30000000 & o 5867 o Sepa3 e © @
Capitol Corridor, Northern California Maintenance RIW o
4 San Joaquin Caltrans Facilty Jun-17 | Dec-17 CON 0% $ 19,151,000 | $ -'$ - @ © o
5 San Joaquin Cg“,\"g’;s' Oakley to Port Chicago Aug-15 | Mar-16 | CON 47% |$ 25450000 | $ 25450,000 | $ 12,031,901 | Oct11 | Sep12 | @ @ @@
Pacific Surfliner, " . PS&E
6 Coast Daylight | Caltrans |Coast Daylight Track and Signal Juk16 | NA | Dec-19 Jun-20 | ' 0 0% |$ 25000000  $ -1$ - @ o e
7 | Pacific Surfliner | SANDAG ?;’:EMa'gamaB”dgea"d Double May-14 | Jun-15 | CoN 100% |$ 16,206,000 | $ 16,206,000 | $ 11,313,335 | Apr-08 | Aug08 | @ @ @
Capitol Corridor, Wireless Network for Northern 0,
8 San Joaquin CCJPA California IPR Fleet Jun-15 | Dec-15 CON 7% $ 3,750,000 | $ 3,750,000 | $ 2,908,554 | Jan-11 Apr-11 (o] (o] Qo
Pacific Surfliner
9 LACMTA LACMTA |Raymer to Bernson Double Track May-20 | Nov-20 PCSO&’\IIE 0% $ 16,800,000 $ 6,500,000 $ -| Jan-14 Apr-14 [ ] [ ] Qo
Pacific Surfliner
10 LACMTA |Van Nuys North Platform Dec-19 | Jun-20 | PS&E 0% |$ 34500000 | $ 4,000,000 $ |peciz s | ®@ @ @
LACMTA CON
11 Capitol Corridor | CCJPA gg‘:}';?'ucp‘;rrrggnack Bridge and May-17 | Nov-17 | CON 0% |$ 1305000 $ 1305000 $ A vay1a s | @ @ @
SUBTOTAL OPEN PROJECTS:| $ 343,962,000 | $151,011,000 | $ 54,482,086
CLOSED PROJECTS
Pacific Surfliner, | Caltrans/ | Commerce Fullerton 0
12 Metrolink BNSF | Triple Track Segment 6 May-13 CON 100% $ 31,992,000 ' $ 31,992,000 $ 31,991,132 | Aug-08 Feb-09
13 San Joaquin | CAltrans/ |Kings Park Track and Signal oct12 | CON | 100% |$ 3500000 $ 3,500,000 | $ 3,500,000 | Aug-08 | Oct-08
BNSF |Improvements
Capitol Corridor, Emeryville Station and Track 0
14 San Joaquin CCJPA Improvements Jul-12 CON 100% $ 6,151,000 $ 6,151,000 | $ 6,150,678 | May-08 Sep-08
15 | Capitol Corridor | ccypa |Bania Benicia Crossover and Track Mar-14 | CON 100% |$ 3445000 | $ 3445000 | $ 3,444,434 | Apr-08 | Sep-08
Improvement Project
16 Pac,\jztill’i:ﬂ"er SCRRA |SCRRA Sealed Corridor Mar-14 | CON | 100% |$ 3000000 $ 3000000 $ 2781257 | Apr-08 | Nov-11
SUBTOTAL CLOSED PROJECTS:| $ 48,088,000 | $ 48,088,000 | $ 47,867,501
TOTAL:| $ 392,050,000 | $199,099,000 | $ 102,349,587
51%

* Multi-state new car procurement with Nippon-Sharyo and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Locomotive with Seamens and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.

Legend:

Project is on-time, on-budget, and/or within scope
W Allocation request is late or construction start date has been delayed
/\ Schedule or cost is changing, pending review and acceptance



E5 lodbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FY 2013-14
Fourth Quarter Report

Trade Corridors
Improvement Fund

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Progress Report

SUMMARY

This report covers the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14 (April through June 2014)
for the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) program. At the close of the fourth quarter,
there were a total of 78 projects with a TCIF programmed value of $2,400,507,000 and a total
project value of $5,894,511,000. The California Transportation Commission (Commission)
has approved 75 of the 78 baseline agreements. Additionally, Commission updated the
Savings Policy to extend the savings utilization deadline by two years. Projects funded with
savings have until June 2016 to allocate and December 2016 to award.

To date, 74 projects have received bond allocations totaling $2,364,245,410. Eight of the
allocated projects have been completed. The available unallocated TCIF funds from savings,
total $85,754,590, of which $36,262,000 is currently programmed, and the remaining
available balance to be programmed is $49,492,590.

Available Programmed Available for Allocated Available for
per AB 268 9 Programming Allocation
NCTC $640,000,000 $622,785,000 $17,215,000 $609,385,000 $30,615,000
Bond $449,795,000 $432,911,000 $16,884,000 $421,911,000 $27,884,000
SHOPP $190,205,000 $189,874,000 $331,000 $187,474,000 $2,731,000
SCCG $1,500,000,000 $1,467,722,450 $32,277,550 $1,464,881,450 $35,118,550
Bond $1,200,205,000 $1,167,927,450 $32,277,550 $1,165,086,450 $35,118,550
SHOPP $299,795,000 $299,795,000 $0 $299,795,000 $0
SDBR - Bond $250,000,000 $249,999,960 $40 $229,978,960 $20,021,040
OTHER - Bond $60,000,000 $60,000,000 $0 $60,000,000 $0
TOTAL $2,450,000,000 $2,400,507,410 $49,492,590 $2,364,245,410 $85,754,590
CURRENT STATUS

The tables below show the actions that were taken during this quarter. The spreadsheets
that follow separate the projects into three categories: Projects Unallocated, Projects
Allocated, Projects Completed and Projects Deleted.

ID ‘ D | Co. ‘ Rte. | Project Title/Amendment Resolution ‘ Bond Total Action
$ x1000 $ x1000 $ x 1000
Programming Actions
103 4 SOL Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station — New track and $11,000 $22,600 | Project added to TCIF
Grade Separation Program.
Resolution TCIF-P-1314-15, Approved 05/21/14
104 11 SD 905/ | State Route 905/125 Northbound Connectors $20,021 $40,042 | Project added to TCIF
125 Resolution TCIF-P-1314-18, Approved 06/25/14 Program.
Baseline Agreement Approvals
98 3 SAC | 50 Natoma Overhead Widening and Onramp $7,959 $8,459 | Approved baseline agreement.
Improvements
Resolution TCIF-P-1314-16B, Approved 05/21/14
101 10 SJ 99 State Route 99 Ramp Improvements $2,400 $3,040 | Approved baseline agreement.

Resolution TCIF-P-1314-16B, Approved 05/21/14

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 2 of 16




California Department of Transportation FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

Washington Boulevard Widening & Reconstruction $5,800 $32,000 | Updated delivery schedule
Resolution TCIF-P-1314-17, Approved 06/25/14

6 Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Improvements $12,270 $26,040 | Approved allocation of
Resolution TCIF-A-1314-15, Approved 06/25/14 $12,270,000.
21 7 LA Washington Boulevard Widening & Reconstruction $5,800 $32,000 | Approved allocation of
Resolution TCIF-A-1314-16, Approved 06/25/14 $5,800,000.
96 7 LA Fairway Drive Grade Separation $71,000 $142,213 | Approved allocation of
Resolution TCIF-A-1314-17, Approved 06/25/14 $71,000,000.
98 3 SAC | 50 Natoma Overhead Widening and Onramp $7,959 $8,459 | Approved allocation of
Improvements $7,959,000.
Resolution TCIF-A-1314-14, Approved 06/25/14

80/ | Solano 180/680/12 Connector $23,478 $99,878 | Approved allocation
680 Resolution TCIF-AA-1314- 20, Approved 05/21/14 amendment to reflect contract
112 award savings.
46 8 RIV Sunset Avenue Grade Separation $8,278 $33,042 | Approved allocation
Resolution TC|F-AA-1314-21, Approved 06/25/14 amendment to reflect contract
award savings.
48 8 RIV Avenue 56 Grade Separation $12,802 $29,394 | Approved allocation
Resolution TC|F-AA-1314-22, Approved 06/25/14 amendment to reflect contract
award savings.
53 8 RIV Magnolia Avenue Railroad Grade Separation $17,673 $51,609 | Approved allocation
Resolution TC|F-AA-1314-23, Approved 06/25/14 amendment to reflect contract
award savings.

6 6 KER Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Improvements $12,270 $26,040 | Approved Future
Resolution E-14-21, Approved 06/25/14 Consideration of Funding.
Proposition 1B Quarterly Reports Approved

Approved 06/25/14, Tab 33, Ref. No. 3.9

BACKGROUND

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006,
approved by the voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, provided $2 billion for the
TCIF. Inthe TCIF Guidelines, the Commission recognized the need for goods movement
improvements far exceed the amount authorized in the TCIF program, that other funding
sources should be explored, and that delivery challenges could limit project funding. The
Commission supported increasing TCIF funding by approximately $500 million from the State
Highway Account to fund state-level priorities that are critical to goods movement.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 3 of 16



California Department of Transportation

Phase Complete

Behind Schedule

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

Schedule and Cost
UNALLOCATED PROJECTS

v

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact

Potential Impact

i > > R 5 > =
2| . : 58 < £ | & 7 2 2 < 2 y
> w = (o) b4 o w o ~ = s = P P w [ =
2| 2 |k o E il 0% | 00 | ok z5 oz €58 38 °8 °g Lt S 08 s |83
= = =) < 3 3 zZ3> zZ 0 z 0 oz Z 3> a0S p og z25 905 =3 9 a o
O %] [} z 2 g0 w= W W= o O [ite} 0% L [ Q7 EO¥ 0 X 3 =} T
i} a O s T [} [a) I O x O z < ox S < n - z< 0 o o}
3 o 4 O] X o »5 = z u 9} o 2]
4 o 2 o (S
& o F
101 10 SJ  |San Joaquin Council of 99 |State Route 99 Ramp Improvements 08/18/14 Env. 100% $3,040 $2,400 $130 $400 $110 $2,400
Governments /Caltrans [SHOPP/TCIF] Des. 100%
RW N/A |Z[ |Z[ M
102 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles TraPac Terminal Automation- TBD TBD TBD TBD $2,841 $2,841 TBD TBD TBD TBD
Automated Shuttle Carrier
Maintenance & Repair |Z[ |Z[ I
103 4 SOL [City of Fairfield Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station { TBD TBD TBD TBD $22,600 $11,000 TBD TBD TBD $22,600
New track and Grade Separation
M| MM
104 11 SD |SANDAG 905/ [State Route 905/State Route 125 TBD TBD TBD TBD $40,042 $20,021 TBD TBD TBD $20,021
125 |Northbound Connectors ol ol il
$68,523 $36,262

Page 4 of 16




California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
W — = %)
: : .3 g G918 |, lu. |z |z _|& g .
= 4 O T — ~ = —~ —_ —_ —
2o |E ] w OF Fu | Buw | 2B E| as 3 |3-8| %8 | 88|88 |2-8| Ot E2S | w | |3
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o o ¥ un3 o3 S 3 su3 xS nE8 a o [a}
= [ =} < 3 3 O < < oz Zz Z= Zo a0z o o zZ3 o= E o zoZ| 9 a w
o o | © Z €0 o4 =3 Re) wa o) e 0% o x o FOY 0% ozx | @ =] T
w a) O s x o J < s} s} x O 2 < < o Sz nx | L°C z< ows [ @ o [}
3 o) w 2 X o o = = =4 w (O] o e (%]
& > o 8 > 9 w [a] T O ]
o
2 4 CC |Caltrans / BNSF Richmond Rail Connector 08/06/13 | 12/31/13 09/01/14 |Const 6%| 10/01/15 | $22,650 $10,880 $300 $550 $4,590 $17,210 $1,060
3.1 4 ALA |Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals N/A 01/01/10 10/15/18 | Const. |04/16/19| $11,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,400
(OHIT) 65%
[Segment 1-Environmental M|l M| ¥
Remediation]
3.2 4 ALA |Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals 10/24/12 | 03/14/13 07/31/15| Const. |[12/31/15| $74,600 $65,800 $100 $8,700 $0 $65,800 $13,717
(OHIT) 40%
[Segment 2 - Rail Access Ml | M
Improvements and Manifest Yard]
3.3 4 ALA [Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals 05/07/13 | 10/14/13 10/15/18 | Const. |04/16/19| $247,241 | $176,341 | $4,500 | $25,900 $0 $216,841 | $35,239
(OHIT) 18%
[Segment 3 - City Site Prep Work and E[ |Z[ E[
Backbone Infrastructure 3]
3.4 4 ALA |Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals N/A 06/30/13 | 07/31/18 | Const. |12/31/18| $46,600 $0 $0 $600 $0 $46,000
(OHIT) 0%
[Segment 4 - Recycling Facilities] M |Z[
3.5 4 ALA [Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals N/A 06/30/13 | 12/31/19| Const. |06/30/20| $99,400 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $95,900
(OHIT) 0%
[Segment 5 - City Trade and Logistics M| ™M
Facilities]
3.6 4 ALA |Port of Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals N/A 12/31/15| Const. |07/01/16| $20,000 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $15,000 $4
(OHIT) 10%
[Segment 6 - Unit Train Support Rail M |Z[ M
Yard]
4 4 ALA |Metropolitan 880 |1-880 Reconstruction, 29th & 23rd 08/06/13 | 04/30/14 07/31/17| Const. |08/31/18| $97,912 $72,820 | $4,200 | $7,387 $6,325 $80,000 $970
Transportation Avenues, Oakland 2%
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] 4| M 4|
5 4 ALA [Metropolitan 580 [1-580 Eastbound Truck Climbing Lane | 06/23/11 | 06/18/12 04/01/15| Const. |12/01/15| $49,485 $44,903 | $2,490 $140 $105 $49,485 $22,258
Transportation [SHOPP/TCIF] 40%
Commission [Z[ |Z[ IZ[
6 6 KER [Caltrans / BNSF Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail 06/25/14 07/01/14 | 10/01/16 | Const. |03/31/17| $26,040 $12,270 | $9,500 | $1,000 $0 $15,540
Improvement 0% M|l M |

Page 5 of 16



California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report

Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
w > — = n
S 15 2 o 8 | 5|8 oo | 5o |55 | B A 4
2 9] z m w O = Ew Sw zE = oy 3 oL g 23 38 88 =) 0§ P—:Eg w ] )
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o o ¥ un3 o3 S =3 su3 xS nE8 a o [a}
= ol 2 < 3 ol Q< S« oz gz z = g a0 ) Q4 o Qg Eg z031| 8 a m|
[9) %) 0 P4 e g0 oa a m O 0o e) o] 20 L L Q EOY 0% 0zxX | g =) T
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= ox > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 o) ul z g o 0 = [ = ul 0] 5 X 3
g z a 3 o o o z o |
o
10 10 SJ |San Joaquin 4 |State Route 4 West Crosstown 06/11/13 | 12/16/13 12/01/16| Const. [12/01/17 | $165,678 | $69,458 | $4,000 | $10,400 [ $44,600 | $106,678 $1,596
Council of Freeway Extension Stage 1 2% V] | V]
Governments
11 10 SJ |Port of Stockton / San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship 05/23/12 | 06/29/12 11/30/13| Const. |06/30/14| $15,000 $7,200 $100 $500 $0 $14,400 $1,583
Contra Costa Channel Deepening Project 30%
County M lZ[
12 4 SOL [Metropolitan 80 |1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales | 06/23/11 | 01/25/12 12/31/14| Const. |[12/31/15| $88,392 $38,292 | $6,800 | $12,200| $7,500 $61,892 $58,120
Transportation Relocation 99%
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] 4 V1
15.1 7 LA [Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation | 10/26/11 | 08/22/11 09/30/16 | Const. |10/31/18| $4,000 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
East Construction Program 30%
Authority [Phase | - Archaeological Services] M |Zl M
15.2 7 LA |Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation | 10/26/11 | 07/23/12 09/30/17 | Const. |10/31/18| $332,492 | $263,938 $0 $33,458 | $35,096 | $263,938 | $127,312
East Construction Program 30%
Authority [Phase Il - Trench and Fiber Optic ] v ]
relocation]
15.10 7 LA [Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation N/A 07/31/15 | 11/30/17 | Const. |05/31/18| $76,326 $0 $0 $6,875 $18,339 $51,112
East Construction Program 0%
Authority [Hamilton Boulevard - Match] M |Z[ M
15.11 7 LA [Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation N/A 09/30/15 | 09/30/17 | Const. |11/30/17| $99,052 $0 $0 $9,306 $65,713 $24,033
East Construction Program 0%
Authority [Fullerton Road - Match] ] v
15.12 7 LA [Alameda Corridor San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation N/A 01/31/16 | 05/31/18| Const. |11/30/18| $73,568 $0 $0 $8,738 $38,262 $26,568
East Construction Program 0%
Authority [Durfee Avenue - Match] M |Z[ M
17 7 LA |City of Santa Fe ACE: Gateway-Valley View Grade 01/20/11 | 05/24/12 08/31/14| Const. |11/30/14| $65,077 $19,092 $0 $4,000 | $19,021 | $42,056 $25,764
Springs Separation Project 63% Ml | M
19 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles | 47/11 |1-110 Fwy Access Ramp Improvement| 03/05/13 | 07/12/13 06/30/15 | Const. |05/01/16| $42,268 $14,700 $700 $5,568 $0 $36,000 $3
0 |SR 47/1-110 NB Connector Widening 10% M |Zl M
20 7 LA |Port of Los Angeles [ 110 |I-110 Freeway & C Street 06/11/13 | 12/30/13 10/31/16 |Const 1%]| 04/30/17 | $39,385 $8,300 $801 $3,491 $0 $35,093 $0
Interchange Improvements [Z[ |Z[ [z[

Page 6 of 16



California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
w > — = n
s [ a o & % b 5 @ 5 2. | & = g g x 4
2o |E o w OF Fu | Buw | 2B E| as 3| 3~8| 88 | 88 | 88 |Z~-8 | 08 E2S | w | |3
z d z = 5 uo <= <E o9 SR o 2 q ¥ g oo S =3 su3 xrd wE8 | § ] fal
= ol 2 < 3 ol Q< S« oz gz z = g a0 ) Q4 o Qg Eg z031| 8 a m|
[9) %) 0 P4 e g0 oa a m O 0o e) o] 20 L L Q EOY 0% 0zxX | g =) T
w a O s a R - < 8} 8} x O | < <= (S > < n = r < z< owo ) O
3 o) w 2 X o o = = =4 w (O] o e (%]
@ b4 o 3% ° w o [ [} )
a
21 7 LA [City of Commerce Washington Boulevard Widening & 06/25/14 12/15/14 | 03/01/16 |Const 0%| 07/01/16 | $32,000 $5,800 $39 $2,524 $3,198 $26,239 $0
Reconstruction | v
22 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles South Wilmington Grade Separation | 06/27/12 | 11/01/12 11/01/14| Const. [11/01/15| $76,823 $17,000 $520 $6,631 $0 $69,672 $26,476
55% M| | M
23 7 LA [Port of Long Beach | 710 |Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement | 06/22/11 | 10/01/12 06/27/16 | Const. |09/26/16 | $960,203 | $299,795 | $11,862 | $37,878 | $128,104 | $782,359 [ $212,607
[Design-Build] [SHOPP/TCIF] 5%
M M
24 7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Pier F 10/26/11 | 09/17/12 05/15/14 | Const. |07/20/14| $30,176 $6,936 $2,980 | $1,990 $0 $25,206 $11,505
Support Yard) 50% M| ™M
25 7 LA [Port of Long Beach Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (Track 10/26/11 | 09/17/12 05/15/14 | Const. |07/02/14| $44,756 $16,216 | $4,270 | $2,850 $0 $37,636 $13,970
Realignment at Ocean Boulevard) 50% M| ™M
32.1 7 LA |Port of Los Angeles Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (West Basin| 03/29/12 | 05/31/12 07/01/14| Const. [07/01/15| $111,956 $40,718 $6 $7,980 $0 $103,970 | $94,490
Road Rail Access Improvements) 90%
[Segment 1 - Berth 200 Rail Yard
Improvements] M |Z[ M
32.2 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles Ports Rail System - Tier 1 (West Basin| 03/05/13 | 07/25/13 06/01/14 | Const. |01/01/15( $25,700 $10,512 $0 $1,000 $0 $24,700 $22,700
Road Rail Access Improvements) 40%
[Segment 2 - Berth 200 Rail Yard M m
Track Connections]
34 12 | ORA |Orange County 91 |State Route 91 Connect Aux. Lanes [ 09/27/12 | 02/15/13 12/01/15| Const. [11/01/16| $62,977 $27,227 | $1,400 | $6,234 $7,066 $48,277 $12,128
Transportation through Interchange on Westbound 31%
Authority State Route 91 between State Routes M|l M| ¥
57 and 1-5
35 12 | ORA |Orange County State College Boulevard Grade 06/11/13 | 02/04/14 08/01/16 [Const 2%| 08/01/19 | $74,644 $35,890 $305 $3,595 | $19,092 | $51,652 $2,306
Transportation Separation
Authority M |Z[ M
36 12 | ORA |Orange County Placentia Avenue Undercrossing 01/20/11 | 07/25/11 05/01/14 | Const. |05/01/17 | $72,843 $9,548 $21 $3,401 | $15,371 | $54,050 $34,558
Transportation 96%
Authority M lZl
37 12 | ORA |Orange County Orangethorpe Avenue Grade 05/23/12 | 01/14/13 07/01/16 | Const. [07/01/19| $108,595 $41,632 $631 $8,292 $24,863 $74,809 $10,022
Transportation Separation 17%
Authority M lZ[ [Z[

Page 7 of 16



California Department of Transportation Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report TC'FZt':jgzta'ftee'iva”’zgf;’i:

Schedule and Cost (April through June 2014)
ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
w > — = > [ )]
GEJ = g = % % % e 5 é b 2 o 2 S <§( 8 g 2
S |o|E m w OF = 2. zE £l ay 3 | 3-8 | 388 88 | 88 | -8 | o8 Epg | w | & |3
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o o ¥ un3 o3 S =3 su3 xS nE8 a o [a}
= ol 2 < 3 ol Q< S« oz gz z = g a0 ) Q4 o Qg Eg z031| 8 a m|
[9) %) 0 P4 e g0 oa a m O 0o e) o] 20 L L Q EOY 0% 0zxX | g =) T
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= ox > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 o) w 2 X o o = = z w (O] o e (%]
& > a 8 > 9 w a T O ]
o
38 12 | ORA |Orange County Kraemer Boulevard Undercrossing 01/20/11 | 09/12/11 05/01/14| Const. |[05/01/17| $68,799 $21,009 $631 $5,043 $9,382 $53,743 $35,572
Transportation 97%
Authority 4| M
40 12 | ORA |Orange County Lakeview Avenue Overcrossing 08/06/13 | 11/25/13 12/01/15 |Const 2%| 12/01/18 | $87,873 $27,629 $631 $7,867 | $39,688 $39,687 $2,627
Transportation
Authority M |Zl M
41 12 | ORA |Orange County Tustin Avenue / Rose Drive 06/27/12 | 02/25/13 09/01/15| Const. |09/01/18| $88,175 $30,862 $601 $7,085 | $32,245 | $48,244 $9,865
Transportation Overcrossing 27%
Authority M M M
43 8 RIV |City of Corona Auto Center Drive Grade Separation | 12/14/11 | 05/15/13 04/30/13 | Const. |[05/30/14| $32,675 $16,000 $630 $1,370 $2,720 $27,955 $4,911
48% V] |
45 8 RIV |City of Riverside lowa Avenue Grade Separation 10/27/11 | 06/26/12 11/01/13| Const. |05/01/14| $32,000 $13,000 $500 $1,500 $5,500 $24,500 $18,801
99% M| M
46 8 RIV |City of Banning Sunset Avenue Grade Separation 06/11/13 | 12/03/13 02/28/16 | Const. [08/01/16| $33,042 $8,278 $900 $2,300 $1,142 $28,700 $1,633
20% M| M| M
47 8 RIV [City of Riverside Streeter Avenue Grade Separation 06/27/12 | 10/23/12 05/30/14 | Const. |11/30/14| $36,000 $15,500 | $1,500 | $1,000 $7,500 $26,000 $13,766 o o
53%
48 8 RIV [Riverside County Avenue 56 Grade Separation 06/11/13 | 11/05/13 02/28/16 | Const. [10/15/16| $29,394 $12,802 $295 $2,268 $3,289 $23,542 $1,650
9% M| M| M
50 8 RIV [Riverside County Grade Separation at Clay Street 06/11/13 | 12/17/13 06/15/16 | Const. |[12/15/16| $30,806 $13,247 $502 $2,843 $7,385 $20,076 $689
Railroad Grade Crossing 5% M m M
51 8 RIV [City of Riverside Riverside Avenue Grade Separation 05/07/13 | 12/03/13 04/01/15| Const. |10/31/15| $33,820 $12,100 | $1,047 | $1,453 $6,892 $24,428 $1,825 ol o ol
11%
53 8 RIV |Riverside County Grade Separation at Magnolia Avenue | 06/11/13 | 12/10/13 06/01/16 | Const. |[11/30/16| $51,609 $17,673 $563 $3,700 $1,923 $45,423 $1,853
Railroad Grade Crossing - BNSF 5% M |Z[ M
54 8 RIV |City of Riverside 215 |March Inland Cargo Port Airport - 10/26/11 | 08/13/12 04/30/14| Const. [09/30/14| $66,776 $8,835 $3,463 | $4,786 $7,000 $51,527 $35,000
1-215 Van Buren Boulevard - Ground 93%
Access Improvements M |Z[
56 8 SBD |San Bernardino 10 |Route 10 Cherry Avenue Interchange | 03/28/12 | 05/01/12 12/31/13| Const. |06/30/14| $77,806 $30,773 $935 $5,822 $9,503 $61,546 $27,104
Associated Reconstruction 2% o M
Governments

Page 8 of 16



California Department of Transportation Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report TC'FZt':jgzta'ftee'iva”’zgf;’i:

Schedule and Cost (April through June 2014)
ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
& w
w > — = n
2 |, 2 3 3 B 5|8 pe | 25| 8. | F 2 : y
2o |E o w OF Fu | Buw | 2B E| as 3| 3~8| 88 | 88 | 88 |Z~-8 | 08 E2S | w | |3
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o o ¥ un3 o3 S =3 su3 xS nE8 a o [a}
= ol 2 < 3 ol Q< S« oz gz z = g a0 ) Q4 o Qg Eg z031| 8 a m|
[9) %) 0 P4 e g0 oa a m O 0o e) o] 20 L L Q EOY 0% 0zxX | g =) T
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= ox > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 o) ul z g o 0 = [ = ul 0] 5 X 3
g z a 3 o o o z o |
o
59 8 | SBD [San Bernardino ACE Glen Helen Parkway Grade 03/05/13 | 05/07/13 08/22/14 | Const. |03/01/15| $25,885 $7,172 $0 $2,650 $6,400 $16,835 $2,921
Associated Separation 43%
Governments M M M
61 8 SBD |San Bernardino ACE South Milliken Avenue Grade 06/11/13 | 12/03/13 06/01/16 | Const. |[02/01/17| $75,649 $21,846 $750 $4,745 $5,221 $64,933 $3,733
Associated Separation 5%
Governments lZ[ |Z[ IZ[
63 8 SBD |San Bernardino Palm Avenue Grade Separation 03/05/13 | 09/04/13 06/30/15| Const. [09/01/15| $25,123 $3,285 $774 $2,024 $8,320 $14,005 $4,167
Associated 37%
Governments M M M
64 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Lenwood Road Grade Separation 08/06/13 | 12/04/13 10/01/15| Const. [05/01/16| $31,154 $8,276 $0 $4,409 $4,792 $21,953 $1,693
Associated 17%
Governments M |Zl M
66 7 | VEN |City of Oxnard 101 |Route 101 Rice Avenue Interchange | 05/14/09 | 10/20/09 09/30/12 | Const. |12/31/12| $73,597 $14,194 | $3,458 | $3,766 | $26,594 | $39,779 $35,000
Reconstruction 98% v v
68.1 11 SD [San Diego 11 |SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry | 05/07/13 | 10/02/13 03/30/16 | Design |04/30/18| $7,954 $71,625 $0 $7,300 | $33,700 | $71,625 $20,339
Association of [Segment 1 - SR 11/SR 905 Freeway Build ol v ol
Governments to Freeway Connectors] Const
32%
68.2 | 11 SD |San Diego 11 |SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry N/A 10/30/13 [ 06/30/16 | Const. |10/30/18 | $245,400 $0 $0 $17,500 | $52,000 | $175,900
Association of [Segment 2 - SR 11 and Commercial 0%
Governments Vehicle Enforcement Facility] M
68.3 | 11 SD |San Diego 11 |SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry N/A 09/30/13 | 03/31/16 | Const. |04/30/18| $341,300 $0 $0 $14,400 | $41,900 | $285,000
Association of [Segment 3 - East Otay Mesa Land 0%
Governments POE] M
70 11 SD |Port of San Diego 5 |10th Avenue/Harbor Drive At-Grade | 05/07/13 | 10/04/13 08/25/16 | Const |08/25/17| $4,551 $748 $1,121 $880 $186 $2,364 $475
Improvements 70% V] | V]
74 11 SD [San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - Yard | 10/24/12 | 12/21/12 01/01/15| Const. |04/02/15| $40,460 $25,900 $540 $2,482 $6,870 $30,568 $3,070
Association of Expansion 15%
Governments 4| M 4|

Page 9 of 16



TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
& w
w > — = n
S 15 2 o 8 | 5|8 oo | 5o |55 | B A 4
> |9 |E o w OF Fw | Bw | zE E | ald 3 | 3-8 | 8% 88 |88 | 2~8 | o8 Eog|w | |3
z d z = 5 uo <= <E o9 SR o 2 q ¥ g oo S =3 su3 xrd wE8 | § ] fal
= = =) < 3 3 O < S« oz &z =z = g [ eI o oI = oS E = z03 | Q a o
51|56 |3 z Q Xs} o4 a 25 o] e} o] J0% L 3 OF | EOX 0% oz | 8| 2 I
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= ox > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 o) ul z g o 0 = [ = ul 0] 5 X 3
g z a 3 o o o z o |
a
752 | 11 SD |San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - 01/20/11 | 02/10/11 03/30/13 | Const. |10/31/13| $10,431 $10,431 $0 $0 $0 $10,431 $10,431
Association of Mainline Improvements 98%
Governments [Phase 2 - Signaling for Reverse ol v
Running and Initial Track
Improvements]
753 | 11 SD |San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - 02/23/12 | 04/29/13 12/22/14| Const. [12/21/15| $3,445 $3,445 $0 $0 $0 $3,445 $872
Association of Mainline Improvements 25%
Governments [Phase 3 - Palomar Siding and E[ |Z[ E[
Mainline Track Improvements]
75.4 11 SD |San Diego Southline Rail Improvements - 05/07/13 | 12/02/13 07/01/15| Const. | 01/1/16 | $30,591 $21,621 $220 $8,750 $0 $21,621 $715
Association of Mainline Improvements 4%
Governments [Phase 4 - Final Palomar Siding and M|l M| ¥
System Upgrades]
76 11 SD |San Diego LOSSAN N Rail Corridor at Sorrento 10/26/11 | 08/19/11 09/30/14 | Const. |10/13/15| $39,000 $10,800 $0 $3,200 $0 $35,800 $34,929
Association of 99%
Governments M M M
81 10 SJ |Northern California Sperry Road Extension 01/20/11 | 07/26/11 08/31/13| Const. |12/31/13| $56,582 $23,582 | $1,000 | $5,000 $7,000 $43,582 $35,649
Trade Corridors 99%
Coalition M |Zl
82 4 CC |Northern California Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation| 10/26/11 | 06/18/13 05/01/15| Const. |06/01/15| $42,180 $18,975 $500 $2,780 $100 $38,800 $18,379
Trade Corridors 60%
Coalition M M M
84 8 | SBD [San Bernardino Laurel Street/BNSF Grade Separation | 06/11/13 | 09/04/13 09/06/15 | Const. |01/30/16| $58,725 $23,583 $0 $4,657 | $11,053 | $43,016 $7,729
Associated 22%
Governments M M M
85 8 RIV [Riverside County Avenue 52 Grade Separation 06/11/13 | 11/13/13 03/31/15| Const. [09/01/15| $29,866 $10,000 $2,668 $0 $3,000 $24,198 $3,452
1% M| M| M
86 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles Alameda Corridor West Terminus 06/11/13 | 11/21/13 02/28/16 | Const |02/28/17| $72,987 $20,712 $0 $3,292 $0 $70 $240
Intermodal Railyard -West Basin 10%
Railyard Extension M M M
87.2 7 LA [Port of Los Angeles Cargo Transportation Improvement | 06/11/13 | 11/21/13 09/30/17 | Const. |09/30/18| $143,000 | $26,664 $0 $8,470 $0 $134,530 $8,536
Emission Reduction Program - Phase 10%
5 M| M| M

Page 10 of 16




TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
w > - = > = (7]
GEJ = g = % % % e 5 g b 2 S 2 S <§( 8 g 2
2o |E | w OF Fu | Buw | zE O 3 |38 | 88 | 88 |88 | -8 | ©8 Fog|w | | >
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o oy ¥ n 3 IsR=] S ~3 sv3 xS ==t a o [a}
= = ) < 3 3 O < S« oz gz z= g o0Z o O I oZ E o zoz | 8 al m
8] %) 0 4 g g O oa a m O ) e} o) 20 % L x Q EOY 0 X oz | 3 =) I
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= oz > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 o) w 2 X o o = = z w O] o e (%]
@ b4 e 3% ° w o o s} 0
o
88 7 LA [Alameda Corridor Baldwin Avenue Grade Separation 05/23/12 | 10/22/12 08/31/14 | Const. |01/31/15| $77,391 $33,559 $0 $1,902 | $41,930 | $33,559 $17,114
East Construction 67%
Authority M lZl M
89 4 SOL |Northern California | 80/ |Solano 1-80/680/12 Connector 08/06/13 | 03/19/14 01/31/16| Const. |01/31/17| $99,878 $23,478 | $3,500 | $8,880 | $23,160 | $64,338 $405
Trade Corridors 680/ 2%
Coalition 12 lZ[ |Z[ IZ[
90 7 VEN [Ventura County Hueneme Road Widening 05/07/13 | 03/18/14 02/15/14 | Const. |[09/01/14 $2,924 $1,462 $0 $0 $0 $2,924 $0
Transportation 2%
Commission /
Alameda Corridor M M
Transportation
Authority
91 7 | VEN |Ventura County 101 |Route 101 Improvements 06/11/13 | 11/21/13 08/10/15| Const. |[12/08/15| $46,525 $10,346 | $1,600 | $5,197 $500 $39,228 $11,072
Transportation 15%
Commission | M |
92.3 3 YOL [Port of Sacramento West Sacramento/Port of West N/A 06/01/13 | 07/01/13 | Const. |12/01/13| $1,540 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,540
Sacramento Rail Plan /Phase 3 - 0% M |Z[
Washington Overpass]
92.4 3 YOL |Port of Sacramento West Sacramento/Port of West N/A 01/15/14 | 08/15/14 | Const. |12/01/14| $1,124 $0 $3 $100 $5 $1,016
Sacramento Rail Plan [Phase 4 - Loop 0%
Track] M lZl M
92.5 3 YOL |Port of Sacramento West Sacramento/Port of West 06/11/13 | 08/07/13 12/31/14| Const |06/30/15| $10,561 $9,678 $210 $653 $20 $9,678 $3,910
Sacramento Rail Plan [Phase 5 - 25%
Pioneer Bluff Bridge] M M M
93 11 SD [San Diego Sorrento Valley Double Track 05/07/13 | 10/25/13 11/01/15| Const. |11/01/20| $36,381 $12,994 | $3,352 | $1,653 $345 $31,031 $5,304
Association of 24%
Governments M lZ[ M
94 4 SCL |Metropolitan 101 |US-101 Freeway Performance 10/08/13 | 11/21/13 10/24/14 |Const 2%| 10/24/15| $25,924 $15,000 | $2,120 | $2,120 $67 $21,617
Transportation Initiative (FPI)
Commission [SHOPP/TCIF] M lZ[ M
95 7 LA [Alameda Corridor ACE Puente Avenue Grade Separation [ 03/20/14 | 06/23/14 9/30/17 |Const 2%( 03/31/18 | $99,019 $48,000 $300 $9,090 $32,868 $56,761 $50
East Construction
Authority M lZ[ M
96 7 LA [Alameda Corridor ACE Fairway Drive Grade Separation | 06/25/14 12/31/14 | 6/30/18 | Const. |12/31/18| $142,213 | $71,000 $300 $8,456 | $38,655 | $94,802 $387
East Construction 0%
Authority M lZl M

Page 11 of 16




California Department of Transportation Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
Schedule and Cost (April through June 2014)
ALLOCATED
Behind Schedule PROJ ECTS v No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Awarded / Begin Construction Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Allocated but Not Awarded Potential Impact
x w
w > R 5 > = [
2|, o B 3 < = | 8 o | Bo | B | S 2 5 "
2o |E | w OF Fu | Buw | zE O 3 |38 | 88 | 88 |88 | -8 | ©8 Fog|w | | >
z x z [= 5 wa < E <E o9 [2R7) o oy ¥ n 3 IsR=] S ~3 sv3 xS ==t a o [a}
= = ) < 3 3 O < S« oz gz z= g o0Z o O I oZ E o zoz | 8 al m
8] %) 0 4 g g O oa a m O ) e} o) 20 % L x Q EOY 0 X oz | 3 =) I
w =) o s ] - < ) ) x O | < <= oz > < n = r-< z< ows ) [8)
3 e} w < X o @) = = z w O] o e (%]
@ b4 e 3% ° w o o s} 0
o
97 3 | YUB [Metropolitan 70 |SR 70 / Feather River Boulevard 12/11/13 | 05/20/14 11/30/15| Const. [06/01/16| $19,350 $4,361 $900 $950 $1,000 $16,500
Transportation Interchange 0%
Commission lZ[ |Z[ lZ[
98 3 SAC |Northern California | 50 [Natoma Overhead Widening and 06/25/14 12/01/14 | 12/01/15| Const. |[12/01/17 $8,459 $7,959 $125 $198 $253 $7,883
Trade Corridors Onramp Improvements 0%
Coalition/Caltrans [SHOPP/TCIF] M |Z[ M
99 12 | ORA |Orange County Raymond Avenue Grade Separation 01/29/14 | 02/04/14 07/15/18 |Const 2%| 07/15/21 | $112,190 $11,890 $0 $5,370 $34,901 $71,919 $13,436
Transportation
Authority M |Z[ M
100 8 | SBD [San Bernardino 10 |Tippecanoe Interchange 03/20/14 08/06/14 | 02/01/17 | Const. |08/01/17| $59,789 $10,669 $0 $5,189 | $34,175 | $20,425
Associated Improvements, Phase Il 0%
Governments M lZl M
$5,106,959 | $2,130,231 $1,528,414

Page 12 of 16



California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

COMPLETED
PROJ ECTS |Z[ No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Phase Complete Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Potential Impact
o' [%)
w > o [a] w = 7] >
g - a - g g 2 E &= g = e 2 = g o g
S5t 2 w oE 5 & - - e3 | 3 | 2 3. | 23 | 8g | £3g| & 9
z |z |z E 5 oo g7 =R w Yn Z m g €03 03 x8 uE8 x =
- |E|S < 3 3 3z oz > 30 (7} 2 a0Z ) =g z0 3 o o
O |w |0 Z 2 7O g0 x O a g0 x O 0% L n X o0z 2 2
4 l1a|o = ] g0 x O x ag €3 & < o= z< ou< )
[e] 2 a =) 2
el S a % s T % s % S o & &
a [y
9.1 3 | SAC |City of Sacramento Sacramento Intermodal Track Relocation 01/31/13 08/14/13 10/31/13 05/31/14 11/30/14 $77,809 $25,266 $67,689 $69,144 FDR approved.
[Phase 1 - Initial Project] ™
9.2 | 3 | SAC |City of Sacramento Sacramento Intermodal Track Relocation 01/31/13 09/16/13 10/31/13 | 05/30/14 | 11/29/14 $3,483 $0 $3,483 $3,748 FDR approved.
[Phase 2 - West Ped-Bicycle Tunnel |Z[
Ramps]
153 | 7 LA [Alameda Corridor East San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 08/31/08 08/31/08 08/31/10 | 08/31/10 $38,922 $0 $28,676 Segmented Project.
Construction Authority Program FDR/SFDR due when full
[Brea Canyon Grade Separation - Match] project is complete.
156 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor East San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 04/30/08 04/30/08 05/31/10 | 05/31/10 $14,965 $0 $11,972 Segmented Project.
Construction Authority Program FDR/SFDR due when full
[Ramona Boulevard Grade Separation - project is complete.
Match]
15.7| 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor East San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 07/31/08 07/31/08 09/30/11 | 09/30/11 $12,480 $0 $11,355 Segmented Project.
Construction Authority Program FDR/SFDR due when full
[Reservoir Street Grade Separation - project is complete.
Match]
15.8( 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor East San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 12/31/10 12/31/10 06/31/12 | 06/31/12 $35,208 $0 $31,643 Segmented Project.
Construction Authority Program FDR/SFDR due when full
[Sunset Avenue Grade Separation - project is complete.
Match]
159 7 | LA |Alameda Corridor East San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation 03/30/10 03/30/10 12/31/14 | 12/31/14 $45,177 $0 $41,714 Segmented Project.
Construction Authority Program FDR/SFDR due when full
[Temple Avenue Train Diversion - Match] project is complete.
18 | 7 | LA |Southern California New Siding on the Antelope Valley Line 03/30/11 05/18/12 | 11/18/12 | 06/30/11 | 12/14/12 | 06/13/13 $14,700 $7,200 $13,200 $9,742 FDR pending Audit.
Regional Rail Authority (MP44 to MP61) For Freight Trains
42 | 8 | RIV [City of Riverside Columbia Avenue Grade Separation $33,003 $4,953 $24,403 $21,594 FDR/SFDR approved.
|
44 8 | RIV [City of Riverside Magnolia Avenue Grade Separation - $50,248 $17,288 $24,088 $24,322 FDR/SFDR approved.
UPRR v
58 8 [ SBD |San Bernardino 10 [Route 10 Riverside Ave Interchange 1/1/2012 02/29/12 12/01/10 | 06/28/14 12/30/14 $29,741 $9,837 $25,386 $27,262 FDR approved.
Associated Governments Reconstruction |Z[

Page 13 of 16




California Department of Transportation

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Delivery Report
Schedule and Cost

TCIF Project Delivery Report
4th Quarter FY 2013-14
(April through June 2014)

COMPLETED
PROJ ECTS |Z[ No Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Phase Complete Known Scope, Budget, or Schedule Impact
Behind Schedule Potential Impact
o' [%)
w > o [a] w = 7] >
2 s 3 8 0 5. |2 |85 |85 |5 |¢ . 2 g | E
S|o|F& a w = o U a 03 H3 a 35 8y o5 EFos 5 0
z |z |z E 5 wo Yo zZ0 w 4 Z W ] xn8 08 xS nkEg o o
- |E|S < 3 3 3z oz > 30 (7} 2 a0Z ) =g z0 3 o o
o|lwnl| o z & z Q g0 x O o g0 x O 20% =% 0 X oz T =
4 15| o s a? a© x O o ag z3 x = T o= 5~ o< %)
o o 2 [a) o 2 o4
1% z o < 0 rn b s} & © o I x
a [y
67 | 11 | SD [San Diego Association of | 905 |State Route 905 07/11/12 10/04/13 07/12/13 12/31/14 06/30/15 $82,953 $66,804 $82,454 $79,033 FDR Approved.
Governments |Z[
68 | 11 | SD [San Diego Association of [ 11 [SR 11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry N/A 04/01/18 04/01/18 $12,300 $0 $0 Segmented Project.
Governments [Parent - Environmental Programming FDR/SFDR due when full
for Entire Corridor] project is complete.
69 | 11 | SD [Port of San Diego 5/15 |Bay Marina Drive at 1-5 At-Grade 11/07/13 04/11/14 | 10/11/14 | 11/07/14 | 11/07/14 | 05/07/15 $3,172 $792 $2,367 $1,730
Improvements
72 | 11 | SD [Port of San Diego 5 |Civic Center Drive at Harbor Drive and I- 11/07/13 04/11/14 | 10/14/14 | 11/07/14 | 11/07/14 | 05/07/15 $2,193 $361 $1,325 $840
5 At-Grade Improvements
75.1( 11 | SD |[San Diego Association of Southline Rail Improvements - Mainline 03/02/12 07/15/12 09/30/12 | 07/31/14 $4,458 $4,458 $4,458 $4,458 Segmented Project.
Governments Improvements FDR/SFDR due when full
[Phase 1 - Aerial Cabling] project is complete.
77 | 11 [ IMP [Imperial Valley 78/ |Brawley Bypass State Route 78/111 03/31/14 06/30/13 05/31/16 | 08/20/14 | 02/20/15 $70,305 $43,122 $44,030 $42,680 FDR approved.
Association of 111 |Z[
Governments
83 | 8 [ SBD [Caltrans / BNSF / UP Colton Crossing Project 03/30/14 03/31/14 | 09/30/14 | 12/31/14 | 08/30/14 | 02/29/16 $151,917 $41,228 $109,928 $73,784
87.1( 7 LA |Port of Los Angeles Cargo Transportation Improvement 05/31/14 04/24/14 05/31/15 06/30/15 $26,695 $12,705 $25,410 $42,385 Segmented Project.
Emission Reduction Program - Phase 1 FDR/SFDR due when full
project is complete.
92.1| 3 | YOL |Port of Sacramento West Sacramento/Port of West 06/30/12 $7,500 $0 $7,500 Segmented Project.
Sacramento Rail Plan [Phase I - UPRR FDR/SFDR due when full
Track Improvements] project is complete.
92.2| 3 | YOL |Port of Sacramento West Sacramento/Port of West 01/25/12 01/25/12 06/28/12 $1,800 $0 $1,700 Segmented Project.
Sacramento Rail Plan [Phase 2 - Cemex FDR/SFDR due when full
Track/Unit Track 2] project is complete.
$719,029 $234,014 $400,722

Page 14 of 16




TCIF Project Action Plan Report
Fourth Quarter FY 2013-14

Each project in the program is being monitored at the component level for potential scope, cost, and schedule changes to
ensure timely delivery of the full scope as approved and adopted. Listed below are project action plans that have been
identified to address known scope, cost, or schedule issues on projects.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

2 4 CcC Richmond Rail Connector $10,880 $22,650 Schedule

Project Action Plan: Project team has received several letters from a concerned resident who lives just east of the
project site near the BNSF railroad tracks. Caltrans has addressed the concerns raised by the resident including; proof of
proper notice and public outreach during the preparation of the environmental document, oil cars and possible increased
freight traffic over the BNSF rail lines.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $ x1000 | Variance

3 |4 |ALA Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals (OHIT) — $0 $146,000 Schedule
Segment 4, Recycling Facilities and Segment
5, City Trade and Logistics Facilities

Project Action Plan: Start of construction is predicated on substantial completion of Segment 3-City Site Prep and
Backbone Infrastructure to provide the necessary infrastructure and ready the site for Segments 4 and 5.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

11 |10 | SJ San Francisco Bay to Stockton Ship Channel $7,200 $15,000 Schedule
Deeping Projects

Project Action Plan: The 2013 Fiscal Year contract schedule is behind schedule due to the USACOR contractor being
in default. In lieu of terminating the contract, USACOE has deferred non-critical path work. The Port underwent an
expedited bid process and received a competitive bid for the deferred work. Construction is now anticipated to be
complete by the end of 2014.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

12 | 4 SOL | 80 I-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales $38,292 $88,392 Budget
Relocation

Project Action Plan: An additional $3 million is needed to cover necessary elements approved by change orders. The
Department is currently reviewing options for covering this additional need.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance

15 |7 LA San Gabriel Valley Grade Separation Program $0 $99,052 Budget
— Fullerton Road

Project Action Plan: An additional $43.871 million is needed now that project design has reached 65%. Total project
cost is estimated to be $142.923 million.

Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 15 of 16



California Department of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter Report

ID

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

23

LA

710

Gerald Desmond Bridge Replacement

$299,795

$960,203

Budget

Project Action Plan: There is a cost variance of $303 million between the approved budget and the amount of secured
funds, for a current total cost of $1,263 million. The Port of Long Beach has committed to providing additional funds. On
May 21, 2014 a TIFIA loan closed for $325 million. This loan covers the funding gap between the approved budget and

the amount of secured funds.

ID| D Co. | Rte. Project Title Bond $ x1000 | Total $x1000 | Variance
24 |7 LA Ports Rail System — Tier | (Pier F Support Yard) $6,936 $30,176 Schedule
25 Ports Rail System — Tier | (Track Realignment $16,216 $44,756

at Ocean Boulevard)

Project Action Plan: Project has been delayed approximately 9 months due to numerous differing site conditions which
have impacted the schedule. Options for mitigating the delay are being considered by the Contractor and Port staff.
Projected completion date is now March 28, 2015.

ID

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

32

LA

Ports Rail System — Tier | (West Basin Road
Rail Access Improvements, Phase II)

$10,512

$25,700

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Construction completion date has been extended to October 31, 2014 due to unforeseen utility

relocations and obtaining approval for final yard building occupancy permits.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

43

8

RIV

Auto Center Drive Grade Separation

$16,000

$32,,675

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Completion of construction is delayed due to upfront delays in obtaining federal authorization to
proceed (E-76). Anticipate completion by September 2015.

ID

D

Co.

Rte.

Project Title

Bond $ x1000

Total $ x1000

Variance

90

7

VEN

Hueneme Road Widening

$1,462

$2,924

Schedule

Project Action Plan: Although project was awarded in March 2014, start of construction is delayed in order to re-
evaluate the environmental document and permits for regulator agencies. Anticipate starting construction by January
2015.

Proposition 1B

Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
Page 16 of 16




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 21

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.10
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Preparedby:  James E. Davis, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Project Management

FY 2013-14 FOURTH QUARTER PROJECT DELIVERY REPORT

Attached is the California Department of Transportation’s Fiscal Year 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 21


E5 lodbrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

End - of - Year
Fourth Quarter
Fiscal Year 2013-14
Project Delivery Report

Quarterly Report to the
California Transportation
Commission




California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
Contents
Executive Summary_________ pg 1
FY 2013-14 Contract for Delivery pg 2
Program Delivery Sumary .~ pg 15
Past Years’ Contract for Delivery Award Status_______ pg 18
Environmental Document Milestones________ pg 19
Right of Way Progpam_________.....~ pg 20
Construction Program___________ pg 21
Report on Completed Projects__________ pg 22
Appendix. _____ pg 29
(A) Glossary pg 30
(B) Prior Years’ Contracts for Delivery Award Status ______ pg 31
(C) Environmental Documents_ pg 32
(D) Status of Major Projects with Right of Way Capital pg 35
(E) Construction Contract Administration________ pg 37
(F) Completed Projects Cost Information________ pg 38

The Project Delivery Report is prepared quarterly in December, March, June, and September
pursuant to California Transportation Commission (CTC) Resolution G-92—-12. The Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) staff prepares this report. The purpose of this report is to monitor and
track the progress of project delivery during the year and to compare against past years.

Note 1: All costs shown are in $1,000’s unless noted otherwise.
Note 2: Abbreviations and acronyms are listed in the appendix.

Page i



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Executive Summary

Fourth Quarter - FY 2013-14

FY 2013-14 Contract for Delivery

For fiscal year (FY) 2013-14, the dollar value
of projects in the Contract for Delivery was
$2,524 million. Through the end of the fourth
guarter, FY 2013-14, Caltrans delivered a
total of 214 (98 percent of annual plan)
highway construction contracts with an
estimated value at ready to list of $2,071
million.

Program Delivery Summary

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY

2013-14, Caltrans has delivered:

e A total of 521 projects valued at $2,712
million from all funding programs.

e A total of 21 (95 percent of annual plan)
programmed State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) highway
construction contracts valued at $292 million
(97 percent of annual plan).

e A total of 209 (99 percent of annual plan)
programmed State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) highway
construction contracts valued at $1,664
million (94 percent of annual plan).

Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery
Award Status

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY

2013-14, Caltrans has awarded:

¢ 164 projects out of 170 (96 percent) from the
FY 2012-13 Contract for Delivery.

e 278 projects out of 279 (99 percent) from the
FY 2011-12 Contract for Delivery.

Environmental Document Milestones

In FY 2013-14, the planned total number of
environmental document milestones was 262.
Caltrans delivered 184 (90 percent of annual
plan) final environmental documents and 45
(79 percent of annual plan) draft
environmental documents.

Right of Way Program

In FY 2013-14, Caltrans received a
right-of-way allocation of $195 million dollars.
The plan was subsequently reduced to $172
million. Through the end of the fourth quarter,
Caltrans expended $172 million (100 percent
of revised annual plan).

Construction Program

There are 684 on-going construction contracts
valued at $10,960 million.

Report on Completed Projects

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2013-14, Caltrans has completed:

e A total of 42 STIP projects. The total
amount of State funds that were approved
by the commission for these projects was
$1,359 million. The actual cost of the
projects completed was $1,233 million which
is 91 percent of the approved funds.

e A total of 208 SHOPP projects. The total
amount of State funds that were approved
by the commission for these projects was
$2,241 million. The actual cost of the
projects completed was $1,797 million which
is 80 percent of the approved funds.

Page 1 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

FY 2013-14 Contract for Delivery

Each year, the Caltrans Director signs a
contract with each of the Caltrans' 12 district
directors committing ready-to-list (RTL)
milestones for delivery by quarter.

The Contract for Delivery is Caltrans' FY plan
and includes programmed projects and projects
funded from other sources including toll bridge
and partnership projects. The contract is not
subject to change, so it does not include
program amendments, emergency, or minor
program projects.

The total estimated value at the “Ready To List”
delivery milestone for all 219 projects in the FY
2013-14 Contract for Delivery was $2,524
million.

214 out of 219 projects planned in the fiscal
year were delivered.

The reason 5 projects that were not delivered

as planned in the fiscal year are as follows:

e Securing coastal commission permit.

e Design complications as a result of survey
data.

e Additional time needed to secure right of
way including resolutions of necessity.

e Late decision to combine SHOPP scope
work to a STIP project.

e Buy America utility issue.

Page 2 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

STATUS AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

Caltlja{\ns... STATEWIDE
| Contract for Delivery

W; i | ; FY 2013-14
__u__|I'd|ng The Wa A

Ready to List (RTL) Milestone Delivery

Description 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter  3rd Quarter  4th Quarter TOTAL
NUMBER OF DELIVERIES

Planned 13 40 65 101 219

Actual 13 39 63 99 214

CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL VALUE ($ MILLIONS)

Estimate in Contract $ 163.3 $528.7 $578.2| $1,254.0| $2,524.2
Estimated at RTL $166.9 $ 446.0 $432.5 $1,025.5 $2,071.0
125 $1,500

100 ] + $1,200

75 =+ $900

50 =+ $600

25

OCNE

=+ $300

Number of Deliveries

Construction Capital Value ($ Millions)

$0
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter
O Planned Deliveries B Estimated Construction Capital Value in Contract
E Actual Deliveries Em Estimated Construction Capital Value at RTL

Page 3 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

py =
2
2 3 3 R 2
S 8 w 8 S 2 &
= 3 S 23 v S 5 oa gf 3
s o > 5 8 = a = = Q o o
51 & g > g 2 g F B Sk 5 g s ofg B af =
g 5 Elwlf8s & & o 5 ¢ g5 S8/ed ¢f 53/ ¢8
= o [} S| 2| 2 Zf @ «a £ Q o 9 o > T > z < g
(%] @ @ e} Ofny < O S S (SIS o W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
1|oc3so| sHoep | LAk | 29 34,161 $437 $427 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP-M) AADD 09/01/14
1 |ocaso| sHopp  |Hum| 299 $5,082 $534 P || PRV (RESERAITION ((CArH) AADD 08/01/14
1|362901| sHopp [MmEN| 101 | $12,456 $1,258 $591 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP-M) AADD 09/01/14
1]41540| SsHopP |MEN] 101 45,755 $587 il || PAVERIERT (RESIERAITION ((CAPH) AADD 09/01/14
1 {45930 sHopp [meN]| 101 $3,478 $353 $153 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP-M) AADD 07/01/14
2| 26740 sHopp [ sHA | 299 $2,417 4588 SRIR| A YEIVEROVEMENT: AADD 09/15/14
2|3e410| sHopp [sHA|209| 425,000 $4,540 43,393 | CURVEIMPROVEMENT. AADD 11/12/14
2 | 46430 sHoPP | SHA| 44 45,765 $740 || AT (AN, AADD 10/15/14
2|4es11| sHopp  [vAR|vAR $3,300 $1,380 4156 | ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AADD 09/10/14
2 |4Gago| sHopp [ sHA | 299 $1,995 $610 SRl Rl HRCVERTENS AADD 10/22/14
3|1a843| sHoPP 0 | 89 $13,318 45,017 45,033 | STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS. AADD 10/15/14
3 |1a845| sHoPP ED | 89 $10,772 $4,356 $4,057 [ICASRMAVEIERN AT AADD 10/01/14
3| 1Fr260 STIP SIE 89 $2’055 $330 5596 CONSTRUCT TWO UNDERCROSSINGS AND AADD 08/01/14
WILDLIFE BARRIERS.
3 | 2Fr290 SHOPP PLA | 267 54'000 $758 $551 PAVEMENT REHAB AND WIDEN SHOULDERS AADD 09/01/14
3|2r900| sHopp [ sac] 160 $7,100 $568 4584 | HMA OVERLAY AADD 10/15/14
3|3e120| sHopp |[BUT| 70 $2,328 $955 Sikill| S CREIRORIE AADD 10/22/14
3|3ro00| sHopp |vuB| 20 $6,619 $977 4515 | HMAOVERLAY AADD 01/01/15
3 | 3Fo40 SHOPP SAC 5 52,091 5626 5604 REPLACE ALL PUMP HOUSE COMPONENTS AADD 10/15/14
3|3res0| sHoPP [ NEV] 89 $5,175 $501 $93 | PAVEMENT OVERLAY AADD 09/01/14
3|3re60| sHoPP | sAc| 160 $3,053 $627 Gy || b QUL AADD 12/01/14
3|3r670| sHoPP ED | 49 $6,210 $873 4533 | PAVEMENT OVERLAY AADD 10/01/14
4| 04100 | OTHERTOLL | sM | 92 $40,000 $2,000 So¥o 5 RR=UREACECRILICIRORICDECK AADD 08/15/14

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2014
- Awarded

rﬁ AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul

Glfans B- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 7 of 11
Page 4 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

z » 5
o 8 @ 7 b
S 8 w 8 S gl &
= 3 S 23 w S 5 oa g 3
s o > 5 8 = i = = aQ T~ o
5] & < > g = Sl L & - 6 a e 8fs g °f =1 4
F| 4 & s/ &fc 2 g & 2 5 9 ] S o9 ¢ 53/ =
= o ¢ S| 2| & =2/ 9 a 5 a o 0 o > & > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofn < O 5 5 (SIS o W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
4 |0G221 SHOPP ALA | var 51,425 $1’729 $514 CONSTRUCT CURB RAMPS AND PASSAGEWAYS AADD 09/03/14
4 10G222 SHOPP sm | var $1’975 $883 $486 CONSTRUCT CURB RAMPS AND PASSAGEWAYS AADD 09/03/14
4|oG710| sHopp | sm | 280 $1,320 $430 $1,262 [ BRIDGE SEISMIC RESTORATION AADD 08/01/14
4|1ss02| sHopp | ALA| 13 $3,625 $1,192 $1,991 [ NSTALLTIEBACK RETAINING WALL. AADD 12/08/14
CONSTRUCT A RETAINING WALL AT PM 2.4
AADD 12/08/14
o e Snfolsr SO0 || 245 51’700 $1'115 5917 AND INSTALL AN ANCHORED WIRE MESH
425941 sHorp [wnaP| 29 $19,155 $9,750 | $11,091 | REHABILITATE ROADWAY. AADD 12/09/14
427204 sHopp | scL | 280 $6,624 $781 3692 [IEENSEEIAIERRARIAY AADD 04/06/15
426870 sHopp  [MmRN| 1 $702 $560 $92g | PLACE ROCKSLOPE PROTECTION. AADD 11/19/14
4 |3G120 SHOPP soN | 128 $1'420 5945 $672 CONSTRUCT CAST-IN-DRILLED-HOLE (CIDH) AADD 12/08/14
PILE WALL AND REPLACE CULVERT.
4|36160| sHoPP | cc | 24 $4,785 $2,125 $1,599 | CONSTRUCT TIEBACK WALL. AADD 10/28/14
4|3Ges0| sHopp | soL|eso| 418,698 43,825 $1,002 [GEEESIAIERE VN = AADD 12/03/14
4 13G760 SHOPP NAP | 128 $540 $550 5705 INSTALL SLOPE INDICATORS AND UPGRADE AADD 12/09/14
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
4 |ano90| sHoPP | NAP| 29 $15,370 $2,945 &3 @ || HIALEE EREER MY AIERME: AADD 12/09/14
4 | 4A342 SHOPP ALA | 580 $1,620 $541 $339 REMOVE GORE SIGNS AND REPLACE WITH AADD 12/08/14
OVERHEAD SIGNS - PHASE 1|
4 |apago| sHopp | ALa | 260 8,710 $2,100 $2,069 ||BCHSEEEEIEEEEEE AADD 10/22/14
4 |ans10| sHorp | ALa | 880 $2,032 $583 $646 | STORM WATER MITIGATION AADD 09/01/14
4 |4a820| sHopp | ALa| 80 $541 $333 G351 || STCHIY WIAVER T enY AADD 09/01/14
4|ans30| sHopP [ALa| 13 $600 $407 $392 [ STORM WATER MITIGATION. AADD 09/16/14
4|ac200| sHopp | scL|1s2| 10678 $1,131 GRS || PPAYERMERT CARESERY-TIE (AP, AADD 04/06/15
4 |aH221| sHopp | ALa|sso|  $11,600 $1,154 1,502 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP-M) AADD 12/01/14
5|0r830| sHoPP sB | 1 $1,940 $1,940 ISR 0] | IS GEARERERESIRISNICURBIRAMES AADD 09/15/14
5 | 0s030 SHOPP SB 1 5807 51,296 $1,276 CONSTRUCT/UPGRADE ADA CURB RAMPS. AADD 09/15/14

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2014

rﬁ AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall

Gifémns  B-RTES9- P1BSR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 8 of 11
Page 5 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

z » 5
w S 2 » w
S 8 w 8 S gl &
53 5 5]y s g AR
= Q = a O
51 & < > g 3 3 F k - & a a 9fs g of
= i o wi8 = & w o < O o < = O 2 > 2
& S ) z] & [ O q S O S O ~ 0 = Q X
= o ¢ S| 2| & =2/ 9 a 5 a o 0 o > & > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofn < O 5 5 (SIS o W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
DEVELOP AND INSTALL 22 OUTDOOR
AADD 10/15/14
> | 07500 STIP SCR | 000 5693 $940 $363 INTERPRETIVE DISPLAYS AT VARIOUS DISTRICT
5|otes0| sHopp [ sBT| 25 $1,495 $1,825 $1,264 [|BESECHRCERIEY AADD 09/17/14
5|1a700| sHopP [swo] 1 $17,200 $2,450 $1,611 | CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL. AADD 10/15/14
5|1a730| sHopp  [moN] 101 $6,513 $1,014 CERL || PPAYEIERT PRESERAIIORN (AP ) AADD 12/01/14
5|1c860| SHoPP |scr| 1 $10,122 $937 $396 [ PAVEMENT PRESERVATION AADD 10/27/14
5|1c900| sHopp |sLo| 46 47,485 $932 sa43 [RESERENIHEESER LGN AADD
5 | 1F320 SHOPP SB 101 $1,090 $430 $272 REPLACE OVERHEAD SIGN PANELS, INSTALL AADD 07/01/14
DELINEATION ON MBGR AND BARRIER, AND
6 | oH630 SHOPP TuL | 198 $6,642 $2,469 $2,128 UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSINGS TO AADD 11/15/14
CURRENT ADA STANDARDS.
6 | o640 SHOPP KER 99 $7,619 52,645 $2,630 UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES TO PROVIDE AADD 11/15/14
ADA COMPLIANCE.
6|or1s0| sHopP [ker| s $40,000 $3,520 FINCELg | (AR AD QUL (S MIENT: AADD 03/01/15
6|or1so| sHopp [ kiN|198| 411,335 $1,066 4588 | OVERLAY 2R AADD 01/15/15
6 |op1so| sHopp | KIN| 5 $14,410 $818 $479 | OVERLAY 2R AADD 10/17/14
6 |org10| sHopp | KER | 178 $3,000 $859 4657 | RECONSTRUCT CENTER MEDIAN AADD 01/02/15
6 | oP970 SHOPP MAD| 152 53'500 5685 SSOG MEDIAN BARRIER AND RUMBLE STRIPS AADD 11/01/14
6 |oaz40| sHopp | FRE | 41 $2,683 $474 $344 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION CAP-M AADD 12/02/14
6 |0a270| sHopp | FRE| 5 $16,526 $2,266 G || PPYEMIERT PARESERYATIE (25 AADD 12/02/14
6 | 32551 STIP KIN | 198 $1,022 $10 §10 | INSTALLLANDSCAPING. AADD 09/15/14
6|43260| sHopp | FRE| 33 46,932 41,884 $2,486)| REPLACE BRIDGE. AADD 12/01/14
7|1193u| BonDCcMIA | LA | 10 | s184840 |  $23,129 CONSTRUCT HOV LANE 05/23/14 | 03/14/14 | 06/02/14 | 10/23/14
7 | 25902 SHOPP LA 5 533'350 54’179 $3,686 CONSTRUCT SAND FILTERS AND INFILTRATION 09/19/14
DEVICES PHASE 2 OF 10.
726560 sHoPP LA | 138 ] $21,100 45,100 $1,956 | WIDEN ROADWAY, PAVE SHOULDERS AND AADD 11/14/14
INSTALL RUMBLE STRIPS.
REPLACE BRIDGE DECK, JOINT SEALS AND
! AADD 02/19/15
7 | 27480 | SHoPP LA | 18 $2,557 $710 $1,021 | FERUACEBHOSE

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2014
- Awarded

rﬁ AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul

Glfans B- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 9 of 11
Page 6 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

z » 5
w S 2 » w
S 8 w 8 S 2 &
- e w S 5 oa g 3
s v > b Q ~ a = I~ Q = a )
51 & < > g 3 3 F k - & a a 9fs g of
= i o wi8 = & w o < O o < = O 2 > 2
& S ) z] & [ O q S O S O ~ 0 = Q &
= o [} S| 2| 2 Zf @ «a £ Q o 9 o > T > z < g
(%] @ @ e} Ofn < O 5 5 O > @ W x =/ 9 g 3 hj =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
728270 sHopp | LA [101| $11,800 $1,700 INSTALL METAL BEAM GUARDRAIL 05/01/14 | AADD |06/02/14 [07/24/14
7|28720| sHopp | 1A | 134 $2,000 $475 $281 | STORM WATER - SOURCE CONTROL AADD 07/28/14
7|28730| sHopp | 1A | 210 $2,000 $475 $38g | STORM WATER - SOURCE CONTROL AADD 07/24/14
7|30280| sHopp | 1A | 138 $3,200 $468 $a6g | 0-2 OVERLAYTW AADD 11/14/14
REPAIR ERODED SLOPES BY CONSTRUCTING
AADD 10/15/14
7 |3x820| sHopp | LA | 39 $2,000 $600 $801 | REPAR FFOOED S
7 1 3x910 SHOPP LA 10 $20,736 55,184 $1,202 REPAIR & REPLACE STOLEN ELECTRICAL WIRING AADD 12/29/14
7 | 3x920 SHOPP LA 5 515'725 53’931 $872 REPAIR & REPLACE STOLEN ELECTRICAL WIRING AADD 11/01/14
7 | 3x930 SHOPP LA 118 $20’097 $5’024 $617 REPAIR & REPLACE STOLEN ELECTRICAL WIRING AADD 11/01/14
7 | 3x940 SHOPP LA 5 $4,650 $1,163 $921 RESTORE DAMAGED FIBER OPTIC SYSTEM AADD 11/01/14
8 | 04351 STIP sBD | 58 | $122,112 $20,297 | $18,580 | REALIGN AND WIDENTO 4 LANE EXPRESSWAY. 11/20/14
8 lom200| sHopp | Riv | 371 $7,658 $1,742 521002 [l AADD 11/20/14
8 |onssu| sHopp [ sBD | 40 $28,143 46,189 $4,087 | BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 10/15/14
8 loazs1| sHopp | seD| 60 $8,265 $730 ey || FEAACENIERNT CIF EoEaE SRS AADD 10/30/14
8 |oq760 SHOPP SBD 10 $47,819 53,748 $1’107 PAVEMENT REHAB AND SLAB REPLACEMENT AADD 10/30/14
8 |oreé70| sHorp |seD| 18 $432 $321 $327 ggﬁy VR ETOUNTDHRY RURELE AADD 11/20/14
8|1c370| sHopr [ RV | 95 $16,412 $1,272 $344 | MILLAND OVERLAY PAVEMENT AADD 10/30/14
8 | 35556 STIP sBD | 15 $63,240 | $20,595 |  $20,450 | RECONSTRUCT THREE INTERCHANGES AND 11/28/14
UPGRADE ROADWAY STANDARDS.
RETENTION WALL ENHANCEMENTS AND
11/28/14
8 | 35558 STIP sBD | 15 $1,446 $600 sea1 | BB
10| 0a830| sHopP s | 88 $1,391 $1,456 ) g || REPLACE EUARBIRAL END TREATMERIS AR AADD 11/04/14
RELOCATE LEVEE ACCESS ROAD CONNECTIONS
10| 01820 sHoppP si | s $1,106 $511 $771 | 'NSTALLADA CURB RAMPS AADD 08/01/14
10{oveso| sHopp |sTA| s $51,185 $1,915 il || PAYERIERT CRESRRYATIE (A AADD 12/10/14
10{ow1go| sHopP s) | 99 $32,108 $1,298 $790 | PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP-M) AADD 01/08/15

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2014
- Awarded

rﬁ AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul

Glfans B- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 10 of 11
Page 7 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

-~ ~
2
2 3 2 R 2
Y § v § g - gl 5
- 2 & & 8 S 3 o g 2
s o S 5/ 58 S &2 = & Ju g & o
5] & g = § 2 F & -4 5 a g 9f8 & © S
= i w8 = & w o < O 0 @ < s O %) > Q
& S 9] =] = £ O q S a S 0 ~ 0 = Q &
= o ] S| 2/ T 2] 9 2 E a o 0 o > T > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofn < O 5 5 (SIS @ W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o O < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
11| 08017 LOCAL SD 76 $3,200 $238 $462 PLANT ESTABLISHMENT FOR SR76 MIDDLE AADD 08/16/14
111 26160 SHOPP SD 5 55'110 $1’125 51,673 CONSTRUCT FREEWAY MAINTENANCE ACCESS AADD 09/02/14
11| 28250 sHopp | sD | s $13,852 $1,976 41,345 | STORM WATER MITIGATION; CONSTRUCT AADD 09/10/14
BIOSWALES AND INFILTRATION TRENCHES,
11| 40690| sHopp | sD | 8 $17,116 $1,400 s365 [RSERSEEEIERC DAY AADD 10/09/14
11|40700| sHopp | sD | s $35,349 $3,600 $709 | REHABILITATE ROADWAY AADD 10/09/14
11| 40850 sHopp | sb | 125 $1,330 $1,060 $794 [RRSEATERIEDISHBEREER AADD 08/29/14
12|oHo07| sHopp |oRA| s $4,000 $750 $544 | PROVIDE CLOSED CIRCUIT TV (CCTV) AADD 12/01/14
12|oHo34| sHopp |oRrA| 73 $4,555 $1,115 $1,028 [ICCEEINEAIERAYEN BN AADD 09/24/14
12|oH160| sHopp |oRA| 1 $4,570 $1,300 41,307 | RESURFACE PAVEMENT (CAPM) AADD 10/01/14
12|oH20u| sHopp [oRA| 55 $4,581 $551 $482 :f&%EYD'SEASED TREES AN WIAETRADIE AADD 08/05/14
12| os640| sHopp | ORA| 55 $2,100 $800 457 | REVEGETATION OF EXPOSED SLOPES AADD 10/01/14
12|owo2u| sHopp [oRrA| s $3,148 $1,590 3668 t’sz’:{:'LiPRE/'\DNESTR'AN FACILITIES W/IN AADD 02/01/15
12{om720[ sHopp [ oRa | 405 $3,470 $1,553 $1,923 | SEISMICRETROFIT FOUR(4) BRIDGES AADD 10/15/14
1,254,017 | $220,024 | $155,047

FOURTH QUARTER APRIL 1 - JUNE 30 Status as of 6/30/2014
|:| Completed - Awarded

RA - Recovery Act

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation
ct B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
Gifémns  B-RTES9- P1BSR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul n Awarded Ahead of Schedul

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program

HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded

L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll

M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget

PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.

B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Ph2 Ret-  Phase 2 Retrofit
Program Augmentation

Page 11 of 11
Page 8 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

> ~
< 3 % & 2
w S g g .
S S L 8 8 = ((./)) !77
< 53 5 & & W g Is; 9 N
) [ e = a w o
5 & < > g = gl 5 & 4 5 a a 9f & & 2 g 5
Zl g & =] &fo £ g & 9 5 9 Ll S o9 ¢ 53/ =
= o ¢ S| 2| & =2/ 9 a 5 a o 0 o >3 = z < <
(7] x & 5/ 0lo < &/ S > o 3> T w x = @ g 3 w =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
1 |oa3e0| sHopp  [HuM| 299 $3,039 $1,015 ey | UV (IMIAROYER IR AADD
1]oBooo| sHopp | LAk | 20 $23,494 $727 $758 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT. AADD 09/15/14
1|oBoso| sHopp | DN | 101 $3,207 $200 SAONNI AREHABILIATERAVEMENE AADD 09/15/14
1|46480| sHopp |HuM| 101 $5,500 $3,199 45,413 | REALIGN ROADWAY AADD 05/15/14
1|ass60| sHopp | LAk | 20 $3,900 $1,189 M54 ICCNSIRECIROUNDABOLT, AADD 09/15/14
5 loeseo| smorr | Ten| s $6,000 $1.240 $1.426 | REBUILD N/B & S/B FACILITIES AT CORNING 08/20/1
SAFETY ROADSIDE REST AREA(SRRA)
2|3co71| sHopp [ Las|395| $16,500 $1,740 $1,673 [ICEEEINEAIERCA R AADD -
2|3e790| sHoep | TRI | 299 $4,400 $1,973 $2,286 | CURVEIMPROVEMENT. AADD | 10/01/14|
2 |sFr100| sHopp | PLU| 70 $1,655 $270 CYLLY | ACE HOER ST FROECTIER AADD
2 | aFa10| sHopp | sis | 96 $1,410 $300 $401 | FXCAVATE THE ROCK SLOPE TO CREATE A AADD
LARGER CATCHMENT AREA.
el s allan §7.244 4706 S997 | UPGRADE GUARDRAIL END TREATMENTS. AADD 08/01/14
3|3e110| sHopp | NEv]| 80 $2,380 $450 $278 | PAINT BRIDGES. AADD 08/01/14
el s |l o $2,600 3535 - Is’:g:su SHOULDER AND CENTERLINE RUMBLE AADD 08/01/14
4|o1s10| sHopp | ALa| s0 $16,000 49,365 $3,625 | SFOBB MAINTENANCE WAREHOUSE PHASE 2 AADD 09/15/14
[ | Y | $378 3155 4314 | CONSTRUCT DOUBLE THRIE BEAM BARRIER. AADD 08/01/1a
al15o72|  LocaL c | a $13,500 43785 ¢4,477 | INSTALL RAMP METERS AND TOS ELEMENT AADD 09/27/14
WIDEN ON-RAMPS TO PROVIDE HOV
4|1ss04| sHopp | ALA [ 580 $1,690 $1,304 $1,551 [ISEElESCRRE RN AL AADD 09/15/14
415505 | SHopp | ALA | 580 $3,200 $1,612 41,463 | 'NSTALL SOLDIER BEAM TIEBACK WALL. AADD 09/15/14
4 | 29494 [sTIPW/ LOCAL ALA | 24 $3,700 $410 ERLLY | (O (ALIIIE AADD 05/05/14
426362 LocaL |aal| 92 $1,100 $420 $704 | REPLACEMENT PLANTING ANG IRRIGATION AADD 05/29/14
4|2G860| sHopp | ALA [ 580 $2,000 $1,050 $1,229 RD;?\[IJILLSD MO 0 (AL S AADD 09/10/14
alze7sol sorr | sm | 92 $271 $500 4551 | INSTALL ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION AND AADD 09/09/14
DRAINAGE.
THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2014
c AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
Gl B-RTE99- P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul
HM -b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 4 of 11
Page 9 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

California Department
of Transportation

z » 5
o 8 @ 7 b
S 8 w 8 S > gl &
-] Z Qa S S @
5 < N w o (9] o 0 3
~ ~ = 2 = & g = a ~ a lu £ & O
5] 6 < IS S I & w § & ez s ofouw Jf L[ oa
Zl g ) =] &fo £ g & 9 5 8 &5 S aofe 9o 2 3] e
= o ¢ S| 2| & =2/ 9 a 5 a o 0 o >3 = z < <
af & 5/ 0lo < &/ S > o 3> T w x =z 9 g 3 w =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
5 [oasso| sHoer | scr| o $2,543 $1,964 $2,256 | STORM WATER MITIGATION AT VARIOUS AADD 08/15/14
LOCATIONS.
5|0s790| sHopp | sLo | 101 $2,950 $879 $620 [RERERENIHEESER LG AADD -
5 | 01070 STIP s8 | 101 $1,250 $365 $211 | 'NSTALL NATIVE TREES AND SHRUBS. AADD
ool e bl $617 $480 $423 | PAVE WITH OPEN GRADED ASPHALT TO . —
REDUCE WET PAVEMENT COLLISIONS.
s1cis0l  sHopp ser | 17 43,558 $963 §g17 | WIDEN SHOULDER AND ADD SAFETY BARRIER. y—
5|1c300| sHopp |MoN| 1 3485 $434 $222 (RSEALLESRIELESIRG AADD 07/01/14
5|1c330| sHopp  |mon| 101 $3,150 $782 4563 | CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER. AADD 05/21/14
Sl | e |t $1412 $760 $461 | CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER AND SHOULDER .
RUMBLE STRIPS.
5| 33076 STIP sto | 46 $1,250 $410 $227 | LANDSCAPE MITIGATION. AADD 06/06/14
6 | oees0 — | e $500 $152 §202 | INSTALL AESTHETIC BRIDGE ENHANCEMENTS AADD o7/18/1
AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS.
6 loms20] sHopp | FRE | 41 $1,443 $462 $626 | UPGRADE GUARDRAIL. AADD 07/15/14
6 |orp170| sHopp [ TUL| 99 $6,731 $662 s468 [RBEREEE IO EREA RS ERENE AADD
6|or300| sHopP [ ker| 99 $1,443 $440 $474 ‘S’YF'F'SIEN SHOULDER AND INSTALL RUMBLE AADD
6 lorseol  sHopp = = $2,252 $823 $603 | INSTALL MEDIAN RUMBLE STRIPS AND WIDEN AADD 08/01/14
OUTSIDE SHOULDERS.
6 lorsaol  sHopp ker | 223 43,652 $764 $606 | INSTALL MEDIAN RUMBLE STRIPS AND WIDEN AADD 08/01/14
OUTSIDE SHOULDERS.
6 |oazso| sHopp | KIN | 198 45,699 $566 $510 [RRAMERENIIERESERATICHICE L] AADD 08/14/14
7| 21592 STIP LA | 5 | s131,854 | 47,712 WIDEN WITH HOV AND MIXED FLOW LANES 03/14/14 | 03/27/13 | 03/28/14 | 03/05/14
(SEGMENT 2).
7|27570| sHopp | LA | 103 $7,475 $1,380 g0 | PAINT BRIDGE. 11/18/14
728810 sHoPP LA | 210  $s6,380 $1,972 $1,488 | ANE REPLACEMENT AADD 07/30/14
7 |29300| sHoPP LA | 210 s18610 31,445 WAL | SIS REAUACERMIENT AND e AVEARD @1 AADD 07/30/14
RAMPS AND AUX LANE.
7130230 sHopP LA | 210] 50,000 $1,520 $1,520 | ANE REPLACEMENT AADD 07/30/14
REALIGN RAMPS AND APPROACHES TO MATCH
03/20/14 03/28/14 | 08/13/14
7[3X710] sHoep LA | 60 HE00T AT NEW OVERCROSSING AND RELOCATE UTILITIES.
THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2014
c AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded
B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
Gl B-RTE99- P1B SR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul
HM -b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM -d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Program Augmentation

Page 5 of 11
Page 10 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

z » 5
o 8 @ 7 b
S 8 w 8 S gl &
= 3 S 23 w S 5 oa G| I
s o > 5 8 = i = = aQ T~ o
5] & < > g = Sl L & - 6 a e 8fs g °f =1 4
F| 4 & s/ &fc 2 g & 2 5 9 ] S o9 ¢ 53/ =
= o ¢ S| 2| & =2/ 9 a 5 a o 0 o > & > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofny < O S S (SIS o W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
CONSTRUCT FOOTINGS AND INFILL WALLS AT
AADD 08/21/14
8| o930 | sHopp |[seD| 15 $1,340 $831 §602 [ o e
8 | or2s0 SHOPP RIV 60 $1’055 $540 $798 SIGNALIZE AND REALIGN LEFT TURN LANES. AADD 07/31/14
8 | 3348v STIP RIV | 215 $1,369 $830 ) || FEPLACENIERT (RISRYANY PUANTINE AADD
8 133630 SHOPP SBD 38 $1,601 51’751 52'207 REPLACE BRIDGE DECK AND UPGRADE BRIDGE AADD 06/26/14
RAIL, BRIDGE APPROACH RAILS AND SLABS.
WIDEN FROM 2 TO 4 LANES AND CONSTRUCT 4
07/10/14
8 | 3401U STIP SBD | 138 | $56,844 | $16,839 | $22,855 | [TOENTOM2 TR E A
8|38350| sHopp [ RV | 74 $2,857 $2,725 43,261 | REPLACE BRIDGE. 05/22/14
9 | 34650 SHOPP mnNo| 266 $1,465 $760 3626 REALIGN CURVE AND WIDEN SHOULDERS. AADD 07/01/14
10| oF740| sHopP |MER]| 5 $3,500 $570 $656 | BRIDGE REHABILITATION AADD -
10| oko21| sHopp |MER| 99 $826 $673 $433 [RESNESCERERIICEI Ol AADD |oe/01/14|
10l oss70 | sHorp stal| a4 $465 $782 $629 | RUMBLE STRIPS AND SHOULDER WIDENING. Y- -
10| ova90| sHopp |Tuo| 108 $1,200 $696 $290 [RASEEANEIERIIICELON AADD 06/01/14
10| oveso| sHopP | sTA | 120 $4,997 $774 $359 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT. AADD 07/02/14
10{owsso|  sHopp si | a $3,047 $1,566 CEg) || MHEAIT BRIDEE RIS AADD 07/15/14
11| 23840 sHopp | mP| 7 $11,397 $1,481 $1,090 | OVERLAY PAVEMENT FROM THE MEXICAN AADD 06/19/14
BORDER TO ROUTE 98
11| 27550 sHopp | sp | 67 $22,005 $809 SIfoEg| | REHABILITATEROADWAY AADD 09/11/14
11]29820|  LoCAL sp | 905 $4,650 $600 $671 | ROADWAY REHABILITATION AADD 06/06/14
11| 21250 ocAL MEASUR| sD | 805 $8,000 $1,750 31,683 |l AADD 06/20/14
11| 40440 STIP mp | 78 $1,400 $200 $622 | LANDSCAPE MITIGATION AADD 09/26/14
11| 40660| sHopp | sp | 76 $10,209 $1,029 953 [RCOUEIENCUETERIHIBARRIER AADD 07/02/14
121 0H900 SHOPP orA| 55 $1,200 $280 3266 CONSTRUCT ROADSIDE PAVING, ACCESS AADD 07/15/14
GATES, WEED BARRIERS AND RELOCATE
12| os62u| sHopp |oRrA| s $6,348 $1,056 4979 [ AADD 06/07/14
$578,197 | $137,031| 487,159

THIRD QUARTER JANUARY 1 - MARCH 31 Status as of 6/30/2014
AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation RA - Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded
ct B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall

Gifémns  B-RTES9- P1BSR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.

B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Ph2 Ret-  Phase 2 Retrofit
Program Augmentation

Page 6 of 11
Page 11 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation

Contract for Delivery!

FY 2013/2014

z » 5
w § & g wfo
S 8 w 8 S & @
PR Z Q S S = @
I = o < w o (9] o i 3
. I~ = 2 > G 4 £ a g e = a lu £ & o
5] 6 < IS S I & w § & ez s ofouw Jf L[ oa
| 4 & s/ &fc 2 g & 2 5 9 ] S o9 ¢ 53/ =
= o ] S S @ =2 Q9 4 E a o 0 o > T > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofny < O S S (SIS o W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o & < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
HAZARDOUS WASTE MITIGATION AT THE
AADD 05/01/14
1|496s50| sHopp  |Hum| 101 $2,143 $890 SEN Biasiyeimaiiiibaliorg | |
dermll s e e $505 $348 $480 | HAZARDOUS WASTE MITIGATION AT THE -
LEGGETT MAINTENANCE STATION.
2 | 4e410| sHopp | TRI | 299 $9,410 $800 4§51 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT. AADD
2| 4Fas0| sHopp  |sHA| 5 $1,920 $370 $424 [RRCERCHEHRCERM PR AADD
3|1a842| sHopp | ED | 89 $18,000 85,639 46,430 | STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS. AADD 06/15/14
3 | 1F280 STIP GLE| 5 $640 $125 Cy AN | DLUINE TS (AU, AADD
3| 1F290 STIP coL| s $640 $125 4§59 | NATIVETREE PLANTING. AADD
3 |4m200| sHopp | vAR | ooo $890 $608 SRl SSC RIMITIGATION. AADD 04/01/14
4|1a551| sHopp sk | 280 $17,808 $2,555 $2,153 | REPLACE BRIDGE RAILINGS AT VARIOUS AADD 02/03/14
LOCATION.
4|3G443 | oTHERTOLL | SF | 80 $3,150 $1,060 CLr Y | HAAAGEERAG SHIEE, LD, AADD 03/17/14
PLATFORMS, AND GREASE LINES
4|3G4a84| oTHERTOLL | cc | 580 |  $45,000 $1,500 §1,132 | STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINTING AADD -
5]|0rs30| sHopP [sto| 1 $1,315 81,772 $1,555 [ aR e eI R S AADD -
COMPLIANCE.
549280 sHopp |swo| 1 $43,600 $8,633 REALIGN ROUTE. 08/08/13 | 05/21/13 | 10/03/13 | 03/06/14
6 lomo20|  sTIP FRE | 168 $1,553 $703 &1, 339 || PEOUREVIANING P, LD by AADD 04/01/14
INTERPRETIVE DISPLAYS AND PEDESTRIAN
6 |orieo| sHopp | KIN | 198 $7,542 $808 $606 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT. AADD
7 |18312| SHoPP LA | 710 $1,934 $403 SEO0]|IEANRSCAREMITIGATION. AADD |o4/17/14|
71273101 shope A | 110 $9,135 $1,810 $1,475 | REPLACE JOINT SEALS AND REPAIR CONCRETE .
SPALLS.
7 | 28420 STIP LA | s $1,054 $191 Spa] | NANEREANTING: AADD -
7 | 28450 STIP A | 1a $2,544 $as8 §510 | INSTALL LIGHTING, NATIVE VEGETATION, AND -
INTERPRETIVE SIGNS, AND PROVIDE STORMWA
7| 28850 sHopP LA | 405 $4,536 $1,203 &1, 5 || I CABIORN, A HE MORGECURND @SN 05/15/14
WEIGH STATION. UPGRADE WEIGH STATION.
729470 sHoPP LA | 101 ] $s5,000 $1,913 $910 | PAVEMENT REHAB AADD 07/01/14
PAVEMENT REHAB
7| 29490 | sHopP LA | s $15,473 $1,680 $428 AADD

SECOND QUARTER OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31 Status as of 6/30/2014
- Awarded

&

AADD -

Authority to Advertise District Delegation

B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account
Glfans B- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement

HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge

HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage

HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement

L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed

MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission

PE - Preliminary Engineering

Ph2 Ret-  Phase 2 Retrofit

RA -
Retro-SW -
RM2 -
STIPP -
TCIP -
TCRP -
TOLL -
TOLL-R -
VAR -
SHOPP -
B-SHOPP -

|:| Completed

Recovery Act

Retrofit Soundwall

Regional Measure 2

State Transportation Improvement Program

|:| Behind Schedule
|:| To Be Completed

Trade Corridors Improvement Program
Traffic Congestion Relief Program

Other Toll

Toll Retrofit

Various

State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Bond - State Highway Operations Protection
Program Augmentation

Page 2 of 11

|:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul

|:| Awarded Behind Schedule

/Awarded

|:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget

|:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date

Page 12 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

2nd Quarter Delivery Report 40 Planned Deliveries

z » 5
o 8 @ 7 b
S 8 w 8 S gl &
] Z Q S S = @
S 5 £ & a & w Z o) 3 - @ S
O = . ~ a L
& & g & s 7 gl & g - 54 g ofs g a9 £ [,
gl Y o =/ &J/c B & & 9 S A& S ok 9 9 3 x
= o ] S| 2/ T 2] 9 2 E a o 0 o > T > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofn < O 5 5 (SIS @ W x =/ 9 g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o O < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
7 |29500| sHopp | LA | 10 $15,900 $1,508 opl)| | NAAACESIAB AR EID AADD 07/01/14
729550 | sHopP LA 101 ]| $17,865 $1,723 $829 | PAVEMENT REHAB AADD 07/01/14
7 | 29560 | sHoPP 7 $21,713 $2,260 31,117 [IESEENIEELEE AADD 07/01/14
729570 sHopP LA | 605 | 25,138 $3,463 $1,109 | PAVEMENT REHAB AADD 07/01/14
7 |29670| sHopp |ven| 118 | $16,310 $1,106 715 |REEERENIBELEE AADD
729680 | sHoPP LA | 405 | $23,280 $2,718 4544 | PAVEMENT REHAB AADD |07/01/14|
7 |29700| SsHoPP LA | 138 | $16,700 $1,220 Gy || AT A AADD
8| oigs0| sHoep |[sBD | 138 $5,109 $2,333 $2,909 | REPLACE BRIDGE. 06/11/14
8 | 00600 SHOPP SBD 2 5260 5295 $341 MODIFY LEVEE AND PLACE RIP RAP.
935310 sHopP [MmNO| 395 $3,466 $324 $218 | COLD IN-PLACE RECYCLE AND OVERLAY AADD -
PAVEMENT
10| 01920 |  sHopP s | 12 $3,963 $1,115 $2,494 | REPLACE CONTROL HOUSE |oe/11/14|
10{38151| sHopp |MER| 165 $5,027 $4,046 41,765 | REHABILITATE PAVEMENT AADD -
11| 25715 pcAL MEASUR| sD | 76 | $100,000 | $13,098 |  $15,245 | CONSTRUCT 4-LANE HIGHWAY AADD 02/15/14
11| 26330 STIP mp| 8 $22,800 $4,900 45,520 | REVISE INTERCHANGE AADD 04/15/14
11| 27560 sHopp | sp | 15 $445 $536 sz || AT IALE SOOI AR Y AADD -
INSPECTION FACILITY, INSTALL STANDBY
11]29230| sHopp sp | 805 $1,786 $319 4536 | SLOPE EROSION REPAIR AADD -
11| 21278 [ LoCAL so | s $1,500 $322 5369/ [ AADD |03/24/14|
CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER, OUTSIDE
4 AADD
11| 40es0| sHopp | s | 15 $3,616 $483 $503 | ¢ o Caaie mARIR. Rt -
8528670 |  $75,363 | 458,648

SECOND QUARTER OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31 Status as of 6/30/2014
|:| Completed - Awarded

RA - Recovery Act

AADD - Authority to Advertise District Delegation
ct B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
Gifémns  B-RTES9- P1BSR99 Improvement RM2 - Regional Measure 2 |:| Completed Ahead of Schedul ﬂ Awarded Ahead of Schedul
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM -d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
TOLL - Other Toll

L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed

M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget

PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date
Program Augmentation

Page 3 of 11
Page 13 of 39



FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

The California Department of Transportation
Contract for Delivery!
FY 2013/2014

1st Quarter Delivery Report 13 Planned Deliverie

California Department
of Transportation

S

z &
w S a o w
5 8 w 8 S 2 5
] Z Q S S = @
E — a Aa) w Z o (=] w -
. I~ = 2 > & 4 = a ~ F Y TR~ B o
5 [3) K3 = 5 = g L'D o3 - O = ol © w - Ja)
X w o z| #fo B E & 9 S A& S ok 9 9 3 x
= o ] S| 2/ T 2] 9 2 E a o 0 o > T > z < <
(%] @ @ e} Ofny < O S S (SIS o W x =] O g 3 u =
Q Q Q o cfu O O o O < @ a Q Qd Of ¥ I T @ <
INSTALL CCTV (CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION)
2 | 1060 STIP MoD| 139 $500 $206 $258 | 0 RWiS (ROADSIDE WEATHER
2| 4e610| sHopp | TRI | 299 $350 $207 $273 | REPAIR SLIDES. AADD -
3|oF220| sHopP D | s0 46,700 5861 Sil72)| e LA CEERIDGE AADD
3|2r21u| sHoPP | sac| so $48,800 45,346 4857 | BRIDGE DECK REHABILITATION
3|3r440| sHopp | PLA | 89 $2,975 $400 7 || DDA DA (FACIUIES: AADD
401352 TBSRP | ALA| 80 $88,400 $4,500 $2,595 | DISMANTLING OF EXISTING EAST SPAN |1o/ao/13|
s |ote70| sHopp B | 246 $815 $336 $390 | CONSTRUCT LEFT-TURN CHANNELIZATION. -
6| 01920 sHopp | FRE | 145 $1,207 $1,388 §1,758 | CONSTRUCT TRAFFIC ROUNDABOUT. AADD *
6 |on200| sHopP  [maD| 99 $2,200 $549 §E6E || GBITEr MERE EATTIE: AADD
6 |on3eo| sHopP [ ker| s $1,764 $335 $318 | REPAIR DAMAGED ROADWAY. AADD
B e I oy $415 s416 §372 | INSTALL LEFT-TURN SIGNAL PHASE AND -
UPGRADE ADA CURB RAMPS.
8 |ors60| sHoPp | sBD | 247 $8,300 $4,143 43,833 | CONSTRUCT SHOULDER. AADD
g |op310| sHopp [ sBD | 395 $411 $583 SRUAN| MASTALLIRARRICSIGNALS, AADD
$163,337 | 19,270 | $14,136

FIRST QUARTER JULY 1 - SEPTEMBER 30 Status as of 6/30/2014
RA- Recovery Act |:| Completed - Awarded

Authority to Advertise District Delegation

AADD -
ct B-CMIA- Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account Retro-SW - Retrofit Soundwall
|:| Completed Ahead of Schedul n Awarded Ahead of Schedul

RM2 - Regional Measure 2

Glfans B- RTE99 - P1B SR99 Improvement
HM-b - Highway Maintenance - bridge STIPP - State Transportation Improvement Program |:| Behind Schedule |:| Awarded Behind Schedule
HM-d - Highway Maintenance - drainage TCIP - Trade Corridors Improvement Program
HM-p- Highway Maintenance - pavement TCRP - Traffic Congestion Relief Program |:| To Be Completed/Awarded
L-Reimb - Local Reimbursed TOLL - Other Toll
M - Reimb Measure Reimbursed TOLL-R-  Toll Retrofit
MTC - Metropolitan Transportation Commission VAR - Various |:| PE Support <= 80% of Budget |:| PE Support Within Budget
PE - Preliminary Engineering SHOPP - State Highway Operation Protection Prog.
Ph2 Ret- Phase 2 Retrofit B-SHOPP - Bond - State Highway Operations Protection |:| PE Support >= 120% of Budge |:| Future RTL Status Date
Program Augmentation

Page 1 of 11
Page 14 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Program Delivery Summary

This section describes the number and dollar
value of all projects delivered by funding
programs.

Intercity Rail Program

For FY 2013-14, one Intercity Rail project
valued at $20.5 million was programmed for
delivery.

Number of Intercity Rail Projects

Delivery Summary of All Programs

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2013-14, Caltrans delivered a total of 521
projects valued at $2,712 million from all

programs.

Projects are shown below by the planned
program and dollar value.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
Plan 1 0 0 0 1
Actual 1 0 0 0 1

Value of Intercity Rail Projects

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
Plan $20.5| $0.0] $0.0 $0.0 $20.5
Actual [$205| $0.0| $0.0 $0.0 $20.5

AB 1740 Retrofit Soundwall Program

All 63 planned projects with a construction
value of $215 million have been delivered
within the program budget of $226 million.

Projects by Number Value
Fundin Annual Annual

Prograrr?s Plan FYTD Plan FYTD
STIP (w TCRP,TFA) 22 21 |$ 299.8|$ 2922
SHOPP 210 | 209 | $1,779.0| $ 1,663.7
TBSRA 1 113 88.4| % 88.4
Partnership* 19 17 |$ 497.3|$ 250.2
Bond 2 2 | $ 38| % 3.8
Minor (CFD) 1 1% 03] $ 0.3
Subtotal 255 | 251 | $2,668.6| $ 2,298.6
Emergency 90 $ 119.2
Minor 40 $ 307
Maintenance 140 $ 263.1
Total 521 $2,711.6

Delivered Construction
Completed
Locations 63 100% 63 100%
Value $ 215 95% $211 93%

At the beginning of the fiscal year, the last
two projects in the program were under
construction. One was completed in the first

quarter, and the last one was completed in the

fourth quarter. The AB 1740 Retrofit
Soundwall Program is now complete.

* Partnership funds include all local funds and federal fund
subventions given to local agencies.

Page 15 of 39




California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Detailed Delivery Summary of All Projects by Programs

Programs Annual Number Annual DoI.Iar
of Projects Value of Projects
Plan | Actual | Percent Plan | Actual |Percent
STIP Program
STIP (w TCRP,TFA) 21 20 95| $ 279.3|$ 2717 97
Intercity Rail 1 1 100/ $ 205(% 20.5 100
Advanced** STIP 0 $ 0.0
TOTAL STIP 22 21 95|| $ 299.8|$ 292.2 97
SHOPP (w Augmentation) 188 183 97|| $1,673.5|$ 1,551.0 93
Amended** SHOPP 22 22 100/ $ 105.5|$ 105.5 100
Advanced** SHOPP 4 $ 7.2
210 209 99| $1,779.0|% 1,663.7 94
Other ** Programs in Contract
TBSRA 1 1 100/ $ 884|% 88.4 100
Partnership 16 14 88|| $ 483.3|$ 236.2 49
Amended** Partnership 3 3 100/ $ 140(% 14.0 100
Amended** TCIF Bond 2 2 100(| $ 3.8|% 3.8 100
Minor 1 1 100|| $ 0.3]$ 0.3 100
TOTAL “Other” 23 21 91| $ 589.8|$ 3427 58
Additional ** Programs
Emergency 90 $ 119.2
Minor 40 $ 30.7
Maintenance 140 $ 263.1
TOTAL “ Additional” 270 $ 413.0
TOTAL All Programs
STIP 22 21 95| $ 299.8|$ 292.2 97
SHOPP 210 209 99| $1,779.0|% 1,663.7 94
Other 23 21 91| $ 589.8|$ 342.7 58
Subtotal 255 251 98 || $2,668.6|$ 2,298.6 86
Additional 270 $ 413.0
TOTAL 521 $ 2,711.6

** Notes:

Additional — Recent projects not in contract. Includes funding reservations.

Amended — Added or deleted to program by amendment.

Advanced — Delivered early from future program year. (Not included in planned numbers)

Other — planned non-STIP/SHOPP projects committed in contract.

Delivery Percentages — Advances in contracts are included in planned figures, other advances are not
included in planned figures, but are added to delivered figures.

Due to multiple funding sources on some projects, the sum of contract projects by funding source will
exceed the number of planned contract projects.

Page 16 of 39



California Department

of Transporta

tion

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Historical Program Delivery Comparison

4th Quarter “Annual Plan” Comparison

Number of STIP Projects

Value of STIP Projects

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

Annual Plan 22 23 31 26 39

FYTD 21 20 27 23 37

Percent 95 87 87 88 95
Number of SHOPP Projects

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

Annual Plan 210 151 197 263 247

FYTD 209 162 194 269 263

Percent 99 107 98 102 106
Total Number of All Projects

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

FYTD 521 450 593 697 741

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

Annual Plan | $300 | $138 | $510 | $320 | $380

FYTD $ 292 |$ 100 | $487 | $314 | $221

Percent 97 73 95 98 58

Value of SHOPP Projects

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

Annual Plan | $1,779 | $863 |$1,204 |$2,882 |$1,483

FYTD $1,664 [$1,095 | $1,187 |$2,949 |$1,609

Percent 94 127 99 102 108
Total Value of All Projects

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

FYTD $2,712 ($2,134 | $3,851 |$4,630 | $3,758

Page 17 of 39




California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Past Years’ Contract For Delivery
Award Status

This section describes the contract award
status projects in past years for the annual

Contract for Delivery.

Contract Award Status

Progress continues to be made to get past

years’ contracts for delivery projects awarded.

Contract Award Status Plan | Awarded | Percent
FY 2012-13 Contract for Delivery | 170 164 96
FY 2011-12 Contract for Delivery | 279 278 99
FY 2010-11 Contract for Delivery | 346 346 100
FY 2009-10 Contract for Delivery | 306 306 100
FY 2008-09 Contract for Delivery | 334 334 100
FY 2007-08 Contract for Delivery | 294 294 100
FY 2006-07 Contract for Delivery | 286 286 100
FY 2005-06 Contract for Delivery | 174 174 100

Historical Delivery Comparison

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY
2013-14, for last year’s contract for delivery
(FY 2012-13), Caltrans has awarded 164
projects out of 170 projects or 96 percent of

the planned projects. As a comparison, as

reported a year ago for the same time period,
Caltrans had awarded 268 projects out of 279
planned projects or 96 percent.

Contracts Not Yet Awarded

Of the 7 projects not yet awarded, 2 projects

are currently out to bid. Issues for award

delays on the other projects are as follows:

e 3 projects are being re-scoped and re-bid to
match available funding.

e 1 project has not been delivered due to
coastal permit issues.

e 1 project is programmed in future year.

Contracts Not Yet Awarded Number

PROJECTS ALLOCATED

Project Currently Bid 2
Projects being re-scoped, re-bid 3
PROJECTS NOT ALLOCATED

Priority, funding 1
Not delivered 1

Total

Deleted Contracts

Five FY 12-13 projects delivered have
subsequently been deleted from the SHOPP
because they are no longer needed or are
being substantially rescoped.

Page 18 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Environmental Document Milestones

Environmental Delivery Commitment

As part of this report, Caltrans reports on
delivery for the upcoming year of project
approval and environmental milestones that
require CTC action for consideration of future
funding. The milestones include Draft
Environmental Documents (DED), and Project
Approval and Environmental Document (PAED)
which also includes the Final Environmental
Documents (FED). To provide a
comprehensive view of environmental
documents under development, Caltrans also
includes categorical exclusions that do not
require CTC review or action. For FY 2013-14,
Caltrans planned delivery of 262 environmental
milestones.

For FY 2013-14, through the end of the fourth
quarter, Caltrans delivered 226 (86 percent of
annual plan) environmental milestones.

Number of PAED & FED Milestones

70
60 -

Number of DED Milestones

25

20

15

10

5 ‘

. Ll

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 JAnnual

[mDED Actual] 4 21 16 4 45
ImDED PIan 4 24 20 9 57
DED FYTD] 100% | 88% | 80% | 44% | 79%

Through the end of the fourth quarter, 12 DED
and 24 PAED planned milestones have slipped
outside FY 2013-14.

Historical Delivery Comparisons

As a benchmark for comparison, below are
historical environmental milestone delivery
trend charts for the current year and past 4
years.

Past 4th Qtr PAED & FED Milestones

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10
o PAED Plan 205| 119| 167| 147 148
30 1 PAED FYTD 181 104 155 138 133
20 PAED Percent 88 87 93 94 90
12 FED Plan 205 | 119
Annual FED FYTD 184 108
[mPAED Actual| 37 69 52 23 181 FED Percent 90 91
|mPAED Plan 37 71 62 35 205 _
PAEDEYTD | 100% 1 o7% A% 6 380 Past 4th Qtr DED Milestones
[BFED Adua e o =3 >5 Y] 13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10
[EFED Plan 37 71 62 | 35 [ 205 DED Plan 57| 39 44| 37| 34
FEDFYTD |100% | 97% | 85% | 71% | 90% DED FYTD 45 29 31 31 26
DED Percent 79 74 70 84 76

Page 19 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Right of Way Program

Right of Way Delivery Commitment

Caltrans' R/W delivery commitment is twofold.
One delivery commitment is to utilize funds
approved by the CTC for acquisition of R/W.
The second delivery commitment is to secure
all necessary R/W requirements and to certify
R/W for all projects scheduled for delivery in
the current year.

Right of Way Expenditures

R/W activities and expenditures are outlined
by the categories below:

Category ($mi||ions)| Orig PIn | Adj PIn ‘ FYTD |Percent

Capital Projects

STIP $908|% 745|3% 96.6 130
SHOPP $388|9% 388|% 514 | 132
Subtotal $129.6 | $ 113.3 | $ 148.0 131
Specific Categories

Post

Certifications $510|9% 440|$ 178 40
Inverse

Condemnation $125|% 135|$% 49 36
Project

Development $ 10|%$ 10|%$ 11 110
Subtotal $655|% 585|% 238 41
TOTAL $195.1 | $171.8 | $ 171.8 100

For FY 2013-14, Caltrans requested and
received an original R/W allocation of $195.1
million. The R/W allocation was subsequently
reduced to an adjusted allocation of $171.8
million. Through the end of the fourth quarter,
Caltrans expended a total of $171.8 million,
100 percent of the adjusted annual plan.

Right of Way Certifications

100

75

50

o |

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 | Annual

JmPian 25 48 66 83 222
lmactual]l 24 48 64 78 214
FYTD | 9%% 100% 97% 94% 96%

For FY 2013-14, the planned number of R/W
certifications is 222. Through the end of the
fourth quarter, Caltrans completed a total of
214 R/W certifications (96 percent of the
annual plan).

Historical Delivery Comparisons

As a benchmark for comparison, below are
historical R/W delivery trend charts for the
current year and past 4 years.

Past 4th Qtr Right of Way Expenditures

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12| 10-11| 09-10
Plan $171.8(%$227.0 ($217.5 [$219.4 |$237.7
FYTD $171.8|$227.1|$217.6 {$219.4 |$237.7
Percent 100 100 100 100 100

Past 4th Qtr Right of Way Certifications
13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11 | 09-10

Plan 222 174 275 311 283
FYTD 214 164 270 309 278
Percent 96 94 98 99 98

Page 20 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Construction Program

PLANNED CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

(Excludes some projects such as minor, program
amendments and emergency.)

Construction Delivery Commitment

Delivery in the eyes of our customers is
achieved when capital improvements are
delivered to the traveling public. This is best
measured by when the construction contract is
accepted.

Planned Construction Contracts Accepted
100
75
50

Tl
0-

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual
[®@pian 29 62 35 24 150
Bacwal] 29 60 35 18 142

FYTD | 100%

Through the end of the fourth quarter, FY 2013-
14, Caltrans had accepted a total of 142 major
construction contracts (95 percent of annual
plan) out of a total of 150 planned contracts
identified in the Caltrans' delivery plan.

97% 100% 75% 95%

Historical Delivery Comparison

As a benchmark for comparison, shown are
historical delivery trend charts for planned major
construction contract acceptances.

Past 4th Qtr Construction Contracts Accepted

13-14 | 12-13 | 11-12 | 10-11| 09-10
Plan 149 199 272 216 226
FYTD 142 165 241 187 219
Percent 95 83 89 87 97

OVERALL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

(Includes planned programmed projects and additional
minor A, amendments, and some minor B projects that
are not programmed.)

Under Construction

At the end of the fourth quarter, FY 2013-14,
Caltrans had 684 contracts valued at $10,960
million under construction.

Value of Ongoing Contracts ($ millions)
$12,155

$12.000 |$10.960 $11,305
$10542 o0 50e

$10,000 -

$8,000 I [

$6,000 - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4
13-14  12-13 1112 10-11  09-10

4th Quarter Construction Program Results

Construction Starts — 166 construction contracts
valued at $650 million were started (including
minor A and some minor B projects that are not
programmed).

Accepted Contracts — 90 construction contracts
valued at $900 million were accepted.

Arbitration - Caltrans currently has 18

construction contracts in arbitration. Four new
arbitration cases were filed, and eight contracts
were settled or received an arbitration decision.

Page 21 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Report on Completed Projects

The STIP guidelines require Caltrans to
provide the Commission with a report on
completed projects. This report provides cost
information for projects that Caltrans has
accepted the construction contract (CCA
milestone).

Cost information at completion consists of all
project expenditures to date. The expended
costs in this report are compared to the latest
approved budgets resulting from actions taken
by the commission on each project, including:
programmed funds, allocated funds, funds
adjusted at vote, supplemental funds, and AB
608 adjustments.

Reporting Program / Project Thresholds

Completed project cost information is
presented in the following levels for analysis:

Program Costs

STIP / SHOPP Component Groupings
Individual Components

Overall Project

Program Costs

At the Program level, total costs are reported
for STIP and SHOPP program funds.

STIP / SHOPP Component Groupings

The methodology used to determine the
amount of committed funds is based on
programmed amounts, allocated funds, or debit
and credit adjustments made against county
shares in accordance with STIP guidelines.

It should be noted that while some individual
components may exceed their approved
budget, other components often have

significant savings. STIP guidelines restrict the
ability to capture savings and to supplement
the budget. Consequently, some components
are over expended while the overall project
expenditures are less than the total county
shares used to fund the entire project.

Individual Components

This section provides an assessment of
estimating trends for each of the six individual
programmed cost components.

When projects are initially programmed into a
programming document, there are a lot of
unknown factors that could result in higher or
lower costs by the time a project is ready for
construction. A good example of unknowns is
project refinements and changes that are
implemented by the public hearing and project
input process during preliminary engineering.

Sometimes Caltrans expenditures in one
component are offset by savings in another
component. A common example is additional
right of way support effort may result in lower
right of way capital expenditures. Another
example is additional environmental
expenditures to produce a publicly acceptable
environmental document may be offset by
lower design expenditures.

Overall Project

This section compares expended costs to the
approved budget costs for the overall project.
At the project level, greater flexibility is
provided when costs can be managed within a
project budget and transferred between
components.

Page 22 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Completed FY 2013-14 STIP Projects

STIP Program Level

STIP Projects (millions)

Number of Projects 42

STATE Funds $1,359
STATE Expenditures $1,233
SO $500 $1,000 $1,500

Approved State Funded Budget (millions)

$44.0 $83.1 $18.0
|

$145.4

There were a total of 42 STIP projects that
were completed through the end of FY 2013-
14. The total amount of State funds™ that
were approved® by the commission for these
projects was $1,359®) million. The actual cost
of the projects completed was $1,233 million
which is 91 percent of the approved funds.

(1) Funds approved by Commission, STIP, TCRP,
SHOPP, ARRA, and Bond.

(2) Programmed funds, allocated funds, adjusted funds
(debits, credits), and supplemental funds.

(3) Local funds are only included if they were part of the
construction contract administered by Caltrans. Other
local funds may not be reflected in accounting and
data systems.

STIP Component Levels

Approved Expended Percent

(1,000's) (1,000's)
PJD $ 127,056 $ 115,983 91
RwW $ 163,321 $ 146,150 89
Con $1,068,329 $ 971,302 91
Support $ 318,955 $ 277,860 87
Capital $1,039,751 $ 955,575 92
All $ 1,358,706 $ 1,233,435 91

$173.9
$894.4
H PAED W PSE
M RW Support M RW Capital
M Construction Support m Construction Capital
State Funded Expenditures (millions)
$36.4 $79.5 $18.9
$127.2
$143.0
B PAED B PSE
B RW Support B RW Capital
m Construction Support m Construction Capital
Program Expenditures by Component
Capital 77.5 % | Support 225%
e PAED 3.0%
e PSE 6.4 %

e Rightof Way 11.6%
e Construction 67.2 %

¢ Right of Way 1.5%
e Construction 11.6 %

STIP Construction Capital Cost Trends

The table below provides construction capital
trend information between programmed,
allocated, awarded, construction (includes
G-12’'s and supplemental) and expenditures for
completed construction projects.

Construction Capital Cost Percent of
Component ($1,000'S) Allocated
Budget ' Funds
Programmed $ 1,295,460 108 %
Allocated $ 1,201,009 100 %
Awarded $ 894,392 74 %
Construction $ 899,068 75 %
Expended $ 828,340 69 %

Page 23 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

STIP Projects Completed Cost - Component Groupings

40 36 38
30
20
6 10 7 7 5

1 0 o0 0
T 1 0

<100 % 100-120 % >120% <100%orNo  100-120% >120%

Budget
B Support M Capital Project B Project Development M Right of Way ® Construction

STIP Programmed and Completed Cost Information - Component Groupings

Expended / Number of Completed Cost Ratios
Budget Projects Budget Percent Spent Percent (+-) Spent /
Percent ($1,000’s) Budget | ($1,000°s) | Spent ($1,000’s) Budget
- <100 23 55% $ 214,732 67% $ 170,030 61%
al| o 100-120" 18 43% 103,963 33% 107,509 39%
= Q Under
2| g > 120 1 2% 260 0% 321 0% Budget
é @ Total $ 318,955 $ 277,860 $ 41,095 87%
Sl - <100 40 95% $ 957,139 92% | $ 871,433 91%
| S 100-120" 2 5% 82,612 8% 84,142 9% Under
g8 § > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
a Total $1,039,751 $ 955575 $ 84,176 92%
= <100 36 86% | $1,237,445 91% | $1,110,994 90%
- -
| 8 100-120" 6 14% 121,261 9% 122,441 10% Under
] =
o| 2 > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
Total $1,358,706 $1,233,435 $ 125271 91%
No Budget 5 12% $ 0 % | $ 0 0%
<100 18 43% 88,184 69% 72,529 63%
E 100-120" 15 35% 38,242 30% 42,050 36% Under
2 > 120 4 10% 630 1% 1,404 1% Budget
[«5)
5 Total $ 127,056 $ 115983 $ 11,073 91%
g No Budget 10 2% | $ 0 % | s 0 0%
S|s - <100 26 61% 132,372 81% 112,282 76%
8| £ s 100-120* 4 10% 27,024 17% 28,633 20% Under
S| > 120 2 5% 3,925 2% 5,235 4% Budget
'8 Total $ 163,321 $ 146,150 $ 17,171 89%
o | o No Budget 0 0% $ 0 % | $ 0 0%
El oS <100 38 90% 990,529 93% 891,967 92%
2 100-120" 4 10% 77,800 7% 79,335 8% Under
g > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
© Total $ 1,068,329 $ 971,302 $ 97,027 91%

! Reference: Table 2, California State Auditor Report 2010-122: State law requires that STIP project costs may not be changed to reflect
differences that are within 20 percent of the amount programmed for actual project costs. Further, according to the chief of Caltrans'
Division of Project Management, although there are no written requirements, Caltrans' practice is to manage SHOPP projects similar to STIP
projects when a SHOPP project is 20 percent over its support budget.

Page 24 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

STIP Project Completed Cost - Individual Components

50
39 42

11 10
5 7 s 7 7 5
d DI TED
<100 % or No Budget 100-120 % >120%
B PAED B PSE B RW Support B RW Capital B Con Support m Con Capital

STIP Programmed and Completed Cost Information - Individual Components

Expended / Number of Completed Cost Ratios
Budget Projects Budget Percent Spent Percent (+-) Spent /

Percent Percent ($1,000’s) Budget ($1,000’s) Spent ($1,000’s) Budget
No Budget 9 21% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
A <100 21 50% 39,346 89% 30,982 85%
2 100-120" 5 12% 2,902 % 3,001 8% Under
o > 120 7 17% 1,716 4% 2,454 7% Budget
Total $ 43,964 $ 36,437 $ 7,527 83%
No Budget 5 12% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
<100 18 43% 42,705 51% 33,559 42%
'jf 100-120" 9 21% 29,672 36% 32,009 40% Under
>120 10 24% 10,715 13% 13,978 18% Budget
Total $ 83,092 $ 79,546 $ 3546 96%
- No Budget 11 26% $ 0 % |$ 0 0%
§_ <100 19 45% 7,441 41% 5,513 29%
2 g:')' 100-120" 5 12% 4,983 28% 5,606 30% Over
@ 2 >120 7 17% 5,544 31% 7,796 41% Budget
é o Total $ 17,968 $ 18915 ($  947) 105%
8 = No Budget 20 48% $ 0 0% $0 0%
] =4 <100 19 45% 121,541 84% 101,419 80%
B S 100-120" 1 2% 22,300 15% 22,651 18% Under
% = >120 2 5% 1512 1% 3,165 2% Budget
S & Total $ 145,353 $ 127,235 $ 18118 88%
'-§ N No Budget 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
- |E i <100 25 59% 117,139 67% 81,511 57%
g 100-120* 10 24% 55,189 32% 59,438 42%
A= > 120 5 12% 1,373 1% 1,798 1%
é N No Budget 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
é S <100 1 2% 130 <1% 102 <1%
2|3 100-120* 1 2% 100 <1% 113 <1% Under
O > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
Total $ 173,931 $ 142,962 $ 30,969 82%
c No Budget 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
% = <100 42 100% 894,398 100% 828,340 100%
=8 100-120* 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Under
20 > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
© Total $ 894,398 $ 828,340 $ 66,058 93%

Page 25 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Completed FY 2013-14 SHOPP Projects

SHOPP Program Level

SHOPP Projects (millions)

Number of Projects 208
STATE Funds $2,241
STATE Expenditures S{1,797
S0 $1,000 $2,000

Approved State Funded Budget (millions)
$46.0 $191.9 $17.4

$37.5
$269.2

$1,679.4

B PAED W PSE
W RW Support B RW Capital
m Construction Support m Construction Capital

State Funded Expenditures (millions)
$43.1  $164.0 $11.2

There were a total of 208 SHOPP projects that
were completed through the fourth quarter in
FY 2013-14. The total amount of State funds™
that were approved® by the commission for
these projects was $2,241® million. The
actual cost of the projects completed was
$1,797 million which is 80 percent of the
approved funds.

(1) Funds approved by Commission, STIP, TCRP,
SHOPP, ARRA, and Bond.

(2) Programmed funds, allocated funds, adjusted funds
(debits, credits), and supplemental funds.

(3) Local funds are only included if they were part of the
construction contract administered by Caltrans. Other
local funds may not be reflected in accounting and
data systems.

SHOPP Component Levels

Approved Expended Percent

(1,000's) (1,000's)
PJD $ 237,894 $ 207,175 87
RwW $ 54868 $ 31,216 57
Con $ 1,948,600 $ 1,558,457 80
Support $ 524,503 $ 448,657 86
Capital $1,716,859 $ 1,348,208 79
All $2,241,363 $ 1,796,866 80

SHOPP Construction Capital Cost Trends

The table below provides construction capital
trend information between programmed,
allocated, awarded, construction (includes
G-12’'s and supplemental) and expenditures for
completed construction projects.

$20.0
$230.3
$1,328.2
m PAED H PSE
® RW Support M RW Capital
m Construction Support m Construction Capital
Program Expenditures by Component
Capital 75.0 %| Support 25.0 %
e PAED 24 %
e PSE 9.1 %

¢ Right of Way 1.1 %| e Right of Way 0.6 %

e Construction 73.9 %| e Construction 12.8 %

Construction Percent of

Capital Component Cost Allocated
Budget ($1,000'S) Funds

Programmed $1,922,197 117 %
Allocated $ 1,648,723 100 %
Awarded $ 1,459,686 89 %
Construction $ 1,429,297 87 %
Expended $ 1,328,199 81 %

Page 26 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

SHOPP Projects Completed Cost Percentages - Component Groupings

250 250
206 192
200 163 200 174
150 150 -
100 100 -~
53 56
50 329 50 - 27
. 2 . o 11 10 7
0 T T 1 0 A
<100 % 100-120 % >120% <100 %orNo  100-120 % >120 %
Budget
M Support M Capital Project B Project Development M Right of Way ® Construction

SHOPP Programmed and Completed Cost Information - Component Groupings

Expended / Number of Completed Cost Ratios
Budget Projects Budget Percent Spent Percent (+-) Spent /
Percent ($1,000’s) Budget | ($1,000°s) | Spent ($1,000’s) Budget
- <100 118 57% $ 402,479 7% $ 290,904 65%
2] S 100-120* 37 18% 68,120 13% 73,186 16%
= Q Under
] % > 120 53 25% 53,904 10% 84.567 19% Budget
é— @ Total $ 524,503 $ 448,657 $ 75,846 86%
8 _ <100 206 99% $1,710,244 100% $1,340,971 99%
| S 100-120* 2 1% 6,615 0% 7,237 1% Under
o Q.
2 8 >120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
a Total $1,716,859 $1,348,208 $ 368,651 79%
c:U <100 168 81% $ 2,119,285 95% $1,660,930 92%
- -
S 8 100-120* 29 14% 95,097 4% 101,134 6% Under
< =
@) E > 120 11 5% 26,981 1% 34,802 2% Budget
Total $2,241,363 $1,796,866 $ 444,497 80%
No Budget 20 10% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
<100 101 49% 156,755 66% 102,804 50%
E 100-120* 31 15% 46,447 20% 50,008 24% Under
g > 120 56 27% 34,692 14% 54,363 26% Budget
(3]
S Total $ 237,894 $ 207,175 $ 30,719 87%
g No Budget | 18 % | $ 0 % | s 0 0%
8 S - <100 174 84% 47,252 86% 18,850 60%
(%2} - 1
.GC_J ég 100-120 6 3% 6,121 11% 6,374 20% Under
g x > 120 10 5% 1,495 3% 5,992 19% Budget
'8 Total $ 54,868 $ 31,216 $ 23,652 57%
o c No Budget 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
E) -% <100 174 84% 1,880,272 96% 1,484,532 95%
g 100-120* 27 13% 52,562 3% 55,928 4% Under
é > 120 7 3% 15,766 1% 17,997 1% Budget
© Total $ 1,948,600 $1,558,457 $ 390,143 80%

! Reference: Table 2, California State Auditor Report 2010-122: State law requires that STIP project costs may not be changed to reflect
differences that are within 20 percent of the amount programmed for actual project costs. Further, according to the chief of Caltrans'
Division of Project Management, although there are no written requirements, Caltrans' practice is to manage SHOPP projects similar to STIP
projects when a SHOPP project is 20 percent over its support budget.

Page 27 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

SHOPP Project Completed Cost Percentages - Individual Components

250 185 208
200 184
150 -
100 -~ 61 58
i 1027 24 33
>0 ~ 7 6 0 0
. ] |
<100 % or No Budget 100-120 % >120%
B PAED H PSE B RW Support B RW Capital B Con Support u Con Capital

SHOPP Programmed and Completed Cost Information - Individual Components

Expended / Number of Completed Cost Ratios
Budget Projects Budget Percent Spent Percent (+-) Spent /

Percent Percent ($1,000’s) Budget ($1,000’s) Spent ($1,000’s) Budget
No Budget | 67 2% | $ 0 % |3 0 0%
o <100 89 43% 23,870 52% 13,814 32%
P 100-120* 19 9% 16,930 37% 17,700 41% Under
o >120 33 16% 5,238 11% 11,626 27% Budget
Total $ 46,038 $ 43,140 $ 2898 94%
No Budget 17 8% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
<100 | 103 50% 136,623 71% 89,634 55%
'jf 100-120* 27 13% 26,291 14% 28,504 17% Under
>120 61 29% 28,942 15% 45,894 28% Budget
Total $ 191,858 $ 164,032 $ 27,824 85%
- No Budget | 26 13% | $ 0 % |3 0 0%
[ -
8 <100 | 158 76% 13,082 75% 5,235 47%
@ g:')' 100-120* 7 3% 1,168 7% 1,265 11% Under
o = > 120 17 8% 3,130 18% 4,722 42% Budget
é o Total $ 17,380 $ 11,222 $ 6,158 65%
8 _ No Budget 61 29% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
g g <100 | 128 62% 35,923 96% 13,771 69%
B S 100-120" 6 3% 377 1% 438 2% Under
= 2 >120 13 6% 1,188 3% 5,800 29% Budget
(%
S Total $ 37,488 $ 20,009 $ 17,479 53%
% N No Budget 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0%
c
= |g = <100 | 126 61% 230,041 85% 169,367 74%
g2 100-120* 24 12% 9,230 3% 10,037 4%
@ e > 120 58 28% 29,958 11% 50,857 22%
c
S No Budget 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
S| <100 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
fraer} i
2| o 100-120* 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Under
S > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
Total $ 269,229 $ 230,261 $ 38,968 86%
c No Budget 0 0% |$ 0 % |3 0 0%
% = <100 | 208 100% 1,679,371 100% 1,328,199 100%
=8 100-120* 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Under
20 > 120 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% Budget
© Total $1,679,371 $1,328,199 $ 351,172 79%

Page 28 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

Appendix

(A) Glossary

(B) Past Years’ Contracts for Delivery Award Status
Projects Not Yet Awarded

(C) Environmental Documents
(D) Status of Major Projects with Right of Way Capital
(E) Construction Contract Administration

(F) Completed Projects Cost Information

Page 29 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

(A) Glossary

H#  1st—First P PART — Partnership (local funded
_ projects delivered by state including
2nd Se-cond contributor funds on state funded
3rd — Third projects (counts all non-STIP or
4th - Fourth non- SHOPP Funds)
_ PAED - Project approval and
A AB - Assembly Bil environmental document
B BATA - Bay Area Toll Authority PM — Post Mile
PSE - Plans, specifications and
BIP — estimate

BOND - Proposition 1B Bond Program
Q Q1 — First Quarter

C Cap — Capital (has construction) Q2 — Second Quarter

CE — Categorical Exemption 03  Third Quarter

Cert - Certification Q4 — Fourth Quarter

gcl)-r(r:l r;igsailcl)lfr(\)mla Transportation Otr — Quarter

Cty - County R RTL - Ready to list
D Dboc - Document Rte — Route

L . R/W — Right-of-way
D-EA — District and expenditure . -
authorization RWC — Right-of-way certification

DED — Draft environmental document S SDWLL — Retrofit Soundwall funded
project

SHOPP - State Highway Operations
and Protection Program

E ED — Environmental Document

EIR — Environmental Impact Report

Emerg — Emergency funded project STIP — State Transportation

Env - Environmental Improvement Program
F FED - Final environmental document T TBSRA — Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit
Account

FY — Fiscal Year

FYTD — Fiscal year to date TCRF - Traffic congestion relief funds

N nD- Negative Declaration
NOP — Notice of Preparation

Page 30 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

(B) Past Years' Contracts for Delivery Award Status

Projects initial bid.

Projects Not Yet Awarded

FY L. Ready Bid
D-EA P Ct R Val . Vi A .
CED gm y te| Description alue to List ote d Opening Comments
REBUILD N/B & S/B SRRA projects low priority.
11-12 | 02-0E360 | SHOPP | TEH | 005 |FACILITIES AT CORNING $6,000| 04/01/14 | 06/25/14 | 08/11/14 | 09/17/14 |Resubmitted to OE
SRRA'S 12/30/13. FY 15-16 funds.
REPLACE BRIDGE, Low bid 62% over EE.
RECONSTRUCT . :
1213 | 1102230 | 07 | sp | 5 |wrercrance sonau | $74,700| 3/25/13 | 5713 | ereria | 10iera |[me €Xtension to award by
SHO INTERSECTION, ADD AUX 5/31/15 to rescope and
LANES AND readvertise.
$80,700
Projects allocated, not advertised
High bids, Time extension
1213 | 01-26202 | sTIP | MEN | 101 |WETLANDRIPARIAN $26,290 | 4/26/13 | 5/7/13 to award by 7/31/15 to
MITIGATION repackage into smaller
contracts.
First two bidders
REPLACE BRIDGE nonresponsive, proceeding
12-13 | 04-23562 | SHOPP | SM | 101 |STRUCTURE AT SAN $9,320| 6/14/13 | 10/8/13 to reject all bids. Time
FRANCISQUITO CREEK extension to award by
12/31/15
All bids rejected 2/18/14
12-13 | 04-45050 | sHOPP | sCL | g [SoISTRUCTTIEBACK $2,780| 6/14/13 | 8/6/13 Time extension to award
until 11/30/14
$38,390
Projects delivered, not allocated, future funds
4 LANE FREEWAY TO 6 Shelved, Funds in
12-13 | 06-36023 STIP TUL | 99 LANE FREEWAY $17,700| 7/25/12 FY 15-16
$17,700
Projects not delivered
REPAIR FAILED 12-13 Delivery failure.
12-13 | 07-3X450 | SHOPP LA 1 |oRAINAGE *DIR $3,500 Reprogrammed to
FY 14-15
$3,500

Page 31 of 39




California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

(C) Project Approval (PA&ED) Final Environmental Document (FED)
Milestone Delivery

First Quarter - 37 Planned Deliverables Second Quarter - 71 Planned Deliverables
m m
S ) & N
D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description < W DEA Pgm Cty Rte Description < W

01 [0A360 [SHOPP [|HUM|[299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT 01 [0B080 |[SHOPP |DN (101 [AC OVERLAY
01 [0A690 |[SHOPP |LAK [020 [INSTALL MBGR 01 [0B410 |[SHOPP |HUM|[101 |[RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY & DEWATER
01 |0B350 |SHOPP [HUM|036 [STABILIZE ROADWAY 01 |0B460 |SHOPP [HUM|299 |STABILIZE ROADWAY
01 [0B390 [SHOPP |HUM|[096 |STABILIZE ROADWAY 01 [0C350 |[SHOPP |[LAK [029 [CAPM
02 |OE360 |SHOPP [TEH |005 |REBUILD N/B & S/B FACILITIES AT CORNI 01 [0C460 |[SHOPP [HUM|[299 [CAPM
02 |2E800 |SHOPP [SIS |005 |UPGRADE FACILITY ENFORCEMENT FAC 01 |36291 |SHOPP [MEN |101 |ROADWAY REHABILITATION
02 [3EB00 |SHOPP |SHA [273 |CONSTRUCT & MODIFY ADA CURB RAMH 01 (41540 |SHOPP |MEN [101 |[RESURFACING, RESTORATION AND REH
02 [4E430 |[SHOPP |SHA (044 |.121 PAVEMENT REHAB. 01 45930 |SHOPP [MEN [101 [ROADWAY REHABILITATION
02 [4E690 [SHOPP |LAS (395 [REHABILITATE WATER SYSTEMS 01 49771 |SHOPP |MEN (001 [PERMANENT RESTORATION: REPAIR SLI
02 [4E811 VAR ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 02 [4E900 |SHOPP |TEH (032 |.010 CURVE IMPROVEMENT
03 |1A843 |SHOPP [ED |089 |STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT: 02 |4F410 |SHOPP [SIS 096 |.131 EMREGENCY PROJECT
03 [1A845 |SHOPP |ED [089 |STORM WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT 02 [4G480 |[SHOPP |SHA [299 |[CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS
03 [3F080 |[SHOPP |SAC |[051 |REHABILITATE AND RESURFACE BRIDGH 03 [3F170 |[SHOPP |SAC (005 |[ROADSIDE PAVEMENT AND SAFE ACCES
04 |0G510 |STIP MRN |000 |DEVELOP AN INTERPRETATIVE INVENTO 03 |3F180 |SHOPP [SAC |080 |PLACE VEGETATION CONTROL AND GRA
04 [1G850 |[SHOPP |SM [092 |INSTALL OR MODIFY METAL BEAM GUAR| 03 [3F770 |SHOPP |SUT [099 [INSTALL SHOULDER AND CENTERLINE R
04 [1SS46 |[SHOPP |CC [680 |COMPACTION GROUTING 04 [1SS37 |[SHOPP |SON [121 [CAST IN DRILL HOLE PILE WALL
04 [1SS47 |[SHOPP |CC [680 |PLACE ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION, REPA 04 [1SS52 |[SHOPP |SCL (280 [GEOSYNTHETIC REINF EMBANKMENT
04 [4A480 |SHOPP |ALA [260 |REPAIR HANDRAIL AND SIDEWALK ALON 04 23565 |STIP SM |101 |RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE
04 |4G460 |SHOPP [MRN|101 |UPGRADE BRIDGE RAILS 04 127205 |SHOPP [SCL |280 |REHABILITATE RAMPS
05 [0T630 |[SHOPP |SB (101 |[CURVE REALIGNMENT 04 [2A330 |[SHOPP |ALA (084 |[IMPROVE SIGHT DISTANCE, UPGRADE S|
05 |1A730 |SHOPP [MON|101 |PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP M) 04 |2G520 |[SHOPP [ALA |580 |UPGRADE TYPE W BEAM (WB) OR SINGL
05 |1C300 |SHOPP |[MON|001 [INSTALL RUMBLE STRIP 04 |13G680 |[SHOPP [SM [101 |CONSTRUCT ROADSIDE PAVEMENT, MVH
05 [1F320 |[SHOPP |SB |[101 |REPLACE OVERHEAD GUIDE SIGNS, REH 04 |3G700 |[SHOPP |SF [101 [ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
06 [OE340 |[SHOPP |KER [099 |[FREEWAY MAINTENANCE ACCESS 04 |3G710 |[SHOPP |ALA [580 [ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
07 [28390 [STIP LA |210 |TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT 04 [4A360 |[SHOPP |SM (000 |REPLACE METAL BEAM GUARDRAIL WIT}
07 [28430 |STIP LA |002 |TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT 04 [4A810 |[SHOPP |ALA (880 |STORM WATER MITIGATION
08 |0G841 |STIP SBD |015 |INTERPRETIVE DISPLAYS ON NB & SB 04 |4A820 |SHOPP [ALA |080 |STORM WATER MITIGATION
08 [0J930 |SHOPP |SBD |015 |REHABILITATE BRIDGE 04 [4A830 |[SHOPP |ALA [013 |[STORM WATER MITIGATION
08 |0Q830 |SHOPP [SBD [210 |GRIND/RECONSTRUCT PCC PAVEMENT. 04 [4G470 |[SHOPP |MRN|[580 [UPGRADE BRIDGE RAIL
08 |OR740 |SHOPP [RIV |371 [INSTALL CENTERLINE GROUND-IN RUMB] 04 14G640 |SHOPP [SM |084 |REPAIR WASHOUT CONSTRUCT WALL
08 |[OR750 [SHOPP |RIV [062 |[INSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER MARKERS AN 04 |4H221 |SHOPP [ALA |580 |AC RESURFACING (MAINLINE)
08 [1E490 |[SHOPP |RIV [010 |[REPAIR ERODED CHANNEL BED 04 |4H222 |SHOPP |[ALA |580 |REHABILITATE PAVEMENT / RAMPS
08 [1E520 [SHOPP |RIV [243 [REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE 04 [4S190 |[SHOPP |SON [116 |[CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL
08 [1E530 |[SHOPP |RIV [243 |[REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE 05 [0G040 |SHOPP |[SLO |101 [HIGHWAY REHAB
09 |33500 |SHOPP [MNO|395 |MITIGATE MONO LAKE ROCKFALL 05 |0S250 |[SHOPP [SB |101 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
10 [0Q290 |SHOPP |MER [165 |[IMPROVE CURVE RADIUS, SUPERELEVA] 05 |1A760 |SHOPP [MON|001 |PAVEMENT PRESERVATION (CAP M)
10 |0T780 |SHOPP |STA |132 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND WIDENING 05 [1A870 |[SHOPP |SCR (001 |RE-STRIPING AND SHOULDER WIDENING

05 [1C130 |[SHOPP |SLO [001 |CURB RAMPS AND SIDEWALK

05 [1C310 |[SHOPP |SCR [001 |INSTALL RUMBLE STRIPS

05 |1C860 |SHOPP [SCR |001 |PAVEMENT PRESERVATION

07 (28490 LA 118 |WIDENING OFF-RAMP

07 128750 VEN (118 |WILDLIFE CORRIDOR STUDY

07 (28810 |SHOPP |LA 60 |WIDEN FREEWAY

07 [29300 |SHOPP |LA |[210 |REHAB RAMPS AND CONNECTOR PAVEM
07 129460 |SHOPP [LA |101 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

07 29470 |SHOPP [LA |[101 [SLAB REPLACEMENT/COLDPLANE AC O/l
07 [29490 |SHOPP |LA [005 |PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

07 129500 |SHOPP [LA 010 |SLAB REPLACEMENT

07 [29550 |SHOPP |LA |101 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

07 129560 |SHOPP [LA 005 |PVMT PRESERVATION,SLAB REPL,SHLDH
07 [29570 |SHOPP |LA |605 |PAV PRESERVATION,SLAB REPL/GRNDN
07 [29670 |SHOPP |VEN [118 |PAVEMENT REPAIR & RAMP

07 129680 |SHOPP [LA 2 |RESURFACE

07 [29700 |SHOPP |LA |138 |COLD PLANE AND OVERLAY

07 [30230 |SHOPP |LA [210 |LANE REPLACEMENT

07 130280 |SHOPP [LA 138 |AC OL ONETW TO ETW

08 [0P980 |SHOPP |SBD [018 |SIGNALIZE INTERSECTION. ADA REQUIRI
08 10Q751 |SHOPP [RIV |060 |PAVEMENT REHABILITATION

08 [OR460 |[SHOPP |RIV [091 |IMPROVE WORKER SAFETY CONDITIONS

Legend 08 |0R490 [SHOPP _|RIV_|091 [IMPROVE WORKER SAFETY CONDITIONS
Completed 08 |0R950 [SHOPP__|RIV_|371 |CONSTRUCT LEFT TURN LANE
Not Needed due to Env Doc Change 08 [1C370 RIV_[095 |MILL AND OVERLAY PAVEMENT WITH DI
Behind Schedule 09 [35690 [SHOPP_|MNO[108 [UPGRADE BARRIER APPROACH RAIL
To Be Completed 10 [0Q220 [SHOPP__|AMA |088_|AC OVERLAY AND DIGOUTS

I Delay Out of Year 10 |0v660 [SHOPP _|STA [005 [CAP M

10 |OW690 [SHOPP |SJ |004 |REPLACE JOINT SEALS, BEARING PADS
12 |[OHO007 |SHOPP |ORA |005 |TO PROVIDE CLOSED CIRCUIT TV (CCTV|
12 [0J640 |SHOPP [ORA |055 |REVEGETATION OF EXPOSED SLOPES F{
12 |0L720 |[SHOPP |ORA [074 |CONSTRUCT 4-FOOT RIGHT SHOULDER,
12 |0L92U |SHOPP |ORA |005 |UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES W/IN
12 |ON110 |SHOPP [ORA |133 |DEEP INJECTION GROUTING AT THREE L

Page 32 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

(C) Project Approval (PA&ED) Final Environmental Document (FED)
Milestone Delivery (page 2)

Third Quarter - 62 Planned Deliverables Fourth Quarter - 35 Planned Deliverables
[a)] [a]
% o 3 o
D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description E B D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description g B
01| 0A320 | SHOPP |HUM |299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT -01 0B030 [SHOPP |HUM|096 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT
01 | 0A520 | SHOPP |HUM |299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT 01 [0B270 |[SHOPP |DN [101 [REPAIR ROADWAY FAILURES
01]0B370 | SHOPP |HUM|036 |SLIDE REPAIR 01 [OB300 [SHOPP |DN (101 [STABILIZE ROADWAY
01]0B380 | SHOPP |HUM|096 |SLIDE REPAIR 01 [0B340 |SHOPP |HUM|[036 [RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY & DRAINAGE
01 [ 0B400 | SHOPP |HUM [101 |RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY & DRAINAGE 01 |0B470 |SHOPP [MEN |001 |REPAIR SLIPOUT
01| 0B450 | SHOPP |HUM |299 |REPAIR SLIDES & SLIPOUTS 01 [46392 |SHOPP [|HUM|[000 |[RECONSTRUCT GUARD RAILING -
01 ] 26201 STIP |MEN [101 [RYAN CREEK FISH PASSAGE - COHO SAl 01 |49370 |SHOPP [HUM|096 |SHOULDER WIDENING/LIGHT GUARD CR}
01 | 26204 STIP  |[MEN|101 |SHERWOOD ROAD GEOMETRIC UPGRA 02 |4E890 |SHOPP [SHA |299 |.010 MCCANDLESS GULCH CURVE IMPRY
01| 43060 | SHOPP |HUM [254 |REPLACE BRIDGE RAILS AND WIDEN (F 02 [4F610 |SHOPP |VAR (005 [.119 BRIDGE DECK REHAB
02 | OE090 | SHOPP |SHA 5(.113 SEISMIC RETROFIT DOG CREEK BR 03 [1F400 PLA |080 |[WIDENING EASTBOUND ROADWAY
02 | 3E730 | SHOPP |SIS |005 |.110 BRIDGE DECK REPLACEMENT. 03 [1F990 |SHOPP |BUT (032 |ADA COMPLIANCE CURB RAMPS, SIGNAL
02 |3E770 | SHOPP |TRI 299 |.121 CURB RAMPS 03 [3F650 |[SHOPP [NEV (089 |[PAVEMENT OVERLAY
03 [ OF370 | SHOPP |GLE [005 |RAISE STRUCTURE OR LOWER ROADWA 04 |0G720 |[SHOPP [SCL |152 |UPGRADE INTERSECTION AND INSTALL {
03| 2F290 | SHOPP |PLA 267 |PAVEMENT REHAB AND WIDEN SHOULD 04 [1SS03 |[SHOPP |ALA [580 |[CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL
03 | 2F990 HM SAC |160 |HMA OVERLAY 04 [1SS41 |[SHOPP |ALA (013 |[INSTALL SHOULDER BEAM TIE-BACK RE]
03 [ 3F040 | SHOPP |SAC [005 |REPLACE ALL PUMP HOUSE COMPONEN 04 12G440 |SHOPP [CC |080 |UPGRADE TYPE W BEAM OR SINGLE THH
03 | 3F660 HM SAC |160 |HMA OVERLAY 04 |2G450 |[SHOPP [CC |680 |UPGRADE TO TYPE W BEAM (WB) OR GL
03 | 3F790 | SHOPP |SUT |020 |REPLACE SIGNAL POLES 04 [2G830 [SHOPP |ALA (013 |REPAIR SLOPE SLIDE WITH SOLDIER BEA/
04115148 ALA |880 |TO INSTALL RAMP METERS & TRAFFIC O 04 [2G850 |[SHOPP |ALA [580 [CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL
04 | 1A340 | SHOPP |SCL |009 |BRIDGE RAIL REPLACEMENT 04 [2G890 |[SHOPP |MRN [001 |[CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL WITH 1
04 [1G830| SHOPP |SM [280 |UPGRADE TO STANDARD THE EXISTING 04 12G940 |SHOPP [NAP |128 |CONSTRUCT ROADWAY RETAINING SYS]
04 11SS42 | SHOPP |ALA |680 |REPAIR SLOPE AND INSTALL ROCK SLOH 04 [3G640 |[SHOPP [NAP [029 [SCOUR REPLACE BRIDGE
04 | 23552 SM |092 |INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENT 04 [3S900 |[SHOPP |MRN [001 |[CONSTRUCT TIE-BACK WALL
04 | 27204 | SHOPP |SCL [280 |REHABILITATE ROADWAY MAINLINE 04 |4G450 |[SHOPP [SOL |780 |REPLACE BRIDGE
04 13G110| SHOPP |SON |116 |ROCKSLOPE PROTECTION 04 [4S660 |[SHOPP |MRN|[001 |[PERMANENT RESTORATION & TO REPLA-
04 [ 3G590 | SHOPP |ALA [580 |ROADWAY REHABILITATION (2R) -06 0L340 [SHOPP |FRE |168 |INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
04 13G650 | SHOPP |SOL |680 |REHABILITATE PAVEMENT 06 [0Q580 KER |005 |WIRE THEFT RESTORATION
04 | 4A000 | SHOPP |MRN|101 |BRIDGE RAIL REPLACEMENT AT THREE | 07 [29770 |SHOPP |LA [110 [INSTALL SAFETY LIGHTING
04 [ 4C200 HM SCL |152 |PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE, ASPHALT g 07 129850 |SHOPP [LA 405 |RECONFIGURE RAMPS
04 14G111 STIP |ALA [680 |WIDEN RAMPS AND CONSTRUCT RAMP 08 [OR510 |[SHOPP |SBD (015 |[INSTALL VEGETATION CONTROL UNDER;
04 14G190 ALA |580 [INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TOS ELE 08 34770 |STIP SBD | 58 |CONSTRUCT 4-LANE EXPWY ON NEW AL
04 [4G590 | SHOPP |SM |[280 |REPAIR PIPE SYSTEM 09 (34090 |SHOPP |MNO|395 |REHAB/REPLACE CULVERTS
04 14G630| SHOPP |SM ]280 |REPAIR WASHOUT AND RSP 10 |OP800 |SHOPP |MER |140 |BRIDGE SCOUR MITIGATION
05 | ON700 STIP |SB [101 [CONSTRUCT HOV LANES 10 |OW140 |SHOPP |MER [152 |CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER
05]1C080 | SHOPP |SLO |101 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 10 |0X320 |SHOPP |MER [165 [INSTALL RUMBLE STRIPS

05 [1C090 | SHOPP |MON|068 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
05]1C100 | SHOPP [SCR |001 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
05]1C110 | SHOPP [SLO |101 |ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

05 [1C240 | SHOPP |SLO [001 |INSTALL RUMBLE STRIP

06 | 0K810 | SHOPP |[KER |099 |SEISMIC RESTORATION

06 | ON960 | SHOPP |KER |204 |PLACE DECK OVERLAY, REPLACE JOINT
06 [ 0P980 | SHOPP |FRE [168 |CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER

06 | 34235 STIP |FRE |180 |HIGHWAY PLANTING

07]12844U| STIP [LA |110 |CONSTRUCT BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN TRA
07| 28820 | SHOPP [LA 060 |STORM WATER SOURCE CONTROL

07 ] 28920 | SHOPP [LA |710 |SOURCE CONTROL

07 [ 29080 | SHOPP |LA |001 |UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES

07 | 29450 STIP |[LA |005 |NATIVE PLANTING AND ENHANCEMENTS

08 | ON550 | SHOPP |SBD |040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT Legend

08 |0Q300 | SHOPP |SBD |138 |CONSTRUCT TWO LANE CONVENTIONAF Completed

08 [0Q790 | SHOPP [SBD |040 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT (BR #54 0889L& Not Needed due to Env Doc Change
08 | 0R470 | SHOPP |SBD |215 |UPGRADE PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES, RE Behind Schedule

0921340 | STIP_[INY [395 [CONSTRUCT 4 LANE EXPRESSWAY Nh To Be Completed

0935060 | STIP_[INY [168 [CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS I Delay Out of Year

10 | OP920 | SHOPP |MPA |140 |CLEAR LANDSLIDE

10 | 0U520 | SHOPP |MER |059 [INSTALL LEFT TURN CHANNELIZATION
10| 0V620 [ SHOPP |CAL (026 [SIGNALIZATION AND CHANNELIZATION
11126041 | SHOPP |SD |008 [DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

11128230 [ SHOPP |SD |005 [STORM WATER DETENTION BASINS RET!
11140640 | SHOPP |SD |078 |[UPGRADE BRIDGE RAIL ENDTREATMENT]
11| 41540 [ SHOPP |SD |008 |[ENHANCE STRIPING AND UPGRADE BRI
12 |OH890 [ SHOPP |ORA |055 [REPAIR EXISTING ROCK BLANKET, UPGH

Page 33 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

(C) Draft Environmental Document (DED) Milestone Delivery

First Quarter - 4 Planned Deliverables Second Quarter - 24 Planned Deliverables
[a] [a]
D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description "f'gJ D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description 'f'gJ
04 115148 ALA |880 |TO INSTALL RAMP METERS & TRAFFIC O 01 |0A320 |SHOPP |HUM|299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT
04 |[23565 |[STIP SM [101 |[RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE 01 |0A520 |SHOPP |HUM|299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT
06 |OP590 [SHOPP |TUL |190 |CONSTRUCT ROUNDABOUT 01 |0B400 [SHOPP [HUM|101 |RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY & DRAINAGE
09 (35060 |[STIP INY |168 |CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS 01 |26201 |STIP MEN |101 |RYAN CREEK FISH PASSAGE - COHO SAl

01 26204 |STIP MEN |101 |SHERWOOD ROAD GEOMETRIC UPGRAIL
01 |43060 |[SHOPP |HUM [254 |REPLACE BRIDGE RAILS AND WIDEN (FO
01 [49771 |SHOPP |MEN [001 |PERMANENT RESTORATION: REPAIR SLI

03 |1F400 PLA 080 |WIDENING EASTBOUND ROADWAY

04 [17244 |SHOPP |ALA [084 |ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION -
04 |1SS03 |SHOPP |ALA [580 |CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL

04 23552 SM 092 [INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENT

04 [2G890 |SHOPP |MRN [001 |[CONSTRUCT SOLDIER PILE WALL WITH 1
04 [2G940 |SHOPP |NAP [128 |CONSTRUCT ROADWAY RETAINING SYS]
04 |3G590 |SHOPP |ALA [580 |ROADWAY REHABILITATION (2R)

04 [3S900 |[SHOPP |MRN|[001 |CONSTRUCT TIE-BACK WALL

04 |4G111 |STIP ALA |680 |WIDEN RAMPS AND CONSTRUCT RAMP |
04 |4G190 ALA |580 [INSTALL RAMP METERING AND TOS ELEI
04 |4G590 |SHOPP |SM [280 |REPAIR PIPE SYSTEM

06 |OK460 |SHOPP [KER |099 |BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

06 |0K810 |SHOPP |KER [099 |SEISMIC RESTORATION

06 |0L340 |SHOPP [FRE |168 |[INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

06 |ON990 |SHOPP [FRE |041 |BRIDGE SEISMIC RETROFIT

09 [34090 |SHOPP |MNO|395 |REHAB/REPLACE CULVERTS

09 35690 |SHOPP |[MNO|108 |[UPGRADE BARRIER APPROACH RAIL

Third Quarter - 20 Planned Deliverables Fourth Quarter - 9 Planned Deliverables
[a)] [a]

D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description % D EA Pgm Cty Rte Description %
01 |0B030 |SHOPP |HUM[096 [CURVE IMPROVEMENT 01 |0A490 |SHOPP |HUM[299 |CURVE IMPROVEMENT
01 |0B470 |SHOPP |MEN [001 [REPAIR SLIPOUT 01 [0B360 |SHOPP [HUM[036 |RECONSTRUCT ROADWAY & DRAINAGE
03 [3F360 SAC [050 [BUS/CARPOOL LANE ADDITIONS . 01 |0B420 |SHOPP |HUM|101 |[CONSTRUCT BUTTRESSES & DEWATER
04 [16030 |SHOPP |ALA [084 |REPLACE BRIDGE 01 |0B430 |SHOPP |HUM 101 [BIG LAGOON SLIPOUT REPAIR
04 [1A903 |SHOPP [SF [001 [CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE 01 |oCc241 |SHOPP [DN [101 [CONSTRUCT SOLDIER TIE BACK WALL &
04 [1Ss42 |SHOPP [ALA [680 |REPAIR SLOPE AND INSTALL ROCK SLOH 01 [49370 [sHOPP [HUM[096 |SHOULDER WIDENING/LIGHT GUARD CR]
04 [28120 [sTIP NAP [029 |[INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 04 |0A020 |SHOPP [SON [001 |REALIGN ROADWAY
04 |2G830 |SHOPP |ALA [013 |REPAIR SLOPE SLIDE WITH SOLDIER BEu 04 |1Ss41 |sHOPP [ALA [013 [INSTALL SHOULDER BEAM TIE-BACK RET
04 [3G640 |SHOPP [NAP [029 |SCOUR REPLACE BRIDGE 04 [3G620 |SHOPP |[SF [101 |BRIDGE REHABILITATION
05 |0A050 |SHOPP [SB [001 |[CONSTRUCT SOIL NAIL/TIEBACK RETAIN
05 [0Q600 |SHOPP [SCR [017 [STORM WATER MITIGATION
05 |0T990 |SHOPP |MON|101 [TREE AND MBGR REMOVAL Completed
06 |0H200 |SHOPP [TUL [201 |BRIDGE RAIL REPLACMENT Not Needed due to Env Doc Change
06 |0M370 |SHOPP |KIN [043 [CONSTRUCT ROUNDABOUT Behind Schedule
06 |ON180 |SHOPP |KIN [198 [INSTALL MEDIAN BARRIER To Be Completed
06 |46380 FRE |180 |ADD PASSING LANES I Delay Out of Year

08 |ON69U |SHOPP |RIV |060 [CONSTRUCT A TRUCK CLIMBING LANE E|
10 [0P800 |SHOPP [MER 140 |BRIDGE SCOUR MITIGATION

10 [0OW140 |SHOPP [MER 152 |CONSTRUCT MEDIAN BARRIER

11 (40570 [SHOPP |SD |076 [INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT SR-76

Page 34 of 39



California Department

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
(D) FY 13-14 Status of Major Projects with Right of Way Capital
RW
RW : Total RW
D EA PPNOJ Cty JRte Description RW Cert Capital All CETllE] Doc Capital AW P o 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
Date Funds STIP/ Year Estimate Plan
SHOPP
01 | 262020 | 0125X | MEN | 101 |WETLAND/RIPARIAN MITIGATION 2/12/2013 | 21,530 | 21,530 | 2012 | $ 26,355 | $ 4,944,000 ] 2,436 (2,436) 0 0
01 | 3986U1 LAK | 053|WIDEN ROADWAY WITH HMA OVER AB 5/25/2010 | 1,086 1,086 | 2008 | $ 1,031| $ 1,021,000 0 10,134 0 0
02 | 360700 | 3017 | SHA | 299 |ROADWAY REHABILITATION 5/1/2013 | 3,092 3,092 | 2012 | $ 1,800| $ 1,166,000 388,371 13,226 19,751 814,711
03 | 3C3800| 3258 | ED |050|STORM WATER MITIGATION 3/15/2014 | 3,000 3,000 | 2012 |$ 2,351 $ 1,755,000 25,721 12,100 40,573 65,500
SOUTH ACCESS TO GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE
04 | 1637E1|0619E| SF [101[> 00 Locren o e e oo+ | 7/21/2010 | 32,300 | 32,300 | 2010 |$ 85990 | $ 3,364,000 0 0 0 5,333
04 | 1A2901 | 0756G| SON | 012 |REPLACE BRIDGE FOR SCOUR 1212013 | 2,271 2271 | 2012 | $ 2,500 | $ 2,260,000 182,500 0 54,150 2,400
04 | 259410 | 0378C| NAP | 029 |REHABILITATE ROADWAY 6/1/2014 | 3,283 3,283 | 2012 |$ 3,765| $ 1,935,000 190,850 3,400 76,020 | 1,481,000
CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE ON RTE 101 AT
04 | 264071 | 0360J | MRN| 101 |G\ ANTONIO RDINGLUDING ERONTAGE | | 4/26/2012 | 34,216 | 17,904 | 2012 | $ 36,994 | $ 3,408,000 [ 1,172,904 88 41,983 13,216
CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE ON RTE 101 AT
04 | 264081 SON | 101{Sora Unia BLVDLINGLUDING PRONTAGE | 5/11/2012 0 o |s -l $ 1,660,000| 200,302 325,363 0 27,600
04 | 264091 [0360G| MRN | 101 |3 aye (o0 1 1oL AT SANANTONIO 11/1/2013 | 5,202 5,202 2012 | $ 15,189 | $ 3,561,000 | 79,212 317,409 2,550,917 72,257
REPLACEMENT OF TROUTDAL CREEK
04 | 4A0900 [0382D| NAP | 029 |3 A e E O O s 5/1/2014 | 1,630 1630 | 2012 |$ 2300| $ 1,630,000| 4483 1,434 1,200 37,750
05| 33078 |0226H| SLO | 46 |CONVERT TO 4 LANE EXPRESSWAY 5/1/2015 | 11,000 | 11,000 | 2010 | $ 1,000 | $ 1,000,000 | 45,890 (25,000) 539 614
05| 49280 | 4928 | SLO| 1 |REALIGN ROADWAY 10/3/2013 | 14,170 | 14,170 | 2004 | $ 6,000 | $ 6,000,000 | 33,400 259,100 225555 | 1,086,245
05 | 315801 [ 0058E | MON | 101 |55 o 13n T NEW INTERCHARGE AT SAN 1 3/30/2012 | 20,000 9,550 2012 | $ 16,360 | $ 2,000,000 0 0 5,000 0
05 | 344901 | 0297 | SBT | 156 |WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANES 1/16/2015 | 14,636 | 14,636 | 2012 | $ 21,807 | $ 4,599,000 | 93,671 17,240 198,275 | 2,640,805
RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGES (2) AND
05 |4482U1 | 0482 | SB |101| T re oot NIERCHANSE 7/15/2014 | 9,388 5304 | 2012 |$ 5806 | $ 4,043,000| 3,000,916 38,350 2,506,364 | 15,000
06 | OH6301 | 6468 | TUL | 198 |ADA COMPLIANCE UPGRADES 5/1/2014 606 606 2012 | $ 1,386| $ 1,386,000 0 80,000 0 35,500
WIDEN 2 LANE CONVENTIONAL HIGHWAY
06 | 434011 [ 8650A| TUL | 0651 s wa e epmcony 5/1/2015 | 5,730 5730 | 2012 |$ 7386 | $ 2,007,000| 40,550 5,000 0 149,400
06 | 457111 | 8042A| KER |014Zon Er BXSTING ZLANETO 4-LANE 1/2/2015 | 9,500 | 9500 | 2012 |$ 9,500 | $ 3,049,000 0 0 2,250 36,040
06 | 471501 | 6423 | TUL | 099 |RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE 2/1/2016 | 16,000 6,000 | 2012 | $ 11,759 | $ 1,566,000 0 0 0 0
CONSTRUCT HOV LANES & SOUNDWALLS
07 | 1170UL{0309N| LA [010 (s oTo =t Hot A & 5/30/2013 | 25594 | 25504 | 2012 | $ 26,375 | $ 6,000,000 | 2,332,624 0 340,250 | 1,529,586
CONSTRUCT HOV LANE IN EA DIRECTION
07 | 1193U1 [0310B| LA |00 o oo e oot 4/7/2014 | 8,000 8,000 | 2012 |$ 6,500 $ 1,000,000 | 30,047 2,800,589 127,869 528,147
07 | 127271|0694Q| LA |138|/enr SoNVENTIONALHIGRWAY(SEG 12) 1 61212011 | 6,606 6,606 2010 | $ 6595| $ 1,139,000 | 14,644 10,600 130 (6,628)
07 | 202111 | 4137 | LA |710|LONG LIFE PAVEMENT & WIDEN BRIDGES | 5/11/2011 | 3,000 3,000 | 2010 | $ 2,270| $ 1,500,000 | 2,200 (2,200) 0 0
07 [ 202121 [4137A] LA |710|LONG LIFE PAVEMENT & WIDEN BRIDGES | 4/3/2014 | 34,900 | 34,900 | 2012 | $ 23,297 | $ 6,000,000 | 2,145 0 35,016,412 | (1,388,950)
07 | 215921 | 2808 | LA |005|ROADWAY WIDENING (SEG 2) *POR=2159A1 | 3/14/2014 | 249,994 89,757 2012 | $400,434 ($ 19,627,000 2,101,812 5,946,469 2,828,432 4,776,608
07 | 215941 | 4155 | LA |005|ROADWAY WIDENING (SEG 4) *POR=2150A1 | 3/9/2012 | 181,154 | 85,404 | 2012 | $239,388 | $ 10,178,000 | 1,480,148 87,230 117,250 547,513
07 | 215951 | 4156 | LA |005|TorOWAY WIDENING & STRIPING (SEGS) | 6/14/2013 | 36,452 | 36,452 | 2012 | $ 84,005 | $ 13,171,000 | 4,049,536 | 113,670 106,336 | 1,422,149
07 | 4L2211 | 3732A] LA | 001|ROADWAY STABILIZATION 6/5/2012 | 2,650 2,650 | 2010 | $ 2,000 $ 1,700,000 | 81,863 16,639 1,688 88,762

Page 35 of 39




California Department

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
(D) FY 13-14 Status of Major Projects with Right of Way Capital
RW
RW : Total RW
L RW Cert : Capital Doc : 2013 FY Alloc
D EA [|PPNOJ Cty |Rte Description Date Ce'\:pul';agl:\ll STIP/ Year Eiz;r:rl]t;:e Plan 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
SHOPP
07 [4Y7001) 4386 | LA |405|FULL REMOVAL & PAINT STEEL GIRDERS 9/11/2014 1,052 1,052 2012 1$ 2,152 $ 2,151,000 545 0 0 1,016
07 | 4Y8501| 4383 | LA |103[SPOT PROP AND PAINT 2/3/2014 1,749 1,749 2012 |'$ 1,476 $ 1,317,000 0 400 0 0
08 | 043511 | 0217F| SBD | 58 [REALIGN & WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE EXPWY 4/15/2014 38,536 38,536 2012 | $ 58,799 [ $ 9,597,000 226,092 7,712,991 1,037,090 5,558,124
WIDEN MEDIAN & SHOULDER, INSTALL
08 | 0C1211 | 0259K | SBD | 395|,/c0iaN & SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIPS & 6/29/2011 4,908 4,908 2010 | $ 4,908 | $ 1,129,000 813 4,050 2,782 3,024
08 [ 0G9001 | 0253F | SBD | 247 [CONSTRUCT STANDARD PAVED SHOULDER | 6/10/2014 4,847 4,847 2012 |'$ 4,426 | $ 2,211,000 28,611 1,650 22,500 236,060
WIDEN TO 4 LNS FR BEEKLEY RD TO JCT 15,
08 | 3401U1(0239D| SBD | 138 ADD 1 LN EB FR PHELAN RD TO 12/5/2013 3,569 3,569 2012 | $ 9,944 $ 3,302,000 195,947 5,416,027 42,806 5,275
ADD N/B MIXED FLOW LANE W/AUX LANE.
08 | 355560 | 0174L | SBD | 015| o on D" & "E* ST ICS & STODDARD 1/3/2014 13,826 13,826 2012 | $ 32,094 | $ 5,799,000 741,948 122,452 198,569 1,897,401
CONSTRUCT FOUR-LANE EXPRESSWAY
11 | 167881 | 0021F [ IMP | 078\ o \NTERCHANGE - (STAGE 2) 5/24/2007 | 14,259 12,526 2010 | $ 24,438 | $ 1,493,000 8,355 10,302 30,919 135,623
11] 167891 IMP | 078|CONSTRUCT FOUR LANE EXPRESSWAY 4/1/2010 26,375 13,371 2010 | $ 18,529 | $ 1,609,000 800,000 100 0 0
12 | OE3101| 4102 | ORA|074[RECONSTRUCT IC AT SR-74 4/19/2012 | 28,753 28,753 2012 | $ 28,753 | $ 4,500,000 3,123,196 1,634,374 331,169 1,382,805
FLATTEN THE SLOPE ABOVE THE
12 | 0H2081 | 3577A| ORA | 055,/ [\ TENANCE AGCESS ROAD 5/16/2012 3,166 3,166 2012 |'$ 2,500 | $ 1,001,000 0 14,340 2,489 0
$ 146,778,000 20,681,732 24,945,092 45,929,268 23,199,886

Page 36 of 39




California Department

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

of Transportation Project Delivery Report
c (5) CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Gltrans Q4 Fiscal Year 2013/14 ($ in Millions) S

Construction Contracts - Quarterly Status Report’ Q4 12/13 Q1 13/14 Q2 13/14 Q3 13/14 Q4 13/14
Number| Value |Number| Value ]Number| Value |Number| Value |Number| Value

1. Ongoing Contracts @ Beginning of Quarter 653| $ 12,346 735| $ 12,155 730| $ 11,535 630| $ 11,373 608]| $ 11,210

2. New Contracts this Quarter 176| $§ 397 80| $ 267 841 $ 596 58| $ 331 166/ $§ 650

3. Accepted Contracts this Quarter 94| $ 588 85| $ 887 184 $ 758 80[$ 494 90| $ 900

Ongoing Contracts @ End of Quarter (1+2-3) 735] $ 12,155 730] $ 11,535 630] $ 11,373 608] $ 11,210 684] $ 10,960

4. Accepted Contracts @ Beginning of Quarter 1,430|$ 7,451 1,439| $ 7,426 1,434|$ 7,928 1,499| $ 8,362 1,465| $ 8,250

5. Accepted Contracts this Quarter 94 588 85 887 184 758 80 494 93 900

6. Contracts Closed this Quarter 79 483 83 281 117 320 108 582 96 610

7. New Contracts in Arbitration this Quarter 6 130 7 104 2 4 6 24 4 180

Accepted Contracts @ End of Quarter (4+5-6-7) 1,439| $ 7,426 1,434] $ 7,928 1,499] $ 8,362 1,465] $ 8,250 1,458] $ 8,360

Accepted Contracts with claims only @ End of Quarterf 65] $778 | 71]  $995 | 68]  $941 | 67]  $905 | 39] 600 |

8. Contracts in Arbitration @ Beginning of Quarter® 22[$ 260 25| $ 263 24 $ 296 22| $ 223 22($ 124

9. New Contracts in Arbitration this Quarter 6 130 7 104 2 4 6 24 4 180

10. Contracts with Arbitration Settlements/Awards this Quarter 3 127 8 71 4 77 6 123 8 €3

Contracts in Arbitration @ End of Quarter (8+9-10) 2518 263 241§ 296 2218 223 2218 124 18] § 237

a Quarterly figures updated to reflect revised or new data at the end of the current quarter.

b Accepted contracts with close-out activities in progress. Contracts in arbitration are not included.

¢ Beginning Quarter 1 of FY 2010/2011, quarterly figures exclude contracts that have a final estimate (FE),
a district director determination (DDD), or district expenditures done (DED).

d A contractor may file for arbitration 240 days after project acceptance, or within 90 days after final determinations
on claims have been made. Contractors must file within 90 days after the Department makes a final determination
on claims or lose opportunity for arbitration. (Contractors have 180 days to file on contracts that were approved
prior to January 1, 1999.)

Total dollar amount of claims at end of current quarter = $56.35M
Total dollar amount filed for in arbitration at end of current quarter = $39M

Page 37 of 39



California Department
of Transportation

(E) COMPLETED STIP PROJECTS (CCA Milestone) COST INFORMATION

FY 2013-14 Completed STIP Projects, (STATE Funds Only Support, Right of Way, State & Local Funds for Construction Capital)

FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
Project Delivery Report

Total Overall Project

Project Development PJD ($1,000's) Right of Way Component ($1,000's) Construction Component ($1,000's) N7
PAED PSE RW Support RW Capital CON Support $B1102 CON Capital *
D | CTYl RT |Description Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost Budget | Cost PROJ? Budget | Cost *
Quarter 1 Projects ( 7 Projects) _ _ 1 |
SHA | 5 |widen Bridges $ 1,195 | ¢ 933 | $ 510 | $ 842 $ 50 [ $ 30]¢ - ol M| ¢ 2,250 | $ 1,827 M n s 19,463 | $ 18,605 | M| M
3 | sac | 99 |Realign Ramps $ -1s -1s -3 - $ -1s -1s - ol $ 750 | $ 741 | NS 5,506 | $ 500 | M| M
6 | KIN | 198 |2-Ln Conventional ti 4 Ln Ex| $ 1,549 | ¢ 1,982 | ¢ 5758 | $ 6,168 $ 3,137 $ 4,293 | $ 22,300 22,651 $ 9,514 | $ 8a3a| M NS 51,764 [$ 51,753 | M
6 | KER | 46 |widento 4 Lns $ 438 | $ 438 | $ 3,502 | $ 3,967 $ 1,055 | $ 1,733 | $ 10,603 | $ 9,530 | M| ¢ 9,900 | $ 4,02 M NS  49995|s ass11|M M
8 | sBD | 215 |construct Bridges $ -1s 114 | $ -l 491 $ 2,585 | $ 1,743 | $ 9,666 7,310 M| $ 20,216 | $ 12864 | M N | 76,879 | $ 71,417 | M| M
10| sJ | 205 |Additl Lanes and Ret Walls | $ -8 -8 -s - $ -1 -ls - 0 $ 2,900 | $ 1,22 | M N s 11,860 | $ 11,104 | M| M
11| sp | 15 |Managed Lanes North $ -8 -8 3,749 | $ 1,250 $ 150 | $ 38|53 500 175l M s 15,955 | $ 14908 | M| N |3 51,692 | $ 51,698 | M| M
Quarter 2 Projects ( 12 Projects) _ _ _ 1
01| DN [ 101 [Yurok Tribe Transp Corr $ 100 | $ 87]¢ 80| ¢ 135 $ 53 2|3 - ol M| 75 | $ 97 NS 257 [ $ 255 | M| M
02| SHA | 005 [Castella Vista Point $ 57 (% 58| $ 184 | ¢ 182 $ 6|9 -ls -ls -|A]s 85| ¢ 127 NS 379 | $ 379 | M| A
02| TEH | 099 |Los Molinos, segment2. | $ 473 -ls 276 | $ 45 $ 162 | $ 61| 206 | $ B IE B 540 | $ 63| M NS 3,039 | $ 2,804 | M|
03| ED [ 050 [Tree Planting $ 20 ¢ 52|¢ 31]¢ 9 $ 10 | $ 1]¢ -ls -IM]s 100 | $ 103 NS 549 | $ 38| M| M
03| PLA | 080 |Pla-80 HOV Phase 3 $ -1s -1s 3,500 | $ 2,610 $ 200 | $ 38|¢ 400 | $ 20| M]3 5,300 | $ 2,164 | M| NS 39,974 | $ 25245 | M| M
03| sAc | 050 |Highway 50 Bus & Aux laneq $ 5,008 | $ 4,659 | $ 6,688 | $ 8,249 $ 1,311 | $ 1,391 | $ 1,000 | $ 478 | M1 s 14,000 | $ 12039 | M| N |s 70698 [$ 68106 | M| M
04| SON | 101 |US 101 HOV Lanes - Wilfred] $ 5018 | $ 4,994 | $ 8,104 | $ 6,830 $ 1,350 | $ 1,220 | $ 7,230 | $ 408 |M]s 6,600 | $ 7,477 NS 51,065 [$ 46012 | M| M
04| sM | 101 [US SM 101 Aux Ln fr Univerd $ 2,800 | $ 2,761 | $ 6,056 | $ 5,644 $ 316 | $ 244 | Local Local M1s 8,259 | $ 2,794 | M| NS 22,304 | $ 15973 | M| M
04| ALA | 680 |FPI Ala 680 $ 1,400 | $ -l 700 | $ 33 $ -1 -l 20 ol M]3 1,000 | $ 997 | ] N s 5673 | $ 4628 M| A
07| LA | 138 |Rte 138 Widening $ 462 ]S 462 ]S 4,200 | $ 4,120 $ 2,399 | $ 2,041 [ $ 1,508 3,140| X1] $ 2,400 | $ 1,395 | M| N s 7,040 | $ 6,598 | M| M
12 [ ORA | 005 [CONST SDWLLS & WIDEN BH Local Local Local Local $ 86| S 4l 25| $ 4l M]3 688 | $ 859 NS 3,550 | $ 3,066
12| orA | 005 [Jamboree SB Off Aux Ln $ 4241 4241 ¢ 1,150 | $ 1,049 $ 16]$ 19]s 16 5| 959 940 M| N | 3,967 | $ 3123 MM
Quarter 3 Projects ( 10 Projects) _ _ 1
1| Men| 1 [Pacific Coast Bike Route Ph | $ 152 | $ 152 | $ 75| ¢ 100 $ 10| $ I 5 3l A1 150 | $ 79| M| N[ 600 | $ sa1 | M| M
2 | sis | 97 |carrick Two Way Left Turn i} $ 107 | $ 126 | $ 118 | ¢ 164 $ 14| $ 29 ¢ 4 25 $ 151 ] 12| M N s 743 $ 624 | M| M
2| Sis 3 |Juniper Drive Left Turn Land $ 107 | S 101 (S 118 $ 186 S 14 ]S 17 ]S 5 3 S 151 $ 150 M| N[ 754 | S 754 | M
2| Tri | 3 |Hayfork Il TE Project $ 139 | ¢ 139 | ¢ 168 | $ 205 $ 13]¢ 14 ¢ 3 3 $ 120 $ 136 NS 755 | ¢ 575 | M| A
3 | But | 70 |SR 70 Passing Lanes $ 216 | $ 216 | $ 1,950 | $ 2,132 $ 834 | $ 1,056 | $ 2,600 1,345 M| ¢ 1,800 | $ 1,553 | M NS 12,000 | $ 7873 | MM
3 | pLA | 65 |Lincoln Bypass $ 5,600 | $ 3,915 | ¢ 13,400 | $ 14,406 $ 3,000 | $ 3,442 | $ 83,750 75,604] M ] $ 22,000 | $ 23,400 N[$ 164453|¢ 160697 | A
4 | Son | 101 |Central B Son Hwy 101 HOV] Local Local Local Local Local Local Local Local S 3,000 | $ 2,781 | M N | s 13,312 | S 11,999 | M| M
6 | Fre | 41 [Tree Planting $ 4713 57| ¢ 254 | $ 238 $ -l -l - of $ 278 | $ 324 B 1,166 | $ 578 | M| M
6 | Fre | 99 |RTE 99 Replacement Plantin} $ a3 4713 300 | ¢ 309 $ -1s -3 - of $ 325 ¢ 425 NS 1,061 | $ 578| M| A
10| sta | 99 |Tree Planting $ 57 (s 56| $ 261 (¢ 270 $ 1]s -1s - of M]s 200 | ¢ 290 B 966 | $ 505 | M| A1
Quarter 4 Projects ( 13 Projects) _ _ 1
2 | Teh | 5 |Native Planting $ 80 (s 102 | ¢ 300 | ¢ 220 $ B $ - ol 1] s 300 [ ¢ 306 NS 1,400 | $ 1,000 | M| A
3| eb [ 89 [Tree Planting $ 203 523 523 1 $ 10 |$ $ - ol M| s 100 | $ ss| M| NS 500 | $ 30| MM
3 | sie | 89 |wildlife Crossing $ 80 (S 37($ 170 [ $ 260 $ 10]¢ -1s - ol 1] s 130 [ $ 102 M) v |s 450 | $ 33| A
4] CC 4 |SR-4 E Widening #1 Local Local Local Local Local Local Local Local S 5,900 | $ 4867 | A N s 45,183 | $ 44259 | M M
4 | sm | 101 |Us 101 Auxiliary Lanes $ 1,300 | $ 1,296 | ¢ 2,788 | $ 3,346 $ 82]¢ 82]¢ 1,800 ol M| s 3,802 | $ 1,228 M n |3 7,955 | $ 6512 | M| M
5 | sB | 101 |Union Valley Pkwy IC $ 2,486 | $ 2,561 | $ 2,446 | $ 2,640 $ 340 | $ 460 | $ 1,212 1,192 $ 1,900 | $ 1,626 | M n]s 9,584 | $ 8873| MM
5| scr | 1 |Rte 1 Landscaping $ -1s -3 325 ¢ 322 $ -3 -3 - | $ 528 | ¢ 532 NS 944 | ¢ g18 | M| A
6 | Tul | 99 |Bridge Enhancement S 208 | S 209 | $ 203 | S 241 S 1]s -1S - 0||Zl S 100 | $ 113 Y|S 482 | S 262 | M| 4
10| sJ | 12 |operational Impvmts $ 2,400 | $ 2,265 | $ 1,852 | $ 1,876 $ 643 | $ 740 | $ 1,500 1,300] M1 s 2,618 | $ 3,131 NS 11,500 | $ 11,382 | M
10| Mer | 99 [IC Landscaping $ -1 95 | $ 500 | $ 440 $ -|s -|s - of $ 850 | $ 41| M| N s 2,886 | $ 1,045 | M| 4
11| SD | 905 |State Route 905 $ -1s -8 499 | $ 499 $ -1 -s - of $ 14,012 | $ 14,108 M B 68442 |$ 64631 | M| M
11| sb | 805 [I-805 Managed Lanes $ 7,754 | $ 3,933 | ¢ 4,000 | $ 2,078 $ -1 -ls - ol 5 5392 | ¢ 3,849 NS 19,355 | $ 18,305 | M| M
12| orA | 91 |widen Rte 91 $ 4,649 [ $ 4,114 [ $ 8,825 [ $ 7,989 $ 150 | $ 208 | ¢ 1,000 19 M]3 8,633 9,921 NS 54,253 | $ 54,003 | M| A
Total All Projects ( 42 Projects) $ 43,964 | $ 36,437 $ 83,092 | $ 79,546 $ 17,968 | $ 18,915 ¢ 145353[¢ 127,235 | M]S 173,931 $ 142,962 | V] $ 894398|$ 828340 M| M

Costs > 120%

Costs 100 - 120%

Costs < 100%

Page 38 of 39



California Department FY 2013-14 Fourth Quarter
of Transportation Project Delivery Report

(E) COMPLETED SHOPP PROJECTS (CCA Milestone) COST INFORMATION

FY 2013-14 Completed SHOPP Projects

Total Overall Project
Project Development PJD Right of Way Component Construction Component *
PAED PSE RW Support RW Capital CON Support CON Capital *
D | CTY | RT |Description Budget I Cost Budget I Cost Budget I Cost Budget I Cost Budget I Cost Budget I Cost *
Costs > 120% Costs 100 - 120% Costs < 100% \”
Total Q1 Projects (48 Projects) $ 12,607 | $ 13,068 | $ 45,6111 $ 39,034 $ 3,054 | $ 2,342 | $ 9,218 | $ 4,698 | M1 s 61,893 | $ 47,821 | 4 $ 359927|$ 262,327 | M| M
Total Q2 Projects (53 Projects) $ 6,485 | $ 6,053 | $ 26,540 | $ 23,655 $ 3,280 | $ 1,791 ] $ 4,274 | $ 1,402 | ] $ 44,142 | $ 32,598 | M $  253524|$ 209,797 | M| M
Total Q3 Projects ( 37 Projects) $ 8,854 | $ 9,340 | $ 80,152 | $ 65,433 $ 5532]$ 4,154 | $ 17,634 | $ 8,368 | M| s 111,437 | $ 105,236 | M $  752374|$ 612,772 | M| M
Total Q4 Projects ( 70 Projects) $ 18,002 | $ 14,679 | $ 39,555 | $ 35,910 $ 5514 | $ 2,935 $ 6,362 | $ 5541 | 1| s 51,757 | $ 44,606 | M1 $ 313546 |$ 243303 | M| M
Total All Projects (208 Projects) |$ 46,038 | $ 43,140 | $ 191,858 | $ 164,032 $ 17,380 | $ 11,222 ] $ 37,488 $ 20,009 | M]3 269,229 | $ 230,261 | 4 $ 1,679,371 |$ 1,328,199 | M| M
Costs > 120% Costs 100 - 120% M Costs < 100%

Support to Capital Table: The table to the right is being provided as recommended by the Bureau of State Audits in 2011 audit. # Projects S/C Ratio | Goal

Capital Cost $1-5 Million 85 62.4 <60

Capital Cost $5-10 Million 20 49.7 <45

Capital Cost $10-15 Million 15 45.2 <35

Capital Cost $15-25 Million 15 38.5 <32

Capital Cost $25-140 Million 21 23.8 <30

Page 39 of 39




Tab 22

4.15

COST ESTIMATE PERFORMANCE

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 22


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 23

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.56.(1)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA preparedby:  Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of

Transportation Programming

ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECT
RESOLUTION FA-14-09

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate an additional $620,000 for one State Highway
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) project identified below.

ISSUE:

Additional funds are needed for one previously approved project in order to close-out the construction
contract.

RESOLUTION:

Resolved, that $620,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2014, Budget Act Items 2660-302-0042
and 2660-302-0890 to provide additional funds to allow the following project to be closed-out.

Original % Increase
Allocated Current Allocation Revised Above Current
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Allocation Adjustment Allocation Allocation
1 07-LA-110 $29,000,000 $25,430,000 $620,000 $26,050,000 2.4%

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 23


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)
October 8, 2014

Page 2 of 4
PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Project # ltem #
Allocation Amount Fund Type State State State
Recipient Program Codes Federal Federal Federal
County Location Project ID Current Additional Revised
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Amount by Amountby  Amount by Fund
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds EA Fund Type Fund Type Type
2.5e.(1) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-14-09
1
$620,000 In the city of Los Angeles, from south of 07-3343
Washington Boulevard north of Wilshire SHOPP
Department of Boulevard. 2008-09
Transportation Outcome/Output: Close slip-ramp, widen 302-0042 $2,650,900 $2,650,900
Los Angeles distributor roadways, widen and lengthen SHA
auxiliary lane, relocate gore area, and widen 302-0890 $20,429,100 $20,429,100
07-LA-110 ramps to eliminate weaving movement and FTF
21.2/22.8 improve operations and safety. 20.20.201.310
Supplemental Funds needed to close-out SHOPP
contract. 2011-12
302-0042 $270,000 $270,000
Total Revised Amount: $26,050,000 SHA
302-0890 $2,080,000 $2,080,000
FTF
20.20.201.310
SHOPP
2014-15
302-0042 $71,000 $71,000
SHA
302-0890 $549,000 $549,000
FTF
0700000414
4
2411U4
RECOMMENDATION:
The Department recommends that this request for $620,000 be approved to allow this project to be
closed-out.
& B ot Montecito P,II
FPark
Burbank j:f;i‘
b5 i E
College Hills
) il Pasad
THura FETL
Glendale Bt
Eagle'Rock SCILI[I‘I
ok H.?r;:;u;.—.a Pasade
A
West  Hollywood ﬁ
Hallywood FRir
(110) Heights oo
varly Hills 101
. Wilshire Blvd B
ry City
ancho W Pica Bt Seles
Fark
Santa Mariea Fwy “an st East Losw,
ulver CitY - gajdwin AL Anggles
i | gimert
Los Angeles park RN
County \eenoniain Commerce
View . : Maywood
s Ladera.  pPark.\Windsor &P Huntington Vi
Heights Hills Park Bell




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The project is located in the city of Los Angeles, from south of Washington Boulevard to north of
Wilshire Boulevard. This portion of Route 110, constructed in the 1950’s, is the primary access route
to the Downtown Los Angeles Central Business District and serves as an important regional “through”
route. The congested urban route setting has limited rights-of-way and construction access.

The freeway interchanges bracketing this project are the busiest (Route 10/110 on the south) and the
eighth busiest (Route 101/110 on the north) in California. Additional traffic from nearby cultural and
sporting event centers such as Staples Center, Nokia Theater/LA Live Complex, LA Convention
Center, Walt Disney Concert Hall and Dodger Stadium also contribute to the congestion. Delays and
congestion are caused by both high traffic volumes and extensive weaving movements. This project
improves congestion, operations, and safety by constructing the following:

Southbound Direction:
e Close an existing slip-ramp between the mainline and distributer roadway system;
e Widen the existing parallel connector/distributer roadway system;
e Extend an existing auxiliary lane and widen lanes and shoulders to make standard.

Northbound Direction:
e Pave between a portion of the mainline and parallel distributor roadway to create a new lane
and relocate the diverge/gore area further downstream;
e Widen an existing on-ramp for standard shoulders;
e Widen and reconstruct an existing off-ramp.

FUNDING STATUS:

This project was voted in June 2009 for $29,000,000 and awarded for $21,770,000 in November
2009; which includes $790,000 in private property owner contributions. The current allotment is
$25,430,000; which includes a $2,100,000 G-12 allocation adjustment in March 2011, and
$2,350,000 in supplemental funds voted by the Commission in March 2012. At the time of the
approved March 2012 supplemental funds request, several Notice of Potential Claims (NOPC’s)
had been filed by the contractor, but the final amount of the claims had not yet been determined.
The Department’s March 2012 supplemental funds book item identified that additional
supplemental funds might be required to close-out the contract. Construction was completed and
accepted in June 2014, but there are insufficient funds to pay for the settlement of claims. An
additional $620,000 in supplemental funds is needed to close-out the construction contract and
results in an overall increase of 2.4 percent over the current allocation.

REASONS FOR COST INCREASE:

An additional $620,000 is needed to close-out the construction contract. None of the issues associated
with these cost increases are part of the work paid by the private property owner contribution. This
request for additional supplemental funds is to pay for a claim on the cumulative impact of 11 contract

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 4 of 4

change orders (CCQO’s) that affected the critical path of the contractor’s schedule and sequence of
work activities. These CCO’s increased costs to perform various bid items compared to cost as
planned and bid, resulting in a recognized change to the character of the work. Due to the numerous
design changes, field conditions, and the issuance of the CCQO’s, the contractor’s bid items were
impacted from the original bid price. As a result, the contractor claimed additional compensation for
time deferral impacts and to readjust the various CCO bid items.

The contractor claimed $1,624,005.30 for the cumulative impact on these 11 CCO’s. The Department
found the claim to have merit and agreed to compensation at $961,536.02. The available project
contingency funds reduce the amount needed. An additional $620,000 in supplemental funds is
needed in order to close-out the construction contract.

FUNDING OPTIONS:

OPTION A: Approve this request as presented above for $620,000 to allow the close-out of this
construction contract.

OPTION B: Deny this request and require the Contractor pursue payment from the Department
through further legal action. The Department has considered this option and
determined that the future costs to resolve these issues would most likely be greater
than the current request and interest will continue to accumulate on the unpaid
amount.

RECOMMENDED OPTION:

The Department recommends that this request of $620,000, as presented in Option A above, be
approved to allow the close-out of this construction contract.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 24

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.56.(2)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA preparedby:  Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of

Transportation Programming

ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECT
RESOLUTION FA-14-10

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California
Transportation Commission allocate an additional $3,000,000 for one State Highway Operation and
Protection Program (SHOPP) project identified below.

ISSUE:

Additional funds are needed for one previously approved project in order to complete construction.

RESOLUTION:

Resolved, that $3,000,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2014, Budget Act Items 2660-302-0042
and 2660-302-0890 to provide additional funds to allow the following project to complete construction.

Original % Increase
Allocated Current Allocation Revised Above Current
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Allocation Adjustment Allocation Allocation
1 07-LA-405 $17,318,000  $19,249,800 $3,000,000 $22,249,800 15.6%

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 24


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

October 8, 2014

Reference No.: 2.5e.(2)

Page 2 of 5
PPNO
Program
Funding Year
Project # Item #
Allocation Amount Fund Type State State State
Recipient Program Codes Federal Federal Federal
County Location Project ID Current Additional Revised
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Amount by Amount by  Amount by Fund
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds EA Fund Type Fund Type Type
2.5e.(2) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-14-10
1
$3,000,000 In Culver City, from La Tijera Boulevard on- 07-3348
ramp to Jefferson Boulevard off-ramp. SHOPP
Department of ~ Outcome/Output: Construct an auxiliary 2009-10
Transportation lane to improve traffic flow and reduce 30%}3242 $268,000 $268,000
Los Angeles tion.
g congestion 302-0890 $18,690,000 $18,690,000
FTF
07-LA-405 Supplemental Funds needed to complete
24.6/25.8 construction. 20.20.201.310
- . SHOPP
Total Revised Amount: $22,249,800 5011-12
302-0890 $291,800 $291,800
FTF
20.20.201.310
SHOPP
2014-15
302-0042 $60,000 $60,000
SHA
302:0890 $2,940,000 $2,940,000
0700000415
4
241304
PROJECT LOCATION:
B r
Griffith Park peuttoe
Hollywoed © 5
Hills Project Location
Sunset Strip Hollywood - (EG_]
S [ 2 )Edendale
SEVENY HINS
Westwood
) W Los Angeles
) ; grlity Downtown
- ™ B e 2 Boyle
— Sanra ot Jefferson = N ﬁ o
Heights
Culver City b 10 :
=
(1871 e =4 B
1 Le7) L5 ] View = LLLE
= : ark-Windsor 3
Marina 1" e 3 Huntington
Del Rey Park |
Florence-Graham
Inglewood
: South Gatg
Los Angeles ESImON
37, Lynwood
County w A
Willowbrook 1

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system

to enhance California’s economy and livability”




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(2)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 5

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project is located on Route 405 in Culver City, on its southern boundary with the city of Los
Angeles. The project constructs a new auxiliary lane in the northbound direction from the La Tijera
Boulevard on-ramp to the Jefferson Boulevard off-ramp. The project widens and seismically retrofits
the Centinela Avenue Undercrossing (No. 53-1253) and the Sepulveda Boulevard Undercrossing
(No. 53-1254 ). The Howard Hughes Parkway on-ramp and the Sepulveda Boulevard off-ramp will
also be realigned and widened as part of the project. The project also constructs retaining walls to
accommodate the widened roadway. The project relieves congestion by improving traffic operations.

FUNDING STATUS:

This project was voted in June 2010, for $17,318,000. However, to award the project, $1,640,000
under Resolution G-12 authority was allocated in May 2011. To address contract change orders
(CCO’s) required during construction, an additional $291,800 was allocated to the project by the
Department under resolution G-12 authority in July 2013. These CCO’s were related to expedited
paving work at the Howard Hughes Parkway Onramp, unforeseen buried rubble that slowed footing
work, utility conflicts, and other items. The construction contract work is largely complete and open
to traffic with remaining contract work to be complete in July 2015. An additional $3,000,000 in
supplemental funds is needed to complete construction, this is an overall increase of 15.6 percent over
the current SHOPP allocation.

All current Notices of Potential Claims filed by the contractor have been addressed. However, a final
opportunity for additional claims remains. All unforeseen claims will go through the Dispute
Resolution Board (DRB) process. If rulings by the DRB are not in favor of the Department, additional
supplemental funds may be required to close-out the contract.

REASONS FOR COST INCREASE:

An additional $3,000,000 is needed to complete the construction contract to pay for both indirect time
related overhead costs as well as direct costs caused by impacts on critical operations due to right of
way delays. The contractor has filed several notices of potential claims that have been found to have
merit by the Department, resulting in the increased costs.

The requested additional funds breakdown as follows:

1. Time Related Overhead due to Right of Way Delays $1,300,000
2. Inefficiencies and Unpaid Extra Work $ 715,000
3. Item Adjustments and Unpaid Quantities $ 390,000
4. Labor, Equipment and Material Escalations $ 300,000
5. Temporary Supports and Shoring $ 170,000
6. Local Street Requirements $ 80,000
7. Remove and Replace Sidewalks and Asphalt Paving $ 45,000

$3,000,000

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(2)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 4 of 5

1. Time Related Overhead due to Right of Way Delays: Right of Way delays occurred at both the
Centinela Avenue Undercrossing (UC) and the Sepulveda Boulevard UC. The planned relocation of
an overhead power line pole and guy wire foundation was delayed at the Centinela Avenue UC due to
safety concerns with a nearby California Highway Patrol gasoline fueling station. The original pole
location determined by the utility owner and the Department prior to the contract was ultimately not
buildable due to an underground flood control structure. This resulted in additional time for the owner
to relocate and caused a delay to the then awarded contract. Also, contract plans incorrectly showed
an existing underground phone utility duct bank that resulted in a conflict with bridge bent
construction requiring changes to the bridge footing design. Furthermore, an abandoned oil line was
also found within the limits of bridge construction that needed to be addressed. At Sepulveda
Boulevard, an adjacent city roadway improvement project delayed the implementation of construction
traffic handling plans necessary for bridge widening and retrofit work at that location. The
contractor’s claim, with interest, for the additional time related overhead costs caused by these right of
way delays added $1,300,000 to the cost of the project.

2. Inefficiencies and Unpaid Extra Work: The contractor’s work operations were re-sequenced
while conflicts at the Centinela Avenue UC and the Sepulveda Boulevard UC were resolved. This
caused additional equipment and personnel mobilization and re-staging costs not accounted for in the
original bid. These inefficiencies to the work sequence and the unpaid extra work bills associated with
re-sequencing, plus interest, added $715,000 to the cost of this project.

3. Item Adjustments and Unpaid Quantities: The contractor was required to maintain temporary
traffic striping, traffic handling, and other lump sum items for longer periods of time than anticipated
due to the right of way delays at the Centinela Avenue UC and the Sepulveda Boulevard UC. The
item adjustments and unpaid quantities added $390,000 to the cost of the project.

4. Labor, Equipment and Material Escalations: The date of project completion was extended 266
working days due to the right of way delays. This caused the contractor to perform contract work at
higher salary rates, higher equipment rental rates, and higher concrete prices than originally planned.
This added $300,000 to the cost of the project.

5. Temporary Supports and Shoring: The contractor incurred additional costs for temporary
supports on the Centinela Avenue UC due to the delays of the overhead utility relocation. The costs
were for additional bridge settlement monitoring, additional labor, and an adjustment to the bid item
for temporary supports due to the right of way delay impacting the construction at that location. This
added $170,000 to the cost of the project.

6. Local Street Requirements: Contract documents failed to address local street closure
requirements. The contractor’s bid assumed a full-day work window to close lanes on the local
streets. During construction, the city restricted lane closures for work along Sepulveda Boulevard to
less time then assumed. This caused unanticipated stand-by time for welders and ironworkers waiting
for street closures in order to resume work. This added $80,000 to the cost of the project.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(2)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 5 of 5

7. Remove and Replace Sidewalks and Asphalt Paving: Payment items were missing from the

contract for removal and replacement of sidewalks and street pavement at the Sepulveda Boulevard
OC column seismic retrofit locations. This added $45,000 to the cost of the project.

FUNDING OPTIONS:

OPTION A: Approve this request as presented above for $3,000,000 to allow this project to
complete construction.

OPTION B: Deny this request and require the Contractor pursue payment from the Department
through further legal action. The Department has considered this option and
determined that the future costs to resolve these issues would most likely be greater
than the current request and interest will continue to accumulate on the unpaid
amount.

RECOMMENDED OPTION:

The Department recommends that this request of $3,000,000, as presented in Option A above, be
approved to complete construction of the project.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 25

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.5f.
Information Item

From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of
Budgets

subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS — DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS
EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05

SUMMARY':

Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting,
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated:
e $5,800,000 for six emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)).
e $4,254,000 for four safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution
G-03-10(2.5%.(3)).
e $2,298,000 for five State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)).

As of August 21, 2014, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15:

e $8,500,000 for nine emergency construction projects.

e $4,254,000 for four safety delegated projects.

e $4,502,000 for eight SHOPP Minor A projects.

BACKGROUND:

The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides,
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.

This authority is operative whenever such an event:

1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for:
a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or
agriculture.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 25


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5f.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment.
3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled.

Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project. Resolution
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such
an emergency allocation has been made.

On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects. This authority
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an
allocation.

On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement
rehabilitation projects. This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects. At the June
2013 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2014-15 Lump Sum Minor Construction
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-13-05.

The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate. The
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects. The Department uses prudent business practices
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission
policies.

In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$1,400,000 Near Klamath, at 1.34 miles south of South Bank Road. 01-1104 2013-14
A sink in the road surface developed across the highway SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $28,000
Del Norte at this location. Investigation revealed a failed cross 0115000002 SHA
01-DN-101 culvert 60 feet under the roadway. This project is to fill 4 302-0890 $1,372,000
2.2 the voids around the culvert, repair the culvert, repair OE7104 FTF
roadway structural section, and provide traffic control as 20.20.201.130
necessary. Emergency
Initial G-11 Allocation 07/16/14: $1,400,000
(Additional $50,000 was allocated for right of way
purposes).
2
$250,000 Near Forest Ranch, west of Deer Creek Bridge. The 60- 02-3572 2013-14
foot cut section of this newly realigned roadway has SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $250,000
Tehama encountered ground water in the form of numerous 0214000132 SHA
02-Teh-32 springs that continuously shed rock and soil onto the 4 20.20.201.130
22.4/22.8 highway. The moisture is saturating the roadway fill 0H1404
slope and causing slippery conditions on the pavement
when icy. The initial allocation was to cut the slope Emergency
further back from the roadway to create a rock catchment
area, place under-drains parallel to the roadway, and
modify existing cross drains. This supplemental
allocation is due to additional excavation necessary to
increase slope stability.
Initial G-11 Allocation 04/09/14: $1,080,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation 07/18/14: $250,000
Revised Allocation: $1,330,000
3
$1,900,000 In Lafayette, on eastbound Route 24 at the Brown 04-1482A 2013-14
Avenue Undercrossing (Bridge 28-0131R). Winter rain SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $1,900,000
Contra Costa and saturated soil are causing uneven pavement 0414000466 SHA
04-CC-24 conditions across all five lanes. Temporary repairs such 4 20.20.201.130
6.8 as grouting under slabs have not held and slabs are 232304
settling due to degradation of pavement sub-grade and
voids creating drop-offs between pavement and bridge Emergency
deck. This project is to inject grout in underground voids,
reset/reposition slope paving panels, replace joint seals,
repair deck spalls, install slotted pipe, grind concrete
pavement and overlay with asphalt concrete.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/21/14: $ 1,900,000
4
$400,000 Near Desert Center, approximately 2 miles west of the 08-0058C 2013-14
Eagle Mountain Road Undercrossing. On August 4, SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $400,000
Riverside 2014, an intense rainstorm occurred in the low desert 0815000029 SHA
08-Riv-10 area causing flooding and erosion with highway shoulder 4 20.20.201.130
99.5/101.0 and portion of travel lane washed out at this location. 1F7104
This project is to repair damaged roadway including
shoulder and pavement, traffic control, and Emergency
environmental mitigation.
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/12/14: $ 400,000
5
$1,250,000 Near Vidal Junction, from west of Route 95 to the 08-0227P 2013-14
California/Arizona border. On July 8, 2014, an intense SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $1,250,000
San Bernardino rainstorm occurred in the low desert area causing 0815000008 SHA
08-SBd-62 flooding and erosion with highway shoulder and portion 4 20.20.201.130
124.0/137.0 of the travel lane washed out at this location. Several 1F6604
culverts were exposed. This project is to repair damaged
roadway including shoulder and pavement, traffic control, Emergency

and environmental mitigation.

Initial G-11 Allocation 08/08/14: $1,250,000

Page 1 of 2



CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year Budget Year
County Location Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
6
$600,000 Near Yaqui Pass from east of Wynola Road to east of 11-0556 2013-14
Borrego Springs Road. On August 3, 2014, an intense SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $600,000
San Diego rainstorm occurred at this location causing roadway 1115000023 SHA
11-SD-78 slopes and shoulders to collapse. This project is to 4 20.20.201.130
61.0/87.0 reconstruct the slopes and repair roadway shoulders. 420204
Initial G-11 Allocation 08/13/14: $ 600,000 Emergency

Page 2 of 2



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

(Construction Support: $52,000)

Allocation date: 08/05/14

) PPNO
Project # Program/Year Budget Year
Amount Prgm’d Amount Item #
County Location Project ID Fund Type
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Program Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Codes Fund Type
Informational Report — SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))
1
$2,789,000 Near Forest Ranch, from 1.6 miles to 2.2 miles east of 02-3481 2014-15
Soda Springs Road. SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $28,000
Tehama Outcome/Output: Improve curve and super-elevation $2,648,000 SHA
02-Teh-32 radii and add paved shoulders and soft median to 0212000063 302-0890 $2,761,000
5.1/5.8 improve traffic safety and reduce the number and 4 FTF
severity of traffic collisions. 4E9004 20.20.201.010
(EA 02-4E900 combined with Minor A EA 02-4F760, for
construction under EA 02-4E90U, Project ID 0214000080.)
(Construction Support: $310,000)
Allocation date: 08/11/14
2
$670,000 Near Elk Grove, at Beach Lake Bridge No. 24-262R/L. 03-5843 2013-14
Outcome/Output: Overlay with high friction surface SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $13,400
Sacramento treatment to improve traffic safety and reduce the number $700,000 SHA
03-Sac-5 and severity of wet pavement collisions. 0314000038 302-0890 $656,600
12.9/13.1 4 FTF
(Construction Support: $149,000) 4F1204 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 07/21/14
3
$498,000 In Amador and Tuolumne Counties on Routes 16, 88, 10-3017 2013-14
and 120 at various locations. Outcome/Output: Install SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $10,000
Amador centerline and shoulder rumble strips to improve traffic $603,000 SHA
10-Ama-Var safety and reduce the number and severity of traffic 1012000217 302-0890 $488,000
Var collisions along 10.9 centerline miles. 4 FTF
0X3504 20.20.201.010
(Construction Support: $98,000)
Allocation date: 07/24/14
4
$297,000 Near the city of Merced, at Arboleda Drive; also in Atwater 10-3029 2013-14
on Route 99 at Applegate Road off-ramp; and in Stanislaus ~ SHOPP/15-16 302-0042 $6,000
Merced County in Riverbank on Route 108 at Eighth Street. Add $483,000 SHA
10-Mer-140 flashing beacons and advance warning signs to improve 1012000209 302-0890 $291,000
40.7 safety and reduce the number and severity of traffic 4 FTF
collisions at three locations. 0X3004 20.20.201.010

Page 1 of 1



CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 02 Teh 32 5.8/6.2 Install soft median and add shoulders 4E90U4 201.310 $900,000  $900,000
about 29.0 miles east of Forest Ranch
from 7.1 miles west to 6.7 miles west of
Deer Creek Bridge. This is a Minor A
project, EA 02-4F760 being combined for
construction with a SHOPP project under
EA 02-4E90U.
2 02 Tri 3 R26.2 Repair slope and replace cib wall with fill 4F6304 201.150 $373,000 $364,000

material at about 10.0 miles south of the
City of Douglas and at 0.1 mile south of
Browns Creek.

3 02 Tri 299 19.2/19.5 Install wire mesh rock fall drapery near  4F7404 201.150 $410,000 $433,000
Del Loma from 0.1 mile west of Swede
Creek Road to Swede Creek road.

4 03 ED 50 17.0/17.3 Install valley gutters, drainage inlet, 3F8904 201.015 $330,000 $316,000
culvert and place hot mix asphalt overlay
in the City of Placerville at West
Placerville Undercrossing.

5 03 Sac 160 L4.1/L4.5 Install drainage system, place filter fabric 4F1504 201.150 $285,000 $285,000
to stop embankment material migration
and import embankment material to
buttress the levee system. Financial
Contribution Only (FCO) to Reclamation
District 341.




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

California State Transportation Agency

Tab 26

CTC Meeting:

Reference No.:

Prepared by:

October 8, 2014

3.1

Information ltem

Rachel Falsetti, Chief

Division of
Transportation Programming

MONTHLY REPORT ON PROJECTS AMENDED INTO THE SHOPP BY

DEPARTMENT ACTION

SUMMARY':

Since the August 2014 report to the California Transportation Commission (Commission), the
California Department of Transportation (Department) has amended 34 new capital projects into
the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), as summarized in

Attachment 1. The amendments noted below will be funded from the Major Damage

Restoration, Safety Improvement, Bridge Preservation, Mobility, Roadway Preservation,
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Reservations, Facilities and 2014 SHOPP programming

capacity.

2014 SHOPP Summary of No. | FY2014/15 | FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18
New Projects by Category ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
Major Damage Restoration 7 $7,300 $1,213
Collision Reduction 12 $1,210 $2,260 $9,364 $42,640
Mandates $1,123
Bridge Preservation $3,730 $1,866
Roadway Preservation 10 $38,904 $28,041
Mobility $1,753
Facilities $1,819

Total Amendments 34 $12,240 $5,832 $52,470 $70,681

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 26

ctc007
Typewritten Text


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.1
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

In each even numbered year, the Department prepares a four-year SHOPP defining major
capital improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System.
Periodically, the Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to
the next programming cycle. This report identifies 34 new capital projects amended into the
2014 SHOPP.

The “List of New 2014 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments”, provides specific project
information.

Attachments

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



Reference No.: 3.1
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

Page 1 of 6

List of New 2014 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

This list provides an overview of projects the Department has amended into the 2014
SHOPP since the August 2014 report. Copies of the actual amendments have been
provided to Commission staff.

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend #| PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Major Damage Restoration
14H-186 4-Mrn-101 In Novato, at the North Novato $1,700 (C) |14/15| PA&ED $0 201.130
R22.3 overhead. Construct retaining wall PS&E $0 Assembly: 6
with lightweight cellular concrete RW Sup $0 Senate: 3
1482B 23290 backfill. Con Sup $425 Congress: 6
04 1400 0474 Total $425 1 Location
14H-191 4-CC-24 In Novato, at the North Novato $1,900 (C) |14/15| PA&ED $0 201.130
R6.8 Overhead. Construct retaining wall PS&E $0| Assembly: 16
with lightweight cellular concrete RW Sup $0 Senate: 7
1482A 2J230 backfill. Con Sup $450| Congress: 11
04 1400 0466 Total $425 1 Location
14H-197 1-DN-101 Near Klamath, at 1.34 miles south of $50 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $0 201.130
2.2 South Bank Road. Repair roadway $1,400 (C) PS&E $0 Assembly: 2
and culvert. RW Sup $50 Senate: 4
1104 0E710 Con Sup $300 Congress: 2
01 1500 0002 Total $350 1 Location
14H-198 8-Riv-10 Near Desert Center, approximately 2 $400 (C) 14/15| PA & ED $0 201.130
99.5/101.0 miles west of Eagle Mountain Road PS&E $30 Assembly: 56
Undercrossing. Repair roadway. RW Sup $0 Senate: 40
0058C 1F710 Con Sup $65 Congress: 36
08 1500 0029 Total $95 1 Location
14H-199 8-SBd-62 Near Vidal Junction, from west of $1,250 (C) |14/15| PA& ED $0 201.130
124.0/137.0 | Route 95 to the California/Arizona PS&E $45 Assembly: 33
border. Repair roadway. RW Sup $0 Senate: 18
0227P 1F660 Con Sup $105 Congress: 6
08 1500 0008 Total $150 1 Location
14H-200 11-SD-78 Near Yaqui Pass from east of Wynola $600 (C) 14/15| PA & ED $0 201.130
61.0/87.0 Road to east of Borrego Springs PS&E $0 Assembly: 71
Road. Repair roadway. RW Sup $0 Senate: 36
0556 42020 Con Sup $210 Congress: 50
11 1500 0023 Total $210 1 Location
14H-205 12-Ora-1 In Newport Beach, at North Arm $30 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $275 201.131
R18.4 Newport Bay Bridge (No. 55-0614). $1,183 (C) PS&E $450| Assembly: 74
Rebuild failed slope paving and bike RW Sup $0 Senate: 37
2382 ON910 trail and construct cut-off wall. Con Sup $275 Congress: 48
12 1500 0008 Total $1,000 1 Location

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




Reference No.: 3.1
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

Page 2 of 6
Dist-Co-Rte
Amend #| PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Collision Reduction
14H-171 8-Riv-74 In and near Menifee and Hemet, from | $2,549 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $945 201.010
27.8/37.7 Route 215 to West Acacia Avenue. $26,298 (C) PS&E $1,990| Assembly: 67
Construct raised curb median. RW Sup $1,860 | Senate: 23, 28
0056H ON670 Con Sup $3,950 | Congress: 36, 42
08 0000 0536 Total $8,745 26 Collisions
reduced
14H-172| 8-SBd-127 Near Baker, 28.0 miles north of Route | $10 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $579 201.010
28.0/R28.5 15 to south of Saratoga Springs Road.| $1,000 (C) PS&E $444| Assembly: 33
Construct shoulders and install RW Sup $54 Senate: 18
0216N 1E550 ground-in rumble strips. Con Sup $389 Congress: 8
08 1400 0049 Total $1,466 11 Collisions
reduced
14H-174 6-Ker-5 Near Bakersfield, from Buena Vista $10 (R/W) |15/16| PA & ED $210 201.010
36.1/41.2 Canal Road to Route 43. Install $1,800 (C) PS&E $490 | Assembly: 32, 34
median high tension cable batrrier. RW Sup $20 Senate: 14, 16
6714 0S650 Con Sup $510 | Congress: 21, 23
06 1400 0207 Total $1,230 51 Collisions
reduced
14H-183| 8-SBd-247 Near Lucerne Valley, from east of $10 (RW) |17/18| PA & ED $562 201.010
39.5/40.0 Joshua Avenue to west of Camp Rock |  $600 (C) PS&E $714 | Assembly: 33
Road. Construct shoulders and install RW Sup $56 Senate: 18
0253M 1E560 ground-in rumble strips. Con Sup $413 Congress: 8
08 1400 0050 Total $1,745 26 Collisions
reduced
14H-185| 12-Ora-72 In La Habra and Whittier, at Valley $20 (R/W) |15/16| PA & ED $82 201.010
11.9 Home Avenue. Modify traffic signals $430 (C) PS&E $230| Assembly: 55
and add intersection lighting. RW Sup $29 Senate: 29
3950A ONG680 Con Sup $290 Congress: 39
12 1400 0083 Total $631 11 Collisions
reduced
14H-189 1-Lak-20 Near Clear Lake Oaks, on Route 20, $502 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $706 201.010
Var from 0.4 mile west to 0.4 mile east of $5,654 (C) PS&E $859 Assembly: 1
Route 53; also on Route 53, from 0.3 RW Sup $217 Senate: 2
3096 0C810 mile south of Route 20 to Route 20. Con Sup $1,143 Congress: 1
01 1300 0060 | Install traffic signal or a roundabout. Total $2,925 |40 Collision reduced
14H-190 1-Lak-29 Near Middletown, from Putah Creek $142 (R/\W) |17/18| PA & ED $954 201.010
9.6/10.3 to 0.9 mile south of Hidden Valley $5,875 (C) PS&E $1,185 Assembly: 1
Lake. Install traffic signal or a RW Sup $201 Senate: 2
3095 0C750 roundabout. Con Sup $995 Congress: 1
01 1300 0046 Total $3,335 |23 Collision reduced

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




Reference No.: 3.1
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

Page 3 of 6
Dist-Co-Rte
Amend #| PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Collision Reduction (Cont.)
14H-193 8-Riv-74 In and near Lake Elsinore, from $10 (RW) |16/17| PA&ED $295 201.010
17.5/25.3 Cambern Avenue to 7" Street. $7,128 (C) PS&E $954 | Assembly: 67
Construct raised median curb. RW Sup $73 Senate: 31
0054K 1E070 Con Sup $1,490 | Congress: 41, 42
08 1300 0141 Total $2,812 80 Collisions
reduced
14H-194 10-Cal-26 In Calaveras and Amador Counties $1,210(C) |14/15| PA&ED $120 201.010
Var on Routes 26 and 49 at various PS&E $160 Assembly: 10
locations. Install centerline and RW Sup $22 Senate: 1
3083 0Y980 shoulder rumble strips. Con Sup $184 Congress: 3
10 1400 0089 Total $486 141 Collisions
reduced
14H-202 12-Ora-39 In Anaheim, from Ball Road to Orange | $10 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $98 201.010
11.7/12.2 Avenue. Install new traffic signal, $748 (C) PS&E $300| Assembly: 65
modify existing signal timing, and RW Sup $0 Senate: 29
3202 ON590 install median fence. Con Sup $360 Congress: 46
12 1400 0065 Total $758 72 Collisions
reduced
14H-204| 4-SCI-280 In Los Altos, on northbound off-ramp $10 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $0 201.010
14.9 at El Monte Avenue. Realign off- $868 (C) PS&E $360 Assembly: 24
ramp. RW Sup $10 Senate: 13
02117 4H880 Con Sup $360 Congress: 17
04 1300 0296 Total $730 35 Collisions
reduced
14H-206 12-Ora-5 In Santa Ana, at the northbound $5 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $30 201.010
33.7 connector to westbound Route 22. $585 (C) PS&E $283| Assembly: 69
Groove pavement, upgrade drainage RW Sup $11 Senate: 34
2860G ON280 system, and install new delineation to Con Sup $220 Congress: 46
12 1300 0191 | improve wet pavement conditions. Total $544 17 Collisions
Also, upgrade guardrail. reduced
Mandates
14H-184 10-SJ-12 In Lodi, from Westgate Drive to Route | $451 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $225 201.361
14.9/18.1 99. Upgrade pedestrian curb ramps $672 (C) PS&E $150 Assembly: 10
to ADA standards. RW Sup $100 Senate: 5
3079 0Y550 Con Sup $250 Congress: 11
10 1300 0239 Total $725 83 Curb ramps

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system

to enhance California’s economy and livability”




Reference No.: 3.1
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

Page 4 of 6

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend #| PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Bridge Preservation
14H-168 6-Kin-198 Near Hanford, at the Hanford-Armona | $10 (R/W) |14/15| PA & ED $0 201.110
R15.7 Road Undercrossing (Bridge 45- $3,720 (C) PS&E $260 Assembly: 32
0078). Replace bridge deck. RW Sup $3 Senate: 14
6712 46221 Con Sup $780 Congress: 21
06 1400 0172 Total $1,043 1 Bridge
14H-201 1-Hum-96 Near Hoopa, on Route 96, at Trinity $21 (RIW) |16/17| PA & ED $307 201.119
Var River Bridge #04-0137; also near $1,845 (C) PS&E $455 Assembly: 1
Arcata, on Route 101, at Arcata RW Sup $87 Senate: 2
2383 0E100 Overhead #04-0079R. Clean, spot Con Sup $516 Congress: 1
01 1300 0124 | blast and repaint bridges. Total $1,365 2 Bridges
Roadway Preservation
14H-169 6-Mad-41 In and near Oakhurst, from north of $37 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $397 201.121
36.3/40.8 Road 426 to north of Allen Road. $3,396 (C) PS&E $703 Assembly: 5
Rehabilitate pavement. RW Sup $192 Senate: 14
6716 OR160 Con Sup $698 Congress: 4
06 1400 0043 Total $1,990 7 Lane miles
14H-170 6-Mad-99 In and near the city of Madera, from $100 (R\W) |16/17| PA & ED $0 201.121
1.5/9.5 north of Avenue 7 to south of South $8,688 (C) PS&E $912 | Assembly: 5, 31
Gateway Drive. Rehabilitate RW Sup $106 Senate: 14
6683 ORO70 pavement. Con Sup $1,308 Congress: 16
06 1400 0006 Total $2,326 34 Lane miles
14H-175 7-LA-5 In the cities of Los Angeles, Glendale $10 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $0 201.121
19.2/28.9 and Burbank, from Main street to south; $2,100 (C) PS&E $510 | Assembly: 43, 51
of Verdugo Avenue. Pavement RW Sup $34| Senate: 24, 25
4775 30800 rehabilitation. Con Sup $510 | Congress: 28, 34
07 1400 0224 Total $1,054 | 0.2 Lane miles
14H-176 7-LA-5 In Burbank, from Verdugo Avenue to $10 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $170 201.122
28.9/29.4 Magnolia Boulevard. Rehabilitate $14,890 (C) PS&E $1,300| Assembly: 43
pavement. RW Sup $230 Senate: 25
4702 30130 Con Sup $1,900 Congress: 28
07 1400 0019 Total $3,600 4 Lane miles
14H-177 7-LA-101 In the city of Los Angeles, near $29 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $153 201.121
1.8/8.4 Hollywood, from Route 110 to north of | $2,073 (C) PS&E $280 | Assembly: 43, 51
Pilgrimage Overcrossing. Pavement RW Sup $20| Senate: 24, 26
4774 30790 rehabilitation. Con Sup $330 | Congress: 28, 34
07 1400 0223 Total $783| 0.5 Lane miles

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




Reference No.: 3.1
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

Page 5 of 6

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Roadway Preservation
14H-178 7-LA-138 In Palmdale, from 30th StreetE. to E. | $100 (R/W) |17/18| PA & ED $45 201.121
46.7/50.0 Avenue S. Pavement rehabilitation. $9,608 (C) PS&E $828| Assembly: 36
RW Sup $50 Senate: 21
4769 30740 Con Sup $1,458| Congress: 25
07 1400 0219 Total $2,381| 16 Lane miles
14H-179 7-LA-405 In the city of Los Angeles, near $25 (RIW) |16/17| PA & ED $124 201.121
28.0/39.0 Westwood and Sherman Oaks, from $1,687 (C) PS&E $312 | Assembly: 46, 50,
Venice Boulevard to Route 101. RW Sup $25 54
4773 30780 Pavement rehabilitation. Con Sup $312 | Senate: 18, 26, 30
07 1400 0222 Total $773 | Congress: 30, 33,
37
0.3 Lane miles
14H-180 7-LA-605 In and near Pico Rivera and Industry, | $163 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $30 201.121
R15.5/R19.5 | from Rose Hills Road to Valley $1,227 (C) PS&E $164 | Assembly: 48, 57,
Boulevard. Pavement rehabilitation. RW Sup $50 58, 63, 70
4772 30770 Con Sup $221 | Senate: 22, 32, 34
07 1400 0221 Total $465 | Congress: 32, 38,
40, 47
0.3 Lane miles
14H-181| 7-Ven-118 In Moorpark and Simi Valley, from east| $2,292 (C) |16/17| PA & ED $115 201.121
T18.8/R32.6 | of Arroyo Simi Overhead to Los PS&E $500 | Assembly: 38, 44
Angeles County line. Pavement RW Sup $35 Senate: 27
4771 30760 rehabilitation. Con Sup $500 | Congress: 25, 26
07 1400 0220 Total $1,150| 0.3 Lane miles
14H-182| 7-Ven-126 In and near Fillmore, from Haun Creek| $65 (R/W) |16/17| PA & ED $220 201.121
R13.6/R34.6 | Bridge to Los Angeles County line. $20,445 (C) PS&E $440| Assembly: 37
Pavement rehabilitation. RW Sup $30 Senate: 19
4703 30140 Con Sup $2,400 Congress: 26
07 1400 0021 Total $3,090| 84 Lane miles
Mobility
14H-192 4-SCI-17 In Los Gatos, north of Los Gatos and $10 (R/W) |15/16| PA & ED $0 201.321
7.7 north of Blossom Hill Road $1,743 (C) PS&E $320| Assembly: 29
overcrossing. Install Weigh-In-Motion RW Sup $30 Senate: 15
0414B 44500 (WIM) systems and construct Con Sup $450 Congress: 18
04 1400 0028 | maintenance vehicle pullout. Total $800 1 Location

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




Reference No.: 3.1

October 8, 2014
Attachment 1
Page 6 of 6

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Facilities
14H-203 3-Nev-80 Near Truckee, near the California $19 (R/W) |15/16| PA & ED $156 201.352
19.0/19.4 Highway Patrol Donner Pass $1,800 (C) PS&E $440 Assembly: 1
Inspection Facility and the California RW Sup $99 Senate: 1
4290 3F920 Department of Food and Agriculture Con Sup $363 Congress: 1
03 1300 0239 | Truckee Boarder Protection Station. Total $1,058 1 Location
Construct salt and sand storage
facility.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Tab 27

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Memorandum

Reference No.:  3.2a.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of
Transportation Programming

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE HIGHWAY PROJECTS

SUMMARY':

The California Department of Transportation is presenting this item to provide the status of construction
contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13, FY
2013-14, and FY 2014-15.

In FY 2012-13, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) voted 278 state-administered
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program

(SHOPP), and Proposition 1B projects on the State Highway System. As of September 12, 2014, 274

projects totaling $1.55 billion have been awarded. Funds for one project have lapsed.

In FY 2013-14, the Commission voted 310 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B
projects on the State Highway System. As of September 12, 2014, 246 projects totaling $977.2 million
have been awarded. Funds for two projects have lapsed.

In FY 2014-15, the Commission has voted 87 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B

projects on the State Highway System. As of September 12, 2014, one project totaling $350 thousand
has been awarded.

BACKGROUND:

Starting with July 2006 allocations, projects are subject to Resolution G-06-08 (adopted June 8, 2006),
which formalizes the condition of allocation that requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction
within six months of allocation. The policy also requires that projects that are not awarded within four
months of allocation be reported to the Commission.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California's economy and livability.”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 27


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2a.
October 8, 2014

Page 2 of 3
FY 2012-13 Allocations
No Pr’:'(;cts No. No.
No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Penjdin Projects Projects
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fujn ds Projects Bid 9 Awarded Awarded
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 : within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award
August 2012 74 $484,107 74 0 $408,644 0 39 56
September 2012 15 $88,281 15 0 $77,497 0 7 13
October 2012 18 $35,814 18 0 $34,465 0 12 17
December 2012 26 $133,477 26 0 $123,279 0 18 24
January 2013 14 $53,491 14 0 $46,820 0 12 13
March 2013 40 $120,390 40 0 $117,158 0 33 39
May 2013 47 $277,203 43 1 $199,401 3 23 40
June 2013 44 $557,253 44 0 $541,747 0 16 35
TOTAL 278 $1,750,016 274 1 $1,549,011 3 160 237
Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2012-13 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.
FY 2013-14 Allocations
No Pr’:'(;cts No. No.
No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Penjdin Projects Projects
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fan ds Projects Bid 9 Awarded Awarded
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 : within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award
August 2013 58 $321,690 55 2 $300,220 1 35 47
October 2013 34 $149,696 33 0 $128,771 1 24 30
December 2013 27 $105,410 27 0 $85,943 0 18 25
January 2014 22 $93,599 19 0 $79,711 3 15 17
March 2014 37 $256,087 35 0 $254,899 2 24 35
May 2014 81 $456,494 57 0 $107,545 24 57 57
June 2014 51 $382,334 20 0 $20,140 31 20 20
TOTAL 310 $1,765,310 246 2 $977,229 62 193 231

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2013-14 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California's economy and livability.”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

Reference No.: 3.2a.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

October 8, 2014

Page 3 of 3
FY 2013-14 Allocations
No Prg'?a.cts No. No.
No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Peanin Projects Projects
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fujn ds Projects Bid 9 Awarded Awarded
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded L apse $ X 1000 Openina/ within within
P p 9 4 months 6 months
Award
August 2014 87 $569,470 1 0 $350 86 1 1
TOTAL 87 $569,470 1 0 $ 350 86 1 1

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2014-15 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California's economy and livability.”



FY 2012-13 Project Allocation Status

Reference No.: 3.2a.
October 8, 2014
Attachment

Page 1 of 1

Allocation Award Allocation
Dist-PPNO EA Co-Rte Work Description Date Deadline Amount Project Status
01-0125X 26202  MEN-101 Willits Bypass mitigation 7-May-13 31-Jul-15 $26,290 Project will be re-advertised. A time
project. extension for this project was
approved on 12/10/13.
11-0129D |g223u ™ SD-5 Re-align and widen Genesee 7-May-13 31-May-15 $8,000 | Project is to be re-advertised. A time
southbound off-ramp. extension for this project was
approved on 12/10/13.
11-0129P |ge500 Y |SD-5 7-May-13 = 31-May-15 $8,423
(1) The two projects are combined for construction purposes under EA 0233U.
FY 2013-14 Project Allocation Status
Allocation Award Allocation
Dist-PPNO EA Co-Rte Work Description Date Deadline Amount Project Status
04-0392C 4S050  SCL-9 Construct Tie-Back wall and a 6-Aug-13 30-Nov-14 $1,939 | A time extension for this project was
new drainage systems. approved on 1/29/14.
04-0685P 23562 SM-101 |Replace Bridge. 8-Oct-13 31-Dec-15 $16,584 | A time extension for this project was
approved on 5/21/14.
03-3453B |1A842 ED-89 Storm Water Quality 29-Jan-14 31-Jan-15 $13,725 Delay to award due to multiple bid
Improvements and Overlay inquires. A time extension for this
project was approved on 8/20/14.
06-4328 0E680 |MAD-99 Paint Bridges. 29-Jan-14 31-Jan-15 $495 Delay to award due to permit issues.
A time extension for this project was
approved on 8/20/14.
06-6465 0MO020 |FRE-168 Vista point enhancements. 29-Jan-14 31-Jul-15 $1,553 |Project will be re-packaged and re-
advertised. A time extension for this
project was approved on 8/20/14.
05-0226F 33076  SLO-46 |Irrigation, planting, and plant = 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $905 Bids opened 6/18/14. Concurrent
establishment. time extension is being requested.
10-0334 0V490 | TUO-108 Construct rock slope 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $1,213 |Bids opened 8/27/14. Pending
protection at various award.
locations.
02-3438 3E790 | TRI-299 Re-align and widen shoulders. | 27-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $2,290 Bids opened 7/30/14. Pending
award.
01-4583 0C900 |MEN-101 6-May-14 30-Nov-14 $763 Bids opened 8/13/14. Pending

award.




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Memorandum Tab 28

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2b.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rihui Zhang, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Local Assistance

MONTHLY STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCAL
ASSISTANCE STIP PROJECTS, PER RESOLUTION G-13-07

SUMMARY':

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information
purposes only. The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year

(FY) 2011-12, FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.

In FY 2011-12, the Commission allocated $105,182,000 to construct 77 locally-administered STIP
projects. As of August 26, 2014, 76 projects totaling $104,931,000 have been awarded. One
project (PPNO 06-B002P) has lapsed. All projects have been reported.

In FY 2012-13, the Commission allocated $62,832,000 to construct 65 locally-administered STIP
projects. As of August 26, 2014, 63 projects totaling $60,065,000 have been awarded. Two
projects have been approved for time extensions.

In FY 2013-14, the Commission allocated $70,281,000 to construct 55 locally-administered STIP
projects. As of August 26, 2014, 16 projects totaling $35,783,000 have been awarded. Four
projects have been approved for time extensions. For one project, concurrent three-month Time
extension has been submitted. Two projects (PPNO 07-4542 and 07-4541) have lapsed.

In FY 2014-15, the Commission allocated $6,968,000 to construct two locally-administrated STIP
projects.

BACKGROUND:

Resolution G-13-07, adopted August 6, 2013, requires projects to be ready to proceed to
construction within six months of allocation. The policy also requires the Department to report to
the Commission on those projects that have not been awarded within four months of allocation.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 28


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.2b.

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 3
FY 2011-12 Allocations
No. No. Projects No. Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Month Allocated Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
August 2011 5 $19,418 5 0 0 0 3
September 2011 2 $1,007 2 0 0 0 2
October 2011 1 $501 1 0 0 0 1
December 2011 7 $4,666 6 1 0 0 5
January 2012 7 $5,089 7 0 0 1 4
February 2012 7 $13.614 7 0 0 2 4
March 2012 3 $2,633 3 0 0 0 1
April 2012 8 $4.644 8 0 0 2 1
May 2012 7 $6.191 7 0 0 2 2
June 2012 30 $47.419 30 0 0 4 11
Total 77 $105,182 76 1 0 11 34
FY 2012-13 Allocations
No. No. Projects No. Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Month Allocated Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
Auqust 2012 9 $6.577 9 0 0 4 3
September 2012 3 $3,198 3 0 0 0 2
October 2012 3 $4,085 3 0 0 0 3
December 2012 4 $878 4 0 0 2 0
January 2013 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
March 2013 6 $4,654 6 0 0 2 1
May 2013 11 $9,789 10 0 1 2 6
June 2013 29 $33,651 28 0 1 8 12
Total 65 $62,832 63 0 2 18 27
FY 2013-14 Allocations
No. No. Projects No.
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Projects
Projects Projects Projects Projects  Pending within Awarded
Month Allocated Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months within
6 months
Aug 2013 8 $14,111 6 1 1 2 4
Oct 2013 7 $14,871 6 0 1 0 6
Dec 2013 4 $3,905 0 1 3 0 0
Jan 2014 5 $10,669 1 0 4 1 0
Mar 2014 10 $6,633 3 0 7 3 0
April 2014 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
May 2014 4 $4,251 0 0 4 0 0
June 2014 17 $15.841 0 0 17 0 0
Total 55 $70,281 16 2 37 6 10
FY 2014-15 Allocations
No. No. Projects No. Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Month Allocated Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
August 2014 2 $6,971 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2 $6,968 0 0 0 0 0

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2b.
October 8, 2014

Page 3 of 3

Note: Excludes STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring allocations and locally-administered STIP Regional Rideshare
Program allocations, as no contract is awarded for these programs.

Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded

Allocation Award Allocation Project
Agency Name Project Title PPNO Date Deadline Amount Status
San Diego Association  Sweetwater Bikeway - Plaza Bonita 11-7421X 7-May-13 30-Nov-14 @ $1,224,000  The project will be awarded by
of Governments Segment the extended deadline.
City of Santa Monica Santa Monica Bike Share Program  07-4544 12-Jun-13 30-Jun-15 @ $1,543,000  The project will be awarded by
the extended deadline.
City of Sacramento Sacramento City College Pedestrian 03-6577 6-Aug-13 31-Oct-14 @ $6,963,000  The project will be awarded by
Overcrossing the extended deadline.
City of Placerville Class | Bike Path Trail Clay St to 03-1215 8-Oct-13 30-Nov-14 @ $95,000  The project will be awarded by
Bedford Ave the extended deadline.
Lake County Cole Creek Bridge 01-3070 29-Jan-14 31-Oct-14 © $198,000  The project will be awarded by
the extended deadline.
Plumas County Big Cove Road Rehab 02-2250 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $410,000  The project will be awarded by
the deadline.
Plumas County Cliffard Drive Rehabilitation 02-2251 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $905,000  The project will be awarded by
the deadline.
Plumas County Greenville Pavement Rehabilitation 02-2342 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $750,000  The project will be awarded by
the deadline.
City of Arcata Arcata Rails with Trail Project 01-03021 20-Mar-14 30-Dec-14 © $842,000  The project will be awarded by
Phase 1 the extended deadline.
City of San Francisco San Francisco Crosswalk 04-9098K 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $250,000  The project will be awarded by
Conversion the deadline.
City of Taft Hillard Street Pedestrian/Bicycle 06-6555 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $249,000  The project will be awarded by
Improvements the deadline.
Tuolumne county Jamestown Main Street to 10-0020C 20-Mar-14 30-Sep-14 $911,000  Concurrent three-month time
Railtown Sidewalk Project extension has been submitted.
Grand Total $14,340,000

(1) This extended deadline was approved in Oct 2013 (Waiver-13-42)

(2) This extended deadline was approved in Dec 2013 (Waiver-13-52)

(3) This extended deadline was approved in Jan 2014 (Waiver-14-01)

(4) This extended deadline was approved in Mar 2014 (Waiver-14-08)
(5) This extension deadline was approved in June 2014 (Waiver-14-28)
(6) This extension deadline was approved in August 2014 (Waiver-14-35)

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Tab 29
Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS ctc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 33
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Transportation Programming

FINAL CLOSE-OUT REPORT ON FY 2013-14 SHOPP MINOR LUMP SUM ALLOCATION

SUMMARY':

In Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approved the
State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor Program target allocation of
$57,400,000 for capital outlay (CO).

At the completion of the fiscal year, the total CO amount awarded by the California Department of
Transportation (Department) is $52,406,354. The total Capital Outlay Support (COS) expended is
$52,329,959, for a total program value of $104,736,313. This equates to 99 percent of the available
$106,309,716 FY 2013-14 minor program funding.

BACKGROUND:

On July 14, 2005, the Commission approved Resolution G-05-05, delegating to the Department authority
to sub-allocate funds for Minor A projects included on a concurrent list of projects approved by the
Commission under Resolution FM-05-06. This authority allows the Department to sub-allocate funding
and proceed with advertisement without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an
allocation. The Commission must allocate projects not on the Department’s approved Minor A list.

The Minor Program is reserved for small SHOPP-eligible projects. Effective on February 5, 2014,
Minor B projects have a construction limit of up to $281,000. Minor A projects have a construction limit
in excess of $281,000 and up to $1,000,000.

For FY 2013-14, the Department awarded contracts totaling $27,314,000 for Minor A, including
$23,981,700 sub-allocated by the Department and $3,332,300 allocated by the Commission for
substitute projects. In addition, $24,409,942 for Minor B projects was awarded and $682,412 was
expended for Right of Way. The CO amount awarded is $52,406,354 and the COS expended is
$52,329,959, for a total value of $104,736,313. This equates to 99 percent of the available
$106,309,716 FY 2013-14 minor program funding.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 29


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 30

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.5
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rihui Zhang, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Local Assistance

QUARTERLY REPORT - LOCAL ASSISTANCE LUMP SUM ALLOCATION FOR THE
PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2014

SUMMARY':

As of June 30, 2014, about $823 million, or 49 percent, of the $1.69 billion that has been allocated by
the California Transportation Commission (Commission) for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2014 has been
sub-allocated to 984 local projects. The majority of the sub-allocations (approximately $697 million)
are for 645 projects in the following four categories:

* High Priority Project/Demonstration Project/ Emergency Relief — 113 projects, $213 million
 Highway Bridge Program — 198 projects, $183 million

* Regional Surface Transportation Program — 159 projects, $179 million

« Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program — 175 projects, $122 million

The remaining $126 million was sub-allocated for 339 projects in other categories (as referenced with an
asterisk on the attachment).

BACKGROUND:

The California Department of Transportation’s (Department) Division of Local Assistance administers
the local assistance subvention budget under delegated authority from the Commission. The
Commission provides an annual lump sum allocation consistent with each fiscal year’s Budget Act. The
Commission further delegates to the Department the authority to adjust allocations between categories,
and the Department reports to the Commission if transfers in or out of an expenditure category exceed
10 percent of its allocation, per Commission Resolution G-01-08.

Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance and Railroad Grade Separation currently have no sub-allocations
until the Department receives applicant projects, which sometimes does not occur until after the federal
fiscal year ends.

Consistent with historical trends, the Department anticipates using all funds allocated by the
Commission for FFY 2014.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 30


LOCAL ASSSISTANCE LUMP SUM ALLOCATIONS
Period Ending June 30, 2014

Reference No.: 3.5
October 8, 2014

(Dollars in Thousands) Attachment
Percent Number
Fund Description Commission Allocation Total Sub-Allocations Allocation Balance Sub- Allocated of
State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total Total Total
Local Administered & Miscellaneous Programs
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)* 556,717 556,717 179,144 179,144 0 377,573 377,573 32% 159
Surface Transportation Program State Match and Exchange 57,849 57,849 56,532 56,532 1,317 0 1,317 98% 138
Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Proaram 467,328 467,328 121,715 121,715 0 345,613 345,613 26% 175
Freeway Service Patrol 25,479 25,479 17,276 17,276 8,203 0 8,203 68% 14
High Priority Projects/Demonstration Projects/Emergency Relief 252,832 252,832 213,097 213,097 0 39,735 39,735 84% 113
Miscellaneous 3,250 3,250 1,778 1,778 1,472 - 1,472 55% 8
Bridge Programs
Bridge Inspection 735 735 0 0 735 0 735 0%
National Highway Performance Program & RSTP Bridge’ 229,922 229,922 0 183,164 183,164 0 46,758 46,758 80% 198
Rail Programs
Railroad Grade Crossing Maintenance 2,000 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 2,000 0%
Railroad Grade Separation 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000 0 15,000 0%
Safety Programs
Highway Safety Improvement Program 74,000 74,000 0 50,742 50,742 0 23,258 23,258 69% 179
Total Local Assistance Subvention Funds 104,313 1,580,799 1,685,112| 75,586 747,862 823,448 28,727 832,937 861,664 49% 984

Notes

Allocations for state funds reflect the June 2013 Commission meeting vote, Item 2.5h.
Allocations for federal funds reflect the May 2014 Commission meeting vote, Item 2.5h.

The Allocation Balance is the difference between the Commission Allocations and the Total Sub-Allocations.

Total Sub-Allocations are from InfoAdvantage (accounting system).

In accordance with Commission Resolution G-01-08, the Department reports when total transfers in or out of an expenditure category exceed 10 percent of its allocation.

Assumptions:
* Indicates programs that were not discussed in Reference 3.5

1 RSTP consists of the Surface Transportation Program subvented to local agencies, less funding set-aside for off-system bridge projects.
2 Bridge projects consist of off-system bridge (about $37 million) and bridge funding available to locals from the National Highway Performance Program (about $110 million).




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 31

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: ~ October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 3.6
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rihui Zhang, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Local Assistance

THIRD QUARTER — BALANCE REPORT ON AB 1012 “USE IT ORLOSE IT” PROVISION
FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2012 UNOBLIGATED CMAQ AND RSTP FUNDS
SUMMARY:

As of June 30, 2014, the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) has
approximately $1.4 million that is subject to reprogramming. The Regional Surface Transportation
Program (RSTP) does not have any funding subject to reprogramming.

BACKGROUND:

The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act was enacted in 1991 and was in effect for

six years. During that time, the Regions were able to obligate only 87 percent of their federal funding.
The next Federal Highway Act, known as the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21),
was signed into law in 1998. During the first two years of TEA-21, the Regions’ obligation of federal
funds dropped to as low as 41 percent. By October 1999, the Regions had accumulated a $1.2 billion
backlog in federal apportionments and $854 million in Obligation Authority (OA).

Assembly Bill (AB) 1012 was enacted on October 10, 1999 (Chapter 783, Statutes of 1999), with a goal
of improving the delivery of transportation projects and addressing the backlog of the Regions’ federal
apportionments and OA. AB 1012 states that CMAQ and RSTP funds not obligated within the first
three years of federal eligibility are subject to reprogramming by the California Transportation
Commission in the fourth year in order to prevent the funds from being lost by the state.

The annual notice to the Regions, under AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” provisions for Federal Fiscal Year
(FFY) 2012 (October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012), was released on November 20, 2013. With
this notification, the total FFY 2012 funds identified as subject to reprogramming under the provisions
of AB 1012 were approximately $13.4 million. This included approximately $6.9 million of RSTP
funds and approximately $6.5 million of CMAQ funds. As of June 30, 2014, the RSTP amount has
decreased to $0 and the CMAQ amount has decreased to about $1.4 million. According to the Federal
Highway Administration’s data, these funds will not revert until at least FFY 2017. Further, as of

July 31, 2014, there are no longer any CMAQ funds subject to reprogramming.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 31


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.6
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

The California Department of Transportation is responsible for monitoring and reporting unobligated
balances. Each month, the Department provides notification to the Regions of the unobligated CMAQ
and RSTP balances that have one year remaining under the AB 1012 guidelines. Beginning in FFY
2000, and continuing through FFY 2013, the Regions have delivered enough projects to obligate a
minimum of 100 percent of the available OA.

Attachments

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



*Previously referred to as Cycle 15

Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP
as of June 30, 2014

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year
(from FFY 2012*)
Regional Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.6
October 8, 2014
Attachment 1

CMAQ CMAQ Amount RSTP RSTP Amount

Unobligated Subject to Unobligated Subject to
06/30/2014 AB 1012 06/30/2014 AB 1012
Delivery Reprogramming Delivery Reprogramming
Region Balance ' 11/01/2014 * Balance ' 11/01/2014 2
Butte 3,407,465 - - -
Fresno 17,720,344 - 20,570,922 -
Kern 14,119,427 - 14,097,892 -
Kings 1,573,450 - - -
Los Angeles 137,694,861 - 149,801,713 -
Madera 4,822,122 1,230,237 - -
Merced 1,589,266 - - -
Monterey - - 1,177,182 -
Orange 7,510,250 - 48,438,046 -
Riverside 44,895,510 - 51,423,521 -
S. F. Bay Area (MTC) 5,230,425 - 5,907,521 -
Sacramento (SACOG) 19,080,520 - 28,534,394 -
San Benito - - 17,121 -
San Bernardino 36,568,234 - 34,063,496 -
San Diego (74,378) - 272,198 -
San Joaquin 9,096,359 - 4,288,048 -
San Luis Obispo 4,585,486 - 819,447 -
Santa Barbara - - 1,007,465 -
Santa Cruz - - 356,775 -
Stanislaus 6,719,215 - 11,722,020 E
Tahoe 478,640 - - -
Tulare 6,318,549 - 3,779,848 -
Ventura 13,801,492 - 18,446,396 -
Rural Counties & SCAG 5,330,606 194,703 3,827,443 -
TOTAL 340,467,844 1,424,940 398,551,449 -
Note:

Balances in the 3rd year (October 1, 2013) are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2014. These balances include amounts in the
federal fiscal year 2014 "Advance" apportionments (dated November 1, 2013).

! Indicates all apportionments not yet obl

2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.

igated.

? These Regions are in air quality attainment and cannot use unobligated CMAQ apportionments, which are deobligations of closed out
projects. It is anticipated that any CMAQ balance that accumulates in a Region in air quality attainment will be included in a future
CMAQ rescission or transferred to another Region that over-delivered prior to the end of the current federal fiscal year.

9/22/2014



*Previously referred to as Cycle 15

Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP
as of June 30, 2014

Balances entering the 3rd Year
(from FFY 2012%)
Rural Report Summary

AB 1012

Reference No.: 3.6
October 8, 2014
Attachment 2

Region

CMAQ
Unobligated
06/30/2014

Delivery

Balance !

CMAQ Amount
Subject to
AB 1012

Reprogramming

11/01/2014 2

RSTP
Unobligated
06/30/2014

Delivery

Balance *

RSTP Amount
Subject to
AB 1012

Reprogramming

11/01/2014 2

Rural County Information:
Alpine

Amador

Calaveras

Colusa

Del Norte

672,496
382,689

El Dorado

Glenn

Humboldt
Imperial (SCAG)
Inyo

1,128,689

Lake
Lassen
Mariposa
Mendocino
Modoc

480,366

Mono
Nevada
Placer
Plumas
Shasta

794,084

Sierra
Siskiyou
Tehama
Trinity
Tuolumne

1,079,261

793,020

Rural Combined Totals:

5,330,606

194,703

3,827,443

Note:

Balances in the 3rd year (October 1, 2013) are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2014. These balances include amounts in the

the Federal Fiscal Year 2014 "Advance" Apportionments Report dated November 1, 2013.

! Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.

2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.

9/22/2014



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.:

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by:
Chief Financial Officer

FY 2013-14 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCE REPORT

Tab 32

October 8, 2014

3.7
Information Item

Steven Keck
Division Chief
Budgets

Attached is the California Department of Transportation’s Fiscal Year 2013-14 Fourth Quarter

Finance Report.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system

to enhance California’s economy and livability™


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 32


California Transportation Commission
October 2014 Meeting

: @

o/trans:

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Fourth Quarter
2013-14

Department of Transportation
Division of Budgets



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

The purpose of the Quarterly Finance Report is to provide the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) with the status of capital allocations versus capacity and to report any trends or issues
that may require action by the California Department of Transportation or Commission regarding
transportation funding policy, allocation capacity, or forecast methodology to ensure the efficient and
prudent management of transportation resources. Below is the schedule of dates for the development of
the fiscal year 2013-14 and 2014-15 Quarterly Finance Reports.

Quarterly Finance Report

Schedule of Reports

Fiscal Year | Quarterly Report Activity Date

2013-14 Q4 Close of Quarter 6/30/14

Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 8/30/14

Presented to Commission 10/8/14

2014-15 Q1 Close of Quarter 9/30/14

Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 11/15/14

“HI’ Presented to Commission 12/10/14
% 2014-1502 | Close of Quarter 12/31/14
Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 2/15/15

Presented to Commission 3/26/15

2014-15 Q3 Close of Quarter 3/31/15

Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 5/15/15

Presented to Commission 5/28/15

© 2014-15 Q4 Close of Quarter 6/30/15
E Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 8/30/15
& Presented to Commission 10/22/15




Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Department of Transportation

Quarterly Finance Report

Fourth Quarter 2013-14
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2013-14 Capital Allocations vs. Capacity
Summary through June 30, 2014
($ in millions)
SHOPP! STIP TCRP® BONDS TOTAL
Total Allocation Capacity $2,085 $640 $71 $765 $3,561
Total Votes 1,521 629 78 461 $2,689
Authorized Changes® -133 13 0 0 -$120
Total Remaining Capacity $697 $0 $0 $304 $992

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding

'Proposition 1B bond capacity included in total: $86 million (Proposition 18 SHOPP).

2Authorized changes include project increases and decreases pursuant to the Commission's G-12 process and project rescissions.
TCRP funds are over-allocated. See TCRP section for details.

The California Transportation Commission (Commission) has allocated $2.7 billion toward 677
projects through the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2013-14. Adjustments totaled negative $120 million,
leaving approximately $1 billion (28 percent) in remaining allocation capacity. The bulk of the
remaining capacity is primarily due to State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP)
allocations, which were not voted at the June Commision meeting. Approximately $600 million in
SHOPP projects are scheduled to be voted in August and will be attributed to 2013-14 capacity.

The State Highway Account (SHA) ended the fourth quarter with a higher than projected cash balance
primarily due to the early receipt of a $135 million loan repayment from the General Fund (GF) that
was originally anticipated to occur in 2014-15. The Public Transportation Account (PTA) also ended
the fourth quarter with a higher than projected balance due to a delay in the fourth quarter State Transit
Assistance (STA) transfer totaling approximately $100 million, which is now expected to occur during
the first quarter of 2014-15. The Transportation Investment Fund (TIF) and the Transportation
Deferred Investment Fund (TDIF) each ended the fourth quarter with a higher than projected cash
balance due to expenditure transfers caused by increased federal reimbursement. The Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF) ended the fourth quarter with a higher than expected cash balance due
to expenditures being lower than anticipated.

During the fourth quarter, the State Treasurer’s Office (STO) conducted two Spring general obligation
bond sales, which yielded approximately $968 million in proceeds. Additional information regarding
these sales can be located in the Proposition 1A and 1B Bonds section of this report.

On June 20, 2014 the Governor signed the 2014-15 Budget Act, authorizing $11.1 billion in
expenditures for the California Department of Transportation (Department), which represents a
$1.7 billion reduction from the 2013-14 Enacted Budget. This reduction is primarily due to the
approaching completion of the Proposition 1B bond programs. The Budget authorized the repayment
of $351 million in outstanding GF loan repayments which included; $100 million to cities and counties,
$210 million to the SHOPP, $27 million for Maintenance projects, $5 million to the Environmental
Enhancement and Mitigation Program, and $9 million to the newly enacted Active Transportation

3



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Program (ATP). The Budget also approved a $4 million transfer from the Local Airport Loan Account
(LALA) to the Aeronautics Account to assist in funding the California Aid to Airports Program.

Effective July 1, 2014, the price-based excise tax on gasoline decreased from 21.5 cents per gallon to
18 cents per gallon. In addition, effective July 1, 2014, the excise tax on diesel fuel increased by one
cent per gallon (from 10 cents to 11 cents per gallon). These modifications have been accounted for,
and are in line with, the 2014 Fund Estimate, the SHA and PTA 2014-15 forecasts, and the 2014-15
Budget.

On August 8, 2014, President Obama signed a short-term plan that will provide temporary relief to the
Federal Highway Trust Fund (FHTF) and extend federal transportation funding authority through
May 31, 2015. The temporary extension plan includes approximately $11 billion for the FHTF to
prevent funding shortfalls. Congress is still searching for sustainable funding solutions for the FHTF.
The Department will continue to monitor progress closely.

Due to the addition of the newly enacted ATP and as a result of recent changes in the Aeronautics
Program (AERO), the Department will begin reporting on both Programs commencing in the 2014-15
first quarter report to the Commission.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

STATE HIGHWAY OPERATION AND PROTECTION PROGRAM (SHOPP)

State Highway Operation and Protection Program
($ in millions)

Allocation Allocations Net Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Adjustments | Allocations Capacity
SHA $250 $247 -$14 $234 $16
FTF 1,750 1,273 -123 1,149 601
Proposition 1B 85 1 4 5 80
Total $2,085 $1,521 -$133 $1,388 $697

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The Commission allocated $1.4 billion, including adjustments, toward 433 SHOPP projects through the
fourth quarter of 2013-14, leaving $700 million (approximately 33 percent) in remaining allocation
capacity. The bulk of the remaining capacity is primarily due to $600 million in SHOPP projects,
which were delivered by June 30, 2014 but not ready for vote by the June Commision meeting. These
projects are scheduled to be voted in August and will be attributed to 2013-14 capacity.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

SHA. The SHA is forecasted to experience a spike in cash during 2014-15 as a result of the temporary
increase in revenues from the price-based excise tax which rose from 18 cents per gallon to 21.5 cents
per gallon during 2013-14. Although the increase translates to additional revenues for the SHA in the
short term, the high balance spike is projected to decrease in future years, as allocated projects begin
spending and as projected revenues steadily decline. Effective July 1, 2014, the price-based excise tax
on gasoline decreased from 21.5 cents per gallon back down to 18 cents per gallon. This modification
has been accounted for, and is in line with, the 2014 Fund Estimate, the SHA 2014-15 forecast.

Federal Trust Fund (FTF). The Commission has committed net allocations totaling more than
$1 billion, roughly 66 percent, of the allocation capacity available for federally eligible SHOPP projects
through the fourth quarter. Most of the remaining capacity is expected to be voted at the August
Commission meeting and will be attributed to 2013-14 capacity. On August 8, 2014, the President
approved a plan to extend FHTF funding authority through May 2015. During that time Congress will
be searching for long-term funding solutions for the FHTF. The Department will continue to monitor
progress.

Proposition 1B. Of the $80 million in remaining Proposition 1B SHOPP authority, approximately
$77 million will be added to the 2014-15 allocation capacity. The 2014-15 Budget authorizes
$745 million in Proposition 1B appropriations. This is a significant decrease from prior years since the
majority of Proposition 1B projects are near completion or are in construction.

Refer to Appendix A for the 2014-15 Allocation Capacity.

Recommendations

The Department prepared the final 2014-15 allocation capacity for the SHOPP based on long-range
cash forecasts and expected revenues. Refer to Appendix C for Forecast Methodology details.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

State Transportation Improvement Program
($ in millions)

Allocation | Allocations Net Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Adjustments | Allocations Capacity
SHA $250 $174 $12 $187 $63
FTF 350 423 1 424 0
PTA 40 32 0 32 8
Total $640 $629 $13 $642 $0

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.
Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The Commission allocated $642 million, including adjustments, toward 167 STIP projects through the
fourth quarter of 2013-14, leaving no remaining allocation capacity.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

SHA. The SHA is forecasted to experience a spike in cash during 2014-15 as a result of the temporary
increase in revenues from the price-based excise tax which rose from 18 cents per gallon to 21.5 cents
per gallon during 2013-14. Although the increase translates to additional revenues for the SHA in the
short term, the high balance spike is projected to decrease in future years, as allocated projects begin
spending and as projected revenues steadily decline. Effective July 1, 2014, the price-based excise tax
on gasoline decreased from 21.5 cents per gallon back down to 18 cents per gallon. This modification
has been accounted for, and is in line with, the 2014 Fund Estimate, the SHA 2014-15 forecast.

FTF. The Department has authorized net obligations of $424 million on federally eligible STIP
projects through the fourth quarter, which was approximately $74 million more than capacity. This
overage was partially offset by SHA savings. On August 8, 2014, the President approved a plan to
extend FHTF funding authority through May 2015. During that time Congress will be searching for
long-term funding solutions for the FHTF. The Department will continue to monitor progress.

PTA. The Commission allocated $32 million toward PTA projects through the fourth quarter of
2013-14. Effective July 1, 2014, the excise tax on diesel fuel increased by one cent per gallon (from
10 cents to 11 cents per gallon). These modifications have been accounted for, and are in line with, the
2014 Fund Estimate and the PTA 2014-15 forecast. Unused PTA capacity, totaling approximately
$8 million, will be carried over into the 2014-15 fiscal year.

Refer to Appendix A for the 2014-15 Allocation Capacity.

Recommendations

The Department prepared the final 2014-15 allocation capacity for the STIP based on long-range cash
forecasts and expected revenues. Refer to Appendix C for Forecast Methodology details.



TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM (TCRP)

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Traffic Congestion Relief Program
($ in millions)

Allocation |Allocations to Net Remaining
Fund Capacity Date Adjustments Allocations Capacity
TCRF $71 $78 $0 $78 $0
Total $71 $78 $0 $78 $0

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The TCRP remained unchanged through the fourth quarter of 2013-14. Approximately $78 million has
been allocated toward 11 projects. The TCRF was over-allocated by $7 million in 2013-14; therefore,
the Department reduced the 2014-15 allocation capacity to offset the overage.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

As of June 2014, approximately $167 million in suspended Proposition 42 loan repayments are still
outstanding from the GF. Refer to Appendix E for additional details. The TCRF is also owed
$482 million in Pre-Proposition 42 (Tribal Gaming) loans repayments. The 2011-12 Budget indicated
that the Tribal Gaming loan repayments would begin no earlier than 2016-17; however, there is no
statutory repayment schedule.

Refer to Appendix A for the 2014-15 Allocation Capacity.

Recommendations

The Department will continue to monitor for potential impacts, and if necessary, recommend changes.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

PROPOSITION 1A & 1B BONDS

Proposition 1A & 1B Bonds
($ in millions)

Allocation Allocations Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Capacity
Proposition 1A $360 $150 $210
TCIF 220 202 19
Intercity Rail 44 12 32
Local Bridge Seismic 25 11 14
Grade Separations 28 25 3
Traffic Light Synch. 34 12 22
Route 99 53 49 4
Total $765 $461 $304

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The Commission allocated $461 million toward 66 Bond projects through the fourth quarter of
2013-14, leaving $304 million (approximately 40 percent) in remaining allocation capacity. Of the
remaining capacity, approximately $56 million will be carried forward for use in 2014-15. In addition,
$77 million in remaining Proposition 1B authority will be added to the 2014-15 SHOPP allocation
capacity.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

Bond Funding. During the fourth quarter the STO conducted a Spring general obligation bond sale,
which yielded $574 million in Proposition 1B bond upfront proceeds. Approximately $570 million of
the proceeds were used to fund Department projects, while the remainder went toward administration
costs incurred by the Department and the Commission.

An additional Spring sale resulted in $398 million in bond proceeds, which was used to repay
Proposition 1B Commercial Paper (CP) debt owed by the Department. The STO did not issue any CP
during the fourth quarter; however, the STO’s authority to issue new CP for the Department was
increased to $1.2 billion by the end of 2013-14. The Spring 2014 bond sales yielded enough proceeds
to fund approximately three months worth of project costs. The Department anticipates requesting CP
issuances prior to the Fall 2014 bond sale.

Refer to Appendix A for the 2014-15 Allocation Capacity.

Recommendations

Proposition 1A and 1B 2014-15 allocation capacities include savings from 2013-14.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDICES

APPENAIX A e Allocation Capacity and Assumptions
APPENAIX B oo Authorized Changes
APPENAIX C e Cash Forecasts

Forecast Methodology

State Highway Account

Public Transportation Account

Traffic Congestion Relief Fund
Transportation Investment Fund
Transportation Deferred Investment Fund

APPENAIX Do Federal Emergency Projects

APPENAIX E ..o Transportation Loans

Status of Outstanding Transportation Loans, as of June 30, 2014
Interfund Transportation Loans



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX A—ALLOCATION CAPACITY AND ASSUMPTIONS

2014-15 Allocation Capacity
By Fund and Program
($ in millions)
Fund SHOPP STIP TCRP AERO ATP BONDS Total
SHA $410 $200 $0 $0 $77 $0 $687
FTF 1,482 370 0 0 171 0 2,023
PTA 0 73 0 0 0 0 73
TCRF 0 0 76 0 0 0 76
AERO 0 0 0 6 0 0 6
Prop 1A Bonds * 0 0 0 0 0 210 210
Prop 1B Bonds * 77 102 0 0 0 387 566
Total Capacity|  $1,969 $745 $76 $6 $248 $597|  $3,641

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding
* Subject to Bond Sales

The 2014-15 allocation capacity of $3.6 billion is based on the following:

e The SHOPP allocation capacity is based on the 2014-15 Budget Act revenue and expenditure
estimates and the 2014 STIP Fund Estimate federal receipts. The total allocation capacity includes
$32 million in 2013-14 carryover capacity and approximately $600 million in project allocations
that will be voted on during the August 2014 Commission meeting.

e The ATP allocation capacity is based on the 2014 Fund Estimate, includes 2013-14 carry-over
capacity, and $9 million in loan repayments from the GF. The 2014-15 ATP also incorporates the
following assumptions:

o Distribution to Metropolitan Planning Organizations is based upon total population per 2010
census data.

o Federal funding apportionments are based on 95 percent obligational authority. The Federal
Transportation Alternative Program funding component is distributed according to Moving
Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century guidelines. Other federal funds are distributed based
on total population.

o Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program funds are not incorporated into the ATP.

o State and federal resources are forecasted to remain stable throughout the fund estimate
period.

e The STIP PTA allocation capacity of $70 million includes approximately $8 million in 2013-14
carryover capacity and is based on a prudent cash balance of $100 million.

e The annual TCRP allocation capacity is based on a dollar-for-dollar ratio of actual revenues
received for current year expenditures. The allocation capacity and specific project funding was
established by the Commission, in consultation with the Department and local agencies.

e The TCRP allocation is based on annual Proposition 42 suspension repayments of approximately
$83 million.

e The TCRP allocation capacity for 2014-15 was reduced from $83 million to $76 million due to a
$7 million over-allocation in 2013-14.

e The AERO capacity is based on the 2014 Fund Estimate and includes a one-time, $4 million
transfer from the LALA, authorized by the 2014-15 Budget.

10



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

e The 2014-15 AERO capacity assumes approximately $1 million in remaining 2013-14 authority
will be available due to project de-allocations.

« Bond capacity for the SHOPP is based on the remaining bond authority, budget authority, and any
administrative costs.

« Proposition 1A and 1B capacities are based on the 2014-15 Enacted Budget and include 2013-14

savings of approximately $134 million. The bond capacities are also dependent on the sale of
sufficient bonds for funding.

APPENDIX B —AUTHORIZED CHANGES

2013-14 Authorized Changes
Summary through June 30, 2014
($ in millions)
# of Adjustments
Program Net Change
Increases Decreases Total
SHOPP! 121 162 283 -$133
STIP! 8 13 21 13
TOTAL 129 175 304 -$120

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding
'proposition 1B bond G-12 adjustments are included in total.

Summary of Authorized Changes

Through the fourth quarter of 2013-14, the Department has authorized a total of 304 allocation
adjustments, resulting in a savings of $120 million.

Background

Commission Resolution G-09-12 (Resolution G-12) allows for the Director of the Department to adjust
project allocations within specific limits. It is intended that the Director’s approved “decreases” will
offset the Director’s approved “increases.” These authorized changes are known as G-12 authority.
This delegation of authority greatly reduces the volume of financial transactions submitted to the
Commission and increases the efficiency of the Department in processing changes. The Resolution
G-12 requires that the Department report on all project capital outlay allocation changes made under
this delegation to the Commission’s Executive Director on a monthly basis. The Department provides a
detailed, project by project, report to Commission staff each month.

11



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS— FORECAST METHODOLOGY

Methodology and Assumptions

The cash forecasts for the SHA, PTA, TCRF, TIF and TDIF are used by the Department to estimate and
monitor the cash balance of transportation funds to determine the level of allocations that can be
supported, and to prepare for low or high cash periods. Variances are identified and reported to
management and the Commission. If necessary, adjustments are made to capital allocation levels,
funding policy, or forecast methodology. The 2014-15 cash forecasts and allocation capacities are
based on the following assumptions:

SHA

PTA

State Operations projections are based on historical trends and assumes a two-percent increase
each year, based on the 2014-15 Price Letter.

Includes the most current expenditure projections available for Right-of-Way SHOPP and
STIP.

Capital Outlay and Local Assistance expenditures are based on actual and projected
Commission allocations using historical and seasonal construction patterns.

Monthly adjustments are not forecasted, since they comprise timing differences between the
Department’s accounting system and the State Controller’s Office (SCO). These adjustments
include short-term loans made to the GF, short-term loan repayments, Plans of Financial
Adjustments, funds transferred in and out, and reimbursements.

Federal receipts are based on the 2014 STIP Fund Estimate.

Beginning cash balance includes two payments to the Project Information System and Analysis
(PISA).

Repayment of $50 million from the GF in 2014-15, coinciding with a $50 million loan
repayment to the TCRF in 2014-15.

Repayment of a $135 million loan to the PTA in 2014-15.

Receipt of approximately $29 million in remaining assets from the Bicycle Transportation
Account (BTA) due to closure of the fund.

Repayment of a $6 million loan from the GF in 2014-15 (formerly owed to the BTA).

Proceeds from a $237 million loan repayment to the Highway Users Tax Account in 2014-15.
Includes anticipated expenditures from the new ATP.

State Operations expenditures are based on historical trends.

Weight fee and excise tax revenue projections provided by the Department of Finance (DOF).
Miscellaneous revenues are based on historical trends.

Continued monthly transfers of weight fee revenues to the Transportation Debt Service Fund
(TDSF).

Prudent cash balance of $415 million.

Revenue projections provided by the DOF.

Repayment of a $135 million loan from the SHA.

Includes an anticipated $29 million loan to the High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Fund in
2014-15.

Prudent cash balance of $100 million.

12



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

TCRF

e Annual suspended Proposition 42 transfers from the TDIF in the amount of $83 million in
2014-15 and 2015-16.

e Reduced 2014-15 allocation capacity from $83 million to $76 million due to a $7 million over-
allocation in 2013-14.

e Future allocations are based on the projected net revenues received in 2014-15.

e The fund will not receive any new revenue.
e The TIF will be closed by the end of 2014-15 and all remaining assets and liabilities will be

transferred to the SHA.
TDIF
e Annual suspended Proposition 42 transfers in the amount of $83 million in 2014-15 and
2015-16.

e Annual transfers in the amount of $83 million to the TCRF.

13



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS — STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT

$1,100
$1,000
$900
$800
$700
$600
$500
$400
$300
$200
$100
$0
-$100

Jun-13  Sep

State Highway Account (SHA)

36-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$778

$533

=i Actuals

= 2013-14 Forecast

Dec

Mar

Year-to-Date SHA Summary
The SHA ending cash balance through the fourth quarter was $778 million, $245 million (46 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $533 million. The variance is due, in part, to transfers and expenditures
being lower than anticipated, and the receipt of a $135 million loan repayment from the GF that was
forecasted to occur in 2014-15. In addition, timing differences in the posting of contractor payments
contributed to the higher than forecasted balance. Revenues totaled $4.7 billion, $60 million (1 percent)
below forecast. Transfers totaled negative $513 million, $239 million (32 percent) below forecast.

Expenditures totaled $3.5 billion, $213 million (6 percent) below forecast.

Jun-14  Sep Dec Mar Jun-15 Sep Dec

Mar

Jun-16

Adjustments, which

represent timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting
system, totaled a negative $148 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $150 $150 N/A

Revenues 4,805 4,745 -60

Transfers -753 -513 239

Expenditures -3,668 -3,455 213

Adjustments 0 -148 -148
Ending Cash Balance $533 $778 $245 46%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

14



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS — PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNT

Public Transportation Account (PTA)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$600

e=fll= Actuals
efiy==7013-14 Forecast
$400 A /
218
$200
$0
Jun-13 Sep Dec Mar Jun-14

Year-to-Date PTA Summary

The PTA ending cash balance through the fourth quarter was $435 million, $217 million (99 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $218 million. The variance is primarily due to lower than anticipated
expenditures and a delayed fourth quarter STA transfer to locals, totaling approximately $100 million,
which is now projected to occur during the first quarter of 2014-15. Revenues totaled $640 million,
$26 million (4 percent) above forecast. Transfers totaled $10 million, $1 million above the forecasted
amount. Expenditures totaled $415 million, $95 million (19 percent) below forecast. Adjustments,
which represent timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s

accounting system, totaled a negative $279 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $479 $479 N/A

Revenues 614 640 26

Transfers 9 10 1

Expenditures -510 -415 95

Adjustments -374 -279 94
Ending Cash Balance $218 $435 $217 99%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

15



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS — TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF FUND

Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$180 -

e== Actuals

e 7(013-14 Forecast

$150

$120

$90

$60

$30

$0 -
Jun-13 Sept Dec Mar Jun-14

Year-to-Date TCRF Summary

The TCRF ending cash balance through the fourth quarter was $117 million, $41 million (54 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $76 million. The variance is primarily due to expenditures being lower
than anticipated and a $50 million partial loan repayment from the SHA that was received in February
2014, but was not expected to occur until June 2014. Transfers totaled a positive $131 million.
Expenditures totaled $96 million, $29 million (23 percent) lower than forecast. Adjustments, which
represent timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting
system, totaled a positive $12 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

($ in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $69 $69 N/A

Revenues 0 0 0

Transfers 131 131 0

Expenditures -125 -96 29

Adjustments 0 12 12
Ending Cash Balance $76 $117 $41 54%

16



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS — TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUND

Transportation Investment Fund (TIF)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$300

el Actuals

el )(013-14 Forecast

$195

$200 el

$100 -
$68
$0
Jun-13 Sep Dec Mar Jun-14

Year-to-Date TIF Summary

The TIF ending cash balance through the fourth quarter was $195 million, $127 million (187 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $68 million. The variance is attributable to a project that became
federally eligible resulting in a credit to the fund that occurred in the third quarter. Expenditures totaled
$23 million, approximately $18 million (44 percent) lower than forecast. Adjustments, which represent
timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting system,
totaled a positive $7 million. The Department anticipates requesting to move any remaining TIF
resources and obligations to the SHA during 2014-15.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $109 $109 N/A

Revenues 0 0 0

Transfers 0 102 102

Expenditures -41 -23 18

Adjustments 0 7 7
Ending Cash Balance $68 $195 $127 187%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

17



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — CASH FORECASTS — TRANSPORTATION DEFERRED INVESTMENT
FUND

Transportation Deferred Investment Fund (TDIF)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$100

e=ll= Actuals

iy 7(013-14 Forecast

$80

$60

$40

$20

$0
Jun-13 Sep Dec Mar Jun-14

Year-to-Date TDIF Summary

The TDIF ending cash balance through the fourth quarter was $55 million, $15 million (38 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $40 million. The variance is primarily due the closure of two projects,
which resulted in a credit to the fund. Revenues totaled $83 million. Transfers totaled a net
$76 million, which included a $7 million credit to the fund. Expenditures totaled $3 million, $8 million
(73 percent) lower than forecast. Adjustments, which represent timing differences between the
Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting system, totaled a negative $100,000.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $51 $51 N/A

Revenues 83 83 0

Transfers -83 -76 7

Expenditures -11 -3 8

Adjustments 0 0 0
Ending Cash Balance $40 $55 $15 38%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

18



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX D — FEDERAL EMERGENCY PROJECTS

There have been no new disaster declarations for the quarter ending on June 30, 2014. In addition, the
Department received no new Emergency Relief allocations from the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA). The chart below represents disasters that have not been completely funded by FHWA.

Disaster Repair Costs
Approved Federal Funding and State/L.ocal Impact
($ millions)
Identified Cost of
Disaster Repair
Disaster State Local Total
Devil's Slide CA83-1 $631 $0 $631
Dec. 2004 Storm CA05-1 209 103 312
Dec. 2005 Storm CA06-1 406 49 455
Jan. 2010 Storm CA10-1 86 15 101
Dec. 2010 Storm CA11-1 61 19 80
Mar. 2011 Storm CA11-3 230 26 256
So. California Windstorm CA12-2 1 3 4
Mar. 2012 Storm CA12-3 31 0 31
San Mateo Co. Storm CA13-1 1 3 4
LA Co. Wildfires CA13-2 0 3 3
Riverside Co. Wildfires CA13-3 2 0 2
July '13 LA Tanker Fire CA13-4 20 0 20
Aug. '13 Rim Fire CA13-5 2 0 2
July 13 Inyo Co. Flood CA13-6 0 3 3
Total Damage Estimate $1,680 $224 $1,904
Amount Obligated To Date $1,533
Allocation Available for Future Project Costs $36
Remaining Need $335

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Future federal emergency relief of this type can only be used to fund emergency projects and does not
represent new capacity, except to the extent that the SHA funds have already been advanced for the
emergency projects.

19



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX E — TRANSPORTATION LOANS

Status of Outstanding Transportation Loans, as of June 30, 2014
(% in millions)
FUND Qe InteLr(()eitn ;;id- el iz
Loan Balance
to-Date
Pre-Proposition 42 (Tribal Gaming Revenue):
State Highway Account (SHA)* $473 $341 $132
Public Transportation Account (PTA) 275 10 265
Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF) 482 0 482
Subtotal Pre-Proposition 42 Tribal Gaming Loans: $1,230 $351 $879
Proposition 42:
Public Transportation Account (PTA)? $220 $220 $0
Transportation Investment Fund (TIF)? 440 440 0
Transportation Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF)3 1,066 898 167
Locals® 440 440 0
Subtotal Proposition 42 Loans: $2,166 $1,998 $167
General Fund:
State Highway Account (SHA)* $335 $235 $100
State Highway Account - Weight Fee Revenues” 227 0 227
State Highway Account - Weight Fee Revenues™ 590 0 590
Highway User Tax Account (HUTA)® 328 0 328
Public Transportation Account’ 29 0 29
Other transportation accounts® 31 3 28
Subtotal General Fund Loans: $1,540 $238 $1,302
High-Speed Passenger Train:
Public Transportation Account (PTA)° $23 $0 $23
Subtotal High-Speed Passenger Train Loans: $23 $0 $23
Totals: $4,959 $2,587 $2,371

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.
The remaining balance of $132 million will be directed to debt service per Assembly Bill (AB) 115 of 2010.

?Includes interest payments of $8 million for the PTA and $16 million for the TIF and Locals. These loans have been repaid in full and will be
removed from the 2014-15 first Quarter Report.

The remaining amount owed to the TCRF as a result of Proposition 42 suspensions will be repaid in equal annual installments ending in
2015-16.

“The SHA is expected to be repaid $50 million in 2014-15 and $50 million in 2015-16.
°$80 million and $147 million were authorized by 2009-10 Budget Act and subsequently characterized as weight fees via AB 115.
%Post AB 115 weight fee transfers- 2010-11 Budget Act: $43.7 million loan, $139 million-excess weight fee loan to GF (11-12), $24.7

million excess weight fee loan to GF (2011-12), Vehicle Code 9400.4(b)(2) - $42 million , $30.3 million-excess weight fee loan to GF (2011-
12), $310 million-excess weight fee loan to GF (2012-13).

5The HUTA is expected to be repaid $328 million in 2014-15. The loan repayment will be subsequently transferred to the SHA and Locals.
"The PTA is expected to be repaid $29 million in 2020-21.

8The Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Fund ($4.4 million), the former Bicycle Transportation Account ($6 million loan repayment
will be redirected to ATP), and the Pedestrian Safety Account ($1.7 million), are expected to be repaid in 2014-15. Remaining loans to the
Motor Vehicle Fuel Account ($8 million) and the LALA ($7.5 million) are expected to occur in 2016-17.

°Appropriation of up to $26 million authorized for 2013-14 and up to $29 million for 2014-15. Approximately $23 million was loaned during
2013-14. Repayments will occur when the PTA is determined to be in need of the funds or when the High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Fund
no longer needs the funds.

20



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Pre-Proposition 42 Loans (Tribal Gaming)

The Pre-Proposition 42 (Tribal Gaming) loans occurred in fiscal year 2001-02, when the State was faced
with a growing budget deficit and looked to transportation funds to help fill the budget shortfall. The
Transportation Refinancing Plan, Assembly Bill (AB) 438 (2001), authorized a series of loans that
included delaying the transfers of gasoline sales tax to transportation for two years (until 2003-04), a loan
from the TCRF to the GF, and loans from the SHA and PTA to the TCRF.

In 2004-05, the Governor negotiated compacts that authorized the use of Tribal Gaming bond revenue to
repay these loans in 2005-06, but legal challenges prevented the bonds from being issued. Due to the lack
of Tribal Gaming bond proceeds, the GF was tasked with repayment of the loans. Between 2005-06 and
2007-08, the GF made partial loan repayments to the SHA and PTA, totaling $351 million. However,
since statute did not specify repayment dates and the State was facing continuing budget shortfalls,
repayments were temporarily suspended. The 2011-12 Governor’s Budget indicated that the remaining
Tribal Gaming loan repayments would start no earlier than 2016-17, with the SHA as the first fund to be
repaid.

AB 115 (2010) declared that the SHA loan repayments are revenues derived from weight fees. As such,
the June 30, 2021 scheduled repayment of the loans to the SHA will be subsequently transferred to the
Transportation Debt Service Fund (TDSF). Repayments to the PTA and TCRF are currently scheduled to
occur in installments between 2017-18 and 2024-25.

Proposition 42 Loans

Pursuant to Proposition 42 (2002), the transfer of gasoline sales tax for transportation purposes was made
permanent. However, as State budget shortfalls continued, Proposition 42 transfers were partially
suspended in 2003-04 and completely suspended in 2004-05, creating the Proposition 42 loan balances.
These loans were partially repaid in 2006-07 with a payment of $1.4 billion, leaving approximately
$752 million due to TCRF. As of July 2007, outstanding Proposition 42 loans are required to be repaid in
annual installments with not less than one-tenth of the total amount of the remaining loan and the balance
being repaid in full by June 30, 2016. During the first quarter of 2013-14, a net transfer of $81 million
was made to the TCRF and a final $2 million transfer was made to the PTA. As of June 2014, the TCRF
is owed $167 million.

General Fund Loans

The 2007-08 Budget Act authorized $231 million in loans to the GF from the SHA, the Historic Property
Maintenance Fund (HPMF), the Bicycle Transportation Account (BTA), the Environmental Enhancement
and Mitigation Program Fund (EEM), the Pedestrian Safety Account (PSA), the Motor Vehicle Fuel
Account (MVFA), and the Local Airport Loan Account (LALA). The SHA loaned a total of $200 million
to the GF and has received $100 million in partial repayments; $50 million in July 2012 and $50 million
in December 2013. The remaining $100 million is scheduled to be repaid in equal installments during
2014-15 and 2015-16. As of June 2014, the $3 million HPMF loan has been repaid in full. Pursuant to
Senate Bill (SB) 99 (2013), the BTA has been eliminated and is now an element of the ATP within the
SHA. As a result, the $6 million owed to the BTA is expected to be redirected to the SHA in July 2014.
SB 99 also changed the administering agency for the EEM from the Department to the Secretary of the
Natural Resources Agency. As a result, loan repayments owed to the EEM will no longer be monitored
by the Department. The $1.715 owed to the Pedestrian Safety Account is expected to be repaid in
2014-15. The MVFA and the LALA are owed $8 million and $7.5 million, respectively. These
repayments are expected to occur in 2016-17.

A $135 million loan from the SHA to the GF was authorized by the 2008-09 Budget Act. The authorized
$135 million loan was originally scheduled to be repaid by June 30, 2013, but the 2011-12 Budget Act
delayed the repayment. In 2013-14, the loan repayment was authorized by an Executive Order from the
DOF in an effort to reduce the State’s “Wall of Debt”. As of June 2014, the loan has been repaid in full.

21



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

The 2009-10 Budget Act authorized a loan of $29 million from the PTA to the GF. This loan is
scheduled to be repaid by June 30, 2021.

The outstanding Highway Users Tax Account (HUTA) loans of $328 million were authorized by the
2009-10 Budget Act and had an original repayment date of June 30, 2021. However, the 2014-15 Budget
Act requires the early repayment of the $328 million, plus $9 million in interest, by June 30, 2015. Once
the GF repays the HUTA, the $337 million will be subsequently distributed as follows; $100 million to
cities and counties, $210 million to the SHOPP, and $27 million toward Maintenance projects.

Weight Fees Loans

In 2010, California voters passed Proposition 22, which amended the California Constitution by
significantly restricting the State from using fuel excise tax revenues for GF relief, which was previously
allowed. Pursuant to AB 105 (2011), a “Weight Fee Swap” was created, which allowed the State to use
weight fee revenues for GF relief rather than fuel excise tax revenues. Furthermore, the bill authorized
transfers of weight fee revenues from the SHA to the GF for transportation debt service and loans. To
offset this diversion, an equivalent amount from the new price-based excise tax is transferred to the SHA.

The 2009-10 Budget Act authorized $80 million and $147 million in loans from the SHA to the GF.
Pursuant to AB 115, these loans were “grandfathered” into statute and characterized as being derived
from weight fees; consequently, the repayment of these loans to the SHA will be transferred to the TDSF
for transportation bond debt service.

An additional loan of $44 million to the GF was authorized by the 2010-11 Budget Act. At the end of
2011-12 and 2012-13, excess weight fees available in the SHA were transferred as loans to the GF in the
amount of $139 million, $25 million, and $310 million. Pursuant to Section 9400.4(b)(2) of the Vehicle
Code, an additional $42 million was transferred as a loan from excess weight fee revenues in the SHA to
the GF in July 2012. The $42 million shall be repaid no later June 30, 2021. In May 2013, $30 million
was transferred to the GF from remaining weight fees in 2011-12. In total, there are $817 million in
outstanding loans to the GF derived from weight fee revenues. As such, the June 30, 2021 scheduled
repayment of the loans to the SHA will be subsequently transferred to the TDSF.

High-Speed Passenger Train Loans

The 2013-14 Budget Act authorized up to $26 million in loans from the PTA to the High-Speed
Passenger Train Bond Fund to cover support costs incurred by the High-Speed Rail Authority. The
2014-15 Budget Act authorizes an additional amount of up to $29 million for support costs incurred in
2014-15. During 2013-14, approximately $23 million was loaned. Repayments will occur when the
PTA is determined to be in need of the funds or when the High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Fund no
longer needs the funds.

22



APPENDIX E— INTERFUND TRANSPORTATION LOANS

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Interfund Transportation Loans

($ in millions)

Fiscal
Year From To Remaining
Borrowed | Account | Account Description Amount | Repaid® Balance
2008-09 TCRF SHA | Backfill SHA transfer to the GF $200 $100 $100
2009-10 PTA SHA Backfill SHA transfer to the GF 135 0 135
Totals $335 $100 $235

Two short-term loan repayments ($50M each) from the SHA to the TCRF occurred on 7/25/2012 and 2/4/2014.

A loan in the amount of $200 million was made from the TCRF to the SHA in 2008-09, as a means to
backfill a $200 million loan to the GF. A partial repayment of $50 million was applied to the TCRF in
July 2012 and a second partial repayment was made in February 2014, leaving a balance of $100 million.

The remaining balance is expected to be repaid in 2014-15 and 2015-16 ($50 million each).

A loan of $135 million was made from the PTA to the SHA in 2009-10, as a means to backfill a
$135 million loan to the GF. Repayment is expected to be made in July 2014.

23



State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 33

To: CHAIR AND MEMBERS Date: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.8
Information ltem

From: NORMA ORTEGA prepared by:  Bruce Roberts, Acting Chief

Chief Financial Officer Division of Rail and Mass
Transportation

subject: FY 2013-14 FOURTH QUARTER RAIL OPERATIONS REPORT

SUMMARY':

This is the fourth quarter Rail Operations Report for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14, April through
June 2014, as requested by the California Transportation Commission (Commission).

The report contains information for each of the three state supported intercity passenger rail
routes on ridership, on-time performance and financial results. The report includes current
quarter results, a comparison of the current quarter to the stated performance goals and a
comparison of the current quarter to the same period of the prior year. In addition, as this is the
fourth quarter of the FY, full-year FY 2013-14 results are compared to those from FY 2012-13.

California provides financial and administrative support for intercity rail passenger service on
three corridors within the State: the Pacific Surfliner Route between San Diego, Los Angeles,
Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo; the Capitol Corridor between San Jose, Oakland, and the
Sacramento region; and the San Joaquin Route between Bakersfield and both Oakland and
Sacramento. These routes are, respectively, the second, third, and fifth busiest routes in the
national intercity passenger rail system. The Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes are
administered by the California Department of Transportation (Department), while the

Capitol Corridor is administered by a separate agency, the Capitol Corridor Joint Powers
Authority (CCJPA), using funding provided by the Department. The CCJPA and the
Department contract with Amtrak to operate the three routes.

From Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2009-10 through FFY 2013-14 expenses have been calculated
based on a predetermined fixed dollar amount with the exception of fuel and host railroad
expenses. This type of fixed fee contract limits the State’s financial risk. Expenses are
calculated in the same manner in the contract between the CCJPA and Amtrak.

Since FFY 2011-12, the reported results include: actual revenue, fixed price expenses, actual fuel
cost, actual railroad performance payments and actual host railroad access fees. The farebox
ratio shown is a ratio of the actual revenue to billed expenses, which includes both the fixed price
and the three categories of actual expenses.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 33


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 11

Fourth Quarter Results

The fourth quarter of FY 2013-14, reflects the new operating contract with Amtrak and includes
the implementation of Section 209 of the Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of
2008 (PRIIA). This act standardized the methodology for determining the cost of all state-
supported operations and capital equipment charges, and required that all passenger service
under 750 miles in length to be entirely financially supported by the states. California now
assumes the full operating and capital equipment costs on all three routes.

Electronic-ticketing (e-ticketing) is now universally used on California intercity passenger rail
trains. This enables Amtrak to accurately count passengers, and for the first time, track the
actual use of multi-ride tickets. Prior to e-ticketing, Amtrak estimated how many times multi-
ride tickets were used. After one year of e-ticketing, Amtrak discovered that the previous
method over counted the actual utilization of multi-ride tickets. All three routes reported
ridership declines this quarter; some of this decline is attributable to the over count in the prior
years. The impact was relatively minor on the Pacific Surfliner and San Joaquin routes, but
significant on the Capitol Corridor due to the large use of multi-ride passes.

Total combined ridership during the fourth quarter (April-June 2014) on the three routes was
below the performance goal by 2.0 percent. Actual ridership was down 5.1 percent from the
comparable quarter results reported in FY 2012-13. For the entire fiscal year, ridership was

down 4.0 percent and fell short of the performance goal by 1.1 percent

State-Supported Amtrak California Ridership

1,700,000

1,600,000

1,500,000 A
1,400,000 1
1,300,000 1

1,200,000 A

1,100,000 -

1,000,000 - '
1stQ 2ndQ 3dQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3dQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3dQ  4thQ  1stQ
1112 1112 1112 1112 1213 1213 12-13 1213  13-14 1314 1314 1314 1415

Note: Solid Bars reflect actual results; Shaded Bars reflect Performance Goals

Combined on-time performance (OTP) for the fourth quarter was 86.2 percent, a 0.8 percentage
point improvement over the same quarter in FY 2012-13, and 2.2 percentage points above the
combined performance goal. The Capitol Corridor exceeded the performance goal with over
95 percent on-time operation, the San Joaquin Route was almost 70 percent and the

Pacific Surfliner Route recorded over 77 percent on-time.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 30of 11

Revenue was improved from the prior year fourth quarter by 10.7 percent but was 7.3 percent
below the performance goal. Expenses were 5.4 percent lower than the goal and were

3.9 percent above last year’s fourth quarter. As a result, the farebox ratio of 57.2 percent
achieved the financial performance goal. For the entire year, revenues were up 3.8 percent and
expenses up 0.8 percent. The farebox ratio was 58.6 percent a 1.7 percent improvement.

State-Supported Amtrak California Route Revenue
$45,000,000

$40,000,000
$35,000,000 -
$30,000,000 1
$25,000,000 1
$20,000,000 1
$15,000,000 T
$10,000,000 T
$5,000,000 1

$0 +

IstQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 1112 11-12 1112 12-13  12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 1314 13-14 13-14 14-15

The following tables provides further detail on the combined ridership, revenue, expense,
farebox ratio and on-time performance for the three State-supported routes for the fourth quarter
and the entire year, FY 2013-14.

Route-specific graphs and tables are contained in the following sections.

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2013-14

All Routes
ACTUAL RESULTS PEFORMANCE GOALS

4th Qtr 4th Qtr I Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent

13-14 12-13 | Difference Change 13-14 Goals Difference
Ridership 1,378,119 1,451,420 | (73,301) -5.1% 1,406,099 (27,980) -2.0%
Revenue $ 37,082,391 | $ 33,506,133 | $ 3,576,258 10.7%| $ 40,020,320 | $ (2,937,929) -7.3%
Expense $ 64,825,957 | $ 62,378,082 |'$ 2,447,875 3.9%( $ 68,541,141 | $ (3,715,184) -5.4%
Farebox Ratio 57.2% 53.7%1 3.5PP 0.0% 57.2 PP
Oon-Time 86.2% 85.4%! 0.8 PP 84.0% 2.2PP
Performance |

PP - Percentage Points

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2013-14

All Routes
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

SFY SFY Percent SFY Actualto | Percent

13-14 12-13 Difference Change 13-14 Goals | Difference
Ridership 5,362,466 5,586,525 (224,059) -4.0% 5,424,613 (62,147)! -1.1%
Revenue _ _ [$140,313,325 | $135,151,849 | $ 5,161,476 | _ _ 3.8%| $ 148,633,623 | $ (8,320.298)! _ _ 5.6%
Expense $ 239,539,570 | $237,696,529 | $ 1,843,041 0.8%| $ 252,119,735 $(12,580,165yI -5.0%
Farebox Ratio 58.6% 56.9% 1.7 PP 59.0% -0.4 PP :_
On-Time 85.6% 87.2% 1.6 PP 86.3% 0.7PP|
Performance ]

PP - Percentage Points

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 4 of 11

BACKGROUND:

Pacific Surfliner Route

There are currently 11 daily round-trips between Los Angeles and San Diego, four of which are
through-trains between San Diego and Goleta (Santa Barbara); one of which continues north to and
from San Luis Obispo. A second San Luis Obispo round-trip originates in Los Angeles, turns
around in San Luis Obispo and continues south to San Diego, bringing the total level of service north
of Los Angeles to five daily round-trips. Prior to the implementation of PRIIA Section 209, the
Pacific Surfliner Route was partially funded by Amtrak. Since October 2013, the Pacific Surfliner
Route is entirely State funded.

Tables at the end of this section provide data on ridership, revenue, expenses, farebox ratio, and
on-time performance for the quarter.

Ridership on the Pacific Surfliner Route decreased 0.1 percent in the fourth quarter

(1,009 passengers) compared to the results reported in same quarter in the prior year, partially due to
the change in reporting methodology, and was below the performance goal by 2.2 percent. For the
entire year, ridership was down 0.6 percent, but exceeded the performance goal by 1.2 percent.

Pacific Surfliner Route Ridership

900,000

800,000

700,000 1

600,000 -

500,000 A

400,000 - I

300,000 b . g . . . . . . . -
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ  1stQ
11-12 1112 11-12 1112 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

On-time performance (OTP) in the fourth quarter was 79.7 percent, 5.3 percentage points below
the previous year’s fourth quarter and 3.3 percentage points below the 83 percent performance goal.
For the quarter, between Los Angeles and San Diego, OTP was 79.1 percent, a decline of

5.3 percentage points from the fourth quarter of last year. Between Los Angeles and San Luis
Obispo, OTP was 78.2 percent, down 5.4 percentage points from one year ago.

For the full fiscal year, OTP was 77.6 percent, down 4.8 percentage points from the prior year.
OTP for the segments also declined, down 5.9 percentage points between Los Angeles and
San Diego, and down 2.3 percentage points north of Los Angeles.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 5of 11

Pacific Surfliner Route On Time Performance
100%

90%

80% -+

70%

60%

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

50%

Farebox ratio for the quarter was 64.2 percent, 1.3 percentage points below the performance goal
but 8.1 percentage points above the same period last year. Revenue in the fourth quarter was short
of the performance goal by 7.7 percent, but increased 11.7 percent compared to the same quarter in
the previous year, and set monthly ticket revenue records for all three months of the quarter.
Expenses were 5.8 percent below the performance goal and decreased 2.4 percent over the prior year
quarter. For the full year, the farebox ratio of 67.1 percent was a 5.4 percentage point improvement
over FY 2012-13. Revenue was up 7.1 percent and expenses down 1.6 percent.

Pacific Surfliner Route Revenue
§520,000,000
517,500,000 - T
15,000,000 - ||
512,500,000 - —
510,000,000 - .
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15
State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2013-14
Pacific Surfliner Route
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
4th Qtr 4th Qtr Percent 4th Qtr Actual to | Percent
13-14 12-13 Difference Change 13-14 Goals | Difference
Ridership 692,451 693,460 (1,009))  -0.1% 707,670 (15,219)!  -2.2%
Rewenue _ _ |$ 17,958,404 | $_ 16,082,331 | $ 1,876073! 11.7% [$ _ 19,450,000, % _(L491,59) -7.7%_ |
Expense $ 27,955725|% 28,651,478 |$ (695753)) -24% |$  29,674,000]$  (1,718,275) -5.8%
Farebox Ratio 64.2% 56.1% 8.1 PP 65.5% -1.3 PP
OTP-Route 79.7% 85.0% -5.3 PP 83.0% -3.3PP |
| otP-Noth | _ _ _ 782%| _ _ _ 836wl _ s4Pp |V L
OTP-South 79.1% 84.4% -5.3 PP I

PP - Percentage Points

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 6 of 11
State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2013-14
Pacific Surfliner Route
ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
SFY | SFY | I Percent SFY I Actualto | Percent
13-14 | 13-Dec Difference | Change 13-14 I Goals | Difference
Ridership 2,673,170 ! 2,689,465 (16,295)!  -0.6% 2,641,414 | 31,756 | 1.2%
Revenue $ 69,013,726 | $ 64,446,130 ! $ 4,567,596 !  7.1% $ 70,350,167 | $(1,336,441)!  -1.9%
Expense $102,843,812 ! $ 104,521,098 ! $(1,677,286)) -1.6% | $ 107,663,037 ! $(4,819,225)' -4.5%
Farebox Ratio 67.1%" 61.7% 5.4 PP 65.3%' 1.8 PP
OTP-Route 77.6%! 82.4% -4.8 PP 83.0%  -5.4PP |
OTP-North 82.1%, 84.4%, 2.3 PP] i I
OTP-South 75.1%, 81.0%,  -5.9 PP, (] b

PP - Percentage Points

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 7 of 11

San Joaquin Route

Six daily round-trips serve the San Joaquin Route, four operating between Oakland and Bakersfield
and two between Sacramento and Bakersfield. All six round-trips have dedicated bus connections
between Bakersfield, Los Angeles and other points throughout Southern California. On the north
end, buses at Stockton connect Sacramento with Oakland trains and connect Oakland with
Sacramento trains, thus providing six daily arrivals and departures for both northern terminals.
Additional connecting buses provide feeder service to communities throughout the north end

of the State.

Ridership on the San Joaquin Route increased by 0.6 percent for the quarter and was 1.5 percent
below the performance goal. For the full fiscal year, ridership was up 1.4 percent, and exceeded the
performance goal by 0.3 percent

The San Joaquin Route consistently exceeds one million passengers on a 12-month basis. For the
12 months between July 2013 and June 2014, 1,212,624 passengers rode the route, an all time fiscal
year record. This is a significant achievement, considering the economic environment in the region
and the fact that the average trip length is the longest of all three State supported routes, as the

San Joaquin Route has integrated itself into the San Joaquin Valley travel matrix.

San Joaquin Route Ridership
400,000

350,000

300,000

250,000 +

200,000

150,000 -

100,000 - ' : ' : 5 5 : 5
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ  1stQ
11-12 1112 11-12 1112 12-13 12-13 1213 12-13 1314 13-14 13-14 1314 14-15

On-time performance (OTP) in the fourth quarter was 69.4 percent, an increase of 8.1 percentage
points from the same quarter in FY 2012-13, but is 14.6 percentage points below the performance
goal of 84 percent. For the full year, OTP was 77.7 percent, a drop of 1.4 percentage points from the
prior year.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No. 3.8
October 8, 2014
Page 8 of 11

100%

San Joaquin Route On Time Performance

90%
80% 1
70% H|

60% H|

50% +-L4

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

The Farebox ratio was 51.2 percent in the fourth quarter FY 2013-14, unchanged from the same

quarter last year and 0.2 percentage points below the performance goal. Revenues for the fourth
quarter fell short of the goal by 7.0 percent, but were up 14.7 percent compared to the same quarter
in the previous year. Expenses were 6.6 percent lower than the projected goal, but did increase
14.8 percent from the prior year. For the full year, revenue was up 2.3 over the prior year, but

10.6 percent below the performance goal. Expenses were up 7.6 percent, but 6.2 percent below the
goal, resulting in a farebox ratio of 53.5 percent 2.7 percentage points below last fiscal year and
2.6 percentage points below the goal.

$15,000,000

$12,500,000

San Joaquin Route Revenue

—

=

$10,000,000 -

$7,500,000 -

$5,000,000 -

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system

to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No. 3.8
October 8, 2014
Page 9 of 11

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2012-13

San Joaquin Route

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
4th Qtr 4th Qtr | Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent
13-14 12-13 | Difference , Change 13-14 Goals , Difference
Ridership_ | _ 313900 _ 312066!__ 1924, _ _06%[_ _ _ 3189291 _ _ | (4.939), _ _-15%
Revenue $ 11,573,066 | $ 10,088,300 | $ 1,484,766 14.7%|$ 12,450,000 ' $ (876,934), -7.0%
Expense $ 22,607,368 $ 19,690,441 '$ 2,916,927 | 14.8%[$ 24,213,000 '$  (1,605,632) -6.6%
Farebox Ratio] _ _ _ 51.2%) _ _ _ 5_1-%%1 __eoPPi_ 1 ____ SLa%_ _ _ _-02PPy_ |
On-Time 69.4% 61.3%I 8.1pp! 84.0% 14.6 PP
Performance | I I

PP - Percentage Points

San Joaquin Route

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2013-14

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

SFY SFY Percent SFY Actualto | Percent

13-14 12-13 Difference Change 13-14 Goals I Difference
Ridership_ _ [ 1212624 _ 1,195898|_ _ 16726 _ _14%| _ 1209300 | _ _ 3234 !__ 0.3%]
Rewenue _ _ [$42,385,175 $41,415960 | $ 969215 ! _ _2.3%| $ 47,429,278 $ (5,044,103)! _ _-10.6%)
Expense $79,263,699 | $73,685,365 | $5,578,334 7.6%| $ 84,521,640 | $ (5,257,941)I -6.2%
Farebox Ratio 53.5% 56.2% -2.7 PP 56.1% 2.6 PP:
On-Time 77.7% 79.1%|  -1.4PP 84.0% 6.3PP]|
Performance |

PP - Percentage Points

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 10 of 11

Capitol Corridor

There are currently 15 weekday round-trips between Oakland and Sacramento. One of the trains
extends beyond Sacramento to Auburn, and seven of the trains extend beyond Oakland to San Jose.
On weekends, there are 11 round-trips between Oakland and Sacramento, with one extension to
Auburn and seven round trips to San Jose.

Ridership

The Capitol Corridor was most affected by the implementation of e-ticketing and the change in the
way passengers are counted due to the large number of multi-ride tickets. Ridership in the fourth
quarter in FY 2013-14 resulted in a 16.6 percent decrease over the ridership reported for this quarter
in FY 2012-13 and fell short of the goal by 2.1 percent. For the full fiscal year, ridership was down
13.2 percent and short of the goal by 6.2 percent.

Capitol Corridor Route Ridership

500,000

450,000

400,000

350,000

300,000 - £ 8 ] : B i : i : B i B
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12  11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

On-time performance (OTP) for the fourth quarter was 95.5 percent, and was 0.8 percentage points
below the comparable quarter the previous year. OTP has exceeded the Capitol Corridor
performance goal of 90 percent in 22 of the last 24 quarters, including the last 17. June 2014 marks
51 consecutive months of OTP exceeding the goal. For the full fiscal year, OTP was 95.5 percent,
0.8 percentage points above the prior year.

Capitol Corridor Route On Time Performance
100%

90% T

80%

70%

60%

500 4+t i # B : : : : i :
1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ lstQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No. 3.8
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 11 of 11

Farebox Ratio for the fourth quarter was 52.9 percent, 1.3 percentage points above the same quarter
the previous year but was 2.5 percentage points below the performance goal. Revenue for the fourth
quarter increased 2.9 percent compared to the same quarter in the previous year and fell short of the
performance goal by 7.0 percent. Expenses increased 1.6 percent, but were 2.7 percent below the
performance goal. For the full fiscal year, the farebox ratio was 50.3 percent, a 1.1 percentage point
improvement over the prior year.

Capitol Corridor Route Revenue
$9,000,000

$8,500,000

$8,000,000 ]

$7,500,000 -

$7,000,000 -
$6,500,000 4

$6,000,000 -

1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ 2ndQ 3rdQ 4thQ 1stQ
11-12 11-12 11-12 11-12 12-13 12-13 12-13 12-13 13-14 13-14 13-14 13-14 14-15

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - 4th Quarter 2013-14
Capitol Corridor

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS
4th Qtr | 4th Qtr | Percent 4th Qtr Actual to Percent
13-14 | 12-13 | Difference Change 13-14 Goals Difference
Ridership | _ _ 371678 _ 445894 _ (74216) _ -16.6%| _ _ 379500 _ _ _ (7.822)! _ -2.1%|
Revenue | $_7,560921'$ 7,335502!$ 215419, _ 2.9%|$_ _8120320$ _ (569,399)! _ -7.0%]
Expense $ 14,262,864 ' $ 14,036,163 '$ 226,701 1.6%|$  14,654,141]$%  (391,277) 2.7%
Farebox Ratio 52.9%1 52.3%11: 0.6 PP 55.4% 2.5 PP
On-Time 95.5%! 96.3%! 0.8 PP 90.0% 5.5 PP
Performance | |

PP - Percentage Points

State-Supported Amtrak California Services - State Fiscal Year 2013-14
Capitiol Corridor

ACTUAL RESULTS PERFORMANCE GOALS

SFY SFY ; Percent SFY Actual to Percent

13-14 12-13 Difference | Change 13-14 Goals Difference
Ridership 1,476,672 1,701,162 (224,490), -13.2% 1,573,809 (97,137) -6.2%
Revenue $28,914,424 | $29,289,759 | $  (375,335), -1.3%| $ 30,854,178 | $ (1,939,754) -6.3%
Expense $57,432,059 | $59,490,066 | $ (2,058,007), -3.5%| $ 59,935,058 | $ (2,502,999) -4.2%
Farebox Ratio 50.3% 49.2%r 1.1 PP 51.5% r -1.1 PP [
On-Time 95.5% 94.7% 0.8 PP 90.0% 5.5 PP
Performance |

PP - Percentage Points

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 34

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.11
Information Item

rrom: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way
and Land Surveys

subject: FINAL CLOSE-OUT REPORT ON FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 RIGHT OF WAY
CAPITAL LUMP SUM ALLOCATION

SUMMARY::

Per the California Transportation Commission (Commission) Resolution G-01-09, the

California Department of Transportation (Department) must present an annual report on the

Right of Way (R/W) Capital Outlay Expenditure Program for Commission review and acceptance.
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14, the total amount allocated for R/W capital activities was
$195,104,000. In June 2014 the Department reported $142,800,000 for R/W capital expenditure
and expected to commit an additional $29,000,000 by June, 30, 2014, leaving a remaining balance
of $23,300,000 at Fiscal Year End. The actual Fiscal Year End expenditures were $171,771,244,
leaving a remaining balance of $23,332,756.

BACKGROUND:

On June 30, 2013, the Commission passed Resolution FM-12-04 authorizing a lump sum
allocation of $195,104,000 for the FY 2013-14 R/W activities.

A final analysis of the actual right of way capital commitments based on the Department’s

official book closing statement compared to the total allocation for the FY 2013-14 is on the
following page.

*““Caltrans improves mobility across California”™


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 34


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.11
October 8, 2014

Page 2 of 2
FY 2013-14 R/W CAPITAL OUTLAY ALLOCATION CTC SUMMARY
(Expenditures through End of FY 13/14)
(Dollars x 1,000,000)
Orlgln.al Expended
Allocation Fiscal Year End Balance
FM-12-04
Capital Projects
STIP $90.8 $96.6 ($5.8)
SHOPP $38.8 $51.4 (512.6)
Specific Catergories
Post-Certification $51.0 $17.8 $33.2
Project Development $1.0 $1.1 ($0.1)
Damage to Property (Inverse) $13.5 $4.9 $8.6
Pre-Project Mitigation S - S - -
Total Right of Way $195.1 $171.8 $23.3
FY 2013-14 R/W CAPITAL OUTLAY ALLOCATION BUDGETS SUMMARY
(Expenditures through End of FY 13/14)
Actual Dollars
Approved R/W
Program Fund Source Capital Expended Balance
. Fiscal Year End
Allocation
301-0042 $105,104,000 $90,710,796 $14,393,204
STIP 301-890 $35,000,000 $22,009,355 $12,990,645
Sub-total STIP $140,104,000 $112,720,151 $27,383,849
302-0042 $40,000,000 $13,251,799 $26,748,201
SHOPP 302-0890 $15,000,000 $45,799,294 ($30,799,294)
Sub-total SHOPP $55,000,000 $59,051,093 (54,051,093)
Grand Total $195,104,000 |  $171,771,244 $23,332,756

*““Caltrans improves mobility across California”™




To:

From:

Subject:

Tab 35
Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting:  October 8, 2014

Reference No.:  3.12
Information

Andre Boutros
Executive Director

San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program - 2014 Second Quarter Project
Progress and Financial Update

Summary: With the September 2, 2013 opening of the new east span of the San Francisco-Oakland
Bay Bridge to traffic, all seven state-owned toll bridges in the Bay Area have achieved seismic
safety, via either retrofit or replacement of structure.

Self Anchored Suspension (SAS) span —

e American Bridge/Flour (ABF) the prime contractor is working through punch-list items as it
demobilizes and will achieve SAS construction contract acceptance by the end of the year.

e At the August 2014 Toll Bridge Program Oversight Committee (TBPOC) meeting, the A354BD
Rod Review Team presented preliminary findings from the testing program on the A354BD steel
rods utilized in the construction of the SAS. The preliminary findings indicate that the remaining
SAS rods are consistent with the bridge’s design requirements, assuming certain proper
corrosion protection is maintained.

e The A354BD Rod Review Team report is planned for distribution at the TBPOC’s September
30, 2014 meeting and the TBPOC is expected to take action on the disposition on the rods at its
November 4, 2014 meeting.

Dismantling of the old span -

e The main cantilever truss section was cut in half and continues to be disassembled along with the
Yerba Buena Island (YBI) Detour S-curve. Once the cantilever truss and S-curve are removed,
the eastbound YBI on-ramp and bicycle/pedestrian pathway will be constructed.

e A construction manager general contractor (CMGC) contract to implode the main cantilever
foundation as a test program was awarded this past July. If successful, the implosion technique
will be utilized to remove other similar bridge marine foundations in the marine foundation
demolition contract.

e The 504/288 superstructure demolition contract is planned for advertisement by the end of the
year to be followed by the marine foundation demolition contract.

Background: Assembly Bill 144 (Statutes of 2005, Hancock) created the Toll Bridge Program
Oversight Committee (TBPOC) to exercise project oversight and control over the Toll Bridge
Seismic Retrofit Program. The TBPOC is comprised of the Director of the Department of
Transportation (Caltrans), the Executive Director of the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA), and the
Executive Director of the California Transportation Commission (CTC). The TBPOC’s program
oversight and control activities include review and approval of contract bid documents, contract
change orders and resolution of major project issues.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 35


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 36

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: ~ October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: ~ 2.1a.(1)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of

Transportation Programming

STIP AMENDMENT 14S-02

SUMMARY':

The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice period.

ISSUE:

The City of Ukiah (City) and the Mendocino Council of Governments propose to amend the 2014
STIP to delay $1,155,000 in Regional Improvement Program (RIP) construction funds from Fiscal
Year (FY) 2015-16 to FY 2016-17 on the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement, Phase |
project (PPNO 4563) in Mendocino County.

BACKGROUND:

Programmed in the 2012 STIP, the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement Phase I, project is
located in downtown Ukiah, on State Street, Perkins Street, Standley Street, and Henry Street. It is
the first of two phases that will provide the widening of sidewalks, curb ramps, bulb outs, street
lights, street furniture and tree planting.

Subsequently, as part of the 2014 STIP, the City received additional STIP funding for Phase II
(PPNO 4591) which expands the limits to include State Street from Norton Street to Henry Street
and from Mill Street to Gobbi Street. Although the two projects are to be constructed separately, the
City has determined that it would be more practical to complete the environmental review of the
entire length of the project at the same time, which will delay Design (PS&E) and construction for
Phase I.

The proposed amendment will delay construction to correspond with the new anticipated date for
completion of the Environmental and PS&E components. The Commission has already approved a
16 month time extension for PS&E at their June 2014 meeting.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 36


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The changes described above are shown on the following table.

Reference No.: 2.1a.(1)
October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

REVISES: Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement, Phase | project (PPNO 4563)

County District PPNO EA Element | Const. Year | PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Mendocino 1 4563 LA 2015-16
Implementing Agency: (by |PA&ED  |Ukiah, City of PS&E Ukiah, City of
component) R/W Ukiah, City of CON Ukiah, City of
RTPA/CTC: Mendocino Council of Governments
Project Title: Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement, Phase |
Location In Ukiah, on State Street, Perkins Street, Standley Street, and Henry Street.
Description: Provide streetscape improvements including sidewalk widening, curb ramps and bulb outs, street lights, street furniture
and tree planting.
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
FUND | TOTAL R/W CON
Prior | 14/15 | 15/16 | 16/17 | 17/18 | 18/19 RIW CON |PA&ED| PS&E | Supp Supp
RIP
Existing 1,304 149 1,155 0 1,155 50 99
Change 0 0 (1,155)] 1,155 0 0 0
Proposed 1,304 149 0 1,155 1,155 50 99
Total
Existing 1,304 149 1,155 0 1,155 50 99
Change 0 0 (1,155)] 1,155 0 0 0
Proposed 1,304 149 0 1,155 1,155 50 99

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system

to enhance California’s economy and livability”




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 37

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.1&.(2)/2.68.

Action ltem
NORMA ORTEGA preparedby:  Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Transportation

Programming

TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM /PROJECT AMENDMENT AND
ALLOCATION AMENDMENT

RESOLUTION TAA-14-03, AMENDING RESOLUTION TAA-12-02
RESOLUTION TFEP-14-05, AMENDING RESOLUTION TFEP-08-06

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
Project 1.1 BART to San Jose; extend BART from Fremont to Warm Springs project in Alameda
County and re-allocate.

ISSUE:

The Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) and the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid
Transit (BART) are requesting to amend TCRP Project 1.1 — BART to San Jose; extend BART from
Fremont to Warm Springs to update the project schedule and to re-allocate $2,036,000 for
construction in previously allocated but unspent funds.

BACKGROUND:

At its May 2009 meeting, the Commission approved Resolutions TAA-12-02 and TFP-08-06 which
re-programmed and re-allocated $3,500,000 of TCRP funds from Plans, Specifications, and Estimate
(Design) to Construction. TCRP funds are available for expenditures for five years. Out of the total
allocated amount, $2,036,000 remains unspent. These unspent funds were not drawn due to an
under-run of the contract for which the funds were planned to be used. BART did not act in a timely
manner to shift these funds to another active construction contract. BART is now proposing to shift
these funds to the Line, Track, Station, and Systems Design-Build contract which is under
construction and is scheduled to be completed by December 2015.

The approval of this request to re-allocate the unspent TCRP funds will allow BART to utilize these
unspent to complete this contract. The revised contract completion schedule is tabulated on the
following page.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 37


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(2)/2.6e

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2
Phase Existing Proposed
Completion Date | Completion Date
Construction May 2014 Dec 2015

RESOLUTION TAA-14-03 and Resolution TFP-14-05:

Resolved, with all conditions stipulated still in effect, that the California Transportation Commission
hereby revises TCRP Project 1.1 to reflect the changes described above; and

Be it further Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission hereby approves a
corresponding allocation amendment transferring previously allocated funds in accordance with the
attached vote box; and

Be it further Resolved that the project(s), as component phases or in their entirety, appear under
Government Code Section 14556.40(a) and are entitled to participate in this allocation.

Reimbursement of eligible costs is subject to the policies, restrictions and assurances as set forth in
the Commission’s policy for allocating, monitoring, and auditing TCRP projects, and is governed by
the terms and conditions of the Fund Transfer Agreement, Program Supplement or Cooperative
Agreement, and subsequent amendments to the same if required, as executed between the
Implementing Agency and the Department.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Total
Implementing Agency BREF # and Project Description Item # Allocation
District-County Description of Allocation Program Code Amount
Resolution TFP-14-05
2.6e. Allocation Amendment — Traffic Congestion Relief Program Amending Resolution TFP-08-06
Resolution TAA-14-03
Amending Resolution TAA-12-02
1
$0 _ Project #1.1 — BART to San Jose; extend BART from Fremont to Chapter 91 of
Bay Area Rapid Transit  warm Springs. the Statutes of
04 - Alameda 2000
Amend TFP-08-06 to re-allocate $2,036,000 for Construction. No 899-3007 $0
change to the overall amount previously allocated. 30.10.710.010

Output/Outcome: Construct BART extension from Fremont to Warm
Springs.

This is a Tier 1 project

Page 1 of 1



State of California California State Transportation Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Tab 38
Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.2C.(1)

Action Item
rrom: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared By: Katrina C. Pierce, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of

Environmental Analysis

subject: APPROVAL OF PROJECTS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California
Transportation Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached
Resolutions E-14-43, E-14-44, E-14-45, E-14-46, E-14-47, and E-14-48.

ISSUE:

01-Men-101, PM 52.1/52.5
RESOLUTION E-14-43

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which a Negative Declaration (ND) has been completed:

o State Route 101 (SR 101) in Mendocino County. Construct a fish passage as
mitigation for the Willits Bypass project near the town of Willits. (PPNO
0125Y)

This project in Mendocino County will reconstruct fish passage improvements approximately five
miles north of Willits. The project is programmed in the 2014 State Transportation Improvement
Program. The total estimated cost is $3,435,000 for capital and support. Construction is estimated to
begin in Fiscal Year 2015-16. The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with
the project scope programmed by the Commission in the 2014 State Transportation Improvement
Program.

A copy of the ND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in no
significant impacts to the environment. As a result, an ND was completed for this project.

Attachment 1

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to
enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 38


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.2c.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 4

ISSUE:

01-Hum-36, PM 35.9
RESOLUTION E-14-44

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been completed:

e SR 36 in Humboldt County. Construct drainage improvements and repair
erosion damage on a portion of SR 36 near the community of Dinsmore.
(PPNO 2334)

This project in Humboldt County will construct drainage improvements and repair erosion damage on
SR 36 near the community of Dinsmore. The project is programmed in the 2014 State Highway
Operation and Protection Program. The total estimated cost is $3,999,000 for capital and support.
Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2015-16. The scope, as described for the preferred
alternative, is consistent with the project scope programmed by the Commission in the 2014 State
Highway Operation and Protection Program.

A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in less than
significant impacts to the environment after mitigation. The following resource areas may be
impacted by the project: biological resources and hydrology/water quality. Avoidance and
minimization measures will reduce any potential effects on the environment. These measures
include, but are not limited to, establishing and marking Environmentally Sensitive Areas
(ESAS) on the project site with temporary orange fencing, disturbed drainages will be stabilized
with a hydroseed mixture of native species, performing work in drainage areas during periods of
seasonal low-flow, and implementing applicable best management practices. As a result, an
MND was completed for this project.

Attachment 2

ISSUE:

04-Son-1, PM 7.2
RESOLUTION E-14-45

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which an ND has been completed:

e SR 1in Sonoma County. Repair erosion damage and construct improvements
on SR 1 near Bodega Bay. (PPNO 0330H)

This project in Sonoma County will repair the eroded embankment along southbound Highway 1
at post mile 7.2 within the Cheney Gulch area, 3.5 miles east of Bodega Bay. The project is
programmed in the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program. The total estimated
cost is $1,490,000 for capital and support. Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to
enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.2c.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 4

2015-16. The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the project
scope programmed by the Commission in the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection
Program.

A copy of the ND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in no
significant impacts to the environment. As a result, an ND was completed for this project.

Attachment 3

ISSUE:

04-Son-1, PM 30.5
RESOLUTION E-14-46

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which an MND has been completed:

e SR 1in Sonoma County. Repair erosion damage and construct improvements
on SR 1 near Fort Ross. (PPNO 0753R)

This project in Sonoma County will construct soil nail walls on SR 1 near Fort Ross. The project
is programmed in the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program. The total
estimated cost is $10,940,000 for capital and support. Construction is estimated to begin in
Fiscal Year 2015-16. The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the
project scope programmed by the Commission in the 2014 State Highway Operation and
Protection Program.

A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in less than
significant impacts to the environment after mitigation. The following resource areas may be
impacted by the project: biological resources and aesthetics. Avoidance and minimization
measures will reduce any potential effects on the environment. These measures include, but are
not limited to, visible portions of the new retaining wall be sculpted and colored to resemble
natural rock outcroppings and, the purchasing of wetland credits at an approved mitigation bank.
As aresult, an MND was completed for this project.

Attachment 4

ISSUE:

06-Ker-46, PM 57.35/57.8, 06-Ker-99, PM 43.9/44.6
RESOLUTION E-14-47

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which an ND has been completed:

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to
enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.2c.(1)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 4 of 4

e SR 46 and SR 99 in Kern County. Replace existing separation bridge and
construct improvements at the SR 46 and SR 99 intersection near the town of
Famosa. (PPNO 6601)

This project in Kern County will construct a new bridge on the south side of the existing SR
46/99 separation bridge and replace the existing ramps on SR 99. The project is programmed in
the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program. The total estimated cost is
$27,761,000 for capital and support. Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2015-16.
The scope, as described for the preferred alternative, is consistent with the project scope
programmed by the Commission in the 2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program.

A copy of the ND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in no
significant impacts to the environment. As a result, an ND was completed for this project.

Attachment 5

ISSUE:

09-Mno-395, PM 72.5/74.6 & 77.3/86.0
RESOLUTION E-14-48

The attached resolution proposes to approve for future consideration of funding the following
project for which an MND has been completed:

e United States Highway (U.S.) 395 in Mono County. Replace damaged culverts
on portions of U.S. 395 near the community of Bridgeport. (PPNO 0587)

This project in Mono County will replace or repair damaged culverts under U.S. 395 near the
community of Bridgeport. The project is programmed in the 2014 State Highway Operation
and Protection Program. The total estimated cost is $3,639,000 for capital and support.
Construction is estimated to begin in Fiscal Year 2015-16. The scope, as described for the
preferred alternative, is consistent with the project scope programmed by the Commission in the
2014 State Highway Operation and Protection Program.

A copy of the MND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will result in less than
significant impacts to the environment after mitigation. The following resource areas may be
impacted by the project: biological resources and hydrology/water quality. Avoidance and
minimization measures will reduce any potential effects on the environment. These measures
include, but are not limited to, establishing and marking ESAs on the project site with temporary
orange fencing and the purchasing of wetland credits an approved mitigation bank. As a result,
an MND was completed for this project.

Attachment 6

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to
enhance California’s economy and livability”



11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

ATTACHMENT 1

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
01-Men-101, PM 52.1/52.5
Resolution E-14-43

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and
the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

. SR 101 in Mendocino County. Construct a fish passage as
mitigation for the Willits Bypass project near the town of Willits.
(PPNO 0125Y)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Negative Declaration has been
completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



£ 10 dd9Wa03(J

uojjeycdsues) jo yuawpedsq
BlLJOJle] JO 8lBlS

mpey

(5257 1'26 Wd) LO-NIW-10
108lo1d abessed ysi4 ¥@81D) uRhy

dep uoneso
I 3dNoid

37vIS ON

\I SLINIT AdNLlS TV.LINIWNOHIANZ

ATTACHMENT 1

' Dyeung N

\

AgNE8IY FITITO

- e
oezs wd o \ @

'NOILY201 LHIATIND

/

26509 oy
i

\

\§2'Z5 Wd
NOILVD01 LH3ATND




11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

ATTACHMENT 2

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
01-Hum-36, PM 35.9
Resolution E-14-44

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

. SR 36 in Humboldt County. Construct drainage improvements
and repair erosion damage on a portion of SR 36 near the
community of Dinsmore. (PPNO 2334)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has
been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its
implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



LOZI00OZIIO  35YHd 3 H3IBWNN 123rodd | SOLO LIND 4STMOIME <= 104 MDD T T T S3HINL i SI =

NOILONHLSNOD 40 NOILVDO1
eJlowsulg

HIS® L= IMINYISH 3 2 1 a  3WIS HI0UOE IAI.vI3M SADDTVITLOO MMM/ /] I H 38T 3015 BAM SNVHI TV 1210270876 GISTA R (SY T H:0H03
G
i 3] 0Z210002L1LO al 1923rosd 335 ON ,'SH30018 01 I0110K. IHI NI Q31412345 SV 3ISNIDIT 40
~ . {S355¥10 HO) 55v1D 3HL $53550d TIWHS HOLIVHINOD 3H|
YEH PO9EHO-L0 ON 12¥HINOD
e
e LTS WO STHE A STk GINNIS R0 SSIVIL TN 3
i 5 A IVBN TR Th WOS T TRISNORS Y £
B 38 10% YITHS SINIIF MO _SHTIIN0 Z
T 505 S0 FINVGAITED A5 JIVIS Fil z
MM R ILYD IAOHAAY SKNYIg 6110-b0 390149 3
i e HIATY N3ZNT NYA £
i ¥HO4 HINOS &
g HINIONI TIALD G3WILSIDIH =
o 34vo HIMIONG £I3roHd 0'GE Ad
sSaop uibag
5
' g
Y [ <
o~ : , H
/ P 5
: 5 5
T ~ "
350148 %338 3LINE eo
= %
/(n~ \ |4}
E Ty
= %
o, . 0°LE Wd__—
T >CN, DU3
Goch® i
(&) « 8°SE Wd

-
390188 Y3ATY / > /
. N3N0 NYA . ! g

dYi NOILYI0T

01l0¢ Q31¥0 SNYI4 JHYONYLS AB O3IN3WILLNS 38 01

3Dald8 H3IAIH N3IZNA NVA MHOd HLNOS 40 L1Sv3 3J1IN 90 OlL
A7IN S'0 WOYHd 3IHOWSNIG HVIN ALNNOD LATOHEWNH NI

AVMHOIH 3JL1VLS

™~ zozo_._.ODm_._.wZOOIOu_mZ<._n_._.Om:..OIA_

NOILVYLHOdSNVYHL 40 LN3IWLlHVd3IaA
VINYOHITVD 40 IFLVLS SNVIE 0 X3ONI

655 oc | wrn |10

SRTRe, et 3003 MarvIe1[ wiNnos |iein




11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

ATTACHMENT 3

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
04-Son-1, PM 7.2
Resolution E-14-45

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and
the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

e SR 1in Sonoma County. Repair erosion damage and construct
improvements on SR 1 near Bodega Bay. (PPNO 0330H)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Negative Declaration has been
completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



ATTACHMENT 3

By e e

\ﬁ

Sonoma County.

oo

GhERNEVILLF.' L .

Not To Scale _'1;-3 2




11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

ATTACHMENT 4

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
04-Son-1, PM 30.5
Resolution E-14-46

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

e SR 1in Sonoma County. Repair erosion damage and construct
improvements on SR 1 near Fort Ross. (PPNO 0753R)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has
been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its
implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



LLS7080DE¥0

ATTACHMENT 4

. eessoon

uoljeson
jJoaloid

owco@a

S0 Nd L-NOS-¥0 |
SSOY MO0 }O r_y:ow hbcsow mEo:om uj
uonezijiqels adojg | AemyBiH |

dey uonyeso 3oafouy

i ﬁv;x JN00

> SSOY 1404 m;f
\ ¢




11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

ATTACHMENT 5

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
06-Ker-46, PM 57.35/57.8, 06-Ker-99, PM 43.9/44.6
Resolution E-14-47

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and
the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

e SR 46 and SR 99 in Kern County. Replace existing separation
bridge and construct improvements at the SR 46 and SR 99
intersection near the town of Famosa. (PPNO 6601)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Negative Declaration has been
completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



ATTACHMENT 5

/

Not to Scale

A m AL e E e 2L

Ceoly feld Weed Pard‘@ o Woouford

Aean
ﬁ Terachapi
~ o Monolith
=

Calf ornia City

B v

Edwrards AFB
L ]

Project Vicinity Map

Famoso SR46/9Y9 Bridge Replacement

Kern County, California

06-KER-16, PAL 43.9/144.6

EA: 06-OKA60  Project 1D: 06-1200-0108

Figure 1-1 Project Vicinity Map

Kern 46/99 Separation Bridge Replacement Project » 3



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

ATTACHMENT 6

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Future Consideration of Funding
09-Mno-395, PM 72.5/74.6 & 77.3/86.0
Resolution E-14-48

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

e United States Highway (U.S. 395) in Mono County. Replace
damaged culverts on portions of U.S. 395 near the community of
Bridgeport. (PPNO 0587)

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Mitigated Negative Declaration has
been completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its
implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for future
consideration of funding.



ATTACHMENT 6

Project Vicinity Map

B

Tﬂna{
L Coleville

oWalker

gridge])(ri'r
® \é@
"z Bridgeport

_o Bodie

7o

Lee\fming MONO

&

‘@ COUNTY

June
| ak

Project *
Vicinity

rf——-—-—-—\ Benton
Crossing
Road
 Chalfant :
QOasis
NOT to SCALE
— Bridgeport Culverts Project 1D#0900020091/EA 09-34090

Bridgeport Culverts « 7



Tab 39

2.2¢.(2)

APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR NEW PUBLIC ROAD
CONNECTION AND CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING

INFORMATION ON THIS ITEM WILL BE
PROVIDED PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 39


State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Tab 40

Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.3b.

Action Item
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Timothy Craggs, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Design

subject: NEW PUBLIC ROAD CONNECTION, 03-COL-20 PM R22.5
RESOLUTION S-759

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) approve the attached Resolution S-759 and map authorizing a new
public road connection at Marguerite Street to State Route (SR) 20 in the city of Williams.

ISSUE:

The City of Williams has requested approval of a new public road connection to SR 20.
Pursuant to Section 100.2 of the Streets and Highways Code, no local road shall be connected
with any freeway until the Commission adopts a resolution consenting thereto. It is
recommended that the Commission approve the resolution in accordance with the
recommendation of the Chief Engineer. The resolution grants approval of a new public road
connection on the south side of SR 20 between I-5 and Husted Road, at Marguerite Street, Post
Mile R22.5.

Recommended by: KARLA SUTLIFF
Chief Engineer

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 40


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.3b.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND:

The City of Williams (City) proposes to construct a new public road connection to State

Route 20 (SR 20) at Marguerite Street between the Interstate 5 (I-5) northbound off ramp and
Husted Road. The City’s General Plan Update (GPU), adopted in June 2012, identifies this new
local road intersection with SR 20. Under the adopted GPU, the subsequent zoning changes
allow for commercial and industrial development within the zoned business park along
Marguerite Street. The new connection would improve traffic circulation and facilitate
economic development opportunities for the commercial and business park development in the
northeast section of the City. It would also allow for expedient emergency vehicle response to
the business park.

SR 20 is part of the California Freeway and Expressway System and it runs west to east
traversing: Mendocino, Lake, Colusa, Sutter, Yuba and Nevada Counties. SR 20 begins in
Mendocino County at Route 1 near Fort Bragg traversing to Route 101 at Willits and resumes
further south from Route 101 ending at Route 80 near Emigrant Gap in Nevada County. The
proposed project is included in a section of SR 20 adopted as a freeway by the California
Highway Commission on October 17, 1962. SR 20 was adopted as a freeway from Salt Creek to
0.8 mile east of Freshwater Road in the county of Colusa. There was a subsequent freeway
agreement with the County of Colusa on October 4, 1967, and a supplemental freeway
agreement dated April 1, 1969.

This section of SR 20 is a two-lane urban route within the city’s limits and continues as a rural
route to the east and west of the City. Historically, there has been little development within the
city; however, after the 2012 adopted GPU, commercial development has been approved for
construction in the 2015 fiscal year and more is expected to occur in the near term east of 1-5
near the proposed new connection. The Department’s 2013 SR 20 Transportation Concept
Report calls for a four-lane expressway as the ultimate facility type for this segment of SR 20
east of I-5.

In Colusa County, conversion of SR 20 east of I-5 to a freeway is not anticipated to occur within
the next 20 years. Accordingly, District 3, per letter dated May 8, 2014, requested the
Denomination of SR 20 from freeway to controlled access highway. The Denomination was
approved on May 13, 2014.

During the City’s GPU preparation in 2011, District 3 reviewed the City’s traffic studies
associated with the extension of Marguerite Street and its proposed connection to SR 20.

District 3 did not find any evidence that their request with full build out of the land use would
negatively affect traffic operations along SR 20 or I-5. According to the approved traffic studies,
the SR 20 proposed T intersection at Marguerite Street would only require stop traffic signs at
this time. A traffic signal will be installed if warranted in future years.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.3b.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 3

Under the “No Build” alternative, the 1-5/ E street interchange (immediately to the south of
SR 20 interchange), and the intersections of E Street/Marguerite Street and SR 20/Husted Road
would operate at unacceptable levels of service.

The extension of Marguerite Street north to SR 20 is identified in the 2012 City of Williams’
General Plan Circulation Element. Marguerite Street between E Street and SR 20 is classified as
a “collector”. Marguerite Street currently extends from E Street on the south, to Ella Street. Itis
a two lane facility with stop sign control. The road has a 35 mph speed limit.

The estimated construction cost for this project is $3,500,000. No additional right-of-way will
be required for the new connection. The project’s construction capital will be funded by local
State Transportation Improvement Program, Regional Improvement Program funds.

An Advisory Design Exception for a break in access occurring less than 0.5 mile from the I-5
interchange was approved on November 26, 2013. The proposed intersection is 0.25 mile from
the I-5/SR 20 interchange.

A public meeting was held in conjunction with the City of Williams” City Council meeting on
October 17, 2012. A Project Study Report was approved in December 2013. The District
approved the Project Report on May 2, 2014.

The City of Williams City Council adopted the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) on February 27, 2014. The Department
approved the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Categorical Exemption on April 10,
2014. In June, the environmental document was found to be technically inaccurate regarding the
floodplain section. Additional floodplain studies will be completed so that CEQA and NEPA
approvals will be revalidated by the end of September 2014. Concurrent with this agenda item
the IS/MND is being considered under Item 2.2c.(2).

There are currently no access points to SR 20 between I-5 and Husted Road. Future land uses
identified in the City’s 2012 GPU will require improvements to the roadway circulation within
the city of Williams. Without a new roadway extension, access to the future land uses would be
circuitous. The extension of Marguerite Street to SR 20 will improve circulation and provide a
logical access point.

A revised controlled access highway agreement was signed by the City on May 22, 2014, and
will be executed by the Department after Commission approval of the new connection.
Attachments

Resolution S-759

Vicinity Map

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Resolution Authorizing a New Public Road Connection

3-Col-20 PM R22.5

Resolution S-759

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation and City of Williams jointly
request approval of new public road connection on State Route 20 for Marguerite Street;
and

WHEREAS, the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) in compliance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) was approved on

February 27, 2014, and the Categorical Exemption in compliance with the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) was approved on April 10, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the ISSMND CEQA and NEPA approvals are expected to be revalidated by
the end of September 2014; and

WHEREAS, the project report to construct a new connection to State Route 20 was
approved by the California Department of Transportation on May 2, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the project will have impacts on the environment that will be mitigated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the California Transportation
Commission that pursuant to the authority vested in it by law, this Commission does
hereby authorize a new public road connection on State Route 20 at Marguerite Street at
PM R22.5, in the city of Williams, in Colusa County.



Vicinity Map
03-COL-20
PM R22.5

New Connection at Margurite Street

MARGURITE STREET
(Proposed Connection)

CITY OF
WILLIAMS

COLUSA
COUNTY




State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 41

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.3C.

Action Item
From:  NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Timothy Craggs, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Design

subject: RELINQUISHMENT RESOLUTIONS

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) approve the relinquishment resolutions, summarized below, that
will transfer highway facilities no longer needed for the State Highway System to the local
agencies identified in the summary.

ISSUE:

It has been determined that each facility in the specific relinquishment resolutions summarized
below is not essential to the proper functioning of the State Highway System and may be
disposed of by relinquishment. Upon the recording of the approved relinquishment resolutions
in the county where the facilities are located, all rights, title and interest of the State in and to the
facilities to be relinquished will be transferred to the local agencies identified in the summary.
The facilities are safe and drivable. The local authorities have been advised of the pending
relinquishments a minimum of 90 days prior to the Commission meeting pursuant to Section 73
of the Streets and Highways Code. Any exceptions or unusual circumstances are described in
the individual summaries.

RESOLUTIONS:

Resolution R-3910 — 04-Ala-880-PM 27.4/27.7
(Request No. 56114) — 1 Segment

Relinquishes right of way in the city of Oakland (City) along Route 880 on Oakport Street,
consisting of a reconstructed city street. The City, by freeway agreement dated July 30, 2008
and by letter signed on August 26, 2014, waived the 90-day notice requirement and agreed to
accept title upon relinquishment by the State.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 41


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.3c.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Resolution R-3911 — 11-SD-76-PM R8.1
(Request No. R34587-A) — 1 Segment

Relinquishes right of way in the city of Oceanside along Route 76 on Jeffries Ranch Road,
consisting of a reconstructed city street. The City, by controlled access highway agreement
dated January 5, 1994 and by resolution dated August 20, 2014, agreed to waive the 90-day
notice requirement and accept title upon relinquishment by the State.

Resolution R-3912 — 11-SD-76-PM 9.5/12.3
(Request No. R34588) — 10 Segments

Relinquishes right of way in the county of San Diego along Route 76 between East Vista Way
and South Mission Road, consisting of superseded highway right of way and collateral facilities.
The County, by letter dated August 1, 2014, agreed to waive the 90-day notice requirement and
accept title upon relinquishment by the State.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 42

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No. 2.4D.

Action Item
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way and

Land Surveys

subject: RESOLUTIONS OF NECESSITY

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolutions of Necessity (Resolution)
C-21276 through C-21278 and C-21282 through C-21289 summarized on the following pages.

ISSUE:

Prior to initiating Eminent Domain proceedings to acquire needed Right of Way for a programmed
project, the Commission must first adopt a Resolution stipulating specific findings identified under
Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Moreover, for each of the proposed Resolutions, the property owners are not contesting the
following findings contained in Section 1245.230 of the Code of Civil Procedure:
1. The public interest and necessity require the proposed project.
2. The proposed project is planned and located in a manner that will be most
compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury.
3. The property is necessary for the proposed project.
4. An offer to purchase the property in compliance with Government Code Section
7267.2 has been made to the owner of record.

The only remaining issues with the property owners are related to compensation.

BACKGROUND:

Discussions have taken place with the owners, each of whom has been offered the full amount of
the Department's appraisal and, where applicable, advised of any relocation assistance benefits to
which the owners may subsequently be entitled. Adoption of the Resolutions will not interrupt
our efforts to secure equitable settlement. In accordance with statutory requirements, each owner
has been advised that the Department is requesting the Resolution at this time. Adoption will
assist the Department in the continuation of the orderly sequence of events required to meet
construction schedules.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 42


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4bh.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 3

C-21276 - Leo P. Oliver, as Trustee of The Leo P. Oliver Living Trust dated June 13, 2007
06-Fre-180-PM 74.87 - Parcel 84571-1, 2, 3, 4 - EA 342539.

Right of Way Certification (RWC) Date: 11/01/14; Ready to List (RTL) Date: 12/01/14.
Expressway - two-lane conventional highway to four-lane expressway. Authorizes condemnation
of land in fee for a State highway, extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, a temporary
easement for construction purposes, permanent easements for state highway purposes and for a
county road to be relinquished to the county of Fresno, and a temporary easement for removing
certain improvements which straddle the right of way line. Located in the unincorporated area of
the county of Fresno at the northwest corner of State Route (SR) 180 at Oliver Avenue.

Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 333-140-36.

C-21277 - Leo P. Oliver, as Trustee of The Leo P. Oliver Living Trust dated June 13, 2007
06-Fre-180-PM 75.00 - Parcel 84575; 84575-01-01 - EA 342539.

RWC Date: 11/01/14; RTL Date: 12/01/14. Expressway - two-lane conventional highway to
four-lane expressway. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway,
extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, and land in fee which is a remnant and would be little
market value. Located in the unincorporated area of the county of Fresno at the northeast corner of
SR 180 and Trimmer Springs Road. APN 333-140-16, 17.

C-21278 - Lucille Miller, as Surviving Trustee of the Leo P. Miller and Lucille Miller Revocable
Living Trust

06-Fre-180-PM 76.68 - Parcel 84602-1, 2 - EA 342539.

RWC Date: 11/01/14; RTL Date: 12/01/14. Expressway - two-lane conventional highway to
four-lane expressway. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway,
extinguishment of abutter's rights of access, and an easement for a frontage road to be conveyed to
Fresno County. Located near the city of Sanger at the north side of SR 180 at Alta Main Canal.
APN 333-231-20.

C-21282 - Loren Sandvik

06-Ker-14-PM 62.2 - Parcel 4002-1 - EA 06-457112.

RWC Date: 07/01/15; RTL Date: 08/03/15. Expressway - convert existing two-lane to four-lane
expressway. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway and extinguishment of
abutter's rights of access. Located near the town of Inyokern at Post mile 62.2. APN 064-410-04.

C-21283 - CBS OQutdoor, LLC

07-LA-5-PM 0.60 - Parcel 79843-A - EA 215929.

RWC Date: 10/31/14; RTL Date: 11/26/14. Freeway - widen Interstate 5 to add high occupancy
vehicle and mixed flow lanes. Authorizes condemnation of leasehold interest of outdoor
advertising company. Located in the city of La Mirada at 14620 East Firestone Boulevard.

APN 7003-008-013.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4bh.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 3

C-21284 - Denise M. Griggs, Administrator of the Estate of Ulysses S. Griggs, Jr.
07-LA-405-PM 32.57 - Parcel 80297-1, 2 - EA 120309.

RWC Date: 09/26/14; RTL Date: Design-Build. Freeway - widen Interstate 5 to add High
Occupancy Vehicle lane. Authorizes condemnation of a permanent tieback easement and a
temporary easement for construction purposes. Located in the city of Los Angeles at

375 Dalkeith Avenue. APN 4366-015-033.

C-21285 - President and Fellows of Harvard College

08-SBd-138-PM R17.4/R17.6 - Parcel 22914-1, 2 - EA 0Q3009.

RWC Date: 04/15/15; RTL Date: 05/01/15. Conventional highway - realign and construct
two-lane paved section of SR 138. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway,
extinguishment of abutters rights of access, and a temporary easement for construction purposes.
Located in the unincorporated area of West Cajon Valley in San Bernardino County on SR 138.
APN 0351-151-03.

C-21286 - Allen J. Andra

08-SBd-247-PM 11.10 - Parcel 23082-1 - EA 0G90009.

RWC Date: 06/01/15; RTL Date: 06/15/15. Conventional highway - Insert rumble strips and
upgrade shoulders. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway. Located in the
unincorporated area of Landers in San Bernardino County at SR 247 north of Allen Lane.

APN 0629-271-20.

C-21287 - Estate of Karena A. Musial

08-SBd-247-PM 11.25 - Parcel 23085-1 - EA 0G90009.

RWC Date: 06/01/15; RTL Date: 06/15/15. Conventional highway - Insert rumble strips and
upgrade shoulders. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway. Located in the
unincorporated area of Landers in San Bernardino County at 1390 Old Woman Springs Road.
APNs 0629-281-56, -57.

C-21288 - Michael J. Kanuch and Happy Kanuch

08-SBd-247-PM 11.35 - Parcel 23086-1 - EA 0G90009.

RWC Date: 06/01/15; RTL Date: 06/15/15. Conventional highway - Insert rumble strips and
upgrade shoulders. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway. Located in the
unincorporated area of Landers in San Bernardino County at 1424 Old Woman Springs Road.
APN 0629-281-29.

C-21289 - San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

08-SBd-247-PM 11.85 - Parcel 23098-1 - EA 0G90009.

RWC Date: 06/01/15; RTL Date: 06/15/15. Conventional highway - Insert rumble strips and
upgrade shoulders. Authorizes condemnation of land in fee for a State highway. Located in the
unincorporated area of Landers in San Bernardino County, west of SR 247 near the northwest
corner of Jesse Road. APN 0629-291-67.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 43

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No: 2.4e.

Action Item
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way and

Land Surveys

subject: RESCINDING RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY
RESOLUTION CR-151, RESCINDING RESOLUTION C-21251

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) adopt Resolution CR-151, rescinding Resolution of
Necessity (Resolution) C-21251. In accordance with statutory requirements, the owner has been
advised that the Department is requesting rescission of Resolution C-21251.

ISSUE:

On August 20, 2014, the Commission adopted Resolution C-21251. Resolution C-21251 is now
being rescinded because the owner did not receive timely notice of the Commission meeting.

BACKGROUND:

Resolution C-21251 was adopted August 20, 2014, authorizing condemnation of land in fee for a
State highway, and extinguishment of abutter’s rights of access. However, subsequent to the
adoption of Resolution C-21251, the Notice of Intent (NOI) was returned by the post office as
undeliverable after several attempts. The owner did not receive timely notice of the Commission
meeting. Based on the above, it is requested that Resolution C-21251 be rescinded at the
October 8, 2014 Commission meeting.

CR-151 - Loren Sandvik

06-Ker-14-PM 62.2 - Parcel 4002-1 - EA 06-457112.

Right of Way Certification Date: 07/01/2015; Ready to List Date: 08/03/2015.

Expressway - convert existing two-lane to four-lane expressway. Rescinds Resolution of
Necessity C-21251, adopted August 20, 2014, which Resolution authorized condemnation of land
in fee for a State highway and extinguishment of abutter's rights of access. Resolution C-21251 is
rescinded because the NOI was returned by the Post Office as undeliverable after several attempts.
The owner did not receive timely notice of the Commission meeting. Located near the town of
Inyokern at Post mile 62.2. Assessor Parcel Number 064-410-04.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 43


State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Tab 44
Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.4d.

Action Item
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Brent L. Green, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Right of Way

and Land Surveys

subject: DIRECTOR’S DEEDS

RECOMMENDATION

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) authorize the execution of the Director’s Deeds summarized below. The
conveyance of excess State owned real property, including exchanges, is pursuant to Section 118 of the
Streets and Highways Code.

The Director’s Deeds, included in this item, involve an estimated current value of $3,659,000. The
State will receive a return of $4,806,000 from the sale of these properties. A recapitulation of the
items presented and corresponding maps are attached. ATTACHMENT

ISSUE
01-04-Ala-238 PM 10.0X Hayward
Disposal Unit #DD 032588-01-01 1.01 acres

Convey to: Hayward Area Recreation and Park District ~ $350,000

($350,000 Negotiated Fair Market Value)
Direct sale to a public agency for public park purposes. The Park District has leased and operated the
subject property as a public park for over 40 years, identified as the Valle Vista Park in the City of
Hayward. As a negotiated settlement between the parties, the property was sold for $350,000 subject to a
15-year reversion clause in the deed requiring that the property is used solely for public park purposes or
it will revert back to State ownership.

02-04-Ala-238 PM 13.5X Hayward
Disposal Unit #DD 032771-01-01 0.17 acre
Convey to: KOR, Inc. $336,000

($220,000 Public sale estimate)
Public sale. Selling price represents the highest bid received at the public sale. There were seven
bidders.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 44


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

03-04-Ala-238 PM 12.6
Disposal Unit #DD 036238-01-01

Convey to: Maneesh Rai & Ashlesha Maneesh Rai,

husband and wife as joint tenants

Reference No.: 2.4d.
October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 3

Hayward
0.27 acre
$473,000
($364,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest oral bid received at the first public sale. There were

four bidders.

04-04-Ala-238 PM 12.6X
Disposal Unit #DD 036262-01-01
Convey to: KOR, INC.

Hayward
0.22 acre
$338,000
($140,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest bid received at the first public sale. There were five

bidders.

05-04-Ala-238 PM 13.2
Disposal Unit #DD 038912-01-01

Convey to: Gary F. Cooper & Brenda B. Senturia,

husband and wife as joint tenants

Hayward
0.22 acre
$293,000
($250,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest oral bid received at the first public sale. There were four

bidders.

06-04-Ala-238 PM 11.7X
Disposal Unit #DD 039067-01-01

Convey to: Jand J Property Investments, LLC

Hayward
0.27 acre
$175,000
($140,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest bid received at a public auction. There were two bidders.

07-04-Ala-238 PM 13.5

Disposal Unit #DD 039384-01-01

Convey to: Avtar Singh and Meera Rani,
husband and wife as joint tenants

Hayward
0.20 acre
$136,000
($100,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest oral bid received at the first public sale. There were six

bidders.

08-04-Nap-29 PM 13.0

Disposal Unit #DD 052831-03-01 & DD 052841-01-01

Convey to: Mehran Michael Banayan
& Mehrdad Daniel SaFavieh

Napa

1.17 acres

$1,550,000

($1,177,000 Public sale estimate)

Public sale. Selling price represents the highest bid received at the public sale. There were three bidders.

09-04-SF-280 PM 5.0
Disposal Unit #DD 030660-01-02

Convey to: The City and County of San Francisco,

a Municipal Corporation

San Francisco

1.106 acres
$1,150,000
($913,000 Appraisal)

Direct sale to a public agency for the purpose of a municipal railway maintenance facility.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.4d.

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 8, 2014
Page 3 of 3
10-10-Tuo-108 PM 2.4 Sonora
Disposal Unit #DD 011975-01-01 0.334 acre
Convey to: Gary W. Collinsworth, et al $5,000
($5,000 Appraisal)
Direct Sale. Conveyance is to the only adjoining owner. Subject property is landlocked.
11-11-SD-56 PM 4.4-5.0 San Diego
Disposal Unit #DD 34571-01-01 1.77 acres
Convey to: City of San Diego $0

(Appraisal N/A)
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration. These properties should have been retained by the
City for the normalization of SR-56 right of way per Cooperative Agreement No. 295871 dated
December 10, 2001. This will correct the conveyance inadvertently granted to the Department.

12-11-SD-78 PM 13.1 Imperial County
Disposal Unit #DK 32648-1 0.01 acre
Convey to: Imperial Irrigation District $0

(Appraisal N/A)
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration is 100 percent Department’s obligation pursuant to
Utility Agreement No. 31678 dated January 8, 2008.

Attachments

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



SUMMARY OF DIRECTOR'S DEEDS - 2.4d.
PRESENTED TO CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION - October 8, 2014
Table | - Volume by Districts

Recovery %
% Return
Direct Public Non-Inventory || Other Funded Total Current Estimated Return From Sales
District Sales Sales Conveyances Sales Items Value From Sales Current Value
01
02
03
04 2 7 9 $3,654,000.00 $4,801,000.00 131%
05
06
07
08
09
10 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100%
11 2 2 0.00| 0.00
12 Il
Total 5 7 12 $3,659,000.00 | $4,806,000.00 131%
Table Il - Analysis by Type of Sale
( Recovery %
# of Current Return || % Return From Sales
Type of Sale Items Estimated Value From Sales Current Value
Direct Sales 5 $918,000.00 $1,155,000.00| 126%
Public Sales 7 $2,741,000.00 $3,651,000.00 133%
Non-Inventory
Conveyances ||
Sub-Total 12 $3,659,000.00 $4,806,000.00 131%
Other Funded
Sales ||
Total 12 $3,659,000.00 $4,806,000.00]| 131%

Attachment A




il Bk TR oY

ONTHG] WS | 3IN0H (AINAOD
SIN sIOS 1 ZP A8 MOIHO

LI/80/21331V0] Gd tAQ NAVHQ

i0~10-8852C0-GQ

@334 S.¥01034ia

b Lo14ISIO
HOTLYLIHOJONYML 40 INFALUVIIC
AJNIOY SNISNOH QNY
NOLLYIMOJSNVHL 'SSaANISNg
YINYOJIWD 40 31ViS

L0~10-88€2£0-A0

I¥3S OL ION

0"491-Y

ATTACHMENTLA


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 1A

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text


zi0ZI K01 8tz | oy | 7

7
NG| W4 | 3008 Aol =
G8=,1 1908 27 A8 W03 S A =
LI/B/Z2103190] Od HAR NAVHG o

10-10-8352£0-0C
U230 $.H0LOFHIO

¥ 1015iSIQ

NOLIVLIMOJSNYEL 20 INDMMv430
ATNIOY DNISNOH ONY

HOLIVINDASHYHL *Ssanisng
YINEOAITYD 40 BL¥IS

Ak.\\k\

R L/S0/T
A I¥E CHD ibLY
‘ a8 040D PIODBY
SpA0oRy WAL CH

1882 aoibs cLrbg
LUBWATLSWNIOY MU LU

“+4 *bg 090%py

10-10-8852€0~-aq

"SAONYISI

2 5B g %@m m w um»mm | TIATT QNNOUD NIYIGO 0L £220000")

. A2 NMOHS SIONVISIC ATGI1NW 'S 3M0Z

.M._ _ | ag = ae | 126) 40 WAISIS 2UWNIGHO0D YINMOSITO
. _ ALNNOD V¥ Mw&@nm@\ 3HE O 3u¥ NAOHS SIONVISIO % SONDHYIR

ATTACHMENTLB


s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 1B

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text


DISTANCES SHOWN ARE ON THE CALIFORNIA

COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1927, ZONE 3. A L A ME D A c 0 U N T Y

MULTIPLY DISTANCES SHOWN BY LO00OT787 TO

OBTAIN GROUND LEVEL DISTANCES, CITY OF HAYWARD

INTERSTATE ROUTE 580

= e /

\

4

REDWOOD ROAD

DD-032771-01-01

STATE OF CALIFORNA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION
AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
DISTRICT 4

DIRECTOR’S DEED
| pp-032771-01-01
CHECK BY: PD |SCALE: 1"=l000
000 COUNTY] ROUTE | P.M. | DRNQ.
ALA 238 | 3.5X [l OF 2

R-IE7.5
| A-726.4

ATTACHMEN I2A



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 2A

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text


b T L

COORDIN v .

MULTIPLY DISTANCES ‘SHOWN BY LODOO78T TG A L A M E D A c o U N T Y
OBTAIN GROUND LEVEL DNSTANCES. c I T Y o F H A Y w A RD
DD-032771-01-01

7,499 SQ. FT.
{7,500 SO FTXRD-

STATE OF CALIFGRNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION
AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISTRICT 4
DIRECTOR’S DEED
DPD-032771-01-01
DRAWN BY: SR| DATE: 2/9/10
- LEGEND SCALE IN FEET CHECK BY: PD | SCALE: ['=40’
N —
e (R 2441 OR 280 0 : 40 COUNTY| ROUTE | PM. | DR.NO.
g it ALA 238 35X 12 OF 2

ATTACHMEN 2B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 2B


2 40 4] 92t

88& biy

"ONYa] W

37¥3s CL 1ON

31008 |AINNOS

SIN $ETWOS

Z' 1AH ¥03Ha

ZH/LE/G31Y0

N\ dVIN ALINIDIA
(d_tAS NAVYG

NOILY1HOJSNYEL

10-10-8€¢9£0-0ad
a3ada s,40.1L034Ia
v 12141SIa 4

AON39V ONISNOH ONY
NOILVLYO4SNVHL “SSINISNG
YINYO4ITTYI 40 31VIS

40 INFRLHV4I0 S a7

SE

10-L0-8€29€0-ad

TE Ol

QYVMAVH 40 ALID
ALNNOD VQ@aWv1v

-
.

<
<

L6-d

ATTACHMENTSA


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3A


530 2] 921 | 852 | DIV a
"G dG| Fd | 3Lr08 |A1NA00 &
05=,1 T31905| ZF A8 3H) =
Zi/1erSaTiY0 184 SAH NAved , Lt
10-10-8629£0-0C . \ 556 40 1657
az3q s.4oL93yia | / \ / | s 51109 pesp w0
b LIOTHISIC / % ,N M%%m.wmw% w%ﬁnmwmwm% o5
NOLYLHOdSNRL 0 alwaa |/ / P023.7 210 SUOISUSLIO 540N
JONISY oNsnod oy |/ / spAeosy D210 "HO
NOLLY LHOJSNYEL ‘SSINISAE / / / 188y 8.0mD5 "44'DS
VIRIOAITYD J0 A¥IS | \ 7 qEaERl

s/ fBLALL .@%ﬁa @ E /
N SLHE 1IN AMY AT H

Py +07 Ao uo1isod m&m 82

mw\wtm }
s :.@Qmwm 7
DiUAOLL S 10 ﬁﬁw ;

B ..m
510 Sg71E/
,\\ w M\\
.,,,* wm m% : M
w\
Mf -

ATTACHMENT3B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3B


a'L91-Yd

201 X827 | %2 | ¥W
“ONH0 | Wd | 3LNGY JALNNGD o
37905 ON_| 09 *AG Y03H0 3IVOS ON g =5
01/52/€ 3LV | SY *AB NMVHQ E =
i 3
10-10-2929£0-Ad E TRV 0 =
=

a33aq S.80103did

NOILY RHO4SNYHE 40 ININIMYSA0
AINOY ONISNOH QN
NOLLYIHOSNYHL “SSINISTE
VINSOATYD 40 3LVIS

AR

¥ LoM1SIa

TR0Y 3 vaaNia

|

NI RIS

L3S Thvsvg |

1405 99%6

10-10-2929€0-ad

QHVMAVH 40 ALID
ALNNOD VAIWVIV

"SIONVISIO T3A3T ONNOHD NIvLE0
01 IBLOC0CT AQ NMOHS S3ONVLSIG ATdILTNA
"€ INOZ ‘L¢6l 40 WILSAS ILVNIQHOOD VINYOATYD

3HL NO MV NMOHS SONMY3IE ONV SJINVLSIO

ATTACHMEN14A


s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 4A


DISTANCES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ARE ON THE
CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM OF [927, ZONE 3,

ML Do S s wooost 10 | ALAMEDA COUNTY
CITY OF HAYWARD

10 MAPS 77 & 78
DD~036262-Q1 -01

9466 S0 FT

]
|
|
|

2%

3

STATE OF CALIFOHNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION
AND HOISING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ‘TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 4

DIRECTOR'S DEED
DD-036262-01~01
O\\ DRAWN BY: AS [Dater 3/23/10
\| CHECK' BY: 60 | SCALE: 1"=507
COUNTY] ROUTE | P.M._[ DRND,
_ALA | 238 [ 126X 2 OF 2

ATTACHMEN 4B



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 4B


7z 30 1 Z°cr | 882 | DIy
ONHOL CWtd 13008 [ALNDODE
SIN :3193S |10 :A9 NJ3HD
Zi76/4:31¥0 | 04 A8 NMVHEQ

10-10~-2168£0-ad

a334a s.H0.1L03HId

P L3IdISIA

| NOLLVLYOJSNYYL 40 INIIuvd3d
AONIOY ONISNOH OGNV

NCILVIHOJSNYYL ‘SSINISNg
YINGCJITYO J0 3LVIS

QN

IS 0L 10N

QHVMAVH

| ﬁz:ﬁmwﬁ,w

ATTACHMENTSA


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 5A


Z 30 Z] T°El

ged | oIy

ONTHE| Wd

L0048 (ALNMGD

8=, 3T

T A YO

24/6/1331%0

{d AR NMYHG

10-10-2168€0-0C

334 §.H0103814
¥ 12141510
NOLLYIHOJSNYYL 40 LNTWIUY30
KINZOY OINISAOH ONY
HOTLYIHOJSNYHL *SSINISNE

 YINMOJIIVD 40 AUYIS

“1l sdow 1z
WO PACoR

S840 [§1 PUD )1
SDAOTRY m?r#rm
4894 aionbs

SBION

44 "bg

CIEDEN

1334 NI IWOS

e

cxranfe s sof

..............

P A
PR NI R L

................

Ll SAYN 12
LOVHL ONYTHOIH,

34 *BS ops‘s

10-10~-2L68E0-ad

AHYMAVH

..............

fma s e s e s e
..............
.................

.........

L3

40 ALID

ALNNOD VQ@3IWV1Y

G719y

ATTACHMENTSB


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 5B


12 40 Lixi il 882 | ¥

"ON"B0 | "W'd | 3100H JAINROD

YIS Ol I1ONIZP 48 MI3H0

pL/GL/A2 S31va 1 ad TAE NMVYG

i0~10-180880~-04
334 s. 4010310
b 1OIMISIO
NOTLYIHOJSNYSL 40 INFMLUYSIC
: AONISY ONISHOH ONY
NOLLYIMOJSNYHL “SSINISNE
YINNOAITYY 40 31YiS

IS 0L 10N

1305 £08iL

wmi 10~2906€£0-Q m

QHVYMAYH 40 ALID
ALNNOD VA3WVIV

ATTACHMEN I6A


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 6A


14 705 0656 8§ YIOUYd F10-10-8306£0
14 "6S £129 ¥ 30MYd 110-10-190680

z 30 21Xtk 85 | YW | .. o
[oN5a| Wd | 31008 [AINIGD e . ~~f g o A )
0G=_1 T3¥95 2P A8 %03H0 LE-98. SJYI 8] o Q&Wwﬁ @xmzzgmmww WMMM.M .Wm%f
PLAGYAL 33UVE:Od AS NAYMO mm.nm. M.m Mw,m\mmmm m;H@;&HW.M «,Hm. N - u@wwu SOHGOE TWISI4HD H$O
10~-10~1806820~-04Q | el L~ aN3va]
G330 $.H0Lo34ia [ Z/ 200%,
b LOIHiSI Pl — .
NOLLYLEOJSNYYL 40 INFLNY430 o1 . fn
e L
NOLLYLHOJSNYHL “SSINIST _ T
YINHOHIT¥D 40 3UVIS oI a0 g it

A

NQYYMAVH 40-ALID
ALNNOD VAIWVTV

AR

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
..............

........

— M\ — mﬂm
21 eQTE

).c»l

ATTACHMEN 6B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 6B


N\

z 30 1] ¢¢i | g52 | oy
ONH0] WS | 3100 [AINNDD
SIN :3I¥IS 170 tAQ ¥33HD

FAVASVIREEIN T

Gd A NMVHQ

i0-10-8€£6€0-0aa
a3a3g s.H401034la

b LOIMISHA
NOLLVIHOJSNVEL 40 INIWLHYL30
AIN3DV ONISNOH ONV
NOILYLHOJSNYYL ‘SSaNISNg

FW3IS OL 10N

:
Q

YINYO4ITYD 40 31VIS

>

ATTACHMENT/A


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 7A


¢ 402 GEl | 8EZ | BiY S6Z M0 Gk¥2
RG] EEETT wwmm&u 3 . Lmﬁm. BEDD DICOSY iy W
,09=, 1 310SI 70 34d HO3HD ButuuiBag %mm& 8d 5
2t/ 11/1:300 | 64 118 NAYNG %%MMM mwwwmww o wum n
10-10-78E6£C-00 WP
g33a . 40103410 0950 o
¥ 10181510 w130
NOILYLHOASHVHL 40 INTALEVSI
| mbm,m% INISACH ONY 1334 NI I35
NOLLY1HOJSNYYL ‘SSANISNE
VINSOAT TV 4D ALYIS
14 "bs Zes's
10~10~-P8E6E0-AQT |
N / : / N
QHYMAVH 40 ALID | \, \\,,,,,f
\_ALNNOD VdIWVvilv / A\ A

ATTACHMENT/B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 7B


10—10—1¥8250—Ad
0330 S.d4010341d

¥0 L1OI¥1S|d

NOILYLHOCSNYSL 40 INIWLavIal
AONIOY ONISNOH ANy

NOLLYIHOdSNYSL ‘SSINISNG

VINSOAIIYD 40 3LVIS

REOWOOD

INODUSTRISL ~ WAY a

10—-10—-1¥8260-0a

¢ 40 11 0¢L [ 6C | dvN . v
ON ¥Q | Wd | A [ 00 |4 . .
T¥0S ON | 13 A8 ‘O] 5 5 : g
8002/20 3140 0d A8 3} &) 8
AE

JAV  ONVIOS

JI¥3S ON
- :

Aﬂ@/j

VdvN 40 ALID

AINNOD  V4VN

ATTACHMENTBA


s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 8A


A-1187.1

NAPA COUNTY
CITY OF NAPA

R = 25.00'
oy L 280" CALIFORNIA  BLVD

R=39.37'

L=39.05'(T) 48.88°
N . g - .
AN Re o L=18.87' 9179 | o
3. %, / ( R=229 66’ 27089
N -60,\ \_ L=56.41" ®

10 RM 82,83

P.0.B

="\

=%
g V2

V/Q

‘gg“vgg

12485

" (124.65',1801 OR 715)}

18 PM 33 N |7

L=61.23'
R=39.37'

SCALE IN FEET

60 120

7.32'(T)
49.21°

LEGEND

P.0.B. = point of beginning

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATICN
AND HOUSING AGENGY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 4

DIRECTOR’S DEED
DD-0562841-01-01

DRAWN BY: PD  [DATE: 2/08

CHECKED BY: EL |SCALE: 1"=80"

CO. | RTE.| P.M. DR.ND.

Nap | 29 [13.0t 2 OF 2

ATTACHMENT8B



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 8B


334 S,401034I1d

¥C LORLSId

NOILYIMOdSNVHL 40 ININLAYLICT
ASNIOY ONISNCH ONV

NOILVIMOdSNYSEL “SSANISNE
VINHOAITYD 40 JIVIS

10

—80-168250-Ud

SOFITIA OL>

z 40 L] 0CL | 62 [ dvN v
ON 40 | Wd | ALY | 00 |/ ! !
TS ON | 13 A8 R B |5 5| —~_) :
800¢/20 Av(  "0'd A8 ¥d| |2 mfll//
T BERE:
Lo—so—1egzeo—aa K[ %

3N CNYI0S

REDWOCD \ ROAD

-

F1I¥0S ON

f

VdvN 40  ALID
AINNOD VN

ATTACHMENTBC


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 8C


NAPA COUNTY
CITY OF NAPA

25.00'
200" CALIFORNIA  BLVD

([

R
R=25.00" ( L
¢ L=39.05'(T) \ 4

)
o0
o
o
=
o DSALES PARCEL -
9,030 S.F, ‘\5 49.21°
AT g\ LEGEND
\L“é p P.0.B. = point of beginning
_ , P.0.C. = point of commence—
EME ” et
031 " S chcre
124.56 AND MOUSING. AGENGY
\ - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
P.O.B\\ /,_ ~ '%‘0 @ \Z DISTRICT 4
~124.56' / AR i . ’
(124.66' 1801 OR 715) | ‘ DRECTOR 5 DEED
|/ DD-052831-03—01
18 PM 33 ~ DRAWN BY: PD  |DATE: 2/08

A—-1167.1

CHECKED BY: EL {SCALE: 1"=60Q'
SCALE N FEET

CO. | RTE.] P.M. DR.NO.

™ ™ s ™™ ittt
0 60 120 Nap |29 | 130 2 oF 2

ATTACHMENIBD



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 8D


¢ 40 11°5/082] 45| 3JIVOS ON
oM "8G ["W'd ["ald | 00

ITWIS ON tAE "o

PLOZ/8033LVE | "7 Y A8 “HG

™ 8 % L'bi-Y

"20-10-0990€0-Ad \%
o

q
2
.
-
\ \ v
P ]
[ ]
o

‘

20-10-0990£0- 40 .
433a §,HOLOAHIC| 7
§ 08¢ einoy

& obpjug Apg o} b
SOV 90I1 ©\G whw.

OOSIONVHSA NVS

ATTACHMEN DA

40 ALID ® ALNNOD



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 9A


oo mommim

NOLLYLHOdSNYEL 40 1RINIKY43T
AJN3OY DNISNOH ONY
NOILYivOdSHwML *SS3NIsSng
¥INUOSITWS 40 3LViS

2 40 Zi1'Slogg 4S ININIONIWHOD 40 1INIOd *D'0°d
“ON "8G _|*A"d |31y |03 ONINNIO3E JO INIOd "80'd
6=, LiWs] sk g0 TTTTTTTTTTT Q3LIGHOYd SS300V o
: “Z°y_sAd -u
ERER = & m
20-10-099080-Q4 > £12 H0 288 . = o
@330 S,HOLO3HIG g (ga-65%08) gy S 2 |5
2[5 iy
¥ LOINISIG LG 1IZ=T m ,29r Lib=1 “m W..na =
wip B b=y 2 b2 26 8=V = 5
= "00"081 =4 8z W <
3
z —
i <
8Lb

ISL "¥'0 609V
Coss58) [ 1334Yvd

e s \vm. :wv

WYY u.::.w. 60080

S3doV 90

¢0-10-0990€06-

WIY124I00 .m

£ 130UV gl 174
_ <

A8=,l 337IV3S
g%l OB 0]

1334 NI 3IVIS

T T et o

A RER
-.-n.an—_muu_..-ﬂ-.—.-.

“TTirraaedd

"14 708t 10-10~-4990€0 £ ANV
SIHOY SZr0 £0-10-093080 2 THIUvd
S3IHIV 980 20-0-03%90£0 ¥ TIE0MVd

09SIONVHE NVS 40 ALID

aa

3.28,06,928 ] iot

8 % L'bll-Y

[
%

%

TSADNVISIA 1IATT-GNACHD

NIVIBO OL LiLQ000° 1 A8 NAOHS SIINVLSIQ ANLILTINR
"¢ INOZ ‘IZ61 30 WILSAS SLYNIGH00D VINYOIIWD 3HL

NO THY NMOHS SIONVLISICG OGNV SONIHYIE “S3LVNIQHOOD



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 9B


Z 40 | L33HS

8 ¢ dA-80L-CNL-0l
10-10-G.61 10080 °ON
Jd33d sH0123dId

NOILVIMOHSNYHL 40 ININLEVLED
AONIOV ONISNOH ¥ NOILVLMOJSNYHL ‘SSANISNE
VINGQIIIVYD 40 3LVLS

§

m&

i
4\\: R wO L0-5.L6l OQQ
|13 - /
-
= .
Y0¥ SIMIY £ , CY %3360
LNOWAD03 F s’ ?¢>wqq3mom ;
mMZm>d LMW///V s ) .i\\\ ot
T $$3H N _ .
AVH Onpp - . Y e

A

\%,

ae 0Y0Y ABE3S

|~ SCHYH 070

Qvoy
LLINININYS 4

.,..@,

g0 ¥id

avor wain VHONOS

NIVLINOOW

ATTACHMENTLO0A


s140506
Typewritten Text

s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 10A


Z 40 ¢ 4+93US
8¢ dX¥-801-0Ni-0l
(F L4 3YVNOS S9SKL)
F SYILIN JWvnos LUgsEl
10-10-5.611000 "ON
d330 S ,¥010341d

NOILYiHOASNYHL 40 LNINLHVL3d
AINTOV ONISOOH ONY NOLLVIMOMSNYHL ‘SSINISNG
VINEOAIVD 40 ALVLS

DQ%.M//

£

f@84 Ul () -
fgjoloW U| 4D $30UDLSI( 210N \ . I

M, 8LB6F.BL N
(,EL"IB)S B PE

DauD 84 LO-10-G161100Q 1394Dd

<>

|OALUD) SEBOOY M/H MON %oc/
[+

luiod p&ib|nd|Dbl] ;.mv.ow\b

o

Tuswnuol KS8AUNS _U
. F +4 "bs GOGHL 7
Ha[ECED u_.. * LU nUw _‘.Mwnh;_,.

L0=10=G)
7 2 Nd
B°C d¥

uolpisod Jaudod |PNoD WOUL 12201
3,00,85,6 & 42UJ0] SS8ULIM

00011l 3OS

==
5%

1
H31lIW

M/ ALNNOD
ANWNATTONL

c NOTLD3IS W AW “°3sL°d “°NL°L

ATTACHMENT10B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 10B


CITY OF _SAN_DIFCO

T.14 S.,R. 3 W., S.B.M.
P.O.B. Ro Oa So JBSBC')

252

DD34571-01-01

16720 5Q. FT.
0.38 ACRES

‘ £ 105
37\
' 139/

-

EDGE OF BRIDGE DECK

REF .

290

DD34571-02-01

473 Q. FT. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NOTE: 0.11 ACRES DEPARTMENT GF TRANSPORTATION
> = FOUND EPOXIED BRASS TAG - —L e —
STAMPED "SAN DIEGO CITY ENGR" DIRECTOR‘S DEED MAP
PER R.0.S. 18589 DD34571-0I-0l
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE DD 34571-02-0l
©= W/ BRASS TAG STAMPED M | Por. 41008m
"SAN DIEGO CITY ENGR" COUNTY | routE | POST MLE SCALE
PER R.0.S. 18589 D 8 | 4450 NONE
SHEEY 2 OF 3

ATTACHMENTL1A



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 11A


CITY OF SAN DIEGO
T.14 S, R.3 W. S.B.M.
2\ R, 0. 8, 18889 -

—————

P.C.B.

188"

PD34571-02-02]

55750 SQ. FT. Qi
1.28 ACRES

&t

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 11

Eﬁ
DIRECTOR’S DEED MAP

DD34571-02-02

® = FOUND 1" IRON PIPE RIGHT OF WAY
W/ BRASS TAG STAMPED \ MAP_NO. Por. 41007Tm
"SAN DIEGO CITY ENGR" COUNTY | ROUTE | POST MLE SCALE

PER R.0.S. 18589 \ ‘\ S0 56 4450 NONE
SHEET 3 OF 3

ATTACHMENTL1B



s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 11B


© e i Ao

NOILVIHOGENVYHL J0 INIWLuvVdad
YINHO4ITYD 40 3LIViS

2 4ol l13ERs
SNON o ) - 288191
WIS . M 2409 | AlNNOD
MGIGLL A0 v do thew
1-8F92E MO
dvH 132dvd S§30X3
Il ._.u_m._.mﬁ‘

dVN A3N

8L 1JVH1

9l 1ovdl

HIM0S T¥IIHLIINT HOL

LIALT

ALIJ AdMvud

ail - 0l
L-8F9z¢ dd] M
N
i 8L-dNI-LL ; IR N 1}

|

%ﬂ OdyNvD
%2 Wi ALID PERT I A — |
avod MNVHS oo
H . - i
2.
mm
2 . C
P ‘ ! ) \
. - v
06 12vHl 26 LoVl

Howm

bL1 3Ly SNCLSIXH

S IVIM3IANT 40 ALNNOD

.8, LI9IHXS

ATTACHMENT1Z2A


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 12A


Z 40 & 133Hs

3NON
IWIS

I'gl

8L

=hall

28810

SN 180d | 3LN0H

ALNOQD

Wz 19/

- 04

“ON d¥H
AVE J0 IHYH

|

L-8F92¢ 0

d¥A 1304vd SS33X3

1T 1J1isia

NOLLYLUCASNYML J40 LNIMIHvd3d
VINUOAITYD H0 3JLV.IS

Ll L 1 LT T4 FEr X 3l BT g I LTET]

—--—_—_w—__q--__m———q—-—-.qq_a_.——_.un-qm_—__.—_

43a17s

AFTIMVEE 40 ALID

L€l HNd

.8, L18IHXA

0%

Z 124 d%
_ . e _ : ; h LT ua,
' MWN
m
: 5 LL0Z/10/6 23y
. tovEL o Lovel ml.|,|m»w_mo|:ow 1300
= ar: ol
@Nlﬁm_?/_.b_. — _\ _wo p-l9LE vAL
iTT T TT I T I r T T T AT LT T LTI T . =
=
@
=
T - .
e i oy 1070 = VAUV
5 g
TTETIiTREELND @ o o leT@ngﬂ
_ ‘ ~] - 7 [—8v5Zs
jl.-.w—‘——.__,n_——___.—___.——___.—ﬁ‘/-——_ Tetl . __.—___m—_.bu-_wm.-——__——_-_._.__.__p_
ar b al 3NIT “dOMd B LIVEL —— @ v ]
B 2 ZLie
7T G& | Z& avod I RN 1 HWNVES
N 3
e
G- LOVHL Z& LOVAL

CWrTETe TZ F[ M e &l L

VIdAdN] 40 ALNMOJ

ATTACHMENT1Z2B


s140506
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 12B


To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 45

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.59.(5)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA preparedby:  Rachel Falsetti, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of

Transportation Programming

FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B STATE
ADMINISTERED TCIF PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1415-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1213-06

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06 to de-allocate $174,000 in
Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) from Project 19 — 1-110 Freeway/Route
47 Interchange (PPNO TC19) in Los Angeles County, reducing the original TCIF capital allocation
of $14,700,000 to $14,526,000, to reflect contract award savings.

BACKGROUND:

In March 2013, the Commission approved $14,700,000 in Proposition 1B TCIF funds under
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06 to fund the 1-110 Freeway/Route 47 Interchange project. The contract
was awarded on August 22, 2013 with a savings of $174,000 in TCIF funds.

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote box.

RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved, that $14,700,000 in Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF)
funds (304-6056) originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06 for TCIF

Project 19 — 1-110 Freeway/Route 47 Interchange in Los Angeles County, is hereby amended by
$174,000, reducing the original TCIF capital amount to $14,526,000, in accordance with the
attached revised vote box.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 45


CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1415-02,
on the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06
1
$14,700,000 Route 110 Freeway/Route 47 Interchange. In Los TC19 2011-12
$14,526,000 Angeles on northbound Route 110 from the Route 47/110 TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $14,700,000
Interchange to northbound off-ramp at John S. Gibson CONST TCIF $14,526,000
Port of Los Angeles  Boulevard. Construct auxiliary lane and widen intersection $14,700,000 20.20.723.000
LACMTA and northbound Route 110 ramp. (TCIF Project 19) $14,526,000
07-LA-110 0700000489
0.0-0.9 (Future Consideration of Funding approved under Resolution 4CONL
E-12-53; August 2012.) 260604

(Contributions from other sources: $15,300,000.)

Outcome/Output: The project will eliminate an existing
weaving condition of slow uphill moving trucks and fast
downhill moving vehicles with the addition of a lane on the
westbound to northbound SR 47/1-110 connector.

Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1213-06 to de-allocate
$174,000 TCIF Bond Program CONST to reflect award

savings.

Page 1 of 1




State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 46

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISION
Reference No.:  2.50.(9)

Action ltem
From: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Bruce Roberts, Acting Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Rail and

Mass Transportation

subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR PROPOSITION 1B HIGHWAY-
RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY ACCOUNT PROJECT
RESOLUTION GS1B-AA-1415-01 AMENDING RESOLUTION GS1B-A-1213-01

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends that the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01 to de-allocate $1,495,000 in
Proposition 1B Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Account (HRCSA) funds from the

Grant Line Road Grade Separation project (EA HO25BA), in the city of EIk Grove reducing the
allocation of $5,000,000 to $3,505,000, due to construction project cost savings.

ISSUE:

At the March 2013 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01 allocating
$5,000,000. The project is almost complete and there are additional construction cost savings.
The City of Elk Grove requests that the Commission reduce the allocated HRCSA funds for the
project from $5,000,000 to $3,505,000, a savings of $1,495,000.

The proposed changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold underline on the attached revised
vote list.

RESOLUTION GS1B-AA-1415-01:

Be it Resolved, that the $5,000,000 in Proposition 1B Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety
Account (HRCSA) funds revised under GS1B-A-1213-01 for the Grant Line Road Grade
Separation project, is hereby amended by $1,495,000, reducing the overall HRCSA amount
allocated for the project to $3,505,000 in accordance with the attached revised vote box.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 46


CTC Financial Vote List

October 9, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Program/Year
Phase
Project # Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Allocation Amount Project Title Project ID Item #

Recipient RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(9) Allocation Amendment — Proposition 1B — Locally Administered Resolution GS1B-AA-1415-01,

HRCSA Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01
1
$5.000,000 Grant Line Road Grade Separation. In Sacramento 75-Rall 2012-13
$3,505,000 County in the City of Elk Grove on Grant Line Road HRCSA/12-13 104-6063 $5,000,000
between Survey Road to Waterman Road; widen road CONST HRCSA $3,505,000
City of EIk Grove  from two to four lanes between Survey Road and $5.000,060 20.30.010.400
SACOG Waterman Road; replace existing at-grade UPRR $3,505,000
03-Sacramento crossing by a grade separated overhead railroad crossing, 0013000153
cul-de-sac the existing Waterman Road and provide S
paved access to parcels adjacent to and east of the HO25BA

UPRR tracks.

(Original programming resolution under Resolution
GS1B-P-1213-01 - September 2012.)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-72;
December 2012.)

(Contributions from other sources: $20,720,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will relieve congestion,
accommodate future travel demand, improve travel time,
improve safety, improve pedestrian and bike access,
improve truck access and reduce vehicle emissions.

Amend Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01 to de-allocate
$1,495,000 of HRCSA CONST to reflect project
savings.

Page 1 of 1



CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Program/Year
Phase
Project # Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Allocation Amount Project Title Project ID Item #

Recipient RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(9) Allocation Amendment — Proposition 1B — Locally Administered Resolution GS1B-AA-1415-01,

HRCSA Projects off the State Highway System Amending Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01
1
$5.000,000 Grant Line Road Grade Separation. In Sacramento 75-Rall 2012-13
$3,505,000 County in the City of Elk Grove on Grant Line Road HRCSA/12-13 104-6063 $5,000,000
between Survey Road to Waterman Road; widen road CONST HRCSA $3,505,000
City of EIk Grove  from two to four lanes between Survey Road and $5.000,060 20.30.010.400
SACOG Waterman Road; replace existing at-grade UPRR $3,505,000
03-Sacramento crossing by a grade separated overhead railroad crossing, 0013000153
cul-de-sac the existing Waterman Road and provide S
paved access to parcels adjacent to and east of the HO25BA

UPRR tracks.

(Original programming resolution under Resolution
GS1B-P-1213-01 - September 2012.)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-72;
December 2012.)

(Contributions from other sources: $20,720,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will relieve congestion,
accommodate future travel demand, improve travel time,
improve safety, improve pedestrian and bike access,
improve truck access and reduce vehicle emissions.

Amend Resolution GS1B-A-1213-01 to de-allocate
$1,495,000 of HRCSA CONST to reflect project
savings.

Page 1 of 1



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 47

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: ~ October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.6C.

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Preparedby:  Bruce Roberts, Acting Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Rail and Mass

Transportation

FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR STATE ADMINISTERED PROPOSITION
116 CLEAN AIR AND TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOND

RESOLUTION BFA-14-03, AMENDING RESOLUTION BFA-10-01

STIP1B-AA-1415-01, STIP1B-AA-1011-007

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution BFA-10-01 and STIP1B-AA-1011-007 to de-allocate
$1,955,000 in Proposition 116 Clean Air and Transportation Improvement Bond (Prop 116) funds
from the Fullerton Transportation Center Parking Structure Project (PPNO 75-2026) in Orange
County, to reflect project savings.

BACKGROUND:

At its June 2011 meeting, the Commission amended the previously allocated amount of $15,360,000
to $10,722,000 (technically corrected September 2011 to $10,772,000) in Prop 116 funds under
Resolution BFA-10-01 and STIP1B-AA-1011-007, for the Fullerton Transportation Center Parking
Structure (PPNO 75-2026). The Project has been completed with a savings of $1,955,000 in

Prop 116 funds. The project is complete; final billing and close out occurred January 2014. The
necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.

RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved, that the $10,772,000, originally allocated under Resolution BFA-10-01 and
STIP1B-AA-1011-007, for the Fullerton Transportation Center Parking Structure (PPNO 75-2026),
is hereby amended by $1,955,000, in accordance with the attached revised vote list, thereby reducing
the overall Prop 116 allocation of $10,772,000 to $8,817,000.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 47


CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPAICTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type

2.6¢. Financial Allocation Amendment for Local Administered Resolution BFA-14-03,
P116/STIP Rail Projects Amending Resolution BFA-10-01
Resolution STIP1B-AA-1415-01,
Amending Resolution STIP1B-AA-1011-007
1
$13-522,000 Fullerton Transportation Center Parking Structure R9726A P116 $10,772,000
$11,567,000 Build multi-level parking structure. 75-2026 30.20.020.000 $8,817,000
City of Fullerton P116/09-10
OCTA (Future Consideration of Funding approved under PA-09-01
12-Orange Resolution E-09-81, October 2009.) PUC 99645
CONST
Outcome/Output: The new structure will provide an 800 $10,772;000
space parking facility to expand transit service parking. $8,817,000
R972TC 2009-10 $2,750,000
75-2026 801-3008
Amend Resolutions BFA-10-01 and STIP1B-AA-1011- 1IP/09-10 TIF
007 to de-allocate $1,955,000 in Proposition 116 CONST CONST 30.20.020.720
funding to reflect project cost savings. $2,750,000

Page 1 of 1



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 48

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.6f.(2b)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Preparedby:  Bruce Roberts, Acting Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Rail and Mass

Transportation

FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED
PROPOSITION 1A HIGH-SPEED PASSENGER TRAIN BOND - URBAN/COMMUTER
PROJECTS

RESOLUTION HST1A-AA-1415-01, AMENDING RESOLUTION HST1A-A-1213-03

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03 to de-allocate $10,579,000 in
Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Train Bond (Prop 1A) funds for the ACE Stockton Passenger
Track Extension project in San Joaquin County, reducing the current Prop 1A allocation from
$10,974,000 to $395,000.

BACKGROUND:

On October 24, 2012, the Commission allocated $10,974,000 in Proposition 1A funds under
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03, to the San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission (SJRRC) for the
ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension project. The SJRRC was only able to award $395,000
out of the entire $10,974,000 due to a delay in anticipated federal funding that will not be available
until after January 2015, which is past the deadline for awarding all of the allocated Prop 1A
funding. The SJRRC anticipates awarding the Prop 1A balance and the federal funding under the
same contract which is why a de-allocation of the Prop 1A funds is necessary at this time.

The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved, that the original $10,974,000 allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act
Item 2660-104-6043 described on the attached revised vote list, is hereby amended to de-allocate
$10,579,000, reducing the Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Program amount to
$395,000, in accordance with the revised vote list.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 48


CTC Financial Vote List

October 8, 2014
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Project ID Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.6f.(2b) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Resolution HST1A-AA-1415-01
Train Bond Program — Urban/Commuter Amending Resolution HST1A-A-1213-03
1
974, ACE Stockton Passenger Track Extension (Gap
$395,000 Closure). Construct a 2.57 mile, dedicated passenger rail HSR/12-13 2012-13
track north of downtown Stockton interlocking between the CONST 104-6043 $10,974,000
San Joaquin Union Pacific and the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe $10.974.000 HSPTBF $395,000
Regional Rail Railroads. $395,000 30.10.100.000
Commission 1012000034
SJCOG (CEQA —CE, 21080 (b)(10).) S
10-San Joaquin R302GA
Outcome/Output: Improve train access to station and
passenger boarding access points.
Amend Resolution HSTA1-A-1213-03 to de-allocate
$10,579,000 in Prop 1A CONST.

Page 1 of 1



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California California State Transportation Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Memorandum Tab 49

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting: ~ October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 2.9

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rihui Zhang, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Local Assistance

TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION
RESOLUTION FP-14-06

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) approve a technical correction to Resolution FP-14-06, originally approved on
August 20, 2014.

ISSUE:

At its August 2014 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution FP-14-06 allocating $13,151,000
for 26 locally administered State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects. A technical
correction is need for Project 14 - the Nevada County Transportation Commission’s Planning,
Programming and Monitoring project, to revise the PPNO from “03-0L38” to “03-0L83” in the vote
box on the Book Item Attachment.

There is no change to the Book Item Memorandum.
The required changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the attached revised vote list.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 49


CTC Financial Vote List August 20, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters Technically Corrected October 8, 2014
(Project 14)

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-06

1
$1,450,000 Humboldt Bay Trail (Eureka-to-Bracut Segment). In 01-2391 2013-14
Eureka from X Street to the Bracut Industrial Facility near RIP/14-15 101-0890 $1,450,000
Humboldt County  the Arcata city limits, along the U.S. Route 101 and the PA&ED FTF
HCAOG NCRA railroad transportation corridor and along the $1,450,000 20.30.600.621
01-Humboldt shoreline of north Humboldt Bay. Construct a Class | 0114000127

multi-use path (trail).

Outcome/Output: This project will construct 3.8 mile long
section of a Class | path between the cities of Eureka and
Arcata California adjacent to US Hwy 101 and an existing
railroad track. The project will improve safety for non-
motorized and motorized travelers, reduce congestion
between two cities, enhance coastal access and
recreational opportunities, and rehabilitate the existing
railroad prism.

2
$1,000 Chip Seal Various Locations - City of Alturas. In the city of 02-2508 2013-14
Alturas, at various locations, repair localized asphalt RIP/14-15 101-0042 $1,000
City of Alturas concrete areas, seal cracks and place seal coat on PA&ED SHA
MCTC approximately 11 lane miles of city streets. Work also $1,000 20.30.600.620
02-Modoc included rehabilitation of isolated drainage and roadside 0214000168
sign issues.
(SB 184 Notification effective July 01, 2014)
Outcome/Output: Rehabilitation 11 lane miles of
pavement.
3
$3,000 Oregon Street Rehabilitation Project. In the city of Dorris 02-2485 2013-14
from First Street to Sly Street. Rehabilitate roadway. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $3,000
City of Dorris PA&ED SHA
SCLTC (SB 184 Notification effective July 01, 2014) $3,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou 0214000163
Outcome/Output: The existing roadway base is failing and
in need of rehabilitation. Completion of the project will
allow safe passage of failing local street..
4
$3,000 Scott Street Rehabilitation Project. In the City of Etna 02-2486 2013-14
from State Route 3 to Collier Way. Rehabilitate roadway. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $3,000
City of Etna PA&ED SHA
SCLTC (SB 184 Notification effective July 01, 2014) $3,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou 0214000165
Outcome/Output: The existing roadway base is failing and
in need of rehabilitation. Completion of the project will
allow safe passage of failing local street.
5
$2,000 7th and 8th Street Rehabilitation. In Montague, on 7th and 02-2523 2013-14
8th Streets, between Prather Street and Web Street. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $2,000
City of Montague  Rehabilitate roadway. PA&ED SHA
SCLTC $2,000 20.30.600.620
02-Siskiyou (SB 184 Notification effective July 01, 2014) 0214000164
Outcome/Output: Completion of the project will allow safe
passage of failing local street.
6
$50,000 County Road 1 Rehabilitation. From Cedarville to Fort 02-3269 2013-14
Bidwell, on County Road 1. Rehabilitate Roadway. RIP/13-14 101-0890 $50,000
Modoc County PS&E FTF
MCTC (Time extension for FY 13-14 PS&E expires June 2015) $50,000 20.30.600.621
02-Modoc 0200000432

Outcome/Output: System Preservation — Reduces the
total number of distressed County maintained road miles.

Page 1 of 4



CTC Financial Vote List

August 20, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Technically Corrected October 8, 2014

(Project 14)

(Contributions from other sources: $51,306.)

Outcome/Output: Construct one mile of Class |
Bicycle/Pedestrian Path. Improve Bicycle and Pedestrian
Access.

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-14-06
7
$358,000 Sacramento River Bridge (No.08C-0043). North of Red 02-2378 2013-14
Bluff, on Jelly’s Ferry Road at the Sacramento River. RIP/14-15 101-0042 $358,000
Tehama County  Replace bridge. (HBP Match). PS&E SHA
TCTC $309,000 20.30.600.620
02-Tehama R/W
(SB 184 Naotification effective July 01, 2014) $49,000
0200000353
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution
E-14-38; August 2014.)
Outcome/Output: Replace a seismically deficient,
functionally obsolete structure with one that meets current
(AASHTO/Caltrans) standards.
8
$6,572,000 East Connector Phase 2; signals and intersection 02-2138B 2013-14
improvements. In Weaverville from just south of Pioneer RIP/14-15 101-0890 $6,572,000
Trinity County Lane to where Lance Gulch Road intersects State Route CONST FTF
TCTC 299. Install traffic signal at the intersection of State Route $6,572,000 20.30.600.621
02-Trinity 299 and the arterial road. Add a crosswalk, turn pockets 0214000158
and lighting.
(Future Concurrent Consideration of Funding approved
under Resolution E-09-48; June 2009.)
Outcome/Output: Reduce traffic congestion and
intersection delays, and improve traffic circulation in
Weaverville.
9
$50,000 Neal Road and Cohasset Road Bike Project. On Neal 03-3124H 2013-14
Road from the Oro-Chico Highway to the Skyway and RIP/12-13 101-0042 $6,000
Butte County unincorporated portion of Cohasset Road from the Chico PS&E SHA
BCAG City limits to the Cohasset School. Construct Class Il bike $50,000 101-0890 $44,000
03-Butte lanes. 0300020441 FTF
(Time extension for FY 12-13 PS&E expires August 2014) 20.30.600.621
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding under Resolution
E-14-40; August 2014.)
Outcome/Output: Widen approximately 7.5 miles of
roadway to accommodate bike lanes, enhancing non-
motorized transportation. Install “Share the Road” and
associated bicycle signage at various locations to enhance
safety.
10
$396,000 Antelope Run Bike/Pedestrian Path. In Tehachapi, on 06-6610 2013-14
Tehachapi Cummings Water District property, from RIP/14-15 101-0890 $396,000
Kern County Highline Road to Valley Boulevard. Construct CONST FTF
Kern COG bike/pedestrian path. $396,000 20.30.600.621
06-Kern 0614000240

Page 2 of 4




CTC Financial Vote List August 20, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters Technically Corrected October 8, 2014
(Project 14)

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-14-06
11
$34,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 01-1032 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $34,000
Del Norte Local (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
Transportation $34,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0113000002
DNLTC
01-Del Norte
12
$64,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 01-3002P 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $64,000
Lake County City (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
Area Planning $64,000 20.30.600.670
Council 0114000115
Lake CCAPC
01-Lake
13
$91,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 01-4002P 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $91,000
Mendocino Council  (SB 184 Natification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
of Governments $91,000 20.30.600.670
MCOG 0114000121
01-Mendocino
14
$81,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-0L38 2013-14
03-0L83 101-0042 $81,000
Nevada County (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) RIP/14-15 SHA
Transportation CONST 20.30.600.670
Commission $81,000
NCTC 0314000279
03- Nevada
15
$431,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-20110 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $431,000
Contra Costa (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
County $431,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 0414000513
Authority
MTC
04-Contra Costa
16
$69,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-1003E 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $69,000
Napa County (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
Transportation $69,000 20.30.600.670
Planning Authority 0414000510
MTC
04-Napa
17
$161,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2007 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $161,000
San Francisco (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
County $161,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 0414000514
Authority
MTC
04-San Francisco
18
$355,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2140A 2013-14
RIP/13-14 101-0042 $355,000
SM C/CAG (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
MTC $355,000 20.30.600.670
04-San Mateo 0414000512

Page 3 0of 4



CTC Financial Vote List

August 20, 2014

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Technically Corrected October 8, 2014
(Project 14)

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5¢.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-14-06
19
$696,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2255 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $696,000
SCVTA (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
MTC $696,000 20.30.600.670
04-Santa Clara 0414000511
20
$191,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2263 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $191,000
STA (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
MTC $191,000 20.30.600.670
04-Solano 0414000509
21
$589,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-Various 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $589,000
Metropolitan (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
Transportation $589,000 20.30.600.670
Commission (This allocation combines 9 projects programmed in the 0414000508
MTC 2014 STIP: PPNO 2100 (Alameda) for $122,000, PPNO
04-Various 2118 (Contra Costa) for $79,000, PPNO 2127 (Marin)
for $23,000, PPNO 2130 (Napa) for $14,000, PPNO
2131 (San Francisco) for $62,000, PPNO 2140 (San
Mateo) for $64,000, PPNO 2144 (Santa Clara) for
$143,000, PPNO 2152 (Solano) for $37,000, PPNO
2156 (Sonoma) for $45,000.)
22
$350,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 05-1914 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $350,000
Santa Barbara CONST SHA
County Association $350,000 20.30.600.670
of Governments 0514000139
SBCAG
05-Santa Barbara
23
$200,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 09-1010 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $200,000
Inyo Local CONST SHA
Inyo LTC $200,000 20.30.600.670
09-Inyo 0914000059
24
$46,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-B1950 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $46,000
Amador County CONST SHA
Transportation $46,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 1014000154
ACTC
10-Amador
25
$54,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 10-C1950 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $54,000
Calaveras Council CONST SHA
of Governments $54,000 20.30.600.670
CCOG 1015000009
10-Calaveras
26
$854,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 11-7402 2013-14
RIP/14-15 101-0042 $854,000
San Diego (SB 184 Notification effective July 1, 2014) CONST SHA
Assaciation of $854,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 1114000148
SANDAG
11-San Diego

Page 4 of 4




State of California California State Transportation Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum Tab 50

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 8, 2014
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 4.7

Action Item
From:  NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief
Chief Financial Officer Division of Aeronautics

subject: ADOPTION OF THE RATE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT MATCHING OF CALIFORNIA
AID TO AIRPORTS PROGRAM ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
RESOLUTION G-14-21

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached resolution to set the Acquisition and
Development (A&D) matching rate at 10 percent for Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-15.

ISSUE:

Under State requirements, the Commission is required to annually establish the rate at which local
governments must match A&D grants from the Aeronautics Program.

On August 4, 2014, the Aeronautics Committee and the Technical Advisory Committee on
Aeronautics reviewed the Department’s proposal to continue the local match rate at 10 percent for
FY 2014-15 and recommends the Commission adopt the attached resolution.

BACKGROUND:

Public Utilities Code Section 21684 requires local sponsors to match A&D grants at a rate of
between 10 percent and 50 percent of the project cost. This law also requires the Commission to
establish the matching rate annually.

In prior years, the Commission has established the matching rate at 10 percent. The 2014
Aeronautics Program was developed using a 10 percent matching rate.

Attachment

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”


ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 50


11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

2.1

Establishment of Local Government Matching Rate
for Acquisition and Development Grants
for Fiscal Year 2014-15

Resolution G-14-21

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21684 of the Public Utilities Code, the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) is charged with the responsibility of
establishing the percentage rate of matching funds to be provided by public entities
for Acquisition and Development (A&D) projects under the California Aid to
Airports Program; and

WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate would be compatible with the Federal
Aviation Administration’s grant program; and

WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate encourages timely use of funds from the
Aeronautics Account; and

WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate ensures that the maximum number of airport
sponsors can participate in the Aeronautics Program; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 Aeronautics Program was developed with a matching rate of
10 percent; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby establishes the
local government matching rate for Fiscal Year 2014-15 for Acquisition and
Development projects in the Aeronautics Program at 10 percent of the non-federal
portion of an airport project.



To:

From:

Subject:

Tab 51
Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting:  October 8, 2014

Reference No.: 4.3
Information

ANDRE BOUTROS
Executive Director

2016 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) GUIDELINES

ISSUE:

The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) guidelines describe the policy, standards,
criteria and procedures for the development, adoption and management of the STIP. The guidelines
are developed in cooperation with Caltrans, regional transportation planning agencies, county
transportation commissions and local agencies in accordance with Government Code 14530.1.

The STIP fund estimate must be adopted by August 15 of each odd numbered year. Amended
guidelines are generally adopted at the same meeting. Under state law, not later than April 1 of
every even year, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopts the biennial five-
year STIP. The guidelines may not be amended or modified during the period between thirty days
following the adoption of the fund estimate and the adoption of the STIP.

At the May 21, 2014 Commission meeting, staff outlined steps to begin the 2016 guidelines process
early, with a goal to enhance transparency and accountability in the programming process. The 2016
STIP guidelines will continue to emphasize coordination and consistency with adopted Regional
Transportation Plans, the Interregional Transportation Strategic Plan, and investment strategies and
decisions consistent with state and federal laws.

Four workshops were held this past summer at various locations throughout the state, with the last
on September 19, 2014. The main topics of discussion at these workshops included performance
measures, cost effectiveness, and transparency. The workshops were well attended, with
representatives from Regional Transportation Planning Agencies, Metropolitan Planning
Organizations, Federal Highway Administration, Caltrans, California Transportation Agency, Native
American Tribes, Department of Public Health, legislative staff, environmental advocacy groups,
walking, biking and health advocates, and others. Some of the generally agreed upon suggestions
included simplifying and using mode neutral performance measures, focusing on project outcomes,
refining goals and objectives for STIP programming, and ensuring a robust public process for
development of the STIP. Several letters making suggestions for changes to the guidelines were
received from stakeholders, and are attached.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION


ctc007
Typewritten Text

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 51


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 4.3
October 8, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Draft guidelines were prepared to address the issues discussed during the workshops, and are
attached. This is a first draft, and staff expects additional recommended guideline amendments prior
to finalization and Commission adoption. Staff plans to bring the final 2016 STIP Guidelines to the
Commission for adoption in August 2015. Between now and August 2015, staff will monitor
enacted state and federal legislation that may affect the STIP, and will include any changes required
by law and the 2016 Fund Estimate. In addition, staff will update performance measures for
consistency with MAP-21.

BACKGROUND:

The STIP is a biennial five-year plan adopted by the Commission for future allocations of certain
state transportation funds for state highway improvements, intercity rail, and regional highway and
transit improvements. Each new STIP adds two new years to prior programming commitments. The
2014 STIP was adopted in March 2014, and the next STIP must be adopted by April 1, 2016.

In past years the STIP was funded with a variety of funds including state and federal highway funds,
state funds for transit (PTA), and federal funds for transportation enhancements and active
transportation (TE). The PTA and TE funds are no longer included in the STIP. The PTA funds are
now directed to other uses, including State Transit Assistance, and the federal TE program was
discontinued. The new federal Transportation Alternatives Program (replaced TE) was folded into
the new Active Transportation Program, which is a competitive program outside the STIP. With
these changes in funding, fewer transit and active transportation projects were proposed for
programming in the 2014 STIP.

Under state law, the Commission adopts the STIP by April 1 of every even year, and may allocate
STIP funds only in accordance with the adopted STIP. Updated guidelines for the STIP are adopted
biennially prior to the adoption of the fund estimate, which is generally adopted in August of every
odd year. The 2016 STIP, which will likely be adopted in March 2016, will cover the five-year
period from 2016-17 through 2020-21. This five-year period coincides with the four-year share
period of 2016-17 through 2019-20 for which there will be a minimum target for programming.

Attachments

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



September 15, 2014

California Transportation Commission
Executive Director Andre Boutros
Chair Carl Guardino

1120 N Street, Room 2221 (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Update to 2016 STIP Guidelines
Honorable Commissioners, Executive Director, and staff:

We—the undersigned group of both local and national organizations who support more livable
communities with healthier, more equitable, and sustainable transportation options—appreciate the
opportunity to provide input on the update to the 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) Guidelines both during the public workshops and in writing.

It is an exciting time in the evolution of transportation in California. Many factors—including the
release of the 2014 State Smart Transportation Initiative report and the new mission statement of the
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)—are adding to the momentum behind a
meaningful shift towards creating a healthier, more equitable, sustainable California.

The update to the STIP Guidelines gives the California Transportation Commission (CTC) the
opportunity to contribute to this progress. The STIP is constrained and only one transportation funding
source among many. Although Section 8116, Title 21 of The California Code of Regulations
establishes that the CTC has authority to “deviate” from the package of projects in an RTIP for various
reasons, including an “overriding state interest,” the CTC practices limited discretion over individual
projects. The current update can increase the CTC’s accountability, as well as the transparency of the
CTC’s decisions regarding the STIP’s funding distribution and how the allocation of state funds is
contributing to state goals. The STIP guidelines should be updated to help answer the question: “What
is this RTIP'/ITIP going to do for California?”

This process of updating the guidelines can serve as an example for re-focusing other state funding
sources on state goals.

! Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP)
2 Interregional Transportation Improvement Program (ITIP)

436 14" Street, Suite 600 - Oakland, CA 94810 - 510-740-3150 - info@climateplanca.org - www.climateplan.org



Below, we offer our recommendations:

e Qutline a clear policy objective for STIP investments based on state goals
The update of the STIP guidelines should include clear policy statements re-establishing that allocation
of state transportation funding should forward state goals, not only support region and interregional
priorities. While regions and Caltrans have their own respective goals, they too should uphold
statewide mandates with any state transportation funds they employ. The California Transportation
Plan 2040 (CTP), currently being drafted, will define the state transportation goals. The STIP
guidelines update should be coordinated with the CTP drafting process. The Plan is based on a
thorough public review process, input from an advisory committee, state planning documents,
scientific reports, and legislation (including AB 857, SB 375, SB 743, SB 535, SB 391 and AB 32.)

e Replace current STIP Guidelines performance measures with measures aligned with
State goals
Performance measures provide an opportunity to increase transparency of 1) how CTC decides which
proposed projects in RTIPs and the ITIP are prioritized, and 2) how allocation of state funds is
contributing to state goals.

The SSTI report reaffirms this need for change and provides guidance for better performance
measures: “Performance measures must reflect the mobility, livability, and climate goals set out in
legislation such as SB 375, AB 857 (state planning priorities), and SB 743 (alternatives to LOS in
CEQA), as well as in Smart Mobility 2010 and other Caltrans policy documents. Performance
measures not aligned with state goals— those concerned too exclusively with minimizing traffic

congestion—would provide a script for failure in re-positioning the department as a vital and trusted
player in building the California of the future.”

Currently, the STIP Guidelines performance measures over-emphasize automobile through-put. The
passage of SB 743 affirms the need to redirect the state’s focus away from through-put: “It is the intent
of the Legislature to...More appropriately balance the needs of congestion management with statewide
goals related to infill development, promotion of public health through active transportation, and
reduction of greenhouse gas emissions.”

In order to measure “what an RTIP/ITIP is going to do for California?” the CTC should replace the
current STIP Guidelines Performance Indicators, Measures and Definitions with performance
measures that address current state transportation goals, for example those outlined in the CTP 2040.
The STIP Guidelines, Section 19 criteria for measuring performance of RTIPs and the ITIP should
address the following:

= Effect on public health?

= Accessibility to transit?

436 14" Street, Suite 500 - Oakland, CA 94610 - 510-740-3150 - info@climateplanca.org - www.climateplan.org



Mode share of walking, biking, and transit?

Effect on safety for pedestrians, bicyclists, motorists, and transit users?
Transportation costs for residents?

Impact on disadvantaged communities?

Greenhouse gas emissions?

Conservation of agricultural lands and natural resources?

o Ensure that new performance measures are meaningful by keeping them limited in
number and providing instruction on how they should be applied
We recommend that the current STIP Guidelines Performance Indicators be replaced by key
performance measures from the draft CTP 2040. To make the performance measures as meaningful as
possible, we recommend simplifying the list of 34 performance measure in the CTP 2040 down to
about 10 measures (see the attached Appendix.) For example, the following measures, when taken
together, address the concerns outlined above:
VMT per capita
Mode share travel to work
Non work mode share
Bike and walk miles traveled
Transit accessibility: Housing/jobs with 0.5 miles of stop
Fatalities/serious injuries per capita per mode
Housing/transportation affordability index
Equitable distribution of impacts
Equitable distribution of access and mobility
Acres of agricultural land, habitat, and watersheds changed to urban use

The CTC should provide instruction and methods for each performance measure to ensure
standardization across regions and Caltrans. The measures above are further explained with
recommended methods in their source documents: Statewide Performance Monitoring Indicators for

Transportation Planning Final Report and the Smart Mobility 2010 A Call to Action for the New
Decade.

The performance measures in the Statewide Performance Monitoring Indicators for Transportation
Planning Final Report are also a good resource for updating the current measures. However, the
measures from the Statewide Performance Monitoring Indicators for Transportation Planning Final
Report lack consideration of equity and active transportation concerns; therefore, these measures alone
are inadequate.

e Update the cost/benefit analysis to reflect the benefits identified by the new performance
measures

436 14" Street, Suite 800 - Oakland, CA 94610 - 510-740-3150 - info@climateplanca.org - www.climateplan.org



The existing Caltrans cost/benefit analysis is based on automobile through-put, which SB 743 affirms
is an outdated understanding of the benefit of transportation investments. The cost/benefit analysis for
STIP projects should measure the benefits defined by the performance measures above, including
safety across all modes of travel. The update to the STIP Guidelines requirements for cost/benefit
analysis should be coordinated with the development of the Active Transportation Program’s
cost/benefit analysis.

e Measure performance of individual projects
Each region and Caltrans should demonstrate the performance of each project as well as the whole
package of projects for which they request state funds. STIP Guidelines Appendix B Part C should be
revised to require assessment of each project proposed for state funding. Restricting project-level
assessment to mega-projects with costs above a certain threshold misses the opportunity to capture the
performance and cost/benefit of smaller and innovative projects and gives a false impression that larger
projects are of greater value. At a minimum, the 2016 STIP Guidelines should include language to
indicate that in future STIP cycles the Commission will require performance assessment of all projects
based on the key metrics outlined above.

e Require identification of projects in the RTIPs and ITIP that may not be consistent with
regional goals

Metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs), Regional Transportation Planning Agencies (RTPAs),
and Caltrans should be required to identify older projects in their RTIP or ITIP that are subject to
Section 4 (K) of SB 375 (2008). These projects may be inconsistent with current regional and state
goals, and therefore deserve the public’s further attention. Simple identification will increase
transparency. In addition, regions that are not subject to SB 375 or do not plan to meet their regional
greenhouse gas emission target should not hamper the state’s ability to achieve overall greenhouse gas
reductions or to meet identified multimodal strategies as outlined in SB 391.

e Require post-project reporting for all STIP projects to ensure projects meet goals as
planned

The current STIP Guidelines require projected performance measurement of projects programmed in
the RTIP or ITIP, but do not require post-project performance reporting other than timely use of
project funds. The RTPAs, Caltrans, and the Commission are therefore only accountable to spending
STIP funds, but are not held accountable to whether funded projects achieve any of the benefits
estimated in the RTIP or ITIP. The update of the STIP Guidelines should require RTPAs and Caltrans
to measure and report on the actual performance of the project toward achieving all benefits outlined in
the RTIP or ITIP after project close-out, in addition to timely use of funds.

e Improve transparency in the RTIP and ITIP review process
The CTC, the California State Transportation Agency, and Caltrans must improve communication with
the public on the benefits the transportation system is providing to communities and clearly

436 14" Street, Suite 600 - Cakland, CA 94610 - 510-740-3150 - info@climateplanca.org - www.climateplan.org




demonstrate accountability in improving service to the public. The Commission should be a primary
venue for public engagement, yet the current process lacks clarity and accessibility to transportation
stakeholders, let alone to the average public citizen. We ask that the Commission update its public
participation process to make it transparent and accessible for all communities, so plans and
investments accurately reflect the public will.

We support the concept of the RTIP template in 